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PREFACE

It was Munshi Sayyil Sadr-od-Din of Bahar in Bardawin who
laid the foundation of the Bihir Library. He was Mir Munshi of Mir
Ja'for, Nawwib of Murghidibdd, and tutor to his son and socoessor,
Najm-ud-Daulali.  He served subsequently as Monshl to Warren
Hastings, and in that-eapacity played an important part in the transfer
of the Diwini from the Nawwidb of Murshidibid to the East India
Company. The Emperor Shih *Alam, who held him in high esteem,
appdinted him Mutowalli (Trustec) of the Bi'is Hazari Parganahs of
_ , the tenore of which had been nted to the eminent saint,
Hayvid Jaldl Tabrizi (d. A H. 832-A.D. 1244) who came to Panduoah, in
Bengal, in the seventh century of the Hijrah.

In A.H. 1150-A.D. 1775 Manshhi Badr-ud-Din founded the amous
Jalilliynh Madrasah, placing st its head Maolind ‘Abd-ul-All of
Lucknow {(d. A.H. 1225-A D. 1810), popularly known as Bahr ol-"Ulim
or the ** Bea of Knowledge.' the dist hﬁthhﬁj Indian scholar and writer
Munghi Sadr-ud-Din attached to the Madrasah the * Jaliliyah Library,”
as the Bihir Library was originally designated. The income of the
Bi'le Hoziri Parganahs provided the funds required for the Jaliliyah
Madrsah and the Library.

Munshi Sadr-od-Din died on the lith of Ramidan, A H. 1211-
.. 1796, The other member of the Bihir tamily with whom we are
concerned is another Sadr-ud-Din, the great-grandson of Muonshi
Savyid Sadr-ud-Din, and to be distingaished from him as Moulavi
Sadr-ud-Din Abmad. He was born in Béhir in AH. 1250-A.D. 1543
He evineed from bovhood an vager taste and excoptional aptitude for
Otiental learning. He bevame a good scholar. A large number of
the manuseripts of the Bihir Library contain notes from his hand,
showing how attentively be hod perused them. The works we owe
him are the Rawd’ib-ulMostafi and an edition of Nasi'i's al-Khosi'is.
He is reported to bave written a reply to Manlavi Shibli No'mini's
Al-Firiiq ; but his work, entitled Al-Mortadi, remains unpublished.

How oxtensive the Bihir Library was at the timeo of the
decoase of Munshi Sadr-ud-Din is not known. Much is understood to
have bean lost botween that date and the assumption of charge by
Maulavi Badr-ud-Din Ahmad about the middle of last century. It
then consisted of only 100 manuscripts and some printed books. By
1005 it had grown by pumhase, as well as by the addition of copins of
manuseripts In other Indian libraries, to a collection of four hundred
and sixty-eight Arablo manuscripts, four hundred and eighty:three
Persinn manuscripts, one Turkish manpseript, and one Urdi mann-

* seript, besides about nine hundred and forty Arabie, four huondred
Persian, and one hundred and forty Undi books, printed or litho-
craphed. This growth was due entirely to the enthusiastic spirit of
Iaulavi Badr-od-Din Ahmad.
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It was the same spirit that dictated the Wish that the Bihir
Li should remain Intact for the use of all succeeding generwtions
of Arabic and Persian scholars. To secure this Maolavi Sadr-ud-Din
Abmad presented the libary to the Government of Indja under an

ment, signed by hi.:nlul?n.nﬂ by the Begretary to the Government

India in the Home Dopartment on beball of the Secretary of Stats
for Indin, on the 22nd Angust, 1904 In accordance with the agree-
ment the Bihir Library, which is alwaya to be so designated, is pre-
served in n separate room in Metcalfe Hall in Caleatta Two illumi-
nated manuscripts, one, the Qurin, written in o beantiful minute Naskl
by the Emperor Anrangzib, A.H. 1000, the other, n copy of the Pan]
Strah, written in o learned Naskh in gold by the prince Diird Shikih,
are in the custody of the Trustees of the Vietoris Memorial Hall in
Calenttn ; but this too, is in secordance with the agreement.

Maulavi Sadr-vd-Din Abmad died in 1905, less than & year after
the presentation of the library to the Government of India.

Theo compilation of a ealalogue raisennd of the manuseripts was
begun by Maplavi Abnl Ebayr Mohammad Yisuf, who held poat
of clerk-in-charge of the Bihir Library from July 1905 to October
1906, He dealt only with the Ambic manoscripts. His suecessor,
Maalsvi Qisim Hasir Badawi, who beld the post from 10068-1000,
prepared notices of nearly all the Persino manuseripta.  The work was
perforce suspended during the ineumbency of the next elerk-in-charge,
for, although & good Armbic scholar, he was withoui the aptitude
requisito for cataloguing. In Decomber 1014, the Secretary of State
for India sccorded his sanetion to a proposal that Mnaulavi Hidayat

usayn, Professor of Arabic and Persinn at the Presidency College,
Calootts, shoold be entrosted with the revision and completion of
Maunlavi Abul Khavr's catalogue of the Arabic manuseripta, nnd that
Ehin Sahib Abd-ul-Muqtadir, the cataloguer of the Persian mann-
soripta in the Oriental Public Library st Bankipur, should do the same
for Manlavl Hasir's eatnlogue of the Persian manusoripts.

1 deal in what follows only with the catalogue of the Persian
manuseripts. 1t is less full than some of those that have been pub-
lished of similar but larger collections of manusoripts, 11 was thought
unneoessary to repeat the biographical aceounts of well-known authors
that are to be found in other catalogoes. Following the cxample of
Dr. E. Blochet in his " Catal des Monvserits Persins e ls
Bibliothéque Nationale,” Khin &?ﬁ;*.ﬂ.hdvn]-ﬂnqlndir has not given
roferenoss to notices of other manuvseript copies in other catalogues.
Full blographical accounts have, however, been given whenever pos-
sible, of suthors not well known, and each manuseript of special in-
terest has been made the subject of o relatively long notice. A point
has been maide of placing the notices of the mannsoripts so as toshow the
chronologionl sequince r.# the works in the libmry on history, biography,
and the other eight groups. Effort has also beon made to aseertain
the places of birth and the dates of death of authors. The determina-
tion of the precise date of composition, or the npproximate date; has.
boeon done thoroughly ; and the external appearance of the manuseripts,
the nature of the hand writing, the existonce of Incunas, and ' the
misplacing of folios by the binder have alwaye been noted.
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Seversl of the m:.nuadri-ph here described are of great interest ; bt
the gem of the colleotion is a anique history of Herat (No, 58), written in
the nning of the eighth century of the Hijrah by an nuthor who was
himself an ere-witiess of moat of the events narrated by him. Atteation
may also be ealled toa very mre copy of & cosmographical work (Ko, 97),
composed in the beginning of the latter half of the sixth century A H. ;
to a mare, though incorrect, copy of Bhams-i-Qaye’s Al-Mo'jam (No., 262},
n work on rhyme and p v of which only three other copies are
known to ‘oxist: to the rare copies of Nigimi's Diwin (No. 204); the
Magnawls of Jamil-i Kanbihi (No. 357) . the Khamsah of Sarfi
Kaalymiri (No. 366), and to a very interesting and extremely mre copy
of Sharaf-ud-Din ‘All Yazdi's anthology (No. &31). Among other
interesting manusoripts are a besntifully writken copy of Firdausi's Shih
Nimah (No. 278), containing fine illustrations of the Persian schowal,
an illuminated copy of Nizami's Khamsah (No. 205); a beautifully
illustrated copy of the Khiwar Nimah (No. 528, reprosenting the
finest specimen of Indian miniature E-ninu'ng and calligraphy; and &

and vorrect copy of Daulat Shih's Tadkirnt-ush -Shu‘nri - No, 90),

AH. 080 and a beautifully written copy of Gazili's Kimivi-i-

Sa'Adat (No, 166), dated A H, 003, transcribed from, and collated with,
the author's copy.

The power of lending the manuscripts to schelars, conferred on
the Government of India, is narrowly restricted, The relevant clanss
of the agreement is :—

(6] * No illiminated manusoripts in the Hobar Libeary shall he
taken out of the premises of the Imperial Library, except such as the
Committes or Trustees of the Victorisa Memorisl Hall may desire to
have removed tw, and kept in, such hall, with the approval of the
('ouncil of the Tmperial Library: and no manoseript of the said Bohar
Librar 111:;.11 be taken out of Calcotta." T S

e hope may be o that the publication of this catalogue
and the catalogue of th mmu.mrfptd now fnr sdvanced, may
ssrve to make the Bihir Library mote widely known to Ambio and
Poesian scholsrs. The Imperial Library collections of Arabic, Persinn,
and Urdii books, now small, but steadily growing, are also freely at
the disposal of visitors to the Bihir Library. Dependence is placed
o thelr co-operation in building up these oollections.

J. A. CHAPMAN,

Tsurentan Lisnany, Mervcavre Harz,
Calentta, Bth of February, 1919,
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I. HISTORY.
(1) General History.

No. 1.
foll. 620 ; lines 19; size 13X &; Bx 4}

TARIEH-I-GUZIDAH.

A general history of the world from the earliest times to AH.
7a0 == A.D. 1320, by Hamd Ullsh b, Abi Bakr b, Ahmad h~.1 Nosr

Mustanfi of Qazwin ._.'F'j‘!..t.l‘i'tl _rl_rl'.-rmwmruﬁ:n Jlﬁ*ﬂ“
completed in the aforesaid year and dedicated to the Wazir Giyie
ud-Din Mohammad, the son of Rashid-ud-Din Fadl Ullah.
Beginning ‘— " .
wamd Jiy L) S af ] aliol (AU, e

The work is divided into an introduction (Fitihah), six chap-
ters (Baba), each sub-divided into ssveral sections (Fazls), and an
appendix (Khiatimah), as follows :—

Introduction, on the creation of the world, fol. 145,

Chapter I, Prophets and sages from Adam to Muhammad,
fol. 17s (in two seationa).

Chapter II, Pre-Islamic kings, fol. 809 (in four sections).

Chapter I1I, Muhammad, his Khalifs, friends and descendants,
fol, 127 (in six sections).

Chapter IV, Islamio kings, fol. 3032 (in twelve sections).

Chapter V, Mujtahids, Qaris, Traditionista, Shaykhs, Ulsmi,
and Posts, fol. 5459 {in six sections). The introductory
heading is wanting here.

Chapter VI (wrongly written hore =t =), Account of the
suthor's native land Qazwin, fol. 6842 (in eight sections),
This chapter has been translated by M. Barbier de Meynard
in the Journal Asatigue, 5 siérie, vol. x, pp. 257-295.

The appendix, containing a description of gencalogical tables
deviséd by the aathor to illustrate general history, is
wanting.



Prof. E. (3. Browne has reproduced the work in facsimile from
a MS. dated A H. 857, with an introduction. Fol. 407 s blank.

The copy is full of corrections and emendations, but clorical
errors and gaps nre AUMETONE, i

Written in cursive Indian Ta'liq. The beadings are written
in roed.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 2.
foll. 101; lines 27-30; size 10%7; 83X 0.
RAUDAT-US-BAFA.

A fragment of the most popular universal history Raudat-us-
8ali, which was composed by Mir Khwind (d. AH. 203 == A.D,
1407) ailya e nt the request of Mir “‘Ali S8hir Nawi'i. The entite
work is divided into sight volumes, but the present copy compri
only the latter portion of the fifth volume beginning with the his-
tory of the kings of Egypt, who reigned there aiter the extinotion
of the Tsmi'ilis; and ending with the sccount of Khwijah “Ali
Muswayyid, the last ruler of the Sarbadiirs, corresponding with pp.
94-186 of vol. v of the Bombay Edition.

The M8, opens abruptly thus: —

o i pidpe ST a8 B ST Ly S [y e e il

The Raudat-us-Safi has been lithographed in Bombay, A.H.
1271, and in Teheran, A.H. 1270-74. A Turkish tranalation of the
work was printed at Constantinople, A H. 1268,

The present copy, written in a learned Naskh with robries,
seama to bo a correct one.

The last nine folios are damaged and are pasted in several
places

Not dated, apparently 17¢h century. :
A senl dated A.H. 1213 and bearing the inscription o/ Juaf
g *-efj*""“ is found on the last folio of the copy.
No. 3.
foll. 343 lines 20; size 14X 0; 93 %6,
__;||-=i-"':" LeYa
EHULASAT-UL-AKHBAR, .

A general history from the earliest times to A H. 906=A.1),
1409, which the anthor Giyig-ud-Din b. Humam-ud-Din, surnamed
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Khwind Amir -l .:.iT,iu_ ikl pall e ] Sl {born at
Herat about A H. 880 == A T, 1475, died in Gujarit, A H. 94l =
A.D. 1534) abridged from his maternal grandiather Mir Khwind's
well-known thistorical work Raudat-us-Safi.

Beginning :—

o daials sl gaal “ﬁ.g:u woladi Ealla

The suthor wrote the work at the request of Mir "Ali Shir
Nawi'i. [t ia divided into s Muogaddimah, ten Magéilahs and n

A great portion of the work has been translated by Major
David Price in his Retrospect of Mubammadan History.

Written in & clear Nastaliq within gold and coloured ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated frontispiece and ‘Unwin.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

The MS, is in & very damaged condition.

No. 4.
foll. 215 lines 10; size 11X 8; 8% 5}

il oo

HABIB-US-SIYAR.

The well-known universal history from the oreation of the
world to A.H. 030 = AD, 1523, by the same Giyig-ud-Din b,
Humim-ud-Din, surnamed Khwind Amir (d. AH. ¥l = AD.
1534), who was engaged in this work from A.H. 927-930= AD.
1521-1524. Elliot (Bibl. Index, Vol I, p. 122}, however, but on
the authority of only one M3, states that the suthor did not com-
plets his work until A.H. 935=AD. 1628

Baginning :—

o Joie e bl g5 7 La) Cill

Edited, Teheran, A H. 1271 Bombay, AH.1273.

The entire work is divided into three volumes ( ol ) each of
which comprises four chapters, This library possesses only the first
volume bound in two separate parts.

Parr L

Iftitih or Introduction, on the creation, INlia, Jinna, otc.,
fol. 118,
ter 1, History of the Prophets and philosopbers, fol 160,
i Chapter 11, History of the kings of Arabin and Persia before
lslamism, fol. 131s,
Chapter I11, History of Muhammad, fol. 2044,
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The copy breaks off in the middle of th:r account relating to
the date of the Prophet's birth with the following words :—

sail e Lol el I aueis |

No. b.
foll, 210-428: lines and aizo same ns above.

Part 11 or the continuation of the above, beginning with the
wiornds - —

0 A opaily b clea ep il amaie il AiS e

# 2l idy IJJ:" ey rﬁ..'ljlrj I.I:i:,-‘l
Chapter IV, History of the first four Khalifs, on fol. 3225,
Both copies are written in fair Nasta‘lin hf the same scribe.

The frontispicos of the first part is fairly illuminated
Not dated, apparently 18th eentury.

No. 6.
foll. 118; lines 31 ; size 11§ - 7; 8§ % 5}

P
LUBBE-UT-TAWARIKH.

A general history from the earliest times to A H, 848= A D,
1641 by Yahyi b. ‘Abd-ul-Latif nl-Husayni ul-Qaawini o o=
ntl-‘l"‘.:!.'l'i"ll sl iublll s who, acconding to a notice of his life
found at the end of this copy (fol. 119%), was born on Thuraday,

the 10th of Pu'lge'd, A H. 865 =A.D 1451, and died in Isfahin on
the 23rd of Rajab, A H. 902 = A.D, 1564,

Boginning :—

I“[‘e.uﬂl'h-'.’-ﬁlj h’.].:l.h.;n L_.P"Ii"‘,?":"""

The work wos written by order of Prince Abul Fath Bahmim
Mirga, the fourth son of Shih Ismi‘ll Safawi, and was completed,
according to Rien 1, p. 104, on the 20th Dul Hijjah, A H. 048 =
A.D. 1541; but like Rien'a copy this one contains several ascounts
of & later p-mud e.g. the death of Humiyin in A 983 = A.D,
1566 (fol. 90%) and even of Akbar in AH. 1014 = A.D. 1805
(fal. 118%),

A Latin translation, with the title *Medulla Historiarum,"
was published in A. F. Bisching's “ Magazin fiir die noue Historie
und Geographie,” vol. xvii, Halle, 1783,
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The work is divided into four parts called Qisms, with numer-
ous subdivisions :—

Qism I Muohammad and the twelve Imims, fol. 2=,

Qism 1T, Pro-Islamic kings, fol. 10%,

Qism II1 (wrongly written here .y #lia), The post-Moham-

madan rulers, fol. 218,
Qism 1V, The Safawi Kings, fol. 1025,
Written in cursive Nasta'liq within coloured ruled borders.

The colophon is dated the 14th of Safar, A H, il sar je 5 230,
moat prulub._l_y a mistake for &l s eee o &0l de 1073, fy
was written st Fathibad in the Decean by Muhammad Ridi bin L’bf
Muhammad Silih Mashhadi. The headings are written in red.
The names of persons and the titles of books quoted in the text
are marked with red lines. ‘-//
There are several "Ard-didahs and notes of the time of Jalil-
nd-Din Shih ‘Alam (A.H. 1173-1221 = A.D, 1750-1808), and some
© "others; the dates of which range from A.H. 1173-1105.

No. 7.
foll, 286 lines 15; size 83 6} ; 63 3.

By .
NIGARISTAN,

A very large collection of narrative accounts, extracted from
trustworthy historical works, and arranged in proper order under
the dynasties to which they relate, by Abmad b, Muhammad b,
‘Abdnl Cafir al-Gafiri ul-Qazwini, better known as Qidi Ahmad

ﬂlﬂmﬁﬂﬂih'l 1.,‘.1-"*.1?“' JJLIEAIF”&;ITH:%HMJ“#“F

ot san! (d, AH. 976 = AD. 1507), who, besides this work,

wrote the well-known history called Jahin Ari in A H. 972=A.D.
1564 and dedicated it to Shih Tahmisp Safawi.
B
A T < T I R R
Foll. 138, 283 and 284 have been supplied in a later hand.
There is o lncuna after fol. 2844, )
Written in Iair Nasta'liq.

*  The colophon is dated 22nd Rabi’ I1, A H. 168, probably a
mistake for 1108 e p———

Beribe - — _mlloas E-}-'* ertl el o




No. 8.
foll. 304 : lines 34-35; mizs 1683 ; 13} %G

.;,r!;"*-"“ IJ}J
RAUDAT-UT-TAHTRIN.

A general history from the earliest times to A H=1014 = A.D.
1608, by Tihir Muhammad b. ‘Tmid-nd-Din Hasan b, Sultin ‘Al

b. Haji Mubammad Husayn Sabrwiri s ool ols o Sezae 2l

.Er;l.z}!'uﬂ-“*"““g‘?'!"'d!a_jl‘uu’huf'
Beginning : —
o fome U Ele i ailmae | ol e gl ey

According to the author’s statement in ths preface the first
word of the title, which is equal to 1011, is a chronogram for the
date of composition-of the work, but the history of the reign of
Akbar down to his death in A.H. 1014 shows that the work waa
subsequently brought down to a later period.

The work is divided into five parts (Qisms), subdivided into
chapters (Bibs), and again into sections {Fasls). 1

A very full table of contents, in which not only the dynasties
but the individoal kings are cnumernted  with the length of their
reigns, occupies the Grst fourteen folios.

Contents : —

Qism 1.—Prophets and sages, early kings of Persia and
Arab kings, fol. 130,

Qism I1.—The first four Khalifs and the Imims, fol. 1704,
{Space for the heading is left blank here).

Qism IIT.—The Turks, Chingiz Khin, Timdr, and the Safawi
kings, fol. 2114

Qism IV.—Hindd teaditions, from the Mahibhirat as trans-
lated into Persian by the order of Akbar, fol. 2008

Qism V.—Kings of India with a special history of Akbar
from his accession to his death, the nobles, poets and
"Ulamé of his Court. This Qism ends with an account
of the wonders and curiosities of the islands and harboura
in the Bay of Bengal.

Qism 1V is wrongly followed by the history of the reign of
Akbar (foll. 3400-374%), which really belongs to the latter portion
of Qism V, and the history of the earlier kings of India (fall. 3775
3034), with which the fifth Qism begins, is placed after the history of .
Akbar. There is a Inouna after fol. 374% and the history of Akbar
breaks off in the beginning of the account relating to A H. 1013
{two leaves have heen left blank here). There is another lnenha
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after fol. 3035 where the narcative breaks off in the middle of the
reign of Humiyin, and folio 3843 abruptly opens with the con-
cluding part of the account relating to the curiosities of the islands
nnd harbours of Bengal.

Spaces for headings have been left blank in many places to-
wards the end of the copy.

Written in & fair Indian Ta'liq  Foll. 3634-374% are written in
a different hand.

Noted dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 9.
foll. 636; lines 21; size 11} X 7; B} X6},

I e
MUNTAKHAB-UT-TAWARIKH.

A comprehensive general history from the beginning of the
world to the time of Shih Jahin (A.H. 1037 1060 ==A.D. 1628
1659), to whom the work is dedicated, by Mohammad ¥ isuf,
" b. Shaykh Rahmat Ullsh ul-Ataki ul-Kan'ini g ol eyl Seme
ptaidl] _Rl il oaan s Who completed it, nocording to Rieu, p. 122,
in A H.1066=A D.1646. See also Bank, Lib, Cat. No. 476.

Beginning :—

-H”-JIL]J”M'U&?’I*F“M;{LLJWH

The entire work is divided into a Mugaddimah, five (Jisms
and n Khitimah, but this copy comprises the Muqqadimah and
the first three Qisms only, as follows @

Muqaddimah, divided into four Fagls -

L. Utility of history, fol. 9.

2, Creation, fol. 102,

4. Tribea of the Jinns, lol, 130,

4 Conatitution of the human body, fol. 152
Qism 1, divided into two Bibs :—

I. Propheis and aposties, fol. 18,

2, Ancient sages and philosophers, fol. 1340
Qiam 11, divided into two Bibs . —

1. Early kings of Persia, fol. 1485,

2. Kings who were contemporary with the early lkings

of Porsia, fol. 1969,

Qism 111, divided into two Biba:—

1. History of Muhammad, fol. 238



2. History of the early Khalifs, the kings of Umayyah
and the ‘Ahhl.mde h_hlllh fol. 4000,

Foll. 8222.824% are left blank snd the accounts of the Khalifs
Mu'tadid (A H. 270-280 = A, 582-902), Mugtafi (A.H. 250-205
= AD. 002-908) and Muogtadie (A H. 295-320 = A.D. 908-032)
are wanting.

The account of the divisions into which the work is divided,
given at the beginning of the copy, is erroneous and confusing.

« The copy, written in fair Nasta‘lig, is full of clerical errors.
Spaces for headings have been left blank in several places. The
name of the scribe {2 Ea.ll il is found at the end of Qism 11,

fol. 2378,
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
The M8, is slightly damaged

No. 10. (Turkish), g
foll, 80; lines 16-30; size IIQH H; Bx 4

e."_;'l ]l

T&QW]H-U‘IHTAW&EiH.H.

A very neat copy of the Turkish original of the famous chrono-
logical tables composed in AH: 1068 == A.D. 16845, by Mustafi
b, “*Abd Ullah, better known as Hiji Khalifah B s a4 cha.
i ala —=yaull the author of the well-known work Kashf-
uz-Zuniin, who dind in AH. 1068=AD, 1657.

Boginning :—
-ql._,,._.m.;__: }F.'i-H.JJ [1_u|_'__|Ju-.ﬁ ll.'l e,

The Turkish preface is preceded by a short preamble in Persian,
The work has been printed in Constantinople, A.H. 11446,
A Persian translation of the work is noticed in Rieu, |, p. 137,
Contents :—
Preface and introduetion treating of the various eras, fol, 1%,
Chronological tables for the period extending from Adam to
the Hijrah, fol. 05
Chronological tables from the first year of the Hijrah to AH.
1045, foll, 20735,

Each page is divided into ten columns,

Foll. 74 and 76 blank,

The above is followed by tables of dynasties, miz. 25 (in Risu,"
Turkish Cat., loc. oit., 28) anterior to [slamism and 108 (in Rieu,
ib., 110) posterior to |t foll. 760-80%,



]

Tables of the Osmanli Sultins of the grand Wazirs, Qadi-
*Askers, tutors of the Sultins and Qidis of Conatantinople, foll. 18-
&0b These are arranged in five or six columna, which show the
name of each dynasty, the number of its Sovereigns, its seat, the
dates of its rise and of its extinction, and lastly, its duration.

The Khitimah begins on fol 90,

Written in a learned Ta'liq within red-ruled borders on good
thick paper.

Not dated, apparentiy 17th century.

The additions of numerous historioal notes written in Turki,
which are found on the margins throughout the copy, the correc-
tions and emendations in several places, and the learned hand in
which the copy is written, tend to suggest that the MS. is an a S5 4
graph of the learned author. ___n'__ln-'

. No. 11.
foll. 261 ; lines 31; size 15} x 8§; 11} 5}
r.."..l']' ';il-:-r

MIR'AT-UL-'ALAM.

A very usoful and trustworthy compendium of eastern histo
from the earliest times to the reign of Aurangzib, evompiled in A.H.
1078 = A.D. 1887

Boginning :—

a 2l 1_-‘.-1...::1.-'-”.'..[ uri}lﬁ","ﬁ i L_'E."‘.?; uﬁ-’sﬁ

The work is nsually asoribed to Mubammad Bakhtiwar Khin
e ;;E:il-r dexne (d, AH, 1008 = A1), 1835}, who in the preface
to the work claims the suthorship for himeelf, while the real
author is Muhammad Baga of Saharanpir J:_,-:j_JLiu () dame (do
AH. 10804 = A.D. 1853, a friend of Bakhtawar Khiin. For a dis-
gussion of this sontroversial point see Bankipur Lib Cat. No. 477.

The work s divided into an introduction, soven seotions, called
Adlyl, each sub-divided into soveral chapters oalled 23l and
dyeh; one appendiz, termed 240, and & conclosion or adls. A
very full table of contents, oocupying foll 2445, is given m the

ing of the work
* * Written in & fair Nastalig with' the headings in red. The
last four folios have been placed in new margins,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

2



No. 12.
foll. 311; lines 13; size 103 X 8} ; 846,

S ik 5 ol ol =iz

MUNTAKHABAT-I-MIR'AT-UL-ALAM WA TABAQAT-I-
AKBARI.

Extracts from the Mir'at-ul-*Alam (noticed above) and the
Tabiqit-i-Akbari.

_Foll. 18-101°, Extracts from the seventh book of the Mir'it-
ul-‘Alam containing the biographies of the saints and “Ulsmi
from the time of Akbar to the reign of ‘Alamgir and of the cels-
brated ealigraphists from Tho-i-Maglah to the aothor's time. The
Ehiitimah containing notices of Persian poots (arranged in alpha-
betical order), begins on fol. 57e, y

Boeginning :—

i,Hu,._.f.il Moy dpad - A Ky e g i e Al
T o e T
Foll. 10151048 hlank. "

Faoll, 1052-131%. Extracts from the Tabagit-i-Akbari, a gene-
ral history of India from the Muhammadan conquest to the end
of the 38th year of Akbar's reign, by Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad bin
Mubammad Mugim-ul-Harawi o0/l pafe deme | 0 deal | aall rtﬁ
(d- A.H. 1003 = A.D. 15804). This is an extract of the concluding
Eortinn of the first Tabagah of the Tabaqit-i-Akbari, containing

iographioal notices of the nobles, learned men and poets of Akbar’s

time.
Beginning :—
oAl )
Follx 1321385 blank.
Foll, 1382.311%, Extract from the sixth book of the Mir'it-

ul-‘Alam, containing the history of Bibur, Humdyin, Akbar,
Jahingir and Shih Jahin,
Boginning :— y
Fot ddaan L as 0¥, o8 LSl e | a8l 55 0 2k ]
-ﬁl{d_ﬁlaﬂjm,ﬁjlbuﬁﬂ
This interesting copy, containing the most valusble extracts

from the above-named works, is full of learned and useful notea
and annotations. These in most cases, are followed by references



to the A'in--Akbari. For instanoe, regarding the poet a1, on
fol. 1339, we find the following remark in the margin:—*Who is
this! V. my.note to No. 42, A.A. p, 223."

From the above facts as well as from handwriting, with which
I am quite familiar, it is evident that the author of these valuable
notes is no leas a person than the famons orientalist H. Bloch-
mann, the translator of the A’in-i-Akbari, On fol. 18 (margin) Me.
Blochmann remarks thus - “ This extract of the Mir'it-ul-‘Alam
by Bakhtiwar Khin contains the most valuable portion of the
work, miz. Biographies of holy and learnced men, from the time of
Akbar, and of celebrated calligranhists; a narration of remarkable
events, and & notice of the labour of the aunthor. The Khatimah
contains Biographies of poets, alphabatically arranged.”

Written in fair Indian Ta'liq with the headings in red. The
copy was most probably written for Mr. Blochmann,

No. 13.
foll. 871 lines 23; size 11 % 7; Sx 4f.

i ol e
MIR'AT-I-TAHAN-NUMA.

A correct and old copy of the Mir'it-i-Jahin-Numé or goneral
history of the world, compiled under Aurangzib before AH. 1084
—AD. 1682, Tt is an enlargsd recension of the Mir'at-ul-‘Alam
{see No. 11), which is due, like the shorter work, to the anthorship
of Muhammad Baqi and not to Bakhtiwar Khin, It was edited
aftoer the author’s death by his sister's son Muohammad Shafi', A.H.
1096 = A.D. 1683, regarding which question ses the Bankipur
Lib, Cat. No.477.

Boginning :—

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, seven Payri'ish each
subdivided into several Numi'ish, and a Khitimah. A detailed in-
dex of the contents with reference to the pages comprises foll. 35-5.

Written in a learned and fair Nasta'liq within red-ruled borders.
! The dste of transcription in the colophon is hopelessly dam-

aged ; but the name of the scribe. as far as the mutilation allows
us to decipher it, reads ‘-E.:ﬂ':rl‘- e The copy
waa apparcatly prepared in the begmning of the T8th pentury.

A note on the fly-leaf is dated A H. 1134,

A seal of Bakhshi-ul-Malk Sayf-ud-Daulah Najaf Quli Khin
Babiidur Muzaffar Jang, dated A.H. 1101, is found on the fly-lond

| Lo
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at the beginning of the copy. Marginal notes, written mostly in
red, are occasinnal,

No. 14. L
foll. 240 ; lines 16-10; size 0} w64 ¥
{ ple E.{_J'J'.I

[ TARIKH-I-‘AM),

An incomplete copy of a general history of the world from
the earliest times to A H. 1134 = A D. 1720, It is defective at
the beginning and opens abroptly thes:—

* il e A Sl 0 8 0 At el

The work contains for the most part mers selections of inter-
esting accounts and anecdotes from other histories ‘without any
originality. The latter portion of the work dealing with Indian
affairs is comparatively more oxtensive, The work hegins with
Adam and ends with an aceount of the death of Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah
Khin, A H. 1134, It concludes with an enumeration of the names
of the Rijihs and kings who ruled in Indis with the dates of
their birth, accession and death, commencing with Rijih Judishter
and ending with Aurangzib, d. A.-H. 1118 = A.D 17086,

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig,

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(2) History of Creeds and Sects.
No. 156.
foll. 424; lines 17: size 9] % 5i; B3
! oy :
TAUDIH-UL-MILAL

A Persinn tranalation of Abul Fath Mubammad bin Abul Qisim
‘Adb-ul-Karim Shahrastini's (d. A H. 548 = A.D. 1153) wel| known
Arabic work on religious and philosophical cresds, styled LI Ll
J==ill , by Mustafi bin shaykh Khaligdad al-Hashimi uol-*Abbisi
! il dle Bis AL o asiEae, who wrote it by arder
of Jahingir in A.H. 1021 = A.D. 1812
Beginning :—
o g L5 T Eas) el e
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A copy of the oldest Persinn translation by Afdal bin Sadr
Tarikah of Isfahin, completed A H. 843 == A.I). 1438 and dedioat-
ed to Sultin Shih Rukh, is noticed in the India Office Lib. Cata-
logne No. 2541,

A full abstract of the table of eontents (foll. 18-11%) is given
at the baginning of the copy.

The date of transcription i illegible, but apparently the
was written in the beginning of the 17th {!Pnh[:g, Several .:E.'g
of kings of Oudh are found at the beginning and the end.

Written in a clear Nasta'liq within coloured ruled borders,

(3) History of the Prophets, Muhammad,
Khalifs and the Imams.

’ No. 16.
foll. 407+ lines 17 siza 10% 68} : 73}

I""':".lI n:-"51 fﬁ
FUTOH-1-IBN-1-A"5AM.

A Parsian translation of Khwijah Abii Mubammad Ahmad
bin A'sam ul-Kifi's (d. about A.H. 314=A.D. B26) Arahio work
Futith, or history of Islim from Muhammad's death to the death
of Hasan and Husayn and the accession of Yazid in A H. 0=
A.D. 880,

Reginning :—

o 3l pradl Sl g0l il il S dli gasal]

The translation was undertaken sbout A.H. 680 = A.D. 1198
by Muhammad bin Ahmad ul-Mustaufi ol-Harawi Gt ot e
! _ri}.h_Jf who died after finiching only a small portion of

The work, viz. the greater part of the history of Abi Bakr. It was
continued and finished by Muobammad bin Ahmad bin Abi Bakr
ul-Kitib ul- Mibarnabddi,  obUL S8 0l o dual g Sazen
Written in & clear Nast‘aliq within gold and ecoloured ruled
barders, with a frontispiece nnd an illuminated ‘Unwin.
‘The MS. is worm-eaten and in most places pasted over with
fhick patches. Dated Mubarram, A H. 1074,

Soribe  J - Jﬁﬁhﬂﬂjﬁhm o
Soveral ﬁ ol the Inter kings of Oudh are found on fol. [=.

L

[
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No. 17.
fall. 378 ; lines 17: size 9 4] ; L

4 | 3
h_rr"’ Sylye *"-':}“ ‘
TARJUMAH-I-MAULOD-UN-NARI.

A Pemian translation of Sa'id bin Mas‘id-ul-Kizarini's his-
tory of Mubammad, by ‘Afif bin Sa‘id bin Mas‘id-ul-Kizarini
P IR 4] R e e e o o sutz who finished the work in A H.
760 = A.D, 13858,

. Beginning :—
m&m;ﬁﬂiﬂﬁiﬁ@hﬁjh-wqj
T U R E

There are serious confusions regarding the title of the work
and its authorship, In the colophon of the present copy, as wall
as in the Ind. Office No. 165, the work is ealled 82 . Rieu,
I, p. 10268 gives altogether a different name, wiz. P TR
while two copiss without any title are noticed in W. Pertsch, Ber-
lin, Noa. 543 and 544,

Again Hij. Khal. in several places hopelesaly confuses the
original Arabio and the present translation and their respective
authors, A detailed discussion of the various conflioting state-
menta will be found in the Bankipur Lib. Cat, No. 484, where a
very old copy of the work dated A.H., 541, with a full description
of its contents, is noticed.

The work is divided into four sections, oalled Qiem and &
Khitimah, ns follows :—

I.—Creation of the Prophetic Light, down to the birth of
Muhammad, fol. B4,
II.—From his birth to his mission, fol. 580,
IIL.=Events which took place after the Prophetic mission
during his stay at Mecca, fol. 865,

]V.-—-Evh;llll which took place during the period of his flight,

fal. 137a,

Khitimah,—On the merit and rewards attached to the aoct of

showing respect to the Prophet and praying for him,
fol. 333s,
Written in Nim-Shikastah with the headings in red. Foll, 1o
3% have been supplied in a later hand, The lower halves of foll,
377% and 377% are wanting. :
Dated Thursday the 17th of Dul Hijjah, A.H. 1173,
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No. 18.
< foll, 184 ; lines D ; size B} &6, G4,

T T |
MANAQIB-US-SADAT.
A work dealing with the praises, merits, qualities and prero-
gatives of the desoendants of the Prophet, by Shihib-nd-Din Dan-

_ Intibadi ot = ol Sl 2 who died in A.H. S48 or 849 =
AD. 1444 or 1445,

Beginning on fol. 5% :— ;
. o« @ ppibas (05 )

Two biographical notices of the author, one taken from the
Akhbir-ul-Akhyir of *Abd-nl-Haqq Dihlawi and the other from

the ol isue of Gulam ‘Ali Agiid, are givén st the beginning
of the copy. .
The work is divided into ten chapters enumerated in the be- \/

According to the colophon the copy was written for the donor
of this Library Mauolavi Sadr-ud-Din by Hasib-ud-Din, and com-
pleted on Friday. the 22nd of November, 1880, Another note in
the handwriting of the donor says that the MS. was corrected
and collated by the above-named Hasib-ud-Din and Maulavi
Khidim Huosayn on the st of Rabi® 11, A.H. 1307.

Written in fair bold Nasta'liq.

No. 18.
foll. 603 : lines 21; size 18F% 12: 13x 8.
e Liy
RAUDAT-UL-AHBAB.

A very comprehensive history of Muhammad, his family, com-
puimrﬁllnwm and suocessors, by Amir ‘Atd Ullah bin Fadl

Ullah Jamal ul-Husayni (d. AH. 926 = A.D. 1520} ot AL slhas el
il Jla 4l 5 completed in AH. 900 = AD. 1494 and
dodicated to Mir ‘Al Shir,



T 18
L]

Beginning :— . (I, E g
'f""""”’u.r!“j‘-',_tl‘ur";’“ J..'l--uﬂ
The eéntire work is divided into three books, callsd sads,
Maqsad I.—History of Muhammad and his exploits, fol. 25,
Maqgsad I1.—History of the first three calipha, fol. 2519,
Magsad TT1.—History of “All the twelve Imims and all the
other famous followers of the Prophet, fol. 3854

Each Maqsad begins with a short preface. A detailed index
of the wholes contents with reference to pages ocooupies not less
than six folios at the beginning of the copy. A eolophon at the *

- end of the first book (fol. 250%) says that this part of the ME, was
copied in Shawwil 12, AH 1281, by Asir-ud-Din of Bihir and
collated by Hasib od-Din Ahmad 20th Rabi* IT, A.H. 1283. This
portion is written in a good Nastaliq. We also learn from this
colophon that the second Maqead, which is written in a fair Nas-
ta'liq, was collated before the first in A.H. 1282. The third Mag-
sad is written in a rough Nasta'liq. Corrections and marginal notes
are found throughout the copy.

No. 20.
foll. 233 (pp. 465); lines 25; size 17 10} ; 12} x 8,
: THE SAME.

“ Another comiplete and very neat copy of the Bandat-ul-Abbab,
written in a beautiful minute Nasta'li. The colophon of the first
Mngaad is dated AH. 1204,

Seribe :—awal palle uea,

-"--._|_\_\_-—__-_
No. 21,
foll. 542 ; Iines 21; size 11 %6 : 8w 41,
THE BAME.

A beautifu! and exceedingly valuable copy of the first Magsad
of the Raudat-ul-Ahbdb. The MS3. has heen very earefully enlla-
ted and seems to be n very correct oo+ Thres notes (portions of
which have been unfortunately torn away) at the end of the capy,
written in the same hand s the text it=elf, fully testify to the
correctness of the M8, and moention various reliable sources which
formed the basis of its transoription as follows :—

Il | ! u‘i Le ig:u 4 :
S o il pepll y i A ARl ki T B
el e il 1 By ell ol g 21 il e gl it s
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e sl eal 0td i il daemll ) s g S
t._.:;Lf.s.irth.g..;..t,__,iﬁ.qm:}n_,ﬂ.ga#;gra_uu

o Bl e S ale i) Gl e Bleasdy deai
Al A DN e Gy ikl T e ) ey Rl oy
w,!.-uf ety ol W umdl Lall s pepanall | aagall | pall]
Iadll el g Ll el
LTS [ ke il da ol ol el ub e S
yalyl 4 =i ! L rLi.ll (- 3 u.rE"H s gyl 3l Ry al

JPVCCIIES TP SPF SOy [COR VL [ W AT S | B P

id e paall LU EEBL | ol Eagall LAV gl gkel]
Gty 1all BT 5 25 el | il ccsmadl sl Jan
o ppnand Al 5 Same kil by aill i e Lo,

M'J&’Ui;ﬁ:'.;
el Gl dide wd S e S sk T L) o
"-'-I-H-IJ-'..-I.J

Written in a beautiful bold Naskh within gold-ruled birdem
with a finely illuminated head-plece and a double-page Unwin.
The bheadings are writien in red. Not dated, apparently 17th
century.

Additions, emendations and valuable notea are found through-
out the copy.

A note at the beginning of the copy says that this copy with
severnl other books, sold after the death of Mr. Charles, District
Judge, Bajshihi, by order of the Commissioner of that distriot, was
hought in a public sale held in the civil court of the same district,
for Ra. 52 (fifty-twa rupees)—the price of this copy alone being
Ra. 32 (thirty-two rupees).

a
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No. 22,
foll. 351+ linoa 17; sige 11] % E; B ﬁl
& el idsy iie
MUNTAKHAB-I-RAUDAT-UL-AHBAB,
A very good copy of an sbridgment of the preceding work

Raudat-ul-Ahbak,
Beginning :—

B e e —aait uﬂjr\.‘.f"!?"

The author of this abridgment, who does not give his name,
striotly [ollows the nsual divisions of the original: Beok I, fol
1%; Bk. 11, fol. 2665 Bk. IT1, fol. 3419, :

A colophon at the end of Bk. I (fol. 265%) says that the MS.
was completed in A H. 1045,

Written in o very learned and clear Nasta'lig hand with the

headings in red. .
No. 23.
foll. 479 ; lines 26 ; wize 16} 10; 12§ % 7.
bl g glee

MA‘ARLI-UN-NUBUWAT.

The well-known history of the Prophet Mubammad by Khw
jah Muo'in-ud-Din bin Hiji Mubhammad-ul-Farihi, better kno
ns Mulli Mu'in Miskin _ 2Ll sume ala g a3l s kalid
erils’ ane Lo & 2] who died in AH. 807 = A.D. 1501.

Beginning .—

o 1ty Ual e G oy B Kin) e T G
The work s divided into an introduction, four books and a

Khitimah,
Printed in Locknow, AJH. 1283, A Turkish translation, ander
the title  s.we wrai LUTs appeared in Conntantinople, A.H. 1257,
Written in a fair Indian Nasta‘liq with the headings in red
Marginal notes and corrections are found throughout the copy.
The colophon saya that the transoription was finished in Rajab,
A.H. 1282, by Shaykh Asir-ud-Din bin Maolawi Mishib-ud-Din of



Bathir and compared with the original, 12th Dulqa'd, A.H. 1284,
by Maulawi Hasib-ud-Din and Sayyid Sa'ddat Hpsayn of Bihir,
under the supervision of Maalawl Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad (the
danor of I;I:h library) son of Sayyid Karim-ud-Din Ahmad-ul-
Husayni of Bahar.

No. 24.
foll. 165; linea 10 sime 8} 6f; T

Erpe )
TARTKH-1-MUSAWL
A detailed history of the Prophot Moses by the same Mu'in
bin Hiji Mubammad-ul-Farihl, (d. A H. 007 = AD. 1501}  aes
o2l sema  ala o whose well-known work the Ma'irij-un-
Nuobiwat (mentioned here, fol 3%, among his previous composi-

tions) has already been noticed (No. 23),
Beginning like the preceding work - —

B e g Rale 2w s E- 5
o B 6T G S0, Ky SO e T 0y
This work, also called &ipeps 12, e 135 and

e whimee, was finished in AH. 904 = AN 1408,

In the prefnce the anthor says that he compiled this work
after thirty-five years' ressarches

On the fy-leaf the work is called et U, Some folios
are misplaced at the beginning of the ® COpY. The right order should
ba'l, 3. 4; 2,7, 6, 0, 8.

Written in urr]mn:;rr Indian Ta'llg.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A H.

No. 25.
foll. 354 ; linea 17; size B> 0; 7 3}.
logall ida
RAUDAT-USH-SHUHADA.

A detailed history of the martyrdom of *All and his family
eapocinlly of Hosan and Husayn, composed by Husayn Wik
Kighifi (d. A.H. 010 = A D, 1505) _a2¥ kel,  jea the anthor of
the well-known work Anwir-i-Sahayli.

The work has been printed in Lahore, AH. 1287.



Boginning : — .
Lo o glbs 5 ol oyl e Lo o elpd i ap et

1t is divided into ten Bibs and a Khatimah.

Written in n neat Indian Ta'liq by order of the donor Maulawi
Sadr-ud-Din.

Dated 13th Jumidi, A.H. 1290,

Reribe :— Hasib-ud-Din Ahmad.

No. 26.

foll. 138 lines 18; size 8% 6; Bx 4
e Ly
RAUDAT-UL-ASHAB.

A rare copy of the history of the early ealiphs, chiefly treating
of their merits, qualities and distinotions, composed in A.H. fid4 =
AD. 1537, by Wahid-ud-Din Muhammad better known as Mir

Ehin, son of Zayn-ud-Din ‘_,H o el g Saze ! Sum !
(b1} h__rdlg'_"...t-'J ! Ly
Beginning :—

¥ il “
. In.?""'t TR L b aall Er-.'j_:f .1__I-"'_,.‘l'-:" uh." 3 IJ"'I jl b g

In the preface the suthor says that in AH. 907 == A D. 1501
there arose in Bagdid a body of men who abused the Ashib and
persecuted the Sunnis and ill-treated them in varions ways. This
trouble, says the anthor, continned for several years and extended
to Rhurasin, when he, with the object of making them acquainted
with the true beauties of Sunnism, composed the present work.

It s divided into 8 Mogaddimah, four Sections and a Khitimah.

Mugaddimah.—The meaning of Ashab, fol. 3o,

Section [.—Abi Bakr, fol. 11°.

o IL—Tmar, fol. 405,
. IL—"Usmin, fol. 76,
«  IV.—'Al, fol. 878,

In the Khitimah the author praises the Sunnis and depreciates
the Shi‘ah community.

Written in careless Nasta'lig.

Dated Tussday, the 30th of Dul Hijjab (year not given),
apparently 15th century.

I A nots on ihe margin says =iy weilal Spl ﬂ#ﬁ!’ﬂrﬂﬂ E"H"I‘
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- No. 27,
foll. 320 : lines 10; size 113X 7§; B X5
LN galy

LAWAMI-UL-ANWAR,

A rare and valuable copy of & history of Muhammad and the
twelve Imams.

H-l'g'l.lﬂliﬂg: r—

'E':‘M‘ﬁ*fh*‘#SLa&*‘"dﬁ“

In the preface the author, who calls himself *Ali bin Husayn
Zawwari ':"J"-" e o ﬁll.-. says that the present work is a frans-
lation from the Ahsan-ul-Kibir of Mubammad bin Abi Zayd bin
“Arab Shili bin Abi Zayd bin Ahmad bin Husayn bin ‘Abd Ullah
ul-Husayni (ef. fol. 3209), made by order of Shih Tahmisp Safawi
(A H. 930-084 = A.D. 1523-1576) in AH. 850 =A.D. 154]. [tis
also snid (fol. 2¥) that the translation contains many additions and
alterations which are not found in the original, and that it is free

from superfluous and unreliable nccounts.
It is divided into a Mugaddimah, 14 Babs and o Khitimah.

U 01 laada ; gy ol ek 23 sia fol. 3.

Of the 14 Bibs, the first three deal with the history of Muohao-
mad, ‘Ali (the first Imim) and Fitimah, heginning respectively on
foll. 35a, 85% and 188%

The remnining eleven chaptors, devoted to the history of the
rest of the lmﬁﬂgbﬂgin respectively on foll. 2045 21609, D40, T4TH,
a56h 2670, 2740, 2R1L, 2865, 2004 and 2044,

&

The Khitimah treating of the prerogatives of *Ali and an account
of the death of & ol .4 seme and &2 begine on fol. 313°.

The author of the Raudit-ul-Jannit, p. 407, deals at some
Jength with the author and his works.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within coloured ruled borders
The headings are written in red thronghout,

Dated Jumadi [, A H. 1244,

__'._____-_-.-_-_-_-‘"_'
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No. 28.

foll. 344; lines 15; sino 12% 7} ; BIx 4

(eraiye Al
MANAQIB-I-MURTADAWIL.

A panegyric on Ali, the fourth Khalifah, dealing with his
virtues and qualities . his holiness, munificence. valour and sccom-
plishments; his nccession to the Khilafat and his death, by Mir
Mubammad Silib ul-Huosayni ol-Tirmidi, with the takhallus Kashfi
'_fi_.n alaninl! ,_H.l.-l Hj "-.wp..'n—:n-i_,u who died in A H.
1061 == A.D. 1650, His father Mir ‘Abd Ullah Tirmidi, poatically

called Wasfi, was one of the most distinguished calligraphers of
Akbar and a poet of no mean distinetion,

Beginning :—

el el ey il W e 38 Lo f e lajas

The work s divided into twelve chapters, and » detailed
account of the contents is given in the beginning,

Written in legible Indian Ta'lly. The Arabic texts, frequently
quoted, nre written in large Naskh with vowels.

Dated 15th Rabi* 1T, A H, 1277,

In an endorsement on fol. 14 the work is called 830 o f
phaa s

The names of the seribe and of the person for whom the copy
wns written are not found snywhere in the copy, although the ﬁn—
phon tells us that they have been given at the beginning. Two

soals on fol. 1® have boen mbbed out by some mischievous hand,
—

No. 29.
foll. 318; lines 21; sime 11§ 84 ; 8 x 6.

apyenl! Py
JALA-'UL-UYON.
A Bhi'ah history and biography of Mubammad, *Ali, Fitimah
and the twelve Imims by the celsbrated Muhsmmad Bagir bin
Mubammad Taqi & swse o U seme who completed this work
in A H. 1089 = A.D. 1678 and died in A H. 1110 == AT, 1695



Beginning :—
o ol b g ablan e il Jhe g LA
The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and twelve chapters.
The Contents have been fully desoribed in Rieu. |, p. 154.

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

Ha:rihu:—,.}.-.ﬂ !Hl:'-- e ol I‘.EI Ly dwms,

No. 30.
foll. 345 lines 25 size 12} X 8; 10% 5k,

) gl

AHSAN-USSIYAR.

A very raro copy of the history of the prophets, the Khalifs
and the Imims, composed in AH. 1114 = AD. 1702
Beginning :—
B O e e o
o 5 slaial

The author, who calls himself on fol. 3% Mubsmmad, surnamed
Kizim, rBKq_,-'a-Jf Jeme seems to be identioal with the suthor of
the Farali Nimah-i-Fitimi, mentioned in Riea, p, 708, where he
Elmhi&nmuljﬁd , and refers to the present work as one of

is compositions, In the preface to the present work he highly
sulogises the Amir Sipahdir Khin Bahidar, son of ‘Alamgir's*
foater-brother Khin-i-Jahin Babidur.

The work is divided into o Muqaddimah and five Hokns, as
fallows -— e

Huq:dﬂlm:hm —Creation of the world ; the genii (Bani Jin),

i X

Rukn L.—History of the prophets from Adam to 'Lsa, fol. 8%

Ruokn II.—History of Muhammad from his hirth to his
flight, fol. 405,

Rukn I1T.—From his flight to his death, fol. 94"

Rukn IV.—The Khalifs, fol. 17985

Rukn V.—The Imims, fol. 2545

Each section begins with a preface.
Written in a fair Nasta'liq with the headings in red.
& Not dated, apparently 10th century.
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No. 31.
foll. 211 lines 25; size 11X 7; B2 4L
THE BAME.

Another copy of the Absan-us-Siyar written in fair Nosta'liq
within coloared ruled borders,

The lower halves of the f[rst eight folios have been ve
olumsily replaced by blank sheets. Several patches of thic
papers are also found at the beginning of the copy. The headings
are written in red throughout.

Not dated, apparently |3th century.

No. 32. .

foll. 85; lines 23; size 12} X 8; 99 X 5}.
¥ dany
TARJUMAT-UL-ASRAR,

A history of Muhammad and the early Khalifs with an
sccount of the Caliphate of Imim Hasan and Mo'dwiyah. It also
contains the dates of birth and desth und duration of life of the
Khalifs, the twelve Imims, the fourteen Ma'sims and severnl other
venerable porsons, such as Hamzah, ‘Abbis, the Ashib-i-Kahaf,
eto., and a description of their places of interment. There s
a special chapter treating of the religious duties and ohesrvances
of Telamism, and of eschatology

The name of the author is indistinetly written ns gdaf boiy

aila s a4 L B

The sutbor, who in some of his verses calls himself a0 Jur,
says that he wrote this work in A H. 1186= A.D 1771

Beginning :—
e ke plel ! ], pelladl oy 4 semll
= l"r".'ll - .--.L'- '_.'HR‘;,,T

The work is divided into 25 sections called i, the contents
of which are fully stated at the beginning.

Written in Indian Ta'lig

Not dated, apparently 19th eentury, &
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No. 33. X
foll. 95 (pp. 189); lines 13-17 sieo 10} % Th: 8K 4. |

cf:,.m TR .
SA'ADAT-UL-EAUNAYN.

A legendary sccount of the death of Hasan, Husayn ahd
she martyrs of Karbali, by Mafti Tkrim-od-Din /| o1l gk the
great grandson of the oelebrated * Abd-ul-Hagqq Dihlawi, composed
AH. 1220 = A.D, 1805, for which year the words k=l (2l form
a chronogram. '

Beginning :—

o i)l e L= pemd] e semll

The Fall.title of the work is u_r!-ir-l-#.” b g: w_fyj"'ll: PN
It is divided into a Mugaddimah, four chapters, subdivided into
several sections, and a Khitimah. A full table of the contents is
given at the beginning of the copy.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No. 34.
foll. 398 : lines 18 ; size 93 % 7; TEX 4.
Aol lre
BAHJAT-UL-MABAHLJ,

A rare, old and valuable -copy of a history of Muohammad
* Ali, nod their descendants, especially dealing with their mirscles,
by Abii Sa‘id (or Abul Fadl Kamil-ud-Din, on fol. 13} Hasan bin
Husayn 8hi'l Babewigi -.,rJI..I.'I‘-' E,:y-" I < ol

Beginning :—

Ilul}lﬁ,ﬂh_nfrj]ﬂnw|ﬂ|l.‘_|-ﬁl;$_ I:l'j 'J'-'-‘-}'!L}J'E:M“

The anthor and the work are mentioned among the sources of
the Zinat-ul-Majilis composed in A.H. 1004 = A.D. 1595 Sea
Risu 11, p. 768, Beo also Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 89.

Aocording to the preface the work is an abridgment of Qutb-
ud-Din Mohammad bin ul-Huasayn nl-Kidari's f""“l :.I.L*-.- :

it is divided into forty-five chapters called Fagls. A detailed
index of the contents with reference to pages is given on the fly-
leaf.

4
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Written in good Nasta'liq within coloared-ruled borders with
an illuminated frontispiece.

Boribe ;——a 21| U Sz Bila :

Not dated, apparently 18th century,

The seals (severnl in number) on the fiy-leal have been
effaced by some mischisvous hand,

No. 35.
foll. 89; lines 11 ; size 12§ 28} ; ' 5§.

e 0

DAH MAJLIS.

A legendary account of the death of Mubammad, Fitimah
*Ali, Hasan. and the martyrs of Karbali,

According to Stewart, p. 23, and Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Gat. No. 136,
it is an extract from the Raudat-ush-Shohadis of Hussyn Wi'is
Kighifi {noticed above), or rather an abridgment of the original
work. The present copy exsotly agress with the one mentioned
in Rieu I, p. 153%

Beginning : —

B ) r:.: ,J:i M L. L*tﬂ't*f' I-.'JEI }L!

Ench of the ten * sittings "' ( _.l=..) into which the work is
divided, is followed by an elegy (in abstract form) of the celehrated
Mohtashim Kishl. They are severally devoted to the following
peTRons -

L. Mohammad, fol. 2¢; 2 Fatimah, fol. 10s; 3, “Ali, fol.17=:
§. Hasan, fol. 252; 5 Muoslim bin Aqil, fol. 340 : 8. The children
of Muslim, fol. 40¢; 7. Hurr bin Yazid, fol. 46, 8, Qasim,
fol. 30s; 8 *Abbis and *Ali Akbar, fol, 55%; 10, Husaynand ‘Al
Agimr, fol. 589, ‘The Arahic prayer including the names of the
twelve Imims, mentioned in Rieu (loe. cil.), is wanting hers.

Written in beautiful bold Nasta'liq within gold and ecoloured
ruled borders on good thick paper. A beautiful COpY.

Not dated, apparently 18th century

No. 36,
foll. 219; lines 17; size Bfx 4 TIxa,
e
MAJMA-UL-MANAQIB.

A history of the Prophet Mohammad, ‘Al and the Imams
h;lr" “Ali bin Ja'far Mlhﬁ.l‘l] _J.l!up‘.-ll ..-'j"*-l.'.il" ‘_,I.L

—
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L]
Beginning - —
o L e N B i ey e

The author composed this work in Indis at the age of fifty.
He quotes several works as his sources, the best known of which
is the Habib-us-Siyar (composed, A.H. 930 = A.D. 1523).

The work is not divided into any definite chapters and
Baations,

The writing in many places is obliterated.

Written in Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated spparently 18th century

No. 37.
foll, 307; Linea 12; size A 6; 5] x 3{.
' THE SAME.
Another copy of the same Majma‘-ul-Msnaqib written in

ordinary Ta'llg.
Dated Caloutta, 18th of Jamidi 1T, A.H. 1274

No. 38.
foll. 190 ; lines 15 size TX 4; BX 24
e R o

MAQASID-UL-AULIYA Fi MAHASIN-UL-ANBIYA.

A rare and valuable history of the prophets with a short
socount of the early Khalifs, by Mahmid b, Ahmad bin Hasan
Fhryibl _dafi e g Seal 3 dpums

B&gil;ning:—

B O I e
R

The name of the author and the title of the work are men-
tioned in Riew 111, p. 10309,

The work is written in » learned style and is based on the
Qurin, Hadlg and other trustworthy anthorities.

Cogtents :—Creation, fol. 3: Adam, fol. 54; Shis, fol, 122 Tdris,
fol. 12b: Ndh, fol. 14s; Had, fol. 18 ; Silih, fol. 20; Ibribim, fol.
225 Lat, fol. 32¢; Ya'gib, fol. 349; Yiisuf, fol 35%; Ayyab, fol.
599: Shu‘ayb, fol. 62+; Misa, fol. 83%; Ehidr, fol. 035 ; Yisha® fol.
ot llyis, fol 879 : Alyasa’, fol. 08%; Dilkafl, fol. 095, Tshmail,
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fol. 101+, Da'nd, fol, 102¢; Lugmin, fol. 108 Sulaymin, fol,
106%, Dul Qarnayn, fol, 122+ Yooos, fol. 1286 Ashiib-ul-Kahf,
fol. 128%; ‘Uzayr, fol. 139%- Zakariya, fol. 1429- Yahyid, fol.
1455 ; Maryam, the danghter of ‘Imrin, fol. 1469 : ‘Isd. fol. 148
Mohammad, fol. 160 ; Mi'rdj, fol. 1697 : Hijrat, fol. 174": Battle
of Badr, fol. 177%; Death of Muhammad (begins without any
heading), fol. 1619 (line 2): Abii Bakr, fol. 1059 ‘Umar. fol. 1958
‘Upmiin, fol 186 “Ali, fol 197

The ME. ends with s Khitimah (conclusion) bearing an
enumeration of the numes of the Khalifs of the Umayyade and
*‘Abbaside dynasties.

This valoable copy contains corrections and useful explanatory
notes throughout. Some of the marginal notes have been cut off
by the foolish binder. The notes and seals {which were indeed
valuable) on the fly-leaves of the copy have besn effaced by some
mischievous hand. i

Written in clear Nasta'liq within coloured ruled Borders,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No, 39.
foll. 235 ; lines 17 ; size 1208} ; 05,

TADKIRAT-UL-MASUMIN.

A rare copy of the history of Muhammad, the twelve [mims
and the fourteen martyrs of Karbali, by Muohammad WNadir,

Beginning —

L A N R O Al gyl g4 5 Sea

No particulars of the author and the date of composition of the
work are given in the text, but among the numerous authorities
quoted by the author as his sources we find a reference to the
Takmil-vl-Imin of ‘Abd-ul-Haqq Diblawi (fol. 185%), who died in
A.H. 1062== A.D, 1842. This enables us to say that the work was
composed in or after the eleventh century of the Hijrah

The work is divided into fifteen chapters, most of which are
subdivided into sections. The actual history is preceded by an
account of the trials of some of the prophets, viz:—

Adam, fol 18 ; Nab, fol. 35 Ibrihim Khalil, fol. 52 ; Ya'qib
and Ytsuf, fol. 7. Yinus, fol. 110; Ayyib, fol. 126; Yahyi and
Dmkariyi, fol. 135 : Miwi, fol. 155,

Chapter 1, Muhammad, fol. 22%; 2. Fijimab, fol. 479; 3. ‘Alli,
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fol, 4% : 4. Hasan, fol. 759 ; 5. Husayn, fol. 84%; 6. Zayn-nl-*Abi-
din, fol. 1992 ; 7. Muhammad Bdqir, fol. 1924 ; (hero the name of
Ja‘far-i-8ddiq i= wrongly substituted for Muohammad Bagir); 8.
Ja'far-i-Sidiq, fol. 1945 ; 9. Mini al-Kazim, fol. 2002 10, "Ali Rida,
fol 2000 : 1L Mubammad Taqi, fol. 2100 ; 12 ‘Ali Nagi, fol. 234b;
13 Hasan ‘Askari, fol, 2269 ; 14. Muhammad Mahdi, fol. 2292 15.
Fourteen martyrs of Karbali, fol. 2352,

The chapters with the subjects treated in each are enumerated
in the preface, but chapter 10 is omitted by mistake

The date of transeription given in the colophon is Tuesday, the
3rd of Ramadin. The year is omitted, apparenty 19th century.

Written in o fair Indian Ta'lig.

No. 40.
foll. 207 ; lineas 156 ; size B} % 5} : B} x 3}

_Jhi‘fl ch'.h— E
MATALI-UL-ANWAR
A special history of Muhammad, to which the suthor adds, at
the end, a chapter on the early Caliphs, on the Caliphate of

Ma‘iwiyah and ather Caliphe of the Umayyade line, and lastly
on eschatology. '

Beginning :—
() T Jpee ¥, il Blall , aellall oy Al pasll
o et

The name of the author ss given in this copy is o s
L5 while in Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat. No. 141, he is called tans
CALAE i The author quotes as his sources Uil - duad] s

li-l;.-l-t.ﬁL.ﬂy-—-_“;j -L:‘-}la\jhh!j_ﬁ':u-.ﬂ'-ﬂ]_'}.ﬂm

The work is divided into 21 sections (Fasls) the contents of
which are stated on foll. 32-3%,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liy.

Dated 1st Bajab, A H. 1238,

Soribe :—ylp0 gld olilaia _L.&"'LM*

The history is followed by a short treatise containing bio-
graphical notices of ancient philosophers comprising foll. 1835-207=,
It begins after three blank folios :—

o Jaal Juie 1 ol stata Jlpal ) B2 Jur g0 SR8
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Written in the same band as above,
A note on the fly-leaf in the hand-writing of the donor savs
that this M8 was purchased for *one rupee and four annas only,”

No. 41.
foll. 267 ; lines 12 size 0} x8; 81X 3,
golai|
ATASHKADAH.
A defective copy of a detailed legendary account of the
martyrs of Karbali in mixed prose and verse, The MB. i

defective st both beginning and end. The name of the author can
not be traced, but in the verses his postical nom de plome =24

ooours frequently. On fol, 8 we find that the author guotes the
&reat Bhiah divine Mohammad Bigir, who died in A H. 1110 =

A.D. 1608, Tt is divided into several chapters called xa231 or the
* Fire Hmlue " each subdivided into several sections called alaf

** Flame."
The MS. opens abruptly with the 10th Shu'lah of the fifth

Atashkadah :
sikees Jlie %000 e oloy Jdpdle 2 ot 2o Hlal
and breaks off in the middle of the 10th Shu‘lah of the Sixth Atash-

kndah.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 42,
foll. 80; lines 15; sizo 8 6; 6] x 3.
: :. i.lli I. i
JANG NAMAH-I-HUSAYNI,

A history of Husayn, preceded by a short notice on the life of
Hasan, by an anonymous author. The MS. begina thus without
any preface or introdoetion :—

JJ“MIIJJEHJ-H = 3 w_.twu,...ll',ulu.sr i Lar
mﬁ‘_r-hr_u."aa.l.,Fda,:Jqu-

Written in ordinary Nim-Shikastah,
Dated Bardawiin, 1252 Bengali

Soribe:—_ e sz,
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' No. 43.
foll, 21: lines 19 ; size 11} X T: DXE
el
NUR-UL-IMAX.
A treatise dealing with the penealogy, miracles, merits,

qualities, prerogatives, distinotions, and other particnlars of
Muhammad and his COMpPanions, derived from several reliable

ermﬂh [T I_’.du-':_jl__lf-ut - "-]J"’I t-l’aln. Lkl r.,-l‘.:.f -L-i.ﬂ.“i...é_" oto.;

by the celsbrated ‘Abd-ur-Rahim bin Abd-ul-Earim Safipiri

it I|I_,'J:..a I.,;,.crr e sl s of the 10th century.
Beginning : —

ol waalp am bl o flall ,  pellall oy (IR 1 |

. _.l-?.'l a8 (=3

Written in Nim-Shikastah. £558 :

Not dated, 19th century.

* {4) History of the Gaznawis.

No. 44.
foll. 444 lines 17; size D} 3 5; 8} x 2}

-
K |

'l-__""_..-‘.""'t éi;ﬂ
TARTKH-I-MASUDL,
A very splendid copy of the well-known history of the reign

of Sultin Mas'dd bin Sultan Mahmid bin Subuktigin, from A.H.
421 to A H 432=A.D. 1030-1040, by Abul Fadl Mohammad bin

Husayn-ukBayhagi _Gpall a=s g o= kil il who died
in AH. 470=AD 1077.
Beging :—
o ol il el b e shlas B
The work also known as _ige 200 has been printed in the

_ Bibliotheca Indica, Caloutta, 1862

Written in beautiful Nasta'liq, within gold-raled borders,
with a finely illuminated frontispiece and a double-page "Unwin.
There are severnl gaps in the text. Dated, A.H 1040.

5 = i ~ b -::_"—-—--L
Tl i sl A

‘H\'
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(5) History of the Mugals.

No. 45.
foll. 178 ; lines 13 ; size 8} x5} : A}x 34,
whaldl o2 8 dloy i
HAFT RISALAH-I-TAQWIM.UL-BULDAXN

A collection of seven treatises containing short acoounts of
events chiefly relating to the history of the Mugals, being extracts,
most probably from Mobammad Sddiq‘s Subh-i Sadiq, for which see
Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat. No. 102,

These treatises correspond with those mentioned in Ethé. Bodl,
Lib. Cat, Nos. 108-13.

(1) Foll, 14-748, :rll” lLqu ul,!.i]_,,_"-. ﬁ-l‘.'l'-' ‘J..,.-,!_L.
A short list of events in the history of Transoxania recorded

in chronological order from A H. 330-1010 = A.D). §90-16810.

Beginning as in Ethé, loe, eit. :—

Rt - R | -_.I;.L- J;‘Hw'ibhijyh:ﬂu;;

It is remarkable that the colophon of this treatise closaly
agress with that of the Bodl. Copy ;F:]. 108 except for one or two
slight differences. The date of transcription given here is the 3rd
(instead of 10th as in the Bodl. Copy) of Ramadin, while the year,
as in the Bodl Copy, is not given,

{2) Foll. 152-30% An nocount of the origin of the Mugal
races followed by a short history of Chingiz Khin, Timér and
their descendants, agresing with the Bodl, Copy No. 108,

Beging :—

ol o0 ey aibie il e, JREPLN R, |

- FEJI_M (o J-’:]
(3] Foll. 310.078 EI sy af | lils vl il s 20 N

il Bt o il S é_.li__.J UL;..__HL.:, .

A short history of the events of the reign of Timir with
an account of those of hin children and grandchildren whom
Timir survived.

Begins ;-
iyl laiie el tlly &85t i aal] sy i sl
lhals olop ol S pe gl e A Mhale oa
" Ml dpaea  Ala ,'__'Lij M eslaal oV Slaa 4 lﬁ.i_,jy t



"“Thh portion is dited Monday, the 12th of Shiwwil, A.H.

(4) Foll. 8851570, LaJl §0i, A collection of biographies
of the Amirs of the reigns of Bibur (fol, 88%) and Humiyin
ifol. 108%). See Bodl. Lib. No. 110.

Beginning :—
Jlend Jame 2 ) il ceeias prialall oy A el
. “ﬁ—_’..\.l-.ldl‘rﬂ
This portion is dated the Sth of Dulga’d, A H. 1198
() Foll 1571842, Farmin of Shih Tahmisp to Muoham-
mad Khin Sharafud-Din Ugli Takld Beglarbeg of Khurisin,
directing him to give the emperor Humiyin a hearty reception
and to treat him hospitably,
Beging :—
cpie Jiaad o ) el ol e fd L S
- .l.u’-l.‘ I r}!-’j "'r"!_..""
(8) Foll 10650.178%. A short history of the avents connected
with Humiyiin's stay in Persin ; his recoption, and the hospital-
ity he received from Mohammad Khin; his interview with tho
8hih of Persia, sto. See Bodl. Lib No. 112 (24}, A list af
the Amirs who sccompanied Humiyin out of Persia is given on

fol 170% and of the followers who stayed with him doring his
exile in Persia, on fol. 1735,

Begins :—
™ '_T,!_..-: e n,Fi": phiol
Tha colophon, in which the title of the work is _given as
1:1'1'3‘]'!'" I,.!J.ﬁ .H"..; it i, is dated the 10th of Dilga'd AH.
1197.
——freribe (—_ 131 dume
The seventh troatise, excopt for a fow of the concluding lines,
is wanting
The MS. is in & damaged condition. It is wormed through-

out, and in most places pasted with patches of thick papers.
Written in fair Nasta'liq.
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(6) History of Timir,
No. 46.

foll. 407 ; lines 23 ; size 11} %83 ; Sx 4.
u‘..i}i.’&
ZAFAR NAMAH.

The well-known history of Timir from his birth to his desth
(A.H. 736-807 == A.D. 1336-1403), written by Sharaf-ud-Din *Ali
Yoedi oop oo ot (d. A H 858 = A.D. 1454), who com-
r]M it. according to Hahib-us-Siyar (Vol. 111, Juz 3, p lig),
n AH. 825 = A.D, 1424,

Beginning :—

The work has been published in the Bibliothees Indiea

Written in & careloss Nasta'liq with the headinzs in red.
The first and the last folios are damazed. Several folios at the

beginning have bean supplied in a later hand.
Not dated, apparently 18th oentury. A seal dated | |Fo and

bearing the inseription e sl20l sl2 sma et gl ] i
ia found on the last folio. :

No. 47.
foll. 178; lines 13-14; size B} X 5} ; B} X 4.

e JF
TUZUE-I-TIMORIL.

The autobiographical memoirs of Timdr, translated, it is
alleged, from a Turki original, by Abi Talib-ul-Husayni  Jk !
sis==ll who presented them to the emperor Shih Jahin probably
a short time befors A H. 1047 == A.D. 1637.

Beginning - —

o S g Soll] 5 Bl ] el
The arrangement of the contents in this copy exactl
nds with that of the copy noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office L.il:f

No. 198. The memoirs here are brought down to A H. 776 (fol,
1779} with which ends this copy.
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The memoirs are p'rnmded by the Dastir-nl-Amal of Timidr,
which he sent to his ruling sons and nobles

Written on varivus coloured papers in two different hands;
foll. 1-130%; in a carsless Nasta‘liq and the remaining portion in o
fair Nasta'liq. The Dastiir-ul-'Amal, compriging three folica, i
written in a elear Nasta'liq.

Tha M3. is wormed and damaged.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

(7) History of Niadir Shih.

No. 48.
foll. 404; lines 13 ; size 103 X 6} ; 73X 4.

bl 2.0
TARIKH-1-TAHANKUSHAL

The well-known history of Nidir Shih from his rise to his
death, A.H. 1180=AD. 1747, composed by Mirzi Muhammad
Mahdi Khiin Astaribidi bin Muhammad Nasir s e e IL'-'I
i dama g ol Jul AH. 1171 = AD. 1757, It is alsec
known simply as "-JJ"'H r_ju_

Beginning :—

-_‘,-.J"giri—ﬂ-u.-h'-lﬁeh; gﬁl 19 1S o

Several editions of the work have sppeared at Teheran (A.H.
1260), Tabriz and Bombay; published for the Asiatic Bociety
of Bengal Calouttas, 1345,

Written in ordinary Indian Nasta‘llq with robrics within
eoloured ruled borders with an illaminated frontispiece and double-
paged ‘Unwin. Not dated, apparently 10th century. A noteon
the fly-leaf at the beginning in the hand-writing of the donor \

this library says that he purchased this copy for Rs. 80, There
is & lacuna after fol, 201,

No. 49.
foll. 216 lines 14-15; size D2 6]; T}x 4

THE SAME.

Another eopy-of the Tirikh-i-Jahin Koshii, written in Nim-
Shikastah within coloured ruled borders. The headings are written
in red throughout.



ia

Patches of thick paper render the text illegible in several
laces.
: Fol 213 written in a different hand (Shikastah), is dated
16th or 16th of Muharram, A H. 1187.
'--___________‘_

No. 50.
foll. 112: lines 17 ; size 103X 8; 83 4}

.’_"_;11 e
BAYAN-I-WAQT".

A history of Nidir 8hah from his invasion of India down
to his death in A H. 1160=A.D 1747, and of the events that
took place during the reigns of Mubammad Shih and Ahmad 8hih,
together with a nareative of the author's travels to Persin and
Arabia, by Khwijah ‘Abd-ul-Karim bin Khwijah ‘Agibat Mahmid
bin Khwijah Buliq bin Khwijah Muhammad Rida. ﬁ,nr_u_; falea

] Ll:.lj-.'l-*sl-"l ﬁ..!-]}.i. U‘l.-:',f I._-_'-.]_I,_-'n. o Jyee LIS F JJ_:.’:&. wrt
The author, originally belonging to Kashmir, came to Dibll and
attached himself to Hakim ‘Alswi Khin with whom he accom-
panied Nidir Shih from Dihli to Qazwin, AH. 11564==AD.
from where he set out for Mecca and finally returned to Dihli,
AH 1166=A.D. 1743,

Bogina =1, il oyi Jfo 0 LT Jima I,

According to the preface the work is divided into five chapters
and a Khatimih each subdivided into soveral seotions,

I. Rise of Nidir Shih and-his march to India, fol. 3,

II. Nidir's return from Tndia and hiz march to Tirdn, Khwi-
razm, ete., fol. 240,

III Events that took place during the time of the author’s
travels from Qazwin throogh Persia and Arabin and back to

" Hugli, fol. ALF,

IV. Events that took place from the time of the anthor's
return to the death of Mohammad Shih, fol S4e,

V. Events of the reign of Ahmad Shih, fol. 103s, Space for
the heading is left blank here

The account in this copy is brought down to A H. 1166. The
Khitimah is wanting.

A condensed translation, wanting the first chapter and the
Inter additions of the author, was published by F. Gladwin, under
the title of ** Memoirs of Khojeh Abdul Kurreem,” Calentta, 17588
A fuller translation, made by Lieut. H. G. Pitohnrd for Sir H. M.
Elliot, is preserved in'MS. Brit. Mus_ Add. 30,782,
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'I"ImHB-hwurm-edthm t and the margine are badl
damaged gho i .

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within coloured ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th centuory.

(8) History of Persia.

No. 51
foll. 210 ; lines 19; size B} x 6§ ; 8x 34

r_,:p.-" EJ!.'I..-
MAFATIH-UL-AJAM.

A tare copy of the history of the ancient Persian dynasties
and their kings, written by the order of the celebrated wuxir
Mir ‘All Shir (d. A.H, 908 = A.D. 1507), by Abul Hasan Tabari
sk ==l . The first three folios, supplied in a later hand,
are hopelesaly damaged.

Beginning :—

Jedl ey T R N P e ol
ilﬂ.}il__-—mﬂjh-;ﬂiﬂhﬂlg_}nrquw;de

The suthor divides the work into four Tabagit, devoted
to the four ancient dynasties of Persia, viz. the Pishdadinns
(fol. 2%) ; the Kayanians, the Ashkinians (the aceounts of these
two dynasties are intermived); and the Sasinians (fol. 108a).

The M3, breaks off in the middle of the account of (3 | T
with the worda '-..I"l"’“ g il 134l o ) PR Al alea gpi2
e E T jr o,

Written in good Nasta'liq with rubrics.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. B2.
foll. 470 lines 27 ; size 13} % 8] ; XL
\__f“"r':“ 'IJ";?‘ f!" fi.fu
TARIKH-1"ALAM ARA-T'ABBASL

A complete and very valuable copy of the famous history
of the life and reign of Shih ‘Abbis Safawi and his predecessors,

by Iakandar Munsghi _ e wit! who originally completed the



work in A.H. 1035=A.D. 1616, but afterwards continned it to
AH. 1038 = A.D., L6240,

Beginning :—

'f” oJyis E.;I..‘le wp ol ad salme 25 e

The aothor originally divided his work into a Mugaddimah on
the forefathers and predecessors of Shih ‘ Abbis, and two Sahifahs
the first containing the life of *Abbds from his birth to his accession
(A H. 078-006 == AD. 1571-1588), the second, the first thirty vears
of his reign (A H. 990-1026=A.D 1588-1618). He subsequently
added a continuation, called Maggad-i-8ini, devoted to the history
of the last thirteen years of 'Abbas's reign (A H. 1025-1038 = A.D.
1616-1620).

Contents :—Preface, fol. 1%, After fol. 25, three folios, con-
taining the concluding portion of the prefage, and the earlier
portion of the Muqaddimah (devoted to the genealogy of Shah
‘Abbis), are missing. History of Shih Isma‘il, fol 10%; Shih
Tahmisp, fol. 182,

Sahifah I History of Shih 'Abbis from his hirth to his
accession, [al. 33a,

Sahifah [I. History of ‘Abbias from his accession to AH.
1025 =A.D. 1618, or the history of the first thirty years of his
reign, fol. 147%,

sad-i-Jani. History of the last thirteen years (A H. 1025-
1038 = A.D. 1618-1629) of ‘Abbas’s reign, fol. 3865,

This beautiful copy is written in a fine clear Nasta'liq within
gold-ruled borders with two illuminated head-pinces. The headings
are writfen in red throughout. At the end of the copy is found the
following note dated A.H. 1098

il e e il cdas ) el npedl] e
:;.. H lx The note is followed by a seal of Mugaffar Husayn with

the inseription |
‘s e 02 g9 Clael g

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning records the price of the
MS. ns Ra, 140, g i

No. 53.
foll, 84 : lines 23; size 13} % 0} ; ﬁ}ixl-
THE SBAME.

A very defective copy of the *Alam Ari sontaining only
the first portion of the Mugaddimah and the latter part of the



an
first Sahifah. Aftor fol. 7 there is a lacuna of 90 folios, corres-
ponding to foll, 7 to 97 of the preceding copy.
Beginning aa usual :—
1 v
= ("‘IJ ?ﬂ‘” n.fbf"f ""‘J""'.'“ i

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq within gold and coloored-raled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. '

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning says that the trans-
ariptinn of this copy was finished in Kashmir in the L0th year
of the reign of AU lAsle allle, most probably meaning
* Alamgir (A H. 1088-1119), the son of the Sihibgirin-i-§inl (Shih
Jahin). For another oopy, dated Kashmir, AH. 1074, written
by the seribe of this copy, see No. 58,

No. b4.
< foll. 380 : lines 23 ; size 13} X0} ; 107 X6}
THE SAME.

The socond Sahifah of the ‘Alam Ari containing the history of
the first thirty years of Shih ‘Abbas’s reign.

Beginning :—
.;.ih!..}.agn..wl‘,hﬁ_‘.l;l Flhﬁlij!rjaﬁ.;m
. uﬂﬂ I'J"" 3
Written in ordinary Ta'liq by the scribe of the preceding copy
within gold and coloured-ruled horders with an illuminated head-

piece
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 65
foll. 194 lines 18; size 12} % 7] : 8§ X 4].
THE BAME.

The Maqad-i-Séni of the *Alam Ari containing the history of
the last thirteen years of *Abbas’s reign.

Beginning :—
Rl , Al amy Gl GlE ey s
o ot o
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Written in & oareless Ta'liq. The original folios have been
mounted on new margins.

The MS. is wormed throughout.

Not dated, apparently 18th centary.

No. 56.
foll, 97; lines 23 ; size 134 %9} ; 10} % 6}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same Maqsad. Written in ordinary Ta'
by the seribe of the copy No. 53 within gold and ecoloured rul
borders with an illominated head-pisce,

A note at the end says that the transcription of the copy was
finished in Kashmir, in -lum&ﬂé_ﬂ, AH. 1074,

No. 57.
foll. 135 lines 10; size B 43 Ti %3}

Bemt JilL e:,ﬂll
TARIEH-I-TAHIE WAHID.

A defective copy of the history of Shih *Abbds [T of Persia
(AH. 10521077 == A D), 1842-1666), from his birth to the fifteenth
or sixteenth year of his reign, by the well-known poet and historio-
grapber Mirzi Muhammad Tihir Wahid bin Mirzi Huosayn Khin
Qazwini s i pesl o poae, 2lb swoe | e d., according
to Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, No, 555, AH. 1110==A.D. 1895,

Beginning :—

1FJFT;Jra=-m-ungﬁl;-ﬂ-F}.LuuiJLi.ﬂ_ﬁ

The question of the real extent of this history is still open
to discussion. In a copy mentioned by Dr. Dorn, St. Petershurg
Catal.. p. 202, the acoount ia brought down to A H. 1074. Ethé,
Bodl. No, 301, concludes with A.H. 1064. In Rieu, British Museom
Add. 11,632, the account is bronght down to A.H. 10868, The

present copy is a defective one, and most of the headings towards

the end are omitted,
The author does not give any distinet title to the work, and it

is known us E,..'-LTU-IFIL: fqﬁjlﬁﬁ,#ﬁ.ﬁ'ﬁ, The
present copy is endorsed as | .l 2l2 ,JI‘.,.J‘E,,-UL-.-;H el
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This copy breaks off with the following words:—
sp aily il e Wl LGl A ol g s Jrel M

coniss gl o gerk anl o

Written in n clear Indian Ta'liq. 4

Not dated, apparently 18th century. &

Two scals, one of &l ,,_]:I.:r.. dated A.H. 1204, and another of H‘w
el oy dated AH. 1208, are found on the fly-leaf at the ]
beginning.

The last folio is wormed in many places.

(g) History of Herat.
No. 58.

foll. 275+ lines 25; afxe 127X 9: Bpx 6.

i_':l #;L;
TARIEH-I-HARAT.

This unique and exceedingly vnluable work, of which no other
copy seems to be extant, is no donbt the most valuable possession
of this library. It gives, onan slabarate seale, an accurate account
of the city of Herat and the Malik kings of the Kurt mace who
ruled there, and treats of all the important events of historionl
interest which took place there between the years AH. 818-72] ==
AD. 1221-1321. Mu‘in Asfisiri, the suthor of the Raudat-ol-Jan-
nit (o popular history of Herat, composed A H. 807 == A.D. 1481},
who quotes this work as one of his sources, not only freely borrows
from it, but bases his entire account of the aforesaid period
exclusively onit. For full particulars of the work see my * Notes on
s unique history of Hernt, dissovered in theé Bihir collection of
MSS. in the Imperial Library, " published in the Journal of the -
Asiatio Society of Bengal {New Series), Vol. XII, No. 4 (1918).

Beginning :— .
The author who calls himself in the preface Sayl ibn Muham-
mad bin Ya'qib-ol-Harawi ool copfag o Semie o] s but later

on kimply Sayfi, says that after composing the ethical work
Majmi ah-i-Giyigd, which he dedicated to his patron Malik
(iyis-ud-Din Kurt, the fourth king of Herat of the Kurt race, who

6
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L]
reigned from A H. 708-720 = A T, 1308-1328, he was ordered by the
said king to write a history of the events which took place in Herat
after Chingiz Khin's death (A.H. 624 = A.D. 1226) down to his
own time, Hence the composition.

This part of the work comprises 138 dikrs or chapters, fully
enumernted in the beginning, foll. 3b-0=; but from the preface we
learn that the author divided the entire work into 400 dikrs.
We are further given to understand in the concluding lines that the

resent volume is the first daftar and that, if chanece favours,
(the author) would write the second. It seems guite probable
that the author did not live to fulfil his promise.

Of the 138 chapters comprised in this volume, the first
{fol. 09} is devoted to the smccount of the foundation of Herat
and the second (fol. 169) to the pre-eminence of Herat, based
on those traditions of the prophet which refer to this city. The
history itself opens with the third chapter (fol. 17%) relating to the
expedition sent by Chingiz Khin under Tili Khin against Khura-
san in AH. 018« A1), 1221 and the general massacre of the
inhabitants. In Chapters IV-XI (foll. 199-335) the author gives a
vivid nccount of the sanguinary expeditions of the Mongols
agninst Merv, Nishipir and Herat and the ravages wrought by
them. In concluding the eleventh chapter the author ohserves
that nfter the destrootion of Herat as there were only 16 survivora
whom he enumerates by name (fol 2%) and as the city remained in
s desolated condition for 10 years, viz. A H. 810634 = A D. 1222
1238, and ao king or governor came forward to rebuild it, he
has given & summary account of these years (under Chaptors
IV-X1). He has, however, dealt elaborately with the history of
the remaining period, narrating the events year by year. Chapters
XII-XX (foll. 33%48s) treat of the history of the rulers and
governors who ruled in Herat from A H. 834-842 — A ), 1236-1244,
before the Maliks of Herat of the Kurt race of Ghor,

The remaining chspters are devoted to the history of the
first four kings of Herat of the Kurt race covering the period
AH. 843721 =AD. 12451321. The history enda with an ne-
count of the expedition sent against sl by Malik Giyds-ud-Din's
son Malik Shams-ud-Din in A.H. 721, the year in which the former
went on a pilgrimage to Mecea leaving Malik Shams-ud-Din
in charge of the government. -

_ A note on fol. 19 in the handwriting of Mohammad Tihir
Ashni, entitled ‘Inayat Khin, the learned historinn and librarian
of Emperor Shih Jahin, adds further interest and value to the

. In this note ‘Iniyat Khin says that this copy of the history
of the Maliks of Herat, belonging to his _jmr_rgt_h@r (#afar
Khiin, the governor of Kashmir), reached Kaghmir from Lahore
at the end of Ramadin, A.H. 1074. The note runs thus -—
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e b
In snother place on the same pago the price of the MS, is
written thus :—
Fiet BE e
The same folio contanis an illuminated but faded star and
several seals, of which only one, bearing the inscription oialials
ng :LE.JL_-‘,;_.LH.: Sip, is legible.
Written jn a beautiful, bold and clear Naskh on good thick
paper with the headings in red throughout the copy.
The MS. is not dated, but the nature of the handwriting and
the general appearance of the copy tend to saggest that it was
transoribed doring the lifetime of the suthor or immediately after

his death.
The MS. is worm-eaten, mutilated and loosened from the

original binding, but fortunately no folio seems to bo missing.

-

(10) History of Europe. |

No. 59.
foll, 274 lines 17; size 108 TiX 4.

Jastl (..m
TANQIH-UL-AKHBAR.

The full title of the work, as given in the preface, is e | fihd
Jlj.ﬂl Jlﬂ ‘-:.-‘j' The present volume, which is the seventh, and
which seems to be » portion of a general history of the world, deals
with the history of Europe from the earliest times down to the 19th
century. The last date-found here is A, 1706,

Beginning :—

In a short preface the anthor, whose name is not mentioned
anywhers, says that after finishing the history of Africa and Egypt
be wrote the seventh volume of the )l ;Lﬂ g jaadl Fi:i con-

\J’L -

xd



44

taining the history of €3 and o2l :Enmpn It begins with the
history of Greece and ends with I:h.ntul‘ Russin. A work on gensral
histary, bearing the title Ladl il and composed, AH. 1135 ==
AT, 1713, is noticed in E“l! Ind. Office Lib Nos. 127-128.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq within coloured-raled borders,
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The words ala« biu, on the fly-leaf at the beginning, sug-
gest that the MS. is an autograph copy of the author.
A seal at the beginning (not legible) is dated AH. 1265,

{(11) Indian Histories.
fn) General History of India,
No. 60.
foll. 579; lines 10; size 12§ x 7]; 10} % 5}.

TABAQAT-I-AKBARI.

= A general history of India from the time of Subuktigin, A H.
387 = A.I). 077, to the end of the 35th year of Akbar's reign, A.H.
1002 = A.D. 1583, composed by Nigim-ud-Din Ahmad bin Muham-
mad Mugim of Herat G e dams g deal ol B who died
AH. 1003=A.TD, 1504,

Beginning ;—
hes, e e TV O stia N e L g o
-ell ] u._:.';'-’L‘-JJ

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, nine Tabaqit, and a
Khitimah,

Contents:—

Muqaddimah. —History of the Gaznawis, fol 3.
Tabagah I.—8ultins of Dikli from Mu‘bez-ud-Din Gird to
Akbar, fol, 155,
Tabagah 11.—Kings of the Deccan, fol, 394a
ah IIL—Kings of Gujarit, fol. 433s,
The fourth Tabagah dealing with the history of the kings of
Milwah is placed after the fifth Tabagah, on fol 483a,
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.

Tabagah V.—Kings of Bengal, fol. 475s,

The sixth Tabagah, dealing with the history of the Shargi
kings of Jaunpir, is wanting.

Tabagah VII.— Rulers of Kashmir, fol. 5209,

Tabagah VIIT.—Rulers of Sind, fol 5609,

Tabagah IX. —Rulers of Multin, fol 5a68.

The Khiatimah, dealing with » short geographical sketch of
the Indinn Empire, is wanting.

The work is bping edited and translated in the Bibliotheoa
Indica Beries.

The M. is written in a clear bold Nasta'liq, within gold and
coloured ruled borders. Fol. 29 is profusely illuminated

The following folios, writtrn in ordinary Ta'llg, have been
supplied in o later hand : 1, 9-10, 21-22, 80-91, S4, 90, 87, 104, 1158,
{upper part of) 136, (lower corner of | 144, 153-1564, 167-168, 208-227,
231-232, 230°240, 244, 251-252, 250-288, 271, 277-284, (lower pait
of) 302, (upper corners of) 319-326, 338, 341, 344-347, 391-304, 405,
408, 412, 417-420, 4209434, 445, $40-400, 465, 4005-408, 630, Hi10-
560, 565, 504, 572, 577-570. A

Dated 16th Dulga‘ad, the 23rd year of Shih ‘Alam’s reign,

(b)) Sultans of Dihii,
No. 61.
foll. 181 ; lines 27; s.i:.nﬁ]:;cﬁi; if 3}
E‘lLt e i,.ul.i
TARIKH-I-FIRUZSHAHL

A very good copy of Diyi-i-Barani's _Ju sLé well-known
history of the kings of Dihli from the accession of Giyiyud-Din
Balban, A.H 664 =ATD. 1268 to the sixth year of Firdz Bhih's
reign, A H. 758 == A.D, 1357, Edited in the Bibl. Ind. Calouttas,
- 1880- 1562

An old copy of the work exists in the Government collsction
in the costody of the Asiatic Society of Bengal.

The work begins as usual after four lines in which the title of
the book and the names of the kings dealt in the work are given :—

ia fasld ﬁﬂ ,,:;!;“g‘:ri Aad G jl hﬂfﬂjrﬁf Hﬁ
rﬁ"" Erat gible i o S .;‘;1.:141--.1.,1” s W tf\:‘.iu‘dl-!
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P - jléi:;.‘ﬁ.” ! u‘l.n‘:,." er-a.n!l HIM' el 1.?"“
™ @f}ﬂi g il af lplas .

Contents :—

Sultdn Giyis-ud-Din Balban, fol. 49: Sultén Mui‘zz-ud- Din
Knayqubad, fol. 37%; Saltin Jalil-ud-Din Firgz Khili, fol 53s:
Sultin "Ald vd-Din Khilji, fol. 858%; Sultin Qutb-ud-Din, fol. 118s;
Sultin Giyd -ud-Din Taglug Shih, fol. 1329; Sultén Muhammad
bin Tuging, fol 139 ; Firaz Shib, fol, 1594

The necount of each king, except the first, the second and the
lnst, s preceded by a detailed indox.

Thern is o laonna after fol. 13,

This beautiful copy is written in a fine Nasta'liq within gold-
ruled and eoloured borders with the headings written in red.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 82.
foll. 198; lines 13; size 11} % 7; 8} % 5.

wazll | b {1 5
TARIEH-I-SALATIN-I-AFAGANAH.

A history of the Lodi and Sir dynasties composed, ns stated
in the preface, at the request of Da"id Shih, (A H, 080-084 == A.T).
16572-1578), the younzest son of Sulaymin Khin Quarrinl, king of
Bihir and Bengal (A.H 971-880 = AD, 1583-1572), by Ahmad

Yidgir.
Beginning :—
o Al wlie Jla b e b by (odpall oty e 12

A copy of the work is preserved in the Asiatic Society 6f Bengal.

The work comprises the following reigns : —

Bahlil Lodi, fol. 3=; Sikandar Lodi, fol. 232; Ibrihim Lodi,
fol, 48s; Bhir Shiah, fol. 106%; Islim Shih, fol 139%; Mohammad
Shih ‘Adil, fol. 1569,

It concludes with an account of the defeat, capture and execu-
tion of Himi in A.H. 064.

Written in Nim-shikastah.

Not dated, a modern copy, apparently copied in the 18th
l‘l!tlf.nlll'r.

Eﬂih"‘ :—urb-‘.rll J-Ir-:'-




{e) History of the Timurides in India.

No. 63.
foll. 174; lines 21; size 14} x 0}; 10% 8.

AKBAR NAMAH.

The first part of the first book of Abul Fadl's (L3301 .l (d. A.H.
1011 = A.ID 1802) famous Akbar Nimah, or the history of Akbar,
The entire work, complated A H. 1004 == A.D. 1508 and continu-d
till A H 1010=AD. 1601, is divided into thres volumes, The
first, divided into two parts, contains the history of Akbar's ances-
tors and of his own reign to the end of the saventeenth year; the
second, from the beginning of the eighteenth year to the end of
the fnrtj.r-n'rtth vear. For the third volume see No, 83 below

The present M8, which is the first part of the first book, com-

prises the history of Akbar's ancestors to the death of Humi.jrﬂu.
AH. o3 = A.D, 1558,

It begins thus :—
o Hly il ke il 3

The text has been edited in the Bibl. Ind. Lithographed at
Luoknow, A.H. 1284

Written in o clear Nasta'liq with s profusely illuminated head-
piece and & double-page ‘Unwin.

Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 1572 and 173s,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 64.
foll. 103; lines nnd size samo as above.
THE SAME.

The seoond part of the first book of the Akbar Nimnah, con-
taining the history of Akbar's reign from his accession to the end
of the 17th year of his reign.

Beginning :—

« Hlosil o8 G L

The Khiatimih of the first book begins on fol. 1878,

The MS. is defectivg towards the end and breaks off with the

'I’Dﬂh-!-;ifﬁ"::ﬂ-‘-«!“;



Written in the same hand by the scribe of the preceding copy
within gold and coloured ruled borders with s profusely illumin-
ated head-piece and a double-page "‘Unwiin.

Hﬂ. BE.
foll, 208 ; lines 23; size 193 % 114; 1438},

ol A
A'IN-I-AKBARL.

The third book of the Akbar Nimah containing n detailed
statistical aceount of India and the Institutes of Akbar, by the
sams Abul Fagdl. The work has been edited in the Bibl Ind. {Cal-
cutta, 1877) hy H Blochmann whose excellent trapslation of the
work was publisked in the same series in 1873,  An abridged peara-
phrase of the work was published by Francis Gladwin in three
vola,, Cal. 17831786 ; reprinted in two vols, London, 1800,

Beginning : —

I:;jllwr...!l‘l.}pi 'J-h-ﬁu-]

This interesting eopy contains valuable notes on the margins,

Written in bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-

ders with the headings written in red. The cop f containg three
illuminated ‘Unwiins found respectively on foll. 1%, 1385 and 2280,

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
I A seal of g0 pld- ep daldy dated A.H. 1301, is fixed on the

fiy-leaf at the Beginning.

No. 86.

foll, 265; lines 20; size 12X 7; 104 %6,

IQRAL NAMAH-I-JAHANGIRI
A-oopy of the scarcn second volume of the Igbal Nimah, eon-
taining s full history of Akbar from his acocssion to his death,

abridged from Abul Fudl's Akbar Nimah and its mm.-inua.linm by
Muhammad Sharif, generally known as Mao‘tamad Khin ;£ s e

e iy ‘—'u""' {d: A H. 1040 = A D, 1838), who mmplu-ted it
i Knshmir, A H. 1020 = A D, 1620,
Beginning :—

u_:*_l“": Jusl -""Jju.-"-‘%‘.: Lg!""-"-r'"—ﬂ.-}’
The volume ends with an enumeration of the ehildren of Akbar.



0,

There are two colophons at the end of this copy. The first
dated, Akbaribid, Sunday, the 23rd of Muharram, A H. 1069, the
33rd vear (probably a mistake for 37th year) of Shih Jahin's reign.

The second dated the Sth year of Farrukh Siyar's reign (AH.
1124-1131) says that the transoription was comploted at midday
in the midst of the battle between Farrukh Siyar and the Sayyid
hrothers.

The second colophon seems to give the correct date of the
transeription of this copy and it is probable that the first colophon
belongs to the copy from which this MS, was copied.

Writton in Nim-shikastah and ordinary Ta'liq by four seribes,

Vit Elragits s omnte, e il and Juf _ipes A sealof gy
\ia foand at the end of the copy. - o v
The headings are written in red.

. No. 67
foll. 275 lines 15; size D% 5§ ; Tx 3§.
aeli

JAHANGIR NAMAH.

The amplified redaction of the spurious memoirs of Jahingir,
on which Major Price's translation, *Memoirs of the emperot
Jahangueir, written by himself," is based. This nn{]r exactly agrees
with the one mentioned in Ethé, Ind. Office Libi No. 310k

Beginning :—

E - Jﬂ; Jr_:—ll _.-li'*_:",r" pt.i ‘_._J

After which the usual beginning appears thus in the third
line: a2 L8 5 oglin dus,

The title _ plka «t, which is froquently given to these
memoirs, appears in the colophon. -

Written in a fair Nasta'liq within eoloured-raled borders with
an illominated frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 68. ‘
foll. 108; lines 15-18; size 10X 6; 8} X 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the sparious memoirs of Jahdngir, delective
at both ends, It opens abruptly with the words:—
[mio) w}ij K, nﬂni.i‘jj' bl

7 -
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This copy slightly differs from the preceding one. It contains
the prologuse i! I'timid-ud-Danlah to the Pand Nimah, or moral
precopts of Jahdngir (see Rieu, p. 254%) after which the text ngrees,
excepting a fow verses; with that of the preceding copy. Like
Rieu’s capy, loe, cit., it coneludes with an aseonnt of the colossal
dragon in the jungle near Ajmere, followed by a Qasidah which
Jahiingir is said here to have composed in imitation of Khiqini'a
well-known Quaidah 2T = A e _

The MB. written in a careless and bad Nim-shikastah is full
of elerical mistakes.

A note at the end says that althoogh the copy has bean com-
pared, it is necessary that it should be re-written in & clear han

Not dated, apparently 19th century, -

The MS. s in a damaged condition.

No. 69.
foll. 388 ; lines 17; stze 113 % 7; T %4
aels alaaly
PADISHAH NAMAH.

A history of the early life of Shali Jahin and of the first ten
yoars of his reign, Lo from A H 1000-1047 = A D. 1501-1637T, by
Muohammad Amin bin Abul Husayn Qazwini pr==l il el Seme
ris# who was entrusted with the work by the emperor in A H.
10456 = A.D. 1835,

She ey _ :

The work is divided into three sections, called Muqaddimah,
Magalah and Khitimah, as follows ;—

L. Muqaddimah.—Containing the nccount of Shih Jahin's
birth, and the history of his prodecessars and of his
minority, fol. 88,
I1. Maqgilah.—Account of his nocession and history of the
- first ten years of his reign, fol. G8a, .
I Ehitimah.—Biographical notice of the Shaykhs, learned

men, physicians, and poets of Shih Jahin's time,
fol. 3700, .

Written in a fair Nasta'liq within coloursd-ritled borders.
Spaces, probably for illustrations, have beea left blank in severnl
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places. The first folits i hopolesily damaged, and several folios
towards the end are badly wormed.
Dated A.H. 1228,

No. 70.

foll. 277; lines 10 (but on fol. 67=, 16); =ize 11X 8f; T§x3}.
= e
dol yhymalt &3 J
QARNIYAH-I-SHAH JAHAN BADSHAH.

Another history of Shih Jahin's reign, by Mohammad Tihir,
poetically sumamed Ashni Gl & alaie 206 sema(d. A H.1077

= A D). 1668), composed in A.H. 1088 ==A.1), 1653. The present
MS. contains only the history of the last ten years of the emperor’s
reign.  The history of the first two decades Is wanting,

The copy begins abruptly with an account of the 2ist year
(AH., 1057 = A, 1847) of the reign, on (ol. 108,

wilill  polon 2 aiaamdy gy 8 ole i o Jo o)
52 5T Shos S5 ol oty ot i ey 0
The first nine folios, written in a different hand (clear beld
Nasta'lig), contain a detailed sutobiography of the author,
Muhammad Tihitr's history is generally known by the name
of Shih Jahin Nimah, It is also called _esle on account of ita
being abridged from the Pidishah Nimab (noticed above). This
portion of the work {the present volume) is called by the anthor
{fol. 4s) &sis, Foll. 24582-253" is a repetition of the first nine folioa,

Written in a learned Nasklh with the headings in red.  Mar-
ginal notes and corrections are numerous towards the end of the

copy
The MS. is worm-eaten in many places.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

Nos. 71—73. (Missixg).
The three volumes of the ‘Amal-i-Silih, & detailed histary of
Ehih Jahin h::rm his hirth to his death, composed by Mubammad
. Bilih Kanbith =8 ciL- daw.e, Are missing. The volumes m\

 lent to Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Wiriy ul-Masawl of Bihir on the 12th of
June, 1911, and were never returned,

2283 65
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No. 74 |
foll. 58330 ; lines 19; size 113 % 7; 8x 4}

oy aeli stal s s ol gi’ug.m gt

AHWAL-I-SHAHZADIGI-I-SHAH JAHAN WA PADISHAH
NAMAH DAFTAR-I-AWWAL.

This MS. consists of two works both of which relate to the
history of Shih Jahén.

I.-Foll, 1-58, History of Shih Jahin from his birth, A.H.
1000 == A.T). 1047, to his accession, A H., 1037 == A.D, 1827, exactly
agrecing with the copy mentioned in Rien Supplement No. 78, 11

Like Rieu's copy it begine without any preface, with the same
beading, viz. Jis 5 ola e A3, Tt also bears several endorse-
ments in which the work is said to be the composition of Mao'tamid
Khin !5 suas the author of the  aOla LG5I The history
begins with the hirth of Shih Jahin and ends with his arrival
*at Agrah in AH. 1037.

A detailed index of the contents occupies about nine pages at
the beginning of the copy.

I1. Foll 1-330, The first of the two volumes of *Abd-ul- Hamid
Libiri's o527 ssmll 3a= (d. A.H. 1005— A D. 1655) history of

Bhih Jahin, containing the account of the first ten years of his
reign, A H. 1087-1047 = A D. 1627-1638.

Beginning :—
. ..J-i!-'dgﬂ__.xlr_n. e U - LT B <

The Introduction on the ancestors of Shih Jahin begins with
Timiir, on fol. 15a; Babur, fol. 200; Humdyin, fol. 265: Akbar
fol. 27 ; Jahingir, fol. 28, Shih Jahin's ncoession, fol. 33%: the
secondd year, fol. 103%; the third, fol 120%; the fourth, fol. 138%;
the fifth, fol. 167%; the sixth, fol 182s; the seventh, fol, 2188+ the
pighth, fol. 2419 ; the ninth, fol. 281%; the tenth, fol. 2989, The his-
tary i# followed by an account of the Mansabdirs (fol, 322%), 8haykhs
(fol. 330%), learned men (fol. 3342), Physicians (fol. 3369), Poots
{fol. 3374, of Shih Jabin's time.

‘Abd-ul-Hamid's second volume of the work comprising the
years A H. 1047-10567 = A D. 1638-1847 is wanting.

The first two volumes of the Pidishih Nimah have been odited
in the Biblioth. Ind, Caleutta, Vel. I, 1867 ; Vel. 11, 1865,
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A note on the fly-leaf says that this copy was transcribed by
Munshi Gulim Husayn Khin Jaunpiri Tabdtabi'i, the author of
the well-known work Siyar-ul-Mutaskhkhirin  gs 4 ke by
e il e hiae ‘___.é'l.t.hhh gm.!}.!.. o E

The MS. is worm-eaten throoghout and the thick patches
pasted here and there render it illegible in many places.

The headings are written in red.

Written in fair Nasta'liq within coldured-ruled borders,

Dated, Benares, the 8th of Dulga'd, A.H. 1235 = 6th August,
1820,

No. 75.
foll. 228; lines 19; size 11} %7 8X 4}
The third volume of the Padishih Nimah, supplied, after
*Abd-ul-Hamid's death, by Muhammad Wiiris 2], sese (killed A H.

1091 == A. D). 1680) and comprising the history of the last ten years
of 8hih Jahin's reign, A H. 1057-1067 == A D, 1047-1857.

Begtuning -
B ooB s S ) e 6w adi
A detailed index of the contents oocupies nine folios at the
beginning of the copy.
A pote says tEit. this copy, like the preceding, is dus to thul
handwriting of the same Gulim Husayn Khin.
Dated, Benares, the 8rd of Dul-hijjah, A.H. 1235 == 10th Ooto- \
ber, 1820.
Written in the same hand as the preceding copy.

No. 76.
foll, 346 ; lines 14; size 0} % 5}; 0} % 3}.

P
MA'ASIR-1-'ALAMGIRL
A very valunble copy of the Ma'isir-i-*Alamygiri, written only

two years after the author's death. The work, contaning the
history of the full reign of Aurangzib (A.H. 1067-1118 =A.D. 16566~
1706), was composed by Muhammad Siqi Musta'id Khin gl s
i amine (d. AH. 1136=A.D. 1724) in A.H. 1122=A.D. 1710.

The first folio, supplied in s later hand, opens thus with an

unusual heginning :—



] B2 e S BT u%ﬂ::“i gkt Sl
o Jlpll o i el s QLG 1 T Lo Bie 5

The first line on fol. 2¢ corresponds with line 11, p. 1, of the
Bibliotheca Indica edition. '

The work consists of two unequdl parts. The first, which
contains the history of the ficst ten vears of Aurangeib’s reign and
i# n mere abridgment of Huhlmmntl&iiafm'u (d. A.H. 1082 = A.1).
1851 history of the same period, comprises foll. 1-40,  The second

is Muhammad Biqi's own composition and containg the his-
tory of the last forty years of the emperor’s reign.

The work has been edited in the Bibliotheca Indica (Caleutia,

1870-71).

This valuable and splendid copy is written in a beautiful clear
~  Nnsta'liq on gold#prinkled papers within gold and eoloured-ruled
borders with an illaminated head-pieee and a doublespage “‘Unwin.
The headings are written in red throughont. Useful marginal
notes, written in the same hand as the eopy itself, are ocoasionally
foand. :

The colophon, dated AH. 1138, runs thus :—

'15;3} e e A
A ) wﬁiwmjfim“&*&&ﬁfﬁiﬁﬂ
-JeiL.;fL-Lu,atj-,uﬁ&mllj.éujé,.tﬁ'

i .
I"*!-- - The seals and “‘Ard-didahs on the fly-leaf have been effaced or
CF.,- ' Ldilﬁgﬂctl by some mischievous hand.

No. 77.
foll 412; lines 15; size 113 % 74; 9X 6.
Gig. bl iS55
TADKIRAT-USSALATIN CHAGATA.

A history of the houss of Timir, more especially of its Indian
branch, by Mubammad Hidi Kimwar Khin s )r-JS S e
who eommenced it after completing in AH, 1132 = A_). 1720 his
general history of Indis, the Haft Gulshan,

Beginning :—
o G Gl Bl Ry O6 dmae pa



The present M8, containing the first of the two volumes of
the work, begins with an account of the origin of the Turks, after
which the anthor deals with the history of Chingiz Khin, Timdr,
Shih Rukh, Ulng Beg, “Abd-ul-Latif and his snocessors to the death
of Sultin Husayn; the rise of the Safawis; Bibur, Humiyin,
Akbar and Jahingir The volume closes with an account of Jahin-
gir's death in A.H. 1038 = A D. 1826,

Spaces for headings are left blank throughout,

The first and the last three folios are very mueh damaged.
Bome folios at the beginning are worm-caten in several places.
The copy is detached from the original binding.

Written in ordinary Tndian Ta'liy.

Not dated, apparently, 10th century.

No. 78.
foll. 307 lines 17; size 103 % 83 ; B} % 5.
THE BAME.
A good and neatly written copy of the very scarce second

polume of the same Muhammad Hidi Kdmwar Khin's a3l if.l’.;iﬁ

as comprising the history from the accession of Bhihk Jahin,
AH 1037=A.D. 1827, down to the sixth year of Muhammad
Shih's reign, AH, 1136 =A.1, 17823,

%

Boginning :—
l'-'jll iglas. s & Al n._-*;-n-;.‘_é.tb.- EFes ol 4
o 31l
Contents —

hihi Jakién, fol. 1¥p, Aurangzib, fol. T8p. Death of Aurnng-
zib, fol. 1115, Contest between the sons of Aurangzib and reign
of Shih ‘Alam, fol. 2285, Death of Shith ‘Alum and reign of Jahio-
dir Shik, fol. 2065, Reign of Farrukh Siynr, fol. 3065, Hl.l].'at_'hd-
Darajit, fol. 3515, Rafi-ud-Daulah, fol. 355, Muhammad Shih,
fol. 360,

A very good and complete copy of the two volumes, dated
AH. 1154, is preserved in the Bankipur Library.

Pencil marks, with occasional marginal notes, by H. Bloch-
mann, who has given on the fly-leaf an index of the contents, are
found throughout the copy. On fol. 1* we find the following eo-
dorsement in his bandwriting :—
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Tazkiratus Salitin .
{8hidh Jahin up to the beginning of Muhammad
Shah's reign).

(The first portion not copied).
(8d4.) J. H. Br..g-umu:t:.
1870,

The above facts strongly suggest that this MB. was wholly
revised by H, Blochmann, for whom it was most probably ied.
It is to hl! noticed that the date of his signature and that of the

transeription of the copy zlave aie adc sle JJ) s also the
BAIIE.

Written in ordinary but distinet Indian Taliq with the head-
ings in red.

No. 79. :
foll. 30 ; lines 14-20; size TIX6; B} X3,

TARIEH-I-SHAHINSHAHI.

A very beautiful copy of the history of the events that followed
the death of Aurangzib (A H. 11158=AD, lTﬂ?:l down to the begin-
ning of the reign of Farrukh Siyar (A H. 1124-113} = A D. 1713-
1719}, in narrating which the anthor displays excessive partisan-
ship for the two SBayyid brothers Husay ‘All Khin and ‘Abd
Ullab Khin, to whose military operations he gives andoe prom-

inence, The anthor who ealls himself (fol. 38) Juls seme 2alya
Ehwijah Muhammad Khalil took an active share in most of the
military events of the period which he records.
Beginning :—
o gl gt wlote T 5 i alll Jpuy Lo Tlall y i saml]
The author does not choose any title for the work but in

an endorsement on o fiy-leaf at the beginning it is ealled e
LianlZ,

Written in beautiful Shikastah on gilt ground within gold and
eoloured-ruled borders with an flluminated frontispiece. The first
sixteen folios are written diagonally.

The original folios are mounted on new margins,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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i) Local Histories of India.
(i) Kasnwiz, -

No. 80.
foll. 140; lines 12-20; size 8% 8} ; T3 5.
TARIKH-L-KASHMIR.
A history of Kashmir from the earliest times to A.H. na2=
A.D, 1710, the year in which it was completed, based on the original
Sanskrit work, the Bajatarangini of Kalhani, who wrote it in A.D,

1148 (printed in Caleutta, 1835; French edition and translation
by A. r, Paris, 1840-52) ; by Nariyan Kil, poetically surnamed

‘Ajiz yatag Leldial Juf Lals 0 Hindil Brahman of Kashmir.
Reainaing ==
. MG Hﬂ‘*ﬁ‘:’j‘ﬁﬁ‘}'mﬂﬁr
The MS. is incomplete and worm-vaten in many places. The
first line of foll. 325-83" is partly illegible on account of a big worm

hole.
Written in Nasta'lig, apparently in the present century.

Nﬂb Bli
foll, 246 ; lines 15; size B} % 5] ; 6] % 3].

F""{ waladly
WAQUAT-I KASHMIR.

Another history of Kashmir from the oldest times down to
AH, 1160 = A.D. 1747, by Mubammad A‘gam, son of Khayr-uz-
Zamin Ehin, S5 el g o Bel same (see fol. 45, 1.1).

Beginning :—

Ituuﬂi.ghn;-&;,ijdl.?.ﬂjelﬁi_rﬁdmﬂmﬁ:niqj

The title of the work forms a chronogram for the year A.H.
1148 — A.D). 1735 in which the author commenced this work, but
he did not finish it before ALH. 1160 = A1, 1747. It is dedioated

to the emperor Nigir-ud-Din Mubammad Shih (A H. 1131-1161 =
AD, 1718-1748). Besides the historival details of the country, it

8
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contains very valuable hiographical notices and extracts from the
writings of the eminent Shaylkhs, “Ulami, and pocts of Kashmir,
The work is divided into a Mugaddimah three Qisms, and &
Khitimah, as {ollows :—
Muqaddimah.—Geographioal deseription of Kashmir, fol.4b.
Gism [.—Hindd Bajaha, fol, 10s,
Qism II.—Muhammadan rulers, fol 35,

Qisan 11L.—Mugal emperors, from Akbar to Mubammad Shih,
fol. 1236,

Khitimal,—Curiosities of Kashmir, fol. 2409,

Written in fair Nastaliq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders. The MB, is in a damaged condition snd is detached from
the original binding. In several places the headings are wanting.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(ii} BEXGAL,
No. B2.
foll. 204; lines 16; size O} % 8] TEx 3.

el 3l s
RIVAD-US-SALATIN.

A special history of Bengal from the carliest times down to
the conquest of that Province by the British, by Gulim Husayn,

poetically surnamed Salim rg.l- b paldiadl | s Jds (d AJH. 1233
== A1), 1817), who commoenoced the work in AH. 1200 == A.D. 1786
and finished in the span of two years,

Beginning :—
o Pl (T om0 e Sam on S

The work is divided into four books (Randahs) preceded by
an Introduction which comprises the geography of gangl.l with
the connected accounts of its early Rijahs, The contents are fully
stated on the last three folios of the copy 4

It haa been published in the Bibl, Ind, Series, Calcutta, 1801,
An excellenf translation of the work with valuabla notes, by
Manlawi ‘Abd-us-8alim, was published, Calentin, 1902,

Written in good Indian Nasta'liq within black-ruled borders

with the headings in fed. The M5, was transeribed by Irddat
*Allof Bihar in 1874 for the donor of this library,
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1. BIOGRAPHY.
{1} Saints.
No. 83.

foll. 320; lines 21; size 10X 6; 6% 34
PRSP Y
TADKIRAT-UL-AULIYA,

An old and exceedingly valuable sopy of Farid-nd-Din ‘Attir's
th wrtll g #‘t (d. A H. 827 = A.D. 1220} famous biographies
of distingnished Safis, who belong mostly to the first three cen-
turies of the Hijrah.

Beginning :—

o el saail] plydl Juiis olyl] all el

The present MS. comprises both the first and the second part
of the work, A very exccllent edition of the work {in two parta),
by Prof. R. A. Nicholson, nppeared in London, 19056 and 1907 (Per-
sian Historieal Texts, Vols, ITL and V.. Lit hographed in Lahore,
1889 and 1881, and Bombay, A.H. 1321,

A complete index of the text has been added to the copy in
s later hand. Additions, written in the same hand which wrote
the text, are occasionally found on the margin.

Written in & learned Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece and a double-paged ‘Unwin.

Not dated, apparently 10th century of the Hijrah.

No. 84.
foll, 352 lines 19; size 10 7; 6] x4
a R
NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.

An old and very correct copy of the famous Sific hiographical
- work, composed, A.H. 883 = A.D. 1478, by the celebrated Nur-ud-

Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin Jiml o= 1=,-I.-.;.,J'I sz gl 5ed who wis
born in Jim, A.H. 817=AD. 1414 and died at Herat, AH 508
= A.D). 1402,



&0

i P oe

The Nafahit has been printed in Caloutta, 1859, with a bio-
graphical notice of the author, by W, Nassan Lees,

A complete index by the same hand which wrote the text, is
given at the beginning of the copy. Additions and useful notes
and explanations are ocoasionally found on the mArgin.

This valuable copy, written in learned Nasta'liq hand within
gold-ruled borders, is dated Monday, the 13th of Safar, A_H. 054.

B-mh-n:—g:a,-..! A il 0,

The ﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬁ"iﬁ"!’ﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁjﬁ:ﬁ note in which it is said
that this copy belonging to Nawwib Amir-ud-Daulah Intizim-ul-
Mulk Haydar Beg Khin Bahiadur Nusrat Jang, was collated and
compared, 215t of Ramadin, A H. 1200, i

A seal of a certpin noble (name illegibls) of ‘Alamgir's time is

\ found v fot-1s,

A finely illuminated (but slightly fadod) frontispiece contains
the title of the work written in & beautiful Naskh hand : — G las
h'-ri'hgl- ‘-“:- I=l‘{=|!|_lli.

Beginning :—

No. 86.
foll. 247; lines 13; size T4 % 5} ; 5} x 2§
et ftla
HASHIYAH-I-NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.
A commentary on the words of doubtful reading and the
diffioult passages of Jimi's Nafahit, by ‘Abd-ul-Gafir Lid sue

e pa (d AH, 812= A.D. 1506}, the most eminent of Jimi’s

diseiples, who wrote it for Jimi's son Diyi-ud-Din Yisuf in A H,
RO m= AT, 1400,

Beginning :—
 nla b i i Jo BT 86 1y fed (AR, e
-EJIJ.*

The first eight folios of the present MS, are written in a oare-
less Ta'liq, the rest in fair Indian Ta‘lig.

This copy, dated 10th Rabi' 1, AH. 1287, was written by
Hasib-ud-Din for the donor of this Library.

™
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No. 86.
foll. 322; lines 17; size 10} 63 T4 3}
wslaml! ‘:_.,:.: wrlmty
RASHAHAT-I-AYN-UL-HAYAT.

Notices on the great and renowned Shaykhs of the Noagah-
bandi order, and especially on Khwijah Nagir-ud-Din ‘Ubayd-Ullah,
better known as Khwijah Ahrir (d. A H. 803 = A D, 1480), com-
piled A H. 904 == A.D. 1603 by “All bin Hosayn-ul-Wi'ip ul-Kashifi,

._;L"‘-'.‘-r'ﬂ"' REEN Belyl pea g e surnamed Safi, who died
in A.H. 939 = A.D. 1532 :

Beginning :—
;.n':g.i.;__'___,;}j...rl e e r:au.IIJ:,}Li_-nJI Al :i; w-'.'l.-.sl.”

The work is divided into a Magilah, three Maqgsads, and a
Khitimah. Each Magsad is subdivided into three Fasls.

Maqalah on fol. 3. History of the different classes of the
Nagshbandi Shaykhs with notices on their lives in chronologioal
order,

Magsad T on fol. 1778, Genealogy of Khwijaly Abrir, his birth
(A H. 808), early life, journeys, high qualities, virtues, eto.

sad 11 on fol. 2112, Sayings, spiritual remarks, and illus-
trations which the author received from Khwijah Ahric's own
mouth.

Maqead IT1 on fol, 2405, Miracles and wonderful deeds per-
formed by Khwijah Ahrir, with notices on the disciples by whom
they were related. |

Khatimah on fol, 3185, Khwijah Ahrir's death, on Saturday
the 20th of Rabi* I, A H. 805 == 20th February, A.D. 1480 (nob
AH. 893, as Risu, p. 3563, states), in his 80th year.

The text is followed by two blank folios after which n table of”
contents occupics three folios.

The colophon at the end says that the MS. was copied at the
desire of Savyid Sadr-ud-Din, 29th Jumidi I, A.H. 1286, by Mir
Tridat *Ali of Bahar. It is written in an elegant Nasta'lig hand,
with the headings in red.

Foll. 276-277 are detached from the original binding and foll.
2 and 3 (not numbered) are partly loosened.
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No. 87.
Pp. 447 (foll, 224) ; lines 17; size 13 %8 10% 3, -

el pala
JAWAHIR-I-FARIDI.

A rare and very elaborate and detailed work on the lives,
miracles and spiritoal tepehings of some of the renowned saints of
the Chishti order, compiled by “Ali Asjar jbn Shaykh Mandid ibn

Shaykh Muhammad Chishti Bidilawi Fathpiri e
,f,,-;ﬂu EP’J'*H e Jame !1-1-5 et @y9ye. Tt was completed
uring the reign of Jahingir, on the 3rd of Rabi' I, A H. 1033 =
AT, 1623 (of. p. 3). ;
Beginning :— . (
sl Mo el e ot iyl Wl sl &S adea
o @l gy by ol
The work i= divided into five chapters each subdivided into
several sections 1 —
I. Biography of the Prophet Muhammad—his wives, ohils
dren and the early Khalifs, on p. 4.
II. Ehwijah Mu'in-ud-Din Chishti, Khwijali Quib-ud-Din
Bakhtiyir Ushi, Khwijah Farid-ud-Din Ganjshakar,
Shaykh Najib-ud-Din Mutawakkil with a detailed
necount of their children, wives, and renowned Khali-
fahs and disciples, p, 182.
HI. Zayn-ul-"Abidin Chishti, his wives, children, ete., p. 380,
IV. Oo the anniversaries {_rrs) of Muhammad aod some

other prophets, the sarly Khalifs and some companions
of the prophet, of some of the ancestors of the nuthor
with an account of his father’s installation to the
Chishtl order, p. 415. '

V. Children of Shaykh Sa%d Hiji (cousin of Kbwijah Farid
Ganjshakar) and those of Shaykh ‘Abd Ullah Gaffri,
better known as Shaykh-nl-Islim, p. 434

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq by Sayyid Abul Hasan.

Dated 3rd Muobarram AH. 1314,  Additions and marginal
correctiona are found throughout the copy. A note at the end
says that the copy was corrected and compared by Maulawi Khidim
Huosayn and Sayyid Madib-ur-Baliman of Bihar.

+ Two folios after p. 273 written in & bolder hand and bearing
the same page mark 273 have been lately added,
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No. 88.

foll. 72; lines 12-14; size 9} X 6} ; 5] %3,

el Bl
MIR'AT-I-MADARI,

A neat and correet copy of a very interesting and valuable
work on the life of the popular Indian Saint Shih Madir, who,
ascording to this work, was born in Syria, A H. TI5=A.D, 1315
and died at Makanpir {Tndia) on Thoraday, the 18th of Jumida I,
AH. 840 =AD, 1438, at the age of 125 years.

Beginning :— 5
LIy S S ST P R TR
_ o ) ofele Sapa
The anthor *‘Abd-ur-Rahman Chishti b. *Abd-ur-Raadl b. Qisim

b. §hih Badh ‘Abbasi ul-* Alawl -G ¢ Syl o o Ef-‘.:..rw._.:,rl.;.p
J-'fl"ﬂ g~ls 230 32 o says that the original name of Shih Madir
was Badi“ud-Din.  The name of Shih Madir's father given here is
Abu’'l Ishiq Shami, and not *Ali, a jow of Halab, as given in Rien, i,
p- 381, aunthor wrote this work closs to the shrine of Shih
Madir in Makanpir, A.H. 1064 — A 1), 1853,

A copy of the work is mentioned in Riou, loc. cil. and an-
other is preserved in the Bankipur Library. From u note on fol. 1=
and another at the end in the handwriting of the donor it would
appear that this copy was transcribed from the Bankipur Library
copy nnd wns subsequently corrected and compared with groat
care by Manlawi Hasib-od-Din and the donor himself. '

A neat copy. Written in fair Indian Ta'lig.

Dated, Sunday . , . ... Babi* 1. A.H. 1304

The dato of the month is omitted,

Soribe :—deal ﬂ;dh_..g—.u

No. 89.
foll. 450 : lines 17; Size 12§ % 7§ 8126
J':l,.-a.'ﬂ i}s '
MIR'AT-UL-ASRAR.

A largs sollection of bingraphical notices on the holy Shaykhs
who liﬂl:{gl':nm the rise of Islamism to the author's time, by ‘Abd-
ur-Rahmin, completed in A.H. 1003 == AD, 1664,
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Beginning :— . = g
w bl il 5 32000 oy aB sl

Besidea this work the anthor has left a detailed biographical
account of Shih Madir, ealled Mir'dt-i-Madiri (see the preceding
No, 88, a history of Silir Mas'ad Gazi, entitled Mir'it-i-Mas*idi
{see Elliot, Vol, L1, p. 513), and translations of some gnostie poems
from the Sanscrit (see Brit. Mus. Or, 1853),

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and twenty-thres
Seotions (Tabagah). A very full index of the contents, with refer-
anoce to pages, oooupies foll, 13-16. '

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq with the headings in red.

Dated Baturday, the 23rd of Baysikh, 1301 Bengali year,

From a note at the end it would appear that the MS, was
mrrec“ ted and compared by Maulawis Hasib-ud.-Din and Khidim

asayn,

(2) Poets.

No. 80.
foll. 221; lines 19; size 036} ; 8} % 3]

ol 15
TADKIRAT-USH-SHUARA.
A very old and exceedingly valuable copy of the well-known

...... il

biography of Persian poets by Daulat Shih bin ‘Ald ud-Daalah
Bakhtishih of Bamarqand _oides ¥loaisy Ml sde g dl2 =y
(d. AH. 900 = A.D. 1404), composed in AH. 802=A.D. 1487,
and dedicated to Mir ‘All Shir Nawa'i.

Beginning ;—
Wb ol S el aiial g ol lald o apems

. q.'r_rn.,'l ,,}.'IFJ.;J

A very excellant edition of the work with Prefaces and Indices,
by Prof. E. G. Browne, appeared in London, 19001, -Hammer's
‘Schine Redekiinste Persiens ' aro chiefly based on this work. Itis
divided into an Introdustion, seven Tabaqgit and s Khitimah.

This copy, exoallently written in learned Naskh, ia dated Fri-
day, the 17th of Jamidi I, A H. 930. Tho colophon runs thus:—

ot 2 nis ; ome ool G e ) e
S Sl el e A0 A Tl sl L)

A Ll E’.&i_’h 4_;3&-}' miyashal ula s demia | ada Sl
—
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Verses and poems from various poets have been added in a
later hand on the margins of foll. 205839 and 2215
The margins of foll. 1* and 2+ have been newly repaired.

No. 91
foll, 80 : lines 16: sise D263 ; T3 3].
bl ok
EALIMAT-USH-SHU'ARA.
Biographiss of Persinn posts who flourished in India during

the reigns of Jahingir, Shah Jahin and Anrangeib, by Mirsd
Muhsmmad Afdal with the poetical nom de plume Sarkhwush,

\Hogierm il sz |y o who died at Dibli, A.H. 1127 or 1126 =
AD. 1715 or 1714.
Beginning :—
PE ot ) ity pRRE 0y ity e
A e i 45l s a1
The title of the work is a chronogram for A H. 1003 = A D.
1682, the year in which the work was composed. It isalso known
as (_Aps,~ b$3  The biographies are arranged in alphabetical
order.
The MS. contains very many clerical mistakes.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq with the headings in red,
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

d No 92.
foll. 352 lines 10; size 10§64 B} X 3}
o iy
RIVAD-USH-SHU'ARA.

A large biographical work containing notices of 2,496 ancient
and modern Persian poets arranged in alphabetical order, by ‘Al
Qull Digistini with the takhallus Willih _elaidl sl -=lb —,,l"':
dly & (born AH. 1124 =AD. 1712 and died A_H. 1189 or 1170
e AT, 1766 or 1757} who completed it in AH. 1181 == A.I. IT45.

Beginning :— { - = ; :
» 5§l w'.".:..p.*-..rd,.!'-.f- ,H,-..'I-l_:h_"l- Jrma B0

0
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The Khatimah (foll, 342535%) is devoted to an account of
the author. g
Written in ordinary Ta'llg within coloured roled borders.
Dated AH. 1191,
On the Hy-leaf at the beginning is found the signature of
) J. H, Blochmann, dated 1875,

Y

No. 93.
foll. 80; lines 18; mize 11} %7} ; O} X 4.
BN
RIVAD-UL-AFKAR.

Biographical notices of ancient and modern Persian poets.
Composed, A H. 1268 = A1), 18562, by Wazir ‘Ali, poetically called

Thrati of "Azimiibid (Patna) u.u-'uT r_.hc Lone & eldaia l_'lh.-"il-"'
Beginning -— : %
L] ’ﬂ u,dj.d '-—!-':1-']-": I}Ll. 1; -:r'.;i.- n.i'l-#: JJ.J& LH'_.I.

The names of the poets are arranged in alphabetical order,
Written in modern Tndinn Nasta'lig.
Dated 20th Ramadin, A.H, 1252

(3) Philosophers.
No. 94.

foll. 57 linea 27 ; sizo 8] % 5§ 6§ 4.
L=l 5840
TADKIRAT-UL-HUKAMA,

This treatise, which in an endorssment on the fly-leaf at the
« beginning bears the above title, contains the lives and precepts of
the ancient philosophers and wise men,
A fragment of this work s mentioned in Rieu ii, p, 872

Beginning like Rieu's copy 1 —
e e ol fig ilor Bl e ] wlal g bl aa
. ‘rnJlun_lll-‘g.i-ﬁ
It seems ovident that this is an abstract of the Li=ll 4G j,.: =

which, according to Ethé (Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No, 814), was tn.m-
lnted for Jahingie by Magsdd “All of Tabrz wal  J= opaka in
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L]
AH 1011 = AD, 1002, from the Tirikh-ul-Hukama of Shams-ud-
Din Muhammad Suhrawardl. Like Ethé’s copy, the section on the
ancient philosophers (which end here on fol. 362) is followed by the
biographies of the Mouhammadan philosophers, beginning exaotly
with the same words :—

v 0y ot e e U A Sl il sl ey
Written in ordinary Nasta'llq with the headings in red.
Several seals of the later kings of Oudh are found at the
beginning and end of the copy. Two more seals bearing the inseri
tion s 2Ba a2 o Jo2) o oare also fixed at the baginning and

enid of the copy.,
Not dated, apparently 19th century,

(g} Memoirs and Travels.
No. 95.

foll, 380 lines 16; sme DR A; TiX 4
r.ll-ll e
TUHFAT-UL-'ALAM.

This is an aulograph copy of ‘Abd-ul-Latif bin Abi Talib bin
Niir-ud-Din bin Ni‘mat Ullab ul-Husayni ol-Masawi ul Shashtari's
corepll il dlll i g ol i e el e
;E;,L..J:JI Tuhfat-ul-*Alam, dealing with an nocount of the author's
native town Shishtar and its neighbouring places ; biographical
notices on the Niri Sayyids from their ancestor Sayyid Ni‘mat
Ollah to the author’s time: the suthor's life and his journeys
to Shiris, Kirmin, Shibin, Bagdad, Bageah, Bengal, Lucknow,
" Haydaribad, together with an account of Europe and America
and the origin and progress of the British power in India, and a
description of Caleutta, Bengal, the Upper Provinces and Haydar-
abad,

Beginning i —

if.'].!ﬂuﬁhijﬂidi_wm%mﬂ&dh;ﬂd

The author, who aocording to his own statement on fol. 1128
was born in A.H. 1172 = A.D. 17560, say= in the calophon, fol. 3809,
that he completed this work at Haydaribdd in Jumida L., AH

1904 == A D). 1700, For further particulars see Rieu i., p. 383,
where a copy of the work is described.

|
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The work has been fithographed in Bombay, A.D, F547.
The oolophon runs thus on fol. 3800 :—

NSELCT RV VR [P RS ST - S
P P P ‘J.'u: corthmll giaglll eyl
L] d‘!.rl}p_.-. Ln!-" PR el
Written in fair Nasta‘liq with the headings in red, spaces for
which have been left blank in some places,

Eight blank folios (foll. 327-334) have been inserted by a
Inter hand.
No. 986.

foll, 343; lines 21 ; size 9% 6} ; 6} %3

W et Sy g
MIR'AT.-UL- AHWAL-I-JAHAN NUMA.

Meamoirs of the author's forefathers, and of his life and travels.
The author Abmad bin Muhammad ‘Ali bin Muhammad Bigir
ul-Tsfahani botter known ss al-Babbahini e dose 4 dea!
_eaall laed] 5l seme was born in Kirmin Shihin, A.H. 1191
= A.D. 1777, came to India A.H. 1220 = AD. 1803 and finally
settled in Patna, where he wrote this work, acco to the colo-
phon of the present copy in Rabi’ 1, AH. 1226=A.D, 1810,

The work is preceded by s full summary of the contents,
pecupving foll. 14152 and beginning thus :—

- ﬂ!:dﬂuii E’Lﬂ-ll_ldilﬂ-#ﬂ
The work itsell begins thus on fol. 165 :—
. f_ll aid] By el Jas ] dt-“"“”

It s divided intn five books (Maglab), the last of which com-
prizes three sections (Magsad), and of o Khitimah:

The first four Matlabs are devoted to the account and biogra-
phical notices of the author’s ancestors who belonged to the famons
Majlisi family of Persia, beginning with Maulini Muhammad Taqi
hin Magsid “Ali Majlisi (d. A.H, 1070 = A.D. 1659) and ending with
Aqi Muhammad Biqir bin Aqi Mubammad Akmal Tsfihini and
his descendants.

The fifth Matlal, whiclh contains the author's memoirs and
forms the most interesting part of the work, is divided into the
following three Magsads :— =

Magead T.—The author's life from his birth to his Ianding in
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L]
Bombay in Safar, A H. 1220 == A D). 1805, with an scoount of his
journoys to Bagdid, Kizimayn, Hillah, Najaf, Qum, Bardjard,
Nahiwand, Hamadin, Kishin, ete., on fol 835,

Maqgsad I1.—The author's life in Hinddstin. Description of
Hindistan and the Decean with an account of the Sibahs, fol. 834,
Festivals, rites, manners and cnstoms of the Hindus, e.g. the Rat
Jitrn, the Devili, the Dasahra, the Holi, the Basant, the Charak
Piijah, the Sati, etc., on fol, 89%,  Account of Pegi, fol. 108%. The
author’s stay in Bombay, fol. 1075, Journey to Haydaribid, fol
1119, Account of Haydaribad, fol. 112+, The author's illness at
Haydaribid, fol. 1155, Aeccount of the Nigdm, fol. 1179, Mission
of Mubammad Nabi Khin to Haydarihid and of Mahdi *Ali Khiin
and Sir John Maleolm to Persin, fol. 1225, Arrival of Hiji Khalil
Khin in Bombay and his murder, fol. 1245  Mirzi Mohsmmad
Husayn and Sayyid Hasan *Attir's arrival in Haydaribid, fol. 126,
The author's stay in Machhli Bandar, fdl. 1262, The author's
arrival in Caleutta, fol 1230, His journey to Murshidibid and an
soccount of the place, fol. 1315, ‘Agimibid, fol. 142, Sasrim,
fol. 1485, Benares. fol. 148°. Fayvdibid, fol. 1515, Lucknow. fol
183%. Account of the Sikhs, fol. 1805 The aathor’s return to
Faydibid, fol. 1949, His journevs to ‘Azimibid, Murshidibid
and Jahingimagar, fol. 1085, His return to "Azimibid, fol. 2009,
The author's conpositions and the teaching livenses (=l ) which

he obtained from the ‘Ulami, fol. 213k

Maqsad I1L.—Account of the states of Europe, of the history,
institutions and manners of the English and of the establishment
of the British power in Bengal, fol. 218, The Khitimah on fol.
312 treats of admonitions and good advices to kings and men in
authority, including a sketoh of Peraian history from the decline of
the Safawis to the anthor's time.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq with the headings in red on the
marging.

The seribe Mirzi Ahmad says that he completed the trans-
eription at Pstos in AH. 1225 (the year in which the author
completed the work). A note by one Gulim Husayn says that
the suthor gave him this MS. in A 1228. This is followed by

a seal of the same Gulim Husayn bearing the inscription . 42
hinaa duze g, dated A HL 1220, Some notes in the handwriting
of this Gulim Husayn are found on the margins of the copy.
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III. GEOGRAPHY, COSMOGRAPHY AND
TOPOGRAPHY.

No. 97.
foll. 284 : lines 15; ui::e'll:-:ﬂn 'Bi:rH-

A very mlunhln am:l Ell-t'ﬁmnl‘l.l' rare coamographical work,
composed in the boginning of the latter half of the ﬂxt-h um‘-‘u:y# H.
Beginning : —
B o)y Loy oailof By i mden & Ladjod e (e
f” ds T LY !

This work, of which I have seen no notice anywhere else, is
one of the earliest Persian works on cosmography and is therefore
of considerable interest. The following partioulars regarding the
work and the author, who does not give his name anywhere in the
text, are derived exclusively from the work iteelf : —

On an ornamented bloe ground in the beautifully illuminated
head-pisce the title of the work written in gold lotters is ol
elipldd] Jlme, but in the preface, on fol. 3- the full title of the
work ns g;mnu by the author himself iz <l ; elidal Jilge

J..IJ.; .}J,lei-._'...j..{n ‘I..-'u_i_'{_,:'j ﬂﬂﬁd’.f_ﬂ.;l;';armuﬂl L-l_,

Bakd dmil 5 B3 amd] M e L-_,..m-iglq.ﬁa.;uﬂﬂa-.!; bl
: v wlipagall il wlidad] lme i U g, I"l"s ol
From a passage on fol, 7% we learn that the author wrote the

work for Tugril bin Arslin bin Tuogril whose name he introduces
with several honorifie titles :—

B < ST
I e e B e e L
aele 5 ahail el plandl el Lk g ) ik I
I ' ladly da
This royal personage is evidently Saltin Tugril bin Arslin

(AH, 571-880 = A.D, 1175-1193), the last of the Saljigisn monarchs
of Persia.



o |
The Iast dates mentioned in the work are (1) Under Nighaptr
on fol. 1315, where the author says that the oity was devastated
by the Guzz in A.H. 580 =AD. 1155; (2) he refers to an earth-

quake, ,\uys )i, on fol. 1019 which took place in his time, A.H.
a6l = A_I). 1156 :—
sal Bl Tk pmadi s (p3al B @ L fy 05
Ll -J-'l:-{; y AR I'_,%ﬁ-:---llil_,-‘-:
On fol, 132 he deals at some length with Hamadin: He
speaks of the place with a certain predilection and relates some
ﬂl:nrlui from his father and his teacher  pa/l s g 29
sale 4l iay _JU) i&l ). Again on fol. 94 he says that o man
who has spent his whole life in the place where he was born may
not necessarily know every thing that can be known about the

locality, and cites the following incident. He relates that on one
oocasion when he was in Isfahin a eertain person wanted from

him some particulars of the inscription on the Arwand Mountain 1,0
syl (& mountain in Hamadan noticed by our author on fol. 63,

In reply the author said that he had no knowledge whatever of
the existence of such an inscription. Subsequently when he came
to: Hamadin he went to the mountain, saw the inscription and
was surprised with its curiosities :—
Bagsh dya ol kb 2l o syl pd B e B S2k 5
Sl o 8 Sy v caBE oy el & S 2 2
e R
B T i gt g gl o e
ap me Al AR san Ll plig sty ety loep
- w"""'-};": jl
This points to the author’s having been a native of Hamadin,

The above facts point to the conclusion that our anonymous
author was born before A H. 551=A D 1150 and that he wrote

this work entitled ologasall Ll 5 il Slms for Saltin
Tugril TIT hin Arslin between A H. 571 and 500 =A.D. 1175 and

1193,
An anonymous treatise of about 52 folios, ealled lzs B,

wlifliull, which seems to bear a close relation with the present
work, is noticed by Dr. Ethé, in the Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 405, The
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beginning of the said treatise is quite different from that of the
present work, but the subject headings, as much as enomerated in
the said ecatalogue, closely agree with those of this work. We
learn that the division of Dr. Ethé's copy is not quite cloar and
that the headings are very often omitted. Strangely, the division
in this copy is also vague and confusive, but the headings hore are
seldom omitted and the more important ones will be quoted.

Like Ethé's copy our work begins with wonderful stories from
the lives of Iskandar, Luogman, Jamshid, ete: then follows the
index of the work in beginning with which the author says that
the work is divided into ten Qinfins and ten Rukn which are
enumerated hore, foll, #5104,

B g ol kil __,J'.-.i..lil-L..‘...i-J#iI.aL_r i ) Ly

; I Th R EE R
The first Bokn on superlonary things begina thus on fol, 10
oty fadl e ) B
This Rukn comprises several chapters [u_.nLr_j each of whish

con#ists of several sub-headings. Tt beging with an account of the
Throne of God and the first four angels, the last of whom, vie

Juilat, is noticed under the heading oGl esll, fol. 145, This is
[followed by the headings wlila 1 pilie ) Labd 5 2 = sll ate,
after which we suddenly come to n.—.:f;.,...J] e Lz A i e 1
fol. 182 The fourth Bab is not found. Jlz= 3 alall Ll
polll, fol. 280, Sl _dlme | g ol U fol. 270 ool
el eilee st @], fol. 300 ; this is followed by the heading
A Al b5 ] lpall 3 B SRl Tt
fol. 3da; wyple Ll _flme 5 00 L treating of the light-
ning, the thunder, the minbow, ste., fol. 37s; 3 (o JUI LI

vl e, fol, 385 bl e 3 il U, fol, 420,
Then comes the third Rukn on the sublunary things, agrosing with
the second Rukn of Ethé's copy s—(ay0] «_ilme ot AU ]
fol. 445, It contains many sabdivisions, the first of which (head-

ing wanting), treating of the rivers, is, like all the following
ones, arranged alphabetically. Other important subdivisions under

this Rokn are W) _Jlee er~! Jab, fol, 670; L. L
Pl il fol B8 Syl e Jusdl Sl 5] ol
pradl, fol. 028; aleell, el e 5 ol L), fol. 708,
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The seventh Bib is not found. <Ll LA, fol. 81e, introduced
ba.’r_lhn following explanatory note ((Bade ) 2l me il aly ol Sa
Site  ata 'l dlms gl ey oy ol Jle o L,
Tho above is followed by a description of mosques, churches,
oities, ete,, all arranged in alphabetical order, agreeing with the
contents of the third Rukn in Ethé's copy, These are J,J1 Sl
saludl d fol. 84e; CALTIal Ll 1,00 by, fol. 888 o I Ll
31, XUy ol 3, fol. 910 ke _5a 53 syl bt i
r:;u.dl v._i;,.-._ fol, 1365, Then follows _-ile= l.._l" u,.-l.mi.ll u.f
Al G bl =27l fol 1619; peall L dleme | o ol 6
sl tid] w il fol, 1759 Lule= 4 sl 53 J, fol. 1524, followed -
by an account of j,if or treasures (heading wanted), fol. 1025,
il 5 el R il 6 Sl 1990 21y 0] o fol. 2040
call A3, fol, 2008, sl 2yl Jai g, fol. 2069 and several
other headings relating to the sonl. Then follows I_“,u.Il L
fol. 2109, after which the author treats of the five senses, fol, 2108;
el B —JJIQ‘.;--EJ-: fol. 21858 ; rh‘,,a”q:l.:.f;.k_-,..h'f-s-.uku,u,.-tg
fol. 222 ; under this section the following subject headings are
found—U 351 Jl bl aalall o371 £3, fol. 2234, =pall =2, fol. 2243,
otz Latad £5, fol, 2268 ounidl ol fol. 226%; L) 93
A e e wloll, fol. 3260, el | aldl 3, fol. 2264
5! "I rni 227 ; ek oy JS P Tl 55, fol. 2288 60
=l fol. 2200; Yl Ja £3, fol. 2207 et s apbelly oyl bl
ealig.tl I"*"I-’ E?"'-"] fol. 2340 &b Ul S Jai, fol. 2369
Glad 4 ._t.-ui'ld‘..i'.:-,_.,x fol. 2370; Jamee ._l-r-.ll NPT R
sl jale alll Lo " oibadl, fol 2375 oflpal 4l 240, fol. 2409
e N el Ll il pmall 43, fol. 2448 Laglea , L, H....rl-!;."uj
fol, 2455, dilay eaie Wl Ladl] £33, fnl 2468, There seems
to be a lacuna after fol. Ei'.!'ﬂ Fol. 248% opens abruptly with an
account of the animal kinds, followed by the headings a=dl &ela,
fol, 248k _dull duels, fol. 250%; su8ll otie, fol, 251%; il Gaela
fol. 263b; JGab fuda, fol. 2540; Mol Aada, fol. 2644 il
_oall, fol 2560, | i Daela, fol 2672; pfily asdl L ke,
fol. 2557; e dll facls, fol. 281%; jlenll iiels, fol. 2030, ele, i-
—laill diels, fol. 2704 eto, ste. ; mﬂJ[,“,-ssal' =l g g
fol. 240%; under this seotion the author deals with the account of
L1
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the yarious species of the sen animals, il 3 Joai, fol. 2840,
with the headings ; il Liels fol, 2886 =il = 2. fol 2885
syndl, fol. 2884, ote.; idUY |« il s, L I =
fol. 2028, =

In the beginning on fol. 8 the authorgives us to understand _
that the sccounts viven by him are always marked by some abhrovi-
ative symbols, viz. as for Ju, ae for e, ot for Ld i—

J S 5 riee Ll N g amil pof e ATl
Al o 2B ool ot T o] e olalis § Ila
o g WL - gl e Llme pas g, W
e B Add ) e sl g.-l-""!ul',r“j__r-'f"-!-.‘_: e o
pl B M s |y i e e 06 G T ]
B 2 af G 15 B s B s el
S eyt dlad ol K T e PR 1____‘1:.:_.._.-.2 s oy wT
These symbols are however not found in the text, Hij. Khal. iv,

p- 188, notices a Persinn work of the same title =l sl il=z,

composed in A.H. 655 = A. D). 1160, by Muhammad bin Mahmitd
bin Abmad ut-Tisl ns-Salmini, which like the present is divided
into ten Qinins and Arkin K/ | i i 4y, The beginning of
Hij. Khalifah's work is however different from that of the present
COPY.
Half-page ministures are found in many places of the copy,
but the average of the pictures does not stand on the highest
level of Eastern art, though some of them are executed carofully.
They aro to be found on foll :— 118, 176, 31, 335, 434 508, G50, THY,
82a, 055, 1015, 134, 1300, 1485 1739, 2026, 2139, 2245, 2464, 277H,
:. =

Ench page contain ng the mininture, with its opposite page,
18 beautifully illaminated.

Written on thick and glossy gold-sprinkled papers in a clear
Nasta'liq within gold and colonred borders with a double page,
beautifully illuminated ‘Onwin. The headings are written in red
and blae throughout.

Dated Muharram, A.H., 125, evidently mesning 1025,

Boribe i —pld deme, .

The MS. though written in a clear hand is foll of clerioal
mistakes,
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No, 98,
foll. 301: lines 21 ; size 118} ; T4 3{.

gl Iay
NUZHAT-UL-QULUB.

A slightly defective copy of the famous cosmographical work,
treating more especially of the geography of Persia and some
adjacent countries, by Hamd Ullah bin Abi Bakr bin Hamd ul-
Mustaufi ol-Qazwinl s o8l | dpiasdl sem o S -..,‘.rll o A dea
(d. A H. 750 = A.D, 1340), who has been already mentioned, p. |,
as the author of the Tarikh-1-Guzidal, It was composed most
probably A.H. 740 = A.D. 1339, which year in the body of the
work it more than onoe mentioned as the current .

The work i divided into s Fatihah, three Magilahs ahd a
Khitimah., This copy wants the whole of the preface which
precedes the Fitihah, and begins at once with the Fitibah thos :—
T T I RER S PRSI IS 0 B
t‘Jl ldy lais be y ol W gl g5 3 2, corresponding
with line 11, fol. 82 of the following copy.

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured.ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. Foll, 1¥ and 29 are written
within broad gold lines. The headings, including the geographical
names, and the Arabic quotations, are written in red. Several seals
of the late kings of Oudh are found at the beginning and the end

of #he copy.
Not dated, apparently 17th century

No, 99.
foll, 240 lines 19: size 114X 7h: TEX G5
THE SAME.
Another copy of the preceding work. -

Beginning s usual :—
s i pobe oAl el owmle o sl Bl
. CJI ilzdie g e
This copy is alightly defective towards the end and breaks off
with the following line -—
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o
St e R I R
corresponding with line 10, fol. 3019 of the preceding copy.-
Written in distinet Indinn Nasta'liq with occasional notes on
the margins. The headings and the names of places are written
in red. f
Foll 132-162 are supplied in a later hand.

Foll. 168, 1502 and 1015 and the lower parts of foll. 1589, 1608
and 1612 are left blank, but the text is not affected.
Dated A H. 102, meaning probably 1002

No. 100.

foll, 583 ; lines 20 ; size 11} X 8; 8% 4.

HAFT IQLIM,

A topographical, historical and biographical encyelopasdia,
containing 1,580 biographies of Poets, Shaykhs and ‘Ulami srrangedd
in geographical order, by Amin Ahmad Rizi _eth seat el who
completed it in A.H. 1002 = A.D, 1604 "

Beginning :—

Sesld il_,._ll il X I TR TR u_?.xf L_=md.n 35
The work is divided into seven climates. Under each country
or town the author gives the historical and the geographical
agoount of the place followed by the biographical sketches of the
distinguishoed Poets, ‘Ulami and Saints to whom it has given birth,
Contents :—First Iglim, fol 4o.. Second, fol. 149, Third,
fol. 425,  Fourth, fol. 2059, Fifth, fol. 4809, Sixth, fol. 658,
Beventh, fol, 678,

The work is being published by the Asiatic Society of Bengal
in the Bibl. Indica Series.

The present copy is full of clerical mistakes, particularly the
proper names of parsons and places and the Arabic passages which
are most terribly corrupt. Towards the end of the copy is found
a big worm-hole which runs through the middle part of foll. 526-583.

Written in ordinary Indian Taliq within eolonred borders
with an illuminated frontispiece,

The copy was written by Gulim Husayn, a pupil of Hifig
‘Azim Ullah, for a person whose name has been obliterated by
some mischievous hand,

Not dated, apparently 10th century-

The binding of the M5, is damaged.



No. 101.
foll, 136; lnes 21; sizge 8% 56f; 624
aagos bl 10 Geea il
AEHBAR-I-HASINAH DAR AKHBAR-I-MADINAH.

History and topography of H:d.lmth.? a Persian translation of
Samhidi's (d. A-H. 911 =A.D. 1505) well-known Arabic work

"_Fi'ha..” o el Uyl Ze¥s, which extract from his larger work
ebadl glo daaly 1 ls, was made by Samhadi himself, A H
803 =A.1). 1488,

The Persian translator’s name i= not mentioned anywhere,

It is divided, like the Arubic original, into eight chapters,
sach subdivided into several sections, comp. Wiener Jahrbiicher,
1835, Vol. 70, Anzeigeblatt, p. 88,

This sopy, which ia defective at both the ends, opens abruptly
in the middle of the preface thus (—

apd breaks off towards the end of the last chapter with the follow-
ing words :—
aile anl glaiiagd | ol il e (e a8 Ale ilo,

. o sl RES Kigne g it [T 5 naaid Ll L0l

Written in fair Naskh with the headings and the names of

in red.

Folios have been misplaced in several places ; for instance the
arrangement of the folios between foll. 17-26 is 17, 24, 18, 23, 10-22,
25 : fol. 43 {5 placed after fol 44; foll. 127-120 are detached from
the binding. The MS. is slightly worm-eaten thronghout. A

partion of the upper marginal sides of foll, 121-130 is badly injured.
Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 102
foll, 583 : lines 21; size 11 8); 9% b§.
e :
KHWURSHID-LJAHAN NUMA.

An sutograph copy of a very exhaustive, interesting and
hitherto unknown geographical, historical and biographical en-
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-

ayolopaedis, from the parlicst perfod to A.H. 1280 = A.D, 1503, by
Mlihi Rakhsh nl-Husayni _Jsesll | 22y M of Angrizdbid in
Mildah. i :
Beginning :—
Al gl 2 e il e B S S O

In the preface (fol. 17%) the suthor states that after complet-
ing thie wurkHL.a...“_:r.-IJ in AH,. 1288 = A.D). 1851 and the sl I..!.ﬁ!
in A H. 1269 = A D, 1852 he commeneced to write the present work
in A H. 1270=A.D. 1853 for which the title forms a chronogram.
In a subseription at the end of the copy the anthor gives us to
understand that he commenced the composition in the beginning
of A H. 1270 and completed it after eleven years' laboor in A H.
1950 == A D, 1863, He promises to write an account of the
snocesding years in a eeparate work, '
The work is divided into twelve chapters oalled Burj, as
follows :—
1. Creation of the Universe, fol. 18%,
1. America, fol. 109,
[IT. Africa, fdl. 220,
IV. Europe, fol, 28,
V. Asia, fol. 435,
V1. Australasin and Polinisia, fol. 4272,

Under sach country or town the author gives a geogruphical
and historical acecount of the locality from the earliest period to
the time of composition. The Indian portion of the work, which
is comparstively more exhaustive, is treated with minate details.

VII, Prophets, fol. 4335,

VI1II. Ancient philosophers, fol, 4525,
IX. Saints, Poets and renowned persons, arranged in chrono-
“ logical order, fol. 4538,
X. History of the different Sifi schools, fol. 5485,
X1. Building® of great architeoteral importance, fol, 5679,
XI1I. Amﬂrp.lllt of the author—his relatives, ancestors, ete,,
' ol. 671,

A detailed index of the contents ooocupies the first fifteen
folios of the copy.

Additions and emendations made by the author himself are
found throughout the copy.

Written in a hasty but learned Indian Nasta'liq with the
headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 10th century,
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IV. THEDLD&Y AND LAW. °
(1) Hinduism.

No. 103.
foll. 232; lines 21; see 133 0; 103 3 6.
TARJUMAH-I-MAHABHARAT.

A defective and incomplete copy of the Persian tranalation
of the Mahibhirat, made by Akbar's order ander the anspices of his
prime minlater Abul Fadl, who wrote an introduction to the work
in AH. 905 = A.D, 1587,

Beginning :—
T . j: ¢— P T R
et i gl 5 e G
Out of the sighteen Parvas into which the entire work is
divided, this volume contains the following :—
Abul Fadl's preface, on fol. 1%,

Fol. 10% is followed by o lacuns and the earlier portion of the
firet Parva & thos missing.

Parva I1 (styled _j ), on fol. 859,
B L LS T
o ._.-...P ‘_r.'PJ':I :I:.‘le!__II """'“"L}J
The S8coond Parva which ends thus on fol. 1035 Lao o2 _I.L;
iy PP glis o] AL Bl sailsy R g0 el gyl o o
i o 12O ki s followed by Parva M1 beginning withoat
any heading :—

w Aal H'-..'I‘.f '\._".—.!I_‘u br!i.:. I; Ly l.;.'lb Jl.j_-iq: “Ju:le
The remaining portion of the MB., which spparently comprises
Parvas IV-VII, does not bear any headings or rubrication and the
copy breaks off with the words :—

n_'l'.'1.l""" Y- s | [ ':j.j:' &l :,.l’-h.:-'l .::I \_I-"‘J _.'J i e sl
Al o by BT Ll s
The folios are misplaced in several places and the right arder

soems to be:—1-107, 109, 108, 110, 111-188, 173-178, 169-172,
177-232.
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The M3, , written in different hands, is watler-stained throughout.
Not dated, apparently 15th century

No. 104.
foll. 199; lines 15; size 9% 5]; 7% 34
THE SAME.

This volume, n:'nntn.ining. the 12th and 13th Parva: of the
Persinn translation of the Mahibhirat, is introduced by the head-

ing in red sl L ) Roile LT
Boginning : —
o g, e orsfsitesy] pie gfinpsits 142 fal
T ends thus on fol. 737 wle Le Sl ) o (b ) ol f LS
Al b after which the 13th Parva begins thus:—
o ail wayl | aia A0l sl Ly
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Worm-eaten in some places.
Not dated, 18th sentury,

No. 105. i
foll. 1564 ; lines 16; wize 83 6} : T2 4.
THE SAME
The 14th and 15th Parvas of the preceding work.

Beginning :—
e R i I
tad ghie il T oop a0 0 el el o saed il
" phog kol 4
The 15th Parva begins thus on fol, 1419 —
Roa daly (ped Sl omr 8 el Gyl 20l oy el | el
& ol aaf ol e Mpia A1 Ll - saad JE fa ssd
s phe tal Ol S sul dab s

This Parva seems to be meomplete and the MB, breaks off
with the words .o Jpa lads b ol oa Ll sity - wiemt] Wlar,

LS
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Written in eareless Indian Ta'liq. In many places the con-
tents are written diagonally.
Not dated, apparently 158th century.

No. 106.

foll. 418 lines 15; size 103 % 7} 8} 4].
Wbl \_;:,. i:q._:l
TARJUMAH-I-JOGBASHISHT.
A Persian version, by an unknown translator, of Vilmiki’s Sans-
krit work Yngnruqbth.n on Hindi gnosticism, in the form of a
d:il.ln ue botween the Rishi Varishtha and Rimghandra, taken from

abridged version of a Kashmiri Pamdit, variably called Anan-
:Rmu I, p. 818}, Bahandan (Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat, No.

I'BTl-j but in our mp\ |-lr-:n.u| ke A ol agd oriesf by
Bemumnu —

o of Sl il ag Juf ah,f;-ﬁ-,:’...iiin,ﬂ.p.—!.;-}_!u{
1t is divided into the following six Prakaranas ( § ) of. fol 5

1. Vairigya-Prokarana ( 42 *—l"l_,a_-: ).
2, Mumkshuvyavahira-Prakarans (g6 demee ), fol. 445,

3. Otpatti-Prokarana { o8z =l ), fol. 58s.
4. Sthiti-Prakarana (not marked in the text).

5. Upasamu-Prakarana { .5 lI..-‘_;| ). on fol. 1482,
6. Nirvana-Prakarann ( 4. “,L:‘_,.i }, 0on fol, 250s,

The MS. breaks off in the baginning of the sub-division STy !
wSly) belonging to thesixth Prakarana, withmthe fallowing words : —

"'r'JT 3 ._r"'“,r"- e :j;] 5 sl digheas ) Ba

No. 107,
foll, 407 ; lines and size same as above,
Continuation of the preceding volume, beginning with the
winrds :—
o f“_;r':'.ll g il E.H el L-‘.‘;tf—i ] rl;r 3
11
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The sixth Prakarina ends on fol. 108 after which begins a
chapter of the Mahibhirat ealled here cep 13021 (of. fol. 2229),
beginning :—

o diilpe ogly e shang] Julle 5 0dn

Foll. 2229.2350, This section deals with the discourse between
Krishna and Arjina. It is styled here Lo LS, and seems to be a

portion of the Bhagavadgita, which was interpolated as an episode
in the sixth Parva of the Mahibhirat, viz. the Bhishma Parva.
According to a note in Ethé#, India Offiee Lib, No. 1940, ithe
Bhagavadgith was translated by Prince Diri Sbikih. Dr. Rieu,
p. 59, notices two versiona of the Gitd, both aseribed to Abul Fadl
The present translator does not give his name.

Begins thus :—
et o ol () pin o2 ot Jlpm s la T i B
N e e L )

Foll. 235-261. ! - the Upanishads or Upnakhats (called

here G £glia b wgfa 4l ) compiled and tranalated from Banskrit
under the auspices of Prince Dird Shikih and finished A.H. 1067

= A.D. 1867, It in also styled J[,.I]:_,
Beginning : —
Foaiahl bl s 6 ~_;:51:rn.'lTl.'F Jiinf ey by Ll ks
8 Sl
Foll. 251-2855. An abridged prose-translation of Vilmiki's
Rim#iyana, the second great national epopee of the Hinidus.

The translator’s name does not appear in the text, and the
narrative bogins at once without any preface :—

..FJF rh:‘-l:"l"l-i EREREE lJ-.-ﬂ.ll'
Foll. 2512-407% Ja i ,» Haribansa Purina. A Persinn
translation of the Harivansa, which forms an appendix, (or even a
nineteenth Parva, sometimes styled o2 = ol or w1 = fal of. fol,
400a), to some copies of the Mahibhirat. Tt begins with the
acconnt of the Rim Avatira.
Lty ._rtudﬂ;,h—m-mﬁg,b‘,r&y......._w

R
The copy ends : —a= r"""w!.-ﬂu-"-!,rl‘—e-;ﬂ. fr“"
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L]
Both the copies are written in ordinary Indian Talig by one
soribe, whose name given at the end of the seoond copy is el
Not dated, apparently 10th century. -

-

(2) Exposition of the Truth, Rights and Duties
of Islam according to the various
Sects and Doctrines.

No. 108.
foll. 76: lines 20-21; sige 1063 ; Ghx 4

e

Ij.i'!t'ﬂ:iTaULFUQAHi.

L]

A work in the form of questions and answers on points of
Muohammadan eivil and ecolesinstical law in all its branches.

Beginning :—
sz 5 ool Tl e A, Blall, gl oy dll e
o g ] o L
The full name of the author is not given. Un fol. 24 he desig-
nates himsell as s 3 ‘Ali Bukhiri, and says that he wrote
the work, A.H. 95— A.D, 1205, for Nawriz Beg (cf. fol. 1%). ©C.

Stewart, p. 153, says that the author is unknown and that
the work is dedicated to Nasiv-ud-Dawlah of Khurisin, A D,

1286,
In the Catalogue of the Persian Books wnd Manuseripts in

the AB.B., p. 5, No. AC. 15, the author ia ealled J;&q e,
Mufti-i-Bukbari. In the present copy (fol. 32), which is written by
a most carcless hnd illiterate seribe, the title of the work reads
thus: kil dma ; &2l §=. The corrcet title therefore seems
to be: A& ama , Ll e or ipa.

Written in careless Nasta'liq. Foll. 26-49 are written in &

different hand.

The colophon says that the transcription, completed on the
L6th of Jumida 1, A.H. 1247, was made by order of Mirzi Muham-
mad Radi-ud-Din *Ali bin Mirzd Mubammad Khurram Bakht.

The MS. is mended and bordered in several places.



B4
'

No. 109,
foll. 407 ; lines'17; size 10§ % 7; TiX 4.

Sl £ 42 (3 olaall 3
KANZ-UL-“UBBAD Fi SHARH-IL-AURAD.

A popions commentary on the f-_-ligiuun manual { 3l ) of the
celebrated Shihib-ud-Din Sohrawardi (d. A H. 632== A.D, 1134),
by *Ali bin Abmad ol-Gird | allseal 4 Lo, See Hij. Khal, V.,
p. 254, Bee also Loth. Arab. Cat. No. 363, where a copy of the

work is noticed.
Beginning as in Loth,, loc. eit, :—

o ol Byl lolall 81y aliall D setma] el

The author, who calls himself & disciple of Shiaykh Ruokn-ud-
I¥in, says in the concluding lines, fol. 385a that he completed the
work in Shawwil, A H. 747 = A.D. 1346.

The original work is in Persian but the commentary is in
Arabio,

The work is divided into numerous Fasls and Dikrs and &
detalled index of the contents with reference to the folios of the
M8, on which each Fasl or Dike begins, occupies foll 40454066,

Written in a hasty but learned Naskh with notes and emen-
dations throughout the copy. According to the oolophon on fol.
4859, the transcription of the MS. was commenced on the 25th
Rabi'II, A H. 1072, and completed on Friday, 215t Shawwil of the
same year, It is also stated here that this MS. was transcribed
fram an old copy, dated A H. 842, which was in the use of Shaykh-
al-Tslim Maulini Qidi Badi* ud-Din, :

Seribe i — ol 6 o dema g 00 g0t s 35 e
| ot = gt ot ol Ll ) e B e
A note on the margin here, in the handwriting of the seribe.

says that the notes of this MS. were completed on 13th Dulga‘d,
AH. 1072, ¥ %

The original work is followed by a tract on the daily prayers,
entitled | sladl o, ais by Mugzaffar bin Hasan bin Mobirik Us-
mnt__,il:w Q}@-mwuuﬁ;ﬁ".lmginnlng thus on fol. 3598 :—
Jal o gl enlie 1y e pe il g 08 o dea

o L 3 |.=|r...,
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It s based on the ‘Umdat-ul-Musalli, better known as Kidani,
and is divided into sight chapters. This copy, however, breaks off
in the middle of the seventh chapter,

The above tract is followed by n list of the names of renowned
P;l:mm: and holy saints with the year of death written under each

i¢ dates are arranged acconding to the months, beginning with
Muharram, and are bronght down to A H. 1072 = A.D_ 1841,

Towards the end are found some short passages and quota-

tions from various Arabic and Persian works.

No. 110.
foll. 180; lines 13; size 8] % 5; 6x 3.
iplall B ,
J TUHFAT-US-SALAT.

A waork on the privileges and peculiarities of the benediction
invoked opon the prophet ( .4 ; i;le ) based on the Qur'in, Hadis
and other reliable works, by the well-known anthor ‘Ali bin Husayn
Wiiz Kashifi _Iril.i'f Bel, jims .o _'_JJ.: who died AH. 830 =

A D, 1532,

The work is divided into several seotions and a Khitimah
but a good deal of the first section is wanting, thers being a lacona
j IlI- tlhl! beginning of the copy. [t opens abraptly with the follow-
ng line :—

v gl Bapas ailie diips aiiae o of Lmif R R g
fol. 205, oy Sple a0 p1y0 i

fol. 32, Olmid ; wapn (aaalie i ai

fol. 370, wlaldd , fple oamf sl Jead

fol-86h, <y 63 () Tle b anitlal 36 10 iy Jai
fol. 570, wiahs y fyle blye 19 (88 Joab

fol 104b,  wslalaiy fple sl Jab3d o8 (sl0) (24 Lol
fol 1620, Tyle i onde 19 Jdin Joai

fol. 1570, Lo wlal 2 Asn Jai

fol. 1076,  aeyile Tole Lo adla

Fol. 48 is followsd by a lacuna and five or six loaves have been

left blank.
A note on the fly-leal says that this copy was transeribed -tl
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the desire of the donor Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, and deposited
in the library A.H. 1282,
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

No. 111
foll. 37: lines 16; size 8§ % 44 4 %X 2}

2000 oy
RIBALAH-I-SAYDIYAH.

A treatise endorsed as de Sy, by Fayd Ullah &l (s, who
composed it at the desire of Shilh Tahmisp, written here, fol. 2 as
L-"Hh 12, probably Shih Tahmasp 1 of the Safawl dynasty, who
reigned from A H. 830-084 (A.D. 1524-1578).

Beginning :—

eama 0 Oue laldna LMo 5 e uf | alial e Sea

The work treats of legnl precepts concerning hunting and the
slaying of domestic and wild animals, Tt is divided into three
Bibs and s Khitimah.

Written in heautiful ¥askh on pink coloured papers within
gold and blue coloured borders with an illuminated head-pisce.

Not dated, apparently 18th century,

: No. 112,
foll. 148 lines 10; size 10} % 61 ; 8§ x 41.
a
._!:u .Pﬂ"',"' =
/ FIQH-1-IBRAHIM SHAHL.
~t A work on legal prayers and other rites and observances of

Islim, being a collection of opinions and decisions of partioular
.| law-casen, by Ahmnd bin Muhammad bin Hamid, entitled Nizdm-

ud-Din ol ,E:i b il dses o Seme 0 Seal, who dedicated
it to Thrihim “Adil Shibh, King of Bijipir (A.H. 841-005 = A.D,
1835-1647).

Beginning :—

-q._'.---..!i‘u.“u-ﬁ.]‘l h,.-l.ijjll.{dp..l.ljm}.ﬁ—'ﬁ!m
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The work is divided into two parts. This copy, comprising
il S to I.:I..:H 3 ol S, is the first part only. A copy of
the second part 54 ..,.-I.Ht.n‘_fﬁahllgﬂ.ifiuprmrmdin the
Caleutts Madrasah Library. The Rimpir Library possesses two

ies of the work.

Foll. 81-148 are hopelessly rotten and damaged.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 113.
foll, 319; lines 19; size 10X T T§R L
e ety
BARAHIN-IQATI.
A Persian translation of Ahmad bin Hajar ul-Hayyami ul-
Makki's (4. A.H. 973 = A.D. 1565) Arabio work gl Gelyall,
which contains a defence of the rightful claim of succession of the
first three Khalifs, against the heretics and Shi‘ites, originally
deliversd as o course of lectures in Makkah, A H. 050 == AD. I548 :

in the month of Ramadin (December).
The translation was made by Kamil-ud din bin Fakhr-ud-Din

Jabrail _ e oisll i o ol Jlfy AH 094== AD. 1650 at

the desire of Sultan Tbrihim ‘Adil Sbih (A H. 988-1030 = A D,
1550 1627). — e

Beginning - —
e e e tale 4 ol sama G 5y JE ]l s
If‘.“ saadd]
1t is divided into three Mogaddimahe, ten Bibs and a Khiti-
mah _ ns follows :—
Ay kel g =2y Jal e kb Jaotal J3 0 Jy) Leads
fol. 36, sl al,

 —

fol, 135, Lel cti apamy fat p0 opd Aedie

fal, 138 il ..;14'\'4::] JET Lo L

fol, 148, ol &5 2l 5wl ; aolis
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1.
. i
rm_iilﬁ.tm 'l?fﬂ .;..HIJ.H _‘,.._H:I }'l e | g#q ].‘mir:.,: r,a.,__ql,r
fol. 84b. Lgi= i 4l e g gl Sy e
s el il e G g el 8 e il
fol. 036, f-..'j 1=‘rJ§a= i o

1‘" —
\. fol. 1388, ey pas N | 1 i ,}’l._._l_n wals

fol. 1406, Loy s lispaa o J{Lds‘-drﬂub

fol. 180, (3 e i o 22 L
fol. 1710, ey bl ) e d 0 RRR

fol 1780, ¢4yl Jhal g cdey Jubai, Al o7ine il

fol. 2020, (2 oolals, dle, i, LA L ol
fol. 2108, b ol Jolai go Pl

fol. 2088, Mloe a0 ceelea , e Jal olilel FRITRA P

Written in a fair Nasta'lig,
Dated Bijapir, Ramadin, A.H. 885,  The first folio is supplied
in & quite modern hand,

No. 114.
foll. 34; lines 11; size 8§ % 53; 6] 3

&y bl
MUNAZARAH-IJAMHURIYAH.

A controversial work in defence of the Shi‘ah tensts, trans-
lsted from an Arahic treatise on the dizcussion held at Mashhad,
in AH, 878=AD. 1173, between Mulli Harawi and Shaykh
Mubammad Jambiir, by Mubammad bin Muohammad, better known

ns Jalil-ud-Din ul-Kishini o/l Jia o e Sux o Sazie
|'..i..ir'-.-'.'-‘.ﬁ."_ in AJH. 1001 = A.D. 1582,
Beginning :—
-EJILJ-_-.JJ pem ol ol & S L
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The title of the work is not given in the text, but in an
endorsement in a fly-leaf at the beginning it is called

® fppedn Jame #‘-ﬂl-ﬁu_'rynalﬂ-ﬁi,ﬂi-
Written in fair Indian Ta‘llq within gold and colonred-ruled
borders with an ordinary decorated head-piece and "‘Unwin. .
The MS. was written during the time of Asaf-ud-Daulah

Bahidur at the desire of RAi Bahidur Singh.
Dated, Lucknow, Dlga‘d, A.H. 1210,

: No. 116.
foll. 425; lines 17 ; size 13] % 81; 8} 44.
: 2c] oslgh

FAWA'ID-I-ASAFIYAH.

A very comprehensive work on the special privileges and
essential peculinrities of the Friday and other econgregational
pravers, based on the Qurin, Hadig and sayings of the Imams and
other holy persons, originally delivered ns a course of leatures
from the 13th of Rajab, A H. 1200 to the Tth of Sha'bin, A H. 1201
by Bayyid Dildir *Ali bin Sayvid Mohammad Mo'in-od-Din al-
Hindi un-Nagiribidi il ol Jane seme ue o de lalo o
J.;Lﬂ wiaail], 2 I 2

Beginning : —

* o e sl saly i (i Cipie ; oalove s

The full title of the work, given in the Preface, is l-;-i-urr Ayl
aiiwn Belps ; bot in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 570, it is called Bl
taisesdl, [t consists of fifty-one lectures onlled abeye, A detailed
necount of the contents is given in the beginning of the work

The original work is followed by a fragment (foll. 421-425) of
the Tarlkh-i-Ibn-i-HilAl relating to the correspondence between “All
and Ma'dawiyah after the former's return from the battle of Jumal.

Written in fair Indian Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled borders

~ with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated 5th Shawwil, A.H. 1211.

A note on fol. 12, dated 11th Ramadin, AH. 1252, records \
the price of M5. az Ra. 30.
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No. 116.
foll, 188; linos 14: size SFX 4k; 6% 3.
}lﬁ.h ;1."!
DULFAQAR.
A refutation of the 12th Chapter of Shih ‘Abhd-ul-*Aziz's
popular work 23,22 Uil £2=5, by the same Dildir ‘All. )
Baginning :—
o Reall s Tplall ) ST Jype y ] el i Sas

The work and the author are mentionad in the Kashful Hujub.
p. 221,

The following note on fol. 19 by one Bajjid ‘Ali, whose seal,
dated A H. 1282, immedintely follows his signature, gives the par-
ticulars of the work.

i aselmall sie ple ule odia il liall B A
Pl e e Aol sue Ulpe innnians Jpall skl
o 5 55 G appae ] B U

Written in fair Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated. apparently 19th century.

No 117
foll. 321 ; linea 20; size 1135 7: B8 4).

An anonymous Shi‘ah work in support of *Ali's right to the
Imimat and treating of the prerogatives and miracles of the Imims.
Beginning :—

o 03l gals o F Qo ) sk uf 1003 5 el ol lola & daa

The name of the author and the title of the work are pot
given in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 12 jt is described
. s tleal e J.L.-L-J [ H g

In the beginning, as well as in the concluding lines, it is said
that the anthor lived for & long time at Haydaribid and that he
wrote this work for “Abd Ullah Qutob Shih (A.H. 1035-1083 =
A.D. 1625-1472). We al=o learn that he completed it after one
and a half years’ labour in A H, 1058 — A.D. 1848,

It is divided into a Maqaddimah, on tha signifieance of the
Imam and the necessity for his existence (fol. 38); a book (Béh),
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L}
on the olaims of ‘Ali (fol. 7%), subdivided into twelve Chapters
(Fasl), devoted to tho prerogatives and the miracle of the Imims,
and a Khitimah, containing miscellaneous observations, fol. 318,

" Written in ordinary but legible Indisn Ta'liq with rubrications. < - 1(
Dated 26th Rabi* T, A.H. 1081, , >
A wr-of-n-eertaim-noble fhiie illegible) of Shib ‘M.nm'ni

court is fixed at the end,

No. 118.
foll. 384 ; lines 15; size 11X 6} ; BFX 4.
THE BAME.

Another copy of the preceding work ending with the tenth
ehapter, Occnsional notes and emendations on marging.

Written in ordinary [ndian Ta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 119.
foll, 383 (386-708) ; lines nnd size same as above,

The continuation of the preceding copy beginning with the
eloventh chapter and ending with the Khatimah, This copy be-
gins with a short preamble in which it is said that this is the
second volume of the work.

Boginning : — o
w!'-lll'-'tj Il_.l-.‘l-ﬁ' ‘I; ‘__}.ll-lu: e L STERNTTE w&*ﬂ.—” L_.r-l-_h.{'il S|

Written in the same hand as the preeeding copy with mar-
ginal notes and emendatiogs.
Not dated, 10th century.

No. 120.
foll. 251; lines 25; sige 10§ X 6} ; TEX 4.

An snonymous work on the laws, saored rites and coremonies
to be observed by pilgrims, based on the “Tlalul-Hajj of Shaykh-
us-Sudiiq Abi Ja'far Mubammad bin Ali bin Husayn bin Misi
bin Babwayh ul-Qummi (d. A H. 381 = A.D, 991}, and ather worka

on similar topics, by Mubammad Taqi bin Majlisi ¢ gl ez
N e o

-



Bz
L]
Beginning :—
dama el ) dasi¥ see e Tlally sl oy i gasl)

« ) P e
The author, who calls himself (fol, 2¢) w0 B ema,

is most probably identical with Muhammad Taqi bin Magsid *Al

ul-Majlisi, who died in A H. 1070 == A.D, 1659, and whose work

I _* ¥le; is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 256. :

The copy is defective towards the end and breaks off with the
words qa) ol s 5l o i

&_ Written in :;nl[m.r_\r Naskh with additions and emendations

r % on the margins. : .

}‘F l A #eal of Fidil Khin of ‘Alamgir's court, three of the later

kings of Oude and one of Mozaffar Husayn, are found on fol, 1=,
Not dated, apparently 15th century,

No. 121,

foll, 308; lines 10; size 11§ X 7); 8} % 6.
'l"‘. = -
s
TUHFAT-UZ-ZA'IR,
A compendiom of all the sacred rites and ceremonies to be
observed by the Shi‘ite pilgrims and visitors to the holy tombs of

the Imims and other places of sanctity, by Muhammad Biqir bin
Mohammad Taqi & seme o 34 dexe the famous suthor of

many Shiite works, who was born A H. 1038 == A.D. 16828, ocom-
posed this work A.D. 1085 = A.D, 16874 (ef. fol. 3069), and died
AH. 1110w AD, 1608,

Beginning :—
golpe Wby Kal glada syl sata gt M e S
o gl e e (i) a1y S s

It is divided into a Mugaddimah twelve Bibs and a Khiti-
mah, az follows - —

fol. 39, ol Ju lol Ly 15 gasie
+"|.HE !,Jl: J}—_I' 'I-'ll'.:p-é-n.- Ao ba ::J:.i#; -|_J|:: wl-‘l_.l _:l"‘ l.!j["'l"h
fol. 9. Lol (Al ool Lol oty alyd
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LR
"

Llljlrn}l..hﬁ:hidjﬂl@;'-zj \_.MJ&_-J.IJI#FIJJW
fol. 179, i

fol. 358, <aymil ety cahfy oo rbapell el sy 2 a3 230 i il

Wl ayf salee; w38 Cami LS o e b
fol, T3b, ol

Shpda o ladh e W ale ol 28 Ol
fol, 1100, =il ol e Ll

i iyl ] b (epatis of @bl Billae ol o das
Jans oy dusie ndyy o af Resdl Jlaz! P I..,JT walal 3
: fol. 1285, -,

il gapadie i dmil wly catd el o o Al Ol
fol. 1745,  soany kidel 5 Legloe Sl 5 Ll

P e R .
fol. 2000, 8 sume oLal Ly oL

. ,‘_fl.l,‘_‘l.:rhrclfa.-.u-l.,l_j _,\..-J-La.i h-rJJraJ-_tu
H'#gphhhl_}i I..l.:.}l ..;.-H ._1..J..La_.r|=5 T
fol. 2290, oieyyd il oamadng & | Aile

wltiie oy ) el b el aaala oy 0 il oy
2 iyt ) mad ale el Ll wBRLT 5 0
fol. 2508, Lol o ol ele wmalaf , Lok, Lials

Pl cale aadl )l el peelis ety whal pBilyd il
fol. 2085, ooal byl olly e ladi ol Sl

fol. 3088, Ml pqle £1 Ll clite lal a9 wlls

Written in clear Naskh within gold and coloured-roled borders
with rubrications and an illuminated head-piece. The margins

of foll. 16 and 29 are decorated with floral designs.
Dated Showwal, A H. 1243,

Soribe :—ymsll il pa2 L it

Additions and emendations are occasionally found on the

margins.
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No. 122,
foll. 480; lines L7; size 8§ X 5}; 6}« 3}.

A G~
HAQQ-UL-YAQIN.
A comprehensive work on the leading dogmas, principles and

theories of Islimism from the strictest Shi'ite standpoint, by the
well-known Shi‘ah Mujtahid Muhammad Bigir bin Mubhammad

Taql Majlisl | ~dwe 5 dema o 5l deme (d. AH 1110=A1.
1608}, who completed it in A H. 1109=A D. 1807
Beginning :— ;

ot ML o sl el seall 38 salyl ..i. aam]
bt .FI I|:IJ
. It comprises the following six books ; —
fol. 7a, ‘b‘d'&uijﬁlmd"jlﬁ';‘"é&‘u;ﬁf‘fjdﬂ
fol, 10, JM&JH;&J&&LH -;-—*?\i-wl_l.u.jﬁ_gh
fol. 126, Ty ceomlie jo o fha ol

In this chapter, which occupies more than half the work, the
author demonstrates the exclusive elaims of ‘All and his descend-
?.nn to the Imimat, and disparages his opponents at eonsiderable

iy i T el o] lasie gl ol -“'-:"*”*531,“1-‘-*&‘*
o plle ol L G S
Printed in Teheran, A H, 1241.
Written in minute clear Nasta'liq within colonred-ruled bor-

'a,L-L tlers,
} Dated Diiga'd, AJH. 1218,
59'? The T:l]:fr bears on the fly-leal the seals of Amjad *All, Sulay-
min Jah Wijid "AlL



ih

No. 123.
foll, 536 ; lines 23 ; size 12X 8] ; 7] 3].
ol e
‘AYN-UL-HAYAT.
A very popular and exhaustive work on theology and ethics
based on the Quran and traditions, from a striet Shi‘ite stand-

point, by the same Mubammad Bigir bin Mubammad Taqi Majlisi
(d. A.H. 1110 = A.D, 1688),

Beginning :—

o gt Jia Bl B 5 alia 5 Saa 3

The work is divided into numerons sections, variously styled
e, ghae el nagli, 5, saie, tad, sl b, Joai, ete,
Ses E. G. Browne, Camb. Cat., pp. 84-88.

Printed at Teheran, A H. 1240,

Written in beautiful Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled
margins with an illuminated head-piece and a double-page oma-
mented ‘unwin. The Arabie texts, frequently quoted, are written
with all vowels. Additions and emendations are ocoasionally
found on the margins.

The last folio has been supplied in a different hand.

All the seals at the beginning and end of the copy have been
rubbed out by some mischievous hand.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 124,
foll. 103 : lines 11; size 83X 8} ; & %3.
o=
- GADIRIYAH.

A Shi‘ah treatise in support of ‘Ali's claim to the Imimat, by
‘Abd Ullah bin Shih Mangir ul-Qazwini jyoie L2 0 A sas
-\._.a""-T.Fi"I

Beginning .— ;

.f" uﬁJ‘l""" rqm;r‘-‘, .__I,a_...‘t-.l.lri.-.-.;.,l-jl sl Al Samdl

y The followi ioulars regarding the work and its author
are given in mgl‘-ﬂ—lﬁh}uh. p.302:—



an
L]

pabe 20 W s W il ael S5 G - Bl
o Ldelall il unll bl Al

It would appear from the above passage that the suthor was
a pontemporary of Shaykh Hurr ul-*Amali, who is most probably
identical with Muhammad bin Hasan ul-Husayni ul-Huorr ul-*Amaolf,
d. A.H, 1009 = A D. 1888 (see Brook. ii, p. 412).

Written in fair Tndian Ta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with decorations in the beginning.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 125.
foll, 93; lines 14; size T X 4f; 4} x 2}

A collection of three treatises (bound together), 'on some ques-
tions regarding Mubammadan theology and law, according to the
Shi‘ite School, by Muhammad bin Muhsin bin Murtadi, sumamed
*Alnm-ul-Huoddi E.J,JI I.Lc Ay i itle J_:_;f_., e g o S (of.
fol. 1%),  Rien, 1, p. 140, followed by Ethé, Bodl. Lib, No, 1766,
while questioning the date A.H. 1070 (A.D. 1859), given in the
Bibliotheca Sprengeriana, No. 555, as a time when *Alam-ul-Huda
was atill alive, holds that he lived in the first half of the seventh
century of the Hijrah. Evidences in this copy however tend to
support the date given in the Bibl. Spreng. loe. cit. At the end of
the first treatise (fol. 69%), the anthor says that he finished its
eomposition in Daibijjab, A.H, 1008 = A, D. 1638,

ormall damae gl all e el dumn L s e g
Sadl] u.a.:_‘,.‘....' P ¥ F wr® b &y Laayfs ‘__'...F_l"] 3 wasves Al Lie
e Rl Rymn ] e ey o e ik e L]

Again at the end of the third treatise, fol. 919, the anthor BAyVE
that he extracted it from the original in Dulga'd, A.H. 1087 =
AD, 16585,

I gy A B ] Sl e A) 0 ]
el Dbl (3 2! mmal Sume ol gle prsll samn e
o Bl el e B e ) e e el e
I Foll. 16300, Lol Jlf Bha'i'iral-lmin, dealing with

some points relating to the principles of Muhammadan theology
and law,



27
'

Beginning : —
o § o 5 AT Radigpl Ay e by 5 0 A ) o
* It is divided into the following five Maqilahs :—

fol. 29, Jlad Jois o Jlst Jaaits o i &ilia

. fol, 7o, el Ll o o 000 Eilia

fol. 22, woliva Jily3 s 0 1o Bl

fol. 870, wlybiie a8 oba Blie

R iilia
IL. Foll. 718.780 Jlif 3a oUf £o42 Khuoligah-i-Kitab-i-Hag-
guzir, A tract in which the anthor vehsmently denounces the

doctrines, rites and religion# observances of $0fis which he declares
as heretieal.

Beginning :—
. gl ot 5 HAT Bayy s iy s 5 Jo (A ) S
Foll. 79%83%. Ll ¥e Suolilat-ul-Mi‘yir. A theological

discussion of the restrictions to be observed in the composition of
poetry and verses, being an extract made by the author himself

from his larger work a7l lues,
Beginning : —
L] f” -':"1.”..-'{""'"" .._.,Hu&: '__rl..'r! }| ki

Written in learned Naskh, with rubrications. Marginal notes
anid smendations are occasional.

Dated AH 1080,
o o986,
foll. 129; lines 28-34; size 104X B} ; DA 5.
oVl et fon

TARJAMAH-I-SHU'AB-UL-IMAX,

A work on the leading dogmas and principal theories of Islam-
jsm based on the Qurin, Hadig and other standard works. It isa
translation of Sirdj-ud Din Abd Hafs ‘Umar Qazwini's abridgment
of Abii Bakr Ahmad bin Huosayn ul-Bayhaqi's (d. A.H. 455 == A.D.
1065) * Shu'ab-ul-imin"" The translation was made by Nir-ud-
Din ibn Jalil ud-Din a0 Jis o gl i, who added a Muqad-
dimah, & Khitimah and some more matter to the work.

13
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L]

Beginning :— .

I'—‘-’:!-!-l-;'—r-i-!-‘-._;h,ph;}-rrﬂ| sl n.:;l.f_.!.:u.-.ﬁ“

i" '-ﬂ:'..‘r.!

The work is divided into a Mugaddimal, seventy-seven Shu‘bas
and a Khitimah. A detailed index of the contents with reference
to pages has been given at the beginning of the copy.

Written in careless Nastaliq with notes and emendstions
oocasionally found on the marging,

Dated, Friday, the 2nd of JTomidA 11, A.H. 1105,

Sl —L,.l i (UL 3 EVE
The M8, Worm-eaten, and pasted over in many places.

No. 127. -
foll. 81; lines 10; size 101 % 8; 7x 3}

s
TABSIRAT-UZZA'IR,

A treatise on the rites and ceremonies to bo observed by the
Shi‘ite visitors to the sacred tombs of the Imims and places of
sanctity, by Mir Mubammad Badi* ibn Mir ‘Abd-ul-Quddis Radawi

Hlﬂ-ﬁﬂii#bﬂz;wﬂ]m#wﬁe}lﬁm-f. who finished

it, nccording to the concluding lines, on the Sth of Jumadi 11,
AH. 1157 = A.D. 1744,

Beginning : —-
e - 4 o
'uﬁ‘ﬂﬂlﬂ*m;_fj—' I:J.nlljwl_.pl.ﬂll...l‘;.d.,u.;l.n:n.'[

According to the preface the treatise contains the translation
of the 22nd Book of Muhammad Biqir Majlisi’s (d. A B, 1110 —
AD. 1878) Bihir-ul-Anwir, The Arabic text is followed by inter-
linear tranalation written in minute Nasta'liq.

Written in beautiful bold Naskh within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. Accarding to the
colophon the MS. was written by order of Nawwib Husayn ‘Al
Khin Sihib Bahidur, son of Haydar ‘Al Khin.

Dated 2nd Safar, A H. 1257,

Seribe :—dese il :
All the pages of the MS. are pasted over with thin paper.
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No. 128.
foll. 171; lines 10; size 1136} ;: B} 3).
orel B
QURRAT-UL-‘AYNAYN.

A work on the praiseworthy-qualities and the groat merits of
the Khalifahs Abd Bakr, ‘Umar and Usmin, based on the tradi-
tions of the prophet and holy men, by the well-known Indian
scholar Shih Wali Ullah d. A.H. 1176 = A D, 1762,

ning :—
iuﬁJUJLr‘ltJ—;Ia_l:dH,_‘ltlm Baus emy L]l suml]
The full title of the work given in the preface is L il Wi
“ﬂi.bt]l Jaﬂr.;r
Written partly in Indian Ta'liq and partly in ordinary Nas-
ta'liq with occasional notes on the margins,
Not dated, apparently 19th century,

No. 129.
foll. 28; lines 15; wize 8} % B} : 8] %4,
AN Lola
AHULASAT-UL-TSLAM.

A short theologieal treatise on the religious duties and obser.
vanoes of Islim, according to the Hanafi School by Ismi‘il bin

Lutf Ullah ul-Bikharei 05 0 i L NG PPV
Beginning :— )
h elyliie gpame #f ) ol iy N3, L) sea
o 1] Jpay Ly Lo e il
It is divided into the following twenty-two Biba (chapters) :—
fol. 2. - M glyelee, glad, ), L) e Jy) ol
fol 78, -l ty o 8 iy
fol, 8,  jdaless, i, Lo TH I POy R I
fol, 118, Jd Jl 0 iy
fol. 199, ool e 2yl 0 p28
fol, 13s, g prdadd e wh_a_;u.l r:.ﬂ'.l- ity
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fol. 13;. jl""'u"ﬂ}“"r;'u"':'t

fol. 179, laf 5 a0 o o

fal. 178, ]Lni'_l;n.'l' 1:!11,; w'.y'_rl rlhl et

G G 5 iy ey al O R s
fol. 185, &yl

fol. 188, jlab i) Ju s Pl U

fol, 100, ype B las 00 B S

2y Bame 2 0 pRfn U

fol, 200, Laes Lo ol 3 rl-r_,.:f.; ol

ol 2Is. i sar 5 ybmy a2 fab ol 9 AL M

fol. 229, I-jLin-g-}LJ Gl pRORR il

fol. 23a, ?‘,Ij wt.g;a‘rn:,.&t wrls

fol. 248, 3y il = r*‘!}?' i

fol. 262, = it o et

fol. 208, _du= lu b R 5 i

fol. 280, | Wl ylas 13 oy 5 Smemit

Written in ordinary, but legible, Indian Ta'lig.

The colophon says that the transeription was completed in
the house of Muhammad Ridi Khin at Hoogly, on the 19th of
Mubarram, A H. 1170, by Aman Ullsh of Qutbpur, HatgAm.

No. 130.
foll. 87 : lines 17-19; size T3 4f; 6F % 3.
|.*_'.1‘,|..=J lJL.-_;
RISALAH-I-TITARAT.

A splendid copy of a treatise on legal points relating to com-
meree, sale, carnings and other monetary affairs, according to the
Shi‘ite dootrine, -

Beginning :—

o ] A e e dll Loy ] oyl sl

The name of the suthor and the title of the work are not
given in the text, but in the concluding line the work is asaribed
to gt il seme U] Aqs Mohammad Bagir Bahbahini, the
great Shi‘ah Mujtabid, who died in A.H. 12056 = A.D. 1790,

=



-

101

o G314 i ol iyt 4 e G %81 el , L] S50 UYpe
The title is taken from a line in the beginning i—= el alley 4
t‘ﬂ mltgi F.E-I.-I _J""
Written in besutifal learned Shikastah hand within gold
and coloured-ruled borders with an lMuminated head-piece.
ginal emendations and annotations are occasional.
Not dated, apparently 18th eentury.
The names of Safdar Nawwib (of Patna), written on the margin
of fol, 1%, suggests that the MS. once belonged to him.

No. 131.
foll. 280; lines 17; size DX 6; TH 4
sell 95
TANWIR-UL-MANAR.

A Persian commentary on Hifiz-ud-Din Nasafi's (d. A.H. 710
— AD. 1310) famous text al-Manir on the principles of Muoham-
madan law and jurisprudence, according to the Hanafi School,
by ‘Abd-ul-'Ali Mubammad, better known as Bahr-ul-Ulim bin

Nigim-ud Din al-Angiri o ,plall =2 & —Iyae demie kel as
ol aall U (d. AHL 1220 == A.D. 1811). i
" Beginning with the Arabie Preface :—

' o shll Bagtll Jpel il _oil] il s

A copy of the work is noticed in the Catalogue of the Caleutta
Madrasah Library, p. 86.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the text overlined in
red. Fmendations and corrections are occasionally found on the

ACEIns.
Dated 25th Jumada 1., A.H. 1232,

No. 132,
foll. 169 lines 13; size 7] % 4} ; 6x2).
P
QITAMAT NAMAH.

An soceount of the events which are to take place at the ap-
proach of the Day of the Resurrection, and a detailed description



of the world to come, based upon the Qurin and Hadis, by the
same ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali Mubhammad, better known a: Bahr-nl-"T{m (d.
AH. 12838 = A.D. 1811).

Beginning :—
o gl gtleall A e sy e Slally auttal] Oy il sl
The work comprises the following three chnptﬂra —
fol. 1, =zl Bl 21 o Jal Sl
fol, 420, Za=ll sas a | W1 @ilagll , imzle Jloal Lo w0 L0 Sl
Sl e Jal e 0y ey wda e e ol
fol. 116s. i

We learn from the colophon that this work, composed by the
author during his stay in the Madrasah of ]l'lun:_pi Bayyid Sadr-ud-

Din at Bihir, was transeribed By Mauolavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din
/ Abmuod's order in A.F. 1288 by Tradat ‘Ali of Bihir,

s ]dtTIaMhlw‘ltm ] slal g W i el

vivns g piie bl LSl aailal ] sl iy (el ) el
fag adyet MO CRAS L e by B el Bt e .
r...ﬁ._,]-l.rullﬁﬁ.] sdalal ._,-_-u:;.mm.}-‘_;—iul.d-: L}.‘I.r-}.'i
I.F.J,_.ri.u.. —ale saal  gall o """"‘mj.:l"‘ Boped ia -l
[FET . ‘_,;,s.nlrn.mu_hrﬂlhh_.,._._ﬂﬁ.tﬂl‘_‘il.h:l
e Bl el g el e i itk pallilh J o

L o, ol L (saey) 455[".1.!"‘"“"
Written in clear Nasta‘liq with the headings in red,

No. 133.
foll. 104 ; lines 18; size 10} 3 6; Bl X 4.
apiadi = dye
SAULAT-I-GAZANFARIYAH.

A Sunni denuneciation of the Shi'ite custom of  temporary
marriage” ( &ais ), written, A H. 1237 = A.D. 1821, in refutation
of Dildir ‘Ali’s son Sayyid Mubhammad's work sawd & on the
legality of the mut‘ak, by Mubammad Rashid-ud-Din !l et e,
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a pupil of Maulina Shih ‘Abd-ul-‘Asiz (d. A.H. 1238 — A.D. 1824),
the-nuthor of the popular work &2 15! £2=5 and of several other
works.
Beginning :—
el T A il ool b samll
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th contury.

No. 134. -
foll. 376 lines 9 size 8} X5} 8 % 3.
crtieel! Tyed
TABSIRAT-UL-MUHTADIN. o

*

A Persian translation and explanation of Sayyid Mubammad
Taqi bin Sayyid Husayn's Arabic work Hadigat-ul-Wia'izin, which
contains & eourse of lectures on Muhammadan theology and moral
philosophy . delivered in the month of Ramidin, A.H. 1268 =
AD. 1842, .

The original work was dedicated to Amjad 'All 2hih at whoss
desire this Persian paraphrase was made by Sayyid ‘Abd-Ullsh
Al 322 3w in Rajab, A H. 1281 = A.D. 1345

Beginning :—

o optll 5 miill g ot 5 oyl bl ] a samll

Written in clear Nasta'liq within gold :;ud coloured ruled
borders with a benutifully illuminated head-picce and a sump-
tuously ornamented double page ‘Unwin. - ,‘

A neat and beautiful copy, probably prepared for Amj
‘All Shiih at whose desire the translation was mude.

No. 135.
foll. 276+ lines 18-19; size 8} % 5}; 7-TFxX 3.

28y (Lpslis
FATAWA-T-BARAHNAH.

A compendinm of Muhammadan theology and law according
to the Hanafite School, by Nogir-ud-Din Lihauri T ur‘-"'":!“‘"i"
Beginning :—



T

SR TUN R Y R S T

* lyj g oall gl

The work has been lithographed at Lahore.

Three folios of a different work on the same topic are prefixed
to this MBS,

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig with numerous emendations
and annotations.

The M3 is mended and pasted over in many places. Foll. 12,
15 and 200-265 have beent bound upside down., Fol. 4% is written
in a later hand. -

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 1386.
foll. 373: lines 17; size 93 5 6 2}
gl oo |
JAMAL-US-SALIHIN.

Exposition of the principal rites, duties and observances of
Taliim_ according to the Shi‘ah School, based on the Qurin, Hadis

and sayings of holy men, by Husayn bin ‘Abd-ur-Razziq o pes
hy Al s,
Beoginning :—
o dame e Al ey e el oy Al Semad]

It ie divided into a Mugaddimah, twelve Bibs and a Khiti-
mah, The Bibs, each sob-divided into several Fnals, begin res-
pectively on foll. o, 52b, 844 138s, 1032, 2249, 2345, 2440, 3035,
2109, 3304 and 3404,

Written in & clear minute Naskh within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated hosd-piece and robrications.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 137
foll. 210 lines 15; size 8} ¥ 5; 54231,
bl Lisn
TUHFAT-UL-MUSLIMIN.

A defective and incomplete copy of & work on the observances,
rites and dogmas of Talimism, according to Shi‘ite School.

The copy is defective at both ends, and the title is taken
from an endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning.



#
It opens abruptly thus:—
-ﬂhmhﬂﬁ H{:‘- E_r"‘ !l---“r"-!"-t wt-ilrl--
Foll. 26-29 are bound upside down.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq within colonred ruled
horders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 138.
foll. 144; lines 19; size SpxX B} GFxX 4.

MUBAHASAH-I.MULLA BA PADRL
A defective copy of a Musulmin refutation of a certain
Padre’s defence of Christianity. Several folios are wanting in the

beginning and consequently the name of the author, title of the
work, ete., cannot be ascertained.

In an endorsement on the fly-leaf the work is called Halae
) 1y e,
It opens abruptly thus:—
o fimt g g B a0 ) AR
and ends:—
i@ﬂhﬁlf:ﬂjlv“l_?il J:-ﬂq»l-]u -bynuﬁjﬂ

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'iq within coloured-ruled
borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The MS. is pasted with thick patches,

No. 139.
foll. 111; lines 18; size 11 X7} 8] X 4.
L] ki
KHATIAT-UL-A'TMMAH.

Account of a debate which took place between the author
and some lawyers of the four [slamic Schools, viz. Hanafi, Miliki,”
Shafii and Hanbali, and in which the suthor attempted to refute
their doctrines,

14
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Beginning : —
] seme wils, gi e Nl Blall ; aal] Gy o samll

In the preface the author, who calls himsell Juol-l E:..‘,g
pradl, Yihanni Bani Tsra'il ubMigri, states that he was born a
Jew, and that after a careful investigation of all relizions he foand
Islim to be the only true religion. After embracing [slim he held
a debate with the leading "Ulami of the Hanafi, Maliki, Shafii and
Hanbali seots, in the course of which he attempted to refute
them, supporting the tenets of the Imimiyah sect of the Shi‘ahs.

Written in clear Indian Ta'lig, with rubrications.

Dted 30th Safar, A.H 1280,

Seribe :—Shuja'st ‘Al Khan.

The MB. s worm-silen in some places.

No. 140.
foll 181; lines 0-15; size 8} % 5; 6} x 3.
A collection of theologieal treatises, bound in one volume.
L Foll. #5155 s gse ts. Forty savings of h[uhammtdi
in Arabio, without any preface or introduction.
Boginning :—
s e - e e Lo sty V) S de e S
o el o Bada pa] Bia g gl e ) e JG
Written in ordinary Naskh with all vowels.

II. Foll. p%153, Another series of the Prophet's traditions
in Arnhic withoot any title or introduction.

Beginning :— :

ol fo 5 i il Tyl i ey tle il le sl S

Written in ordinary Naskh, but more neatly than the pre-
coding treatise,

M. Foll 1551000, Gad) oW fas Tarjumah-i-Lubdb-ul-
Akhbir. A collection of 400 traditions of the Prophet, in forty
ahapters, each of which contains ten traditions, on various points
of Muhammadan theology and law, a kind of general introduetion
to the science of Hadiz. The original text in Arabio by Ahmad
bin ‘Abd Ullah &8} ss= o sual is followed by Persian translation
by Mubammad ibn Mabmid dpeme ) sama,

1—_._\___\_‘_\_\_‘_
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.Beginning :—
sl e af Wiy o g alla o Jalad e a0 o 0 s e

. ElJr n;-.:!i,ﬂ - s f]h

An index of the forty chapters ocoupics foll. 185178,

Fuoll. 15*76* are written in ungraceful, but legible, Naskh
and Nasta'liq and foll. 7821092, written by one AUl —ax,, are in
fair hand.

Dated Monday, the 24th of Jumida 11, A H. 1178,

IV. Foll. 11081810, Y i3z 'Umdat-ul-Islim. A com-

m of Muhammadan ecivil and scclesiastical law in all its
, comprising purifioations or ablutions, prayers, alms,
fasting and pilgtimage, based on numerous Arabic and Persian
works (enumerated on foll 180-180%), by Abd Tihir ibn Kamail

of Multin _%ile Juf il Lk o)1, See fol. 179, line 13.
Beginning :— |
o gl iy e Bplall ) il By ellal] o 4 samll
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.
Dated Friday, the 9th Jumidi TI, the 27th regnal year ?

Seribe i— 300 il dema,
'-—___——-—-__-_-_

No. 141.
foll. 40 ; lines 15-19; size 0} % 6; Tix 4
Another eollection of theological treatises.
L Foll. 18279 yli!] ailie Manifi-ul-Qulib. A treatizedealing

with some of the most important points in Mubammadan theology
and law, by an anonymous author, who was a disciple of Shaykh

Mabhmiid Nasiroddin (cf. fol. 18), e e
Beginning :—
afa ;oA g o ST o« say S Sy s

. le I
It is divided into two parts. The first, oliie! Jiles, begins on
fol. 3¢. The second, way £ Kol lilee, comprising several sub-
headings, begins on fol. 42,
The ulzflgiphnn says that the transeription was made in the
hoase of Mir Sayyid Gulim Mubammad at Manair, in 1116 Ben-
gali era, during the reign of 8hih "Alam. ’

\
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Seribe :— !l 5.

I1. Foll. 265385 Another theological tract on the exposition
of the principal rites and observances of Islim by an ANORYmMOus
author,

Beginning : — ,
. (,Jr lag Ulas _pall dy susal]

IIL Foll. 355405, A similar tract, by Quib-ud-Din Muham-
mad bin Giyis-ud-Din ‘Al s il ez ot See wg.h” ik,

The first two treatises are written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig
by one seribe, . The third, written by » differont soribe in careless

Ta'liq, though not dated, apparently belongs to the same period
as the first two,

No. 142.
foll. 13; lines 17; size 0} % 5 ; 73 3.
Two theological treatises,

L Foll. 1o-70  ladl LI Asis-ul-Musalli, A short tract
dealing with the rites and observances connected with ablution and
prayers, according to the Hanafi School, by one e

Beginning :—

v @l Wy e plall L D aallal] Gy o sas]

It is divided into two chapters, the first of which sub-divided
into nine sections, begins on fol. 1%, and the second, with sight
sub-divisions, beging on fol. 35, A marginal nots at the end of
this treatise saya that it was transcribed by Khayr Ullah bin
dhaykh Mohammad Rafiq for his son Shaykh Nir Ullah, on the
22nd Rajab, A.H. 1120,

L. Foll. 82132, Another tract on Friday, ‘Id-day, funeral
and other prayers, by Murid-ul-Hagq, I 3y cm.

Beginning : —

It is divided into four Bibs, each sub-divided into saveral
sections,

Written by the above-named seribe for the same Shaykh
Nir Ullah on the same date.

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq within coloured-raled borders,
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(3) Commentaries and other Explanatory Works
= on the Quran.

No. 143.
foll. 433; lines 15; size 12} X 8} ; 8} % 4},

eyl Laj
TARJUMAT-UL-EHAWASS,
A detailed Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin, usually styled

hdr_;j pa=ti, by ‘All bin Hasan uz-Zawwiri 1__,;'_:1.' S
{wrongly called in the preface here “*Sabawiiri ), who completed
it in A.H. 046 = A D. 1539,

This library possessea in two volumes only a portion of the
extant commentary. The first volume, comprising the first six
Sirahs, begins thus:—

"'fﬂ I‘_-‘__,.iLi Gla BAED M 0 [ peale de Mo L2 dma dea
Siirah 1 begins on fol. 31=; 2, on fol. 787 ; 3, on fol, 1868; 4,

on fol. 258%: 5, on fol. 3335 ; 6 on fol. 387,
The copy breaks off with the words

No. 144.

foll, 385 lines and size same as above.

Continuation of the preceding work, comprising Sirahs 7-18.
It opens thus ;— |
o Al A2 G0 IR ] el - gy syl
Sdrah 7,0on fol. 7= 8, on fol, 702 ; 9, onfol. 97+ 100n fol. 1529 ;
11, on fol. 185%; 12, on fol. 218%; 13, on fol. 253%; 14, on fol. 2689 ;
15, on fol 281%; 18, on fol. 202%; 17, on fol. 324b; 18, on [ol, 3575,
Ends:— . :
""‘"_',.'rw[""hhjjlﬂ"wf
Both volumes, dus to the penmanship of one seribe, are written
in boautiful Naskh within coloured-ruled borders, with the text
in red.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.
Foll. 1-25 -.'-IFt']!:: ﬂﬂt{'nlmnu and 378-355 of the second bave
been bordered.
Foll. 376-378 of the second volume are slightly damaged.
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No. 145.
foll. 420; lines 18; size 13338} ; 6} x 3.

TAFSIR-1-SHAHI,

A juridieal commentary on the Qurin, eontaining the explana-
tion of those verses which relate to Mubammadan eivil and
ccalesinstical laws, according to the Shi'ah dootrine, composed at
the desiro of Shih Tahmisp Safawi (A H. 930-034 == A.D. 1524-

1578), by Abul Fath ul-Husayni, the author of the work Safwat-
ug-Hafii, noticed in Rien. 1., p. 345,

Beginning : —
GAhi b Snsl, Bba , Gle atas U LK full 1
T e Al %
It comprises twenty-two Kitibs or Books, sach sub-divided
into several sections, called F o - p=+ eto. The Kitibs
arc as follows :—
« el S on fol. 4k,
iplall LU, on fol. 315,
. apall GUS on fol. 111a,
. B8yl S, on fol, 1226,
o il S, on fol, 1495,
i E“II il on fol 1485,
7. Hmll SiA, on fol. 1820,
5. ',.ﬁ....'| o ._ﬁ.l.'" 3 n_;”iJLr‘ﬂ“ -—Iﬁf an fol, 2262,
B, Bl U, on fol. 228,
10, pudl UK om fol. 2498, i
11, daylyi y padl LS on fol, 2518,
L2, sz, apdall o §32 lX, on fol, 2810,
13, &iey'l DS, on fol. 2700,
1l sall Gl S, on fol, 2840,
15. siall S, on fol. 2016,
16, -E!ﬂ." wuf, on fol, 2038,
17. 3Ll s, on fol. 3400,
18, wladl , =l Ui, on fol, 3530,
19, Sl U on fol. 3776,

B I oA £ e
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0. Jamll DS, on fol. 390,
21, wlbimfl LG, on fol. 400,
22 edoleall , Wil A, on fol. 4109,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with the text of the Qurin
written in large Naskh overlined in red. The whole MS. has been
mended and the original folios have been placed in new margina.
Foll. 111-114 and 335-335 have been misplaced in binding.

Dated, the last day of Safar, A H. 1088,
The name of the seribe givem in colophon hna been
rubbed out.

No. 146.
foll. T14: lines 25; size 12§ 7; 8} x4l
g“‘h 1a
KEHULASAT-UL-MANHAJ.

A Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin by Thn Shukr Ullah Fath
Ullah ush-Sharif ul-Kashini _ L€ _ay 20l 1 G A g8 o
(d. AH. 979 = A.D, 1570}, abridged by himself from his larger
commentary in five volumes, styled sl B E,iur,i.:LaJI E.p-

Beginning : — _ .
e e

L] i ,_r.:uf |JL-I

The commentary is divided into three parts as follows :—
Part I.—Comprises the first 18 Siirahs, foll. 35-297%,
Part 11.—Siraha 18-35, foll. 20854719,
Part 111 —Siirahs 38-114, foll. 4"11'5_'-'1'1!‘1.
A table of contents ocenpies the first two folios of the MS.
The work has been lithographed at Teheran, A H, 1281, -
Whritten in beantiful Nim Shikastah within gold-ruled borders,
with an illuminated head-piece  The text of the Quran is written
in Naskh overlined red.

The oolophon of the first part, dated 12th Jumidi 1, A,H.\/

1085, runs thus :— —
e e F ¥ - " -

i.;}.ib-n-’i g gail] Wl l'_,1_...-u._i|-|| s u,g.ih.'i:u_.i.ii.-iﬁ.‘.g-&{,ﬂ

Bl g (ool bl pan same 13) Seme gl i) Ja1 L&
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.\-n.-l_‘l-t- m_,.-.'-!;zpﬁ”: LEH'_@:__-J&#;H;”MW
T e " 1.1!'1 11,1_161:_
Part second is not dated.
The third part is dated 23rd Ramadin, A.H_ 1055

Two seals of one Mozaffar Husayn are found respectively™at
e beginning and end of the copy.

No 147
foll. 275; lines 31; size 123X 7§ ; 83 x 41
ha Al
MAWAHIB-1-'ALTYYAH,

A well-known commentary on the Qurin, usually =tyled
siten il composed at the request of Mir *Ali-8hir, to whom
it is dedicated, between A H. 807 and 500 = A.D. 1492 and 1404,
by the famous suthor Husayn bin ‘Ali nl-Wi'iz ul-Kashifi =
ALK Bl e (D A H. 810 == A.D. 1504),

It is divided into two volumes. The present volame, which
1 the first, comprises ehapters I-XV, or the first half of the Qurin,
and begina thus .—

No. 148.

foll. 298; lines and size same as above.

The second volume of the preceding work compri ing the
latter half (cHapters XVI-XXX) of the Qurin, e

Beginning :— e
L] | - —
R L B o L R e
" ___,ALL...IJ i.r:.'l.ll 4 B q,rbl-” la-f&.f*: h:_r-fr.-.;..!
The wholo commentary was printed in Caleutta AH. 1247,

and at Lucknow 1874. Tt was translated into Turkish by Abu'l
Fadl Mubammad bin Idris Bidlisi (d. A H. 982 == A.D. 1574). A

Hindustini translation, called )36 j1ui3 , by Fakhr-ud-Din Ahmad
Qidiri, was lithographed in Lucknow A H. 1879,

Both volumes, due to the penmanship of one seribe, whose
name however does not appear in either copy, are written in beauti-
ful minote Naskh within gold and colonred-ruled borders with an
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illuminated head-pisce nt the beginning of ench volume. The
text of the Qurin, written in lnrger Naskh in red, has all the
vowels in black, Additions and emendations are occasionally
found on the margins. The MS. though written in a beautiful
hand is not free from clerical mistakes,

Not dated, apparently 16th centory.

: No. 149.
foll. 479; lines 25; size 123 % 8; 0 x 5}.
ey e
JALA-UL-ADHAN.

A Hbi‘ah commentary on the Qurin, based for the greater
part on the traditional interpretations of the Imims, by Abal
Mahisin Hussya bin Hasan ul-Jurjini e=a b gien geimall o
_Aamll, The date of composition of the work or of the author

cannot bo ascertained, The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 256,
gives the following meagre ascoant of the work and the author :—

'EJ-J._:II-" ‘__'_.g'.l l.l.f’_.i"i” _‘.,...!._ﬂ n_ii w'q.t-.'.'lﬂ ile... 3 1:-"_}"'" plla
o P e
In an endorsemant on tho fly-leaf due to a later hand the
work is called _y¥ i, It s divided into two volumes.

The first comprises the first sixteen Sirahs of the Qurin and
begins thos with a preface : — .

'Ijl-l.-lull-’.ll '._‘—ilwgll.f,{,;l.}i.:i Liie o Sas L, e
o e ol
The preface is followed by seven preliminary sections expluin-
ing the various meanings of the Qurin, the Sirah, the Tafsir, ete,,
after which follows the commentary on gl A dpzf and E|.|] A s,
The commentary on the first Sdrah ( L=ilell ) begins thus on
fol. ok :—
e Ty
O ¢ e Ja gJlaiilei o ot MG ol - b sucmll
. I?Jr 34 ylae
The remaining fifteon Sarahs begin respectively—2, fol, 82 3,
fol. 110%: 4. fol. 174%; &, fol. 218+; @, [ol. 2812; 7, fol. 205%: 8,

fol 3305 9, fol 355%; 10, fol. 302%; 11, fol, 411%; 12, fol. 428;
13, fol 448+; 14, fol. 4562 15, fol. 457%; 18, fol. 467%.

15
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]

This copy breaks off with the words :—
“ro lgfj;.rﬂ dp 10 Baatle | o g aiglaa, of
Written in clear Nastalig within gold and coloured-roled
borders with an illuminated, now faded, head-piece. The text is
written in red with all vowels.
Foll. 9 and 10 are bound upside down.
Foll. 43-48, 435, 439 and 481 have been misplaced in binding.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
The margins of the foline are worm-eaten.

No. 150.
foll. 320 : lines 15; size 14} %8} ; 10} %6,

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with the
10th Sorah ( .10 iy= ) and ending with the last, The latter

portion of the 16th Stirah and the whole of the 17th and 18th are
therefore wanting. This volume, like the preceding, contains an

endorsement on the fly-leal in which the work is called ijl’ﬁ—ii,
while the illuminated head-picos bears the insoription U alsu]l
i . )
Beginning :—
= In.._“.-.l:l L 1I..'ll._‘.jj-.__.._.- 1L=I.L-|,I._J|'-.|.§|.I: ré,.""I.tr*
o @IS LA ok sl e ) AT
The 200 Sirah begins on fol. 10a; 21, on fol. 194; 22, on fol.
312: 23, on fol. 40%; 24, on fol. 48%; 25, on fol. 612; 26, on fol.
75 : 27, on fol. 8565: 28, on fol. 93%; 20, on fol. 1032; 30, on fol.
1082; 31, on fol. 112%; 32, on fol. 115%; 33, on fol. 1152; 34, on
fol. 130=: 35, on fol. 135%; 16, on fol. 130%; 37, on fol. 1449; 385,
on fol. 150*% 38, on fol. 155%; 40, on fol. 162=; 41, on fol. 188=;
42, on fol. 1739 ; 43, 0on fol. 176%; 44, on fol. 183%; 45, on fol. 1869 ;
40, on fol. 1582 : 47, onfol. 1029; 45, onfol. 194%; 49, on fol, 2008 ;
50, on fol. 204 : 51, on fol. 207%; 52, on fol, 210%; 563, on fol. 213%;
54, on fol. 2178; 55, on fol. 2200; 56, on fol. 224s; 57, on fol.
22%a: 58, on fol. 2335 B9, on fol. aanh . 80, on fol. 241%; 61, on
fol. 244=; 62 on fol 245%; 81, on fol. 2484 ; 84, on fol. 249%; @5,
on fol, 2512 68, on fol. 253%; 87, on fol. 266%; G5 on fol, 2504
ap, on fol, 2820: 70, on fol. 284+; 71, on fol. 266%; 72, on [ol.
2pga: 73, on fol. 280%; 74, on fol 271%; 75, onfol. 2742; 76, on
fol. 2782: 77, on fol. 279%; 78, on fol. 2812; 70, on fol. 283%;: 80,
on fol. 2859: 81, on fol. 286%; &2 on fol. 2889; 83, on fol. 2804;
%4, on fol. 200%; 85, on fol. 2022; 86, on fol. 203%; 87, on fol.
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2040; 88, on fol. 2060; 89, on fol. 206%; 00, on fol. 200%; 91, on
fol. Eﬂlﬂ' 02, an fol. Eﬂlb* 03, on [ol. m:r:&n 84, on fol. an@b 85,
on fol. :Iﬂ# 98, on fol. 305 ; 97, on fol. 306%; 98, on fol, 3084 ;

99 on fol. 3005 ; 100, on fol, Iﬂﬂﬂ': 101, on fol. 3102 102, on fﬂl.
210%: 103, on fol. 811%; 104, on fol. 311%; 105, on fol. 312+ 108,
onfol. 3145 107, on fol. 3140 ; 108, on fol. 314*; 100, on fol. 315% ;
110, on fol, 3162; 111, on fol. 3182; 112, on fol. 318%; 113, om
fol. 3100: 114, on fol. 3105,

Written in beaotiful minute Nasta'liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders. The text of the Qurin, written in o larger
Naskh, is in red.

The first two pages are beautifully illuminated with ornament
of gold and floral desi

Dated 18th Dulhijjah, A.H. 071, The name of the seribe,
given in the eolophon, is

o lagie he hitl] sane ez i gl ol U 315 S

No. 151.
foll. 476 ; lines 18; size 10} % 8}; 64-T % 4-41.
A
TAUDIH.
A commentary on the Qurin, containing an easy translation

and explanation of the sacred text intended for beginners, by an
anonymous author,

Beginning :—
1iey s glile peliy o sl & L dad ol sea
o #0 ghlaye
The MS. is defective towards the end. It comprises the first

22 Siirahs and a portion of the 23rd Sirah w}l-j--" after which it
breaks off with the words :— '

o o3 32336 191 58 S Loyl aglil

These twenty-three Siirahs are as follows :—

1. on fol 1=: 2, on fol. 4%; 3, on fol. 765 ; 4, on fol. 1200; &5,
on fol. 184%: & on fol. 108%; 7, on fol, 2202; 8, on fol. 20888 ; 9,
on fol. 2829 10, on fol. 3089; 11, on fol. 321%; 12, on fol. 337%;
13, on fol. 352%; 14, on fol. 362s; 15, on 370%; 186, on fol. 377%;
17, on fol. Hﬂﬂh* IB on fol i-l:l-u 19, on fol. 430%; 20, on fol.
I-!ﬂﬂ' 21, m:.fnL 4520 : 22, on fol. -IW 23, on fol. iTH"

-
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Foll. 18-272 are written in fair Naskh and foll. 2735478 in
L Indian Ta'liq. The text is written in red.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 152.

foll. 421 ; lines 21; size 10} T7: T)x 4.

A et (o i)
TAFSIR-I-ALI ‘AzIM KHAN.

A very detailed commentary on the Qurin based on the Arabic
Sunni commentaries - L2 - L0 - Hlse - ] el the
Imamiah commentary L/l g - Ul Gif - ley 2ol and
the Persian commentary entitled solall Lr,l.-n ate., by “Ali ‘Azim
Ehin L I,._.'ns siz. The anthor does not give a titla to his
work, but it is endorsed in a later hand aa 5 s 1_,]-“,.;.-.115

“The MS. has been divided by the binder into three volumes,
bound separately.

The first volume comprising the first nine Strahs begina thus
with a Preface :—

JI":":’L-J*_"I a4, -:l!#i.t;ll fmy dlae y fmal f"“.:ll
!E;.'jiuHL,jk_‘{J.aiuamﬁﬂﬁquuJ.:_

The explanation of the words ‘._.-.-'F iy 4,21 begins on fol, 1% and
that of f-J] il =2 on fo], 20,

The nine Strahs are as follows :—

1,on fol. 3: 2, onfol,8e; 3, on fol. 1298; 4, on fol. 1882 5
on fol. 2455; 6, on fol. 28%; 7, on fol. 331%; 8, on fol. 381%; 0,
on fol. 4019,

Fnds: . by Jlidas af =l lire can; with the cateh-words
A8 ..'r‘.,n.i e
No. 163
foll. 303: lines and size same a8 above.

Continnation of the preceding copy, comprising Sirahs 10th to
20th, ie. iy by to opatic §e. The copy opens thus:—
L'I il ) LYW JJJ; ...'.'..-.ﬂ.ih.; s

o ‘Jj'_:ln 1_‘..,:| FJ';;"" “rqr'j.h;d
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The Sirmhs are as follows :—

10, on fol. 9; 11, on fol. 20%; 12, on fol. 45%; 13, on fol_
680: 14, 0nfol. 789; 15, on fol. 83%; 16, on fol. BO0%; 17, on fol
109 : 18, on fol. 1282; 10, on fol. 1487 20, on fol. 1804; 21, 0m
fol. 180%; 22 on fol. 2000 ; 23, on fol. 2169; 24, on fol. 237%; 25,
on fol. 244%; 26, on fol. 257%; 27, onfol, 272%; 28, on fol. 28545
29, on fol. 3005,

Ends :—czai 5l wld jioagl Sl epsiaf ) emy = Ul
The catch-words of the last folio are =lides g,

No. 154.
foll. 279 lines 21-25; size 10} % 7}; 5-81 x 8}-81.
Continuation of the preceding copy, opening with the words :—
'glr RS R N T ST R ph=fs =lifee ket

It comprises Sirahs 30-89, as follows :—

30, on fol. T#; 31, on fol. 16°; 32, on fol. 21%; 33, on fol. 256 ;
44, on fol. 41¥; 35, on fol 49%; 10, on fol 55%; 37, on fol. 83%;
38, on fol. 755: 30, on fol. 85%; 40, on fol. 077; 41, on fol. 108 ;
42 on fol. 1164; 43, on fol. 1252; 44, on fol. 133%; 45, on fol.
1375: 40, on fol. 141; 47, on fol. 1487; 48, on fol. 153%; 40, on
fol. 161%; 50, on fol. 1872; &1, on fol. 1717; 52, on fol. 176%; B3,
on fol. 1799: 54, on fol. 183%; 53, on fol. 1504 : 58, on fol. 1018 ;
57, on fol. 108%; 53, on fol, 200%; 59, on fol. 2042 60, on fol.
2087 81, on. fol. 2119; 62, on fol. 212%; 63, on fol 2147 : 64 on
fol. 216%; 65, on fol. 217%; 86, on fol 221=; 67, on fol, 223b; B8R,
on fol. 2262: 69, on fol. 230%; 70, on [ol. g3ak- 71, on fol, 336
79, on fol. 2372; 73, on fol. 2397: 74, on fol. 243%; 75, on fol.
a46h: 78, on fol. 248%; 77, on fol. 251%; 78, on fol. 263>; 70, on
fol. 2589; 80, on fol. 2668, 81, onfol 258°; 82 on fol. 2580 8%
on fal. 2019; 84, on fol, 262 ; 55, on fol. 263%; 86, on fol. 264=;
87, on fol, 265%; 83, on fol a@ad: 88, on fol. 249=; 00, on fol,
2700 91, on fol. 271%; 92, on fol. 2720 : 83 on fol. 2747 ; 04, on
fol. 274h: 06, on fol. 2750; 98, on fol. 277%; 97, on fol, 277%;
08, on fol. 278%; 090, on fol. 2709,

Ends :—pis 2plt ; ol gpla | daa oyl of aiaf plla,
Ay 3L :
The eatch-words found here are |, Jail,

The commentary on the last fifteen Sirahs is wanting,

The three volumes are written in Nasta'liq by varions hands.
The text of the Qurin in the first volume and in a portion of the
second (foll. 1-1819), is written in red, and in the remaining portion

3



s

of the second and the whole of the third in black. BScanty notes
+ pre on the margin.
‘( Not dated, apparently 10th eentury.
B Each volume bears the seal of Muntazim-ul-Mulk Mohsin-ud-
g ulnh Faridiin Jih Sayvid Mansgir ‘Ali Khin Bahador Nusrat
Tang, the late Nawwab of Murshidibid,

No. 1565.
foll. 144 ; lines 13; size 8% 4} ; 6} ® 3.

TAFSIR-I-BA'D AYAT.

A wery defective copy of n commentary on some selected
verses of the Qurin relating to the various points of the Sific
doctrine based on the Hadis. The oopy is defective at the begin-
ning as well as towards the end, and neither the title of the work
nor the name of the author esn be found, On the margin of

fol. 10 it is endorsed oyl AN a3,
It opens abruptly thus:—
. le loie Sl plis s i) o] iy
and breaks off with the words:—
corvee Sl L Jmd Byl

Written in clear Nasta'liq. The text of the Qurin  written
in red, is in large Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 19th century,

P No. 156.
foll. 94; lines 12; size By 4; 4} x 2.

A collection of treatises on the correct reading and reciting of
the Qurdn,

L. Foll, 1hgb A postical tract, written for one ‘Abd-ue-Ra'al,

Reginning :—

Written in good Nasta'lig by Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Majid of Pand-
wah for Munshl Mubammad Sa°di Sihib of the same place.

Dated Sth Jumidi I1., A H. 1223,

IL. Foll. 7=-20%, Another poetical tract,

Beginning :—

wpall fle ol Jie il ol aaf ladl
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In the colophon it is called &l i.lq_,
t"i"l'l'ritt-un in ordinary Nim Shikastah by Shaykh Madin-Ullah ~ »
Ja'fari.
Dated Rabi®* I1,, the 27th regnal year
[IL. Foll. 23%-35. Another tract, called in the oolophon

Eﬂ!ﬂl i.lgj
Brginning :—
& Sume 1:-'!-" n:!:ﬂ i 1S ,..;a'."'““""'” - Al dasdl
Written in the same hand as the preceding tract, The Arahic

quotations, in larger Naskh, are written with all vowels,
IV. Foll. 38e-409, A similar tract by Nugrat bin ‘Umar alics

Iskandar. gsifal iy s 4 wreal Written by the soribe of the |
preceding copy.  Dated 10th Jumida 1, the 25th regnal year?

V. Foll. 51e-00%, This tract, called erjti” dyale, WS cOM-
posed by Nir-ud-Din Qiri b oy during the time of the
Emperor Jahingir (A.H. 1014-1037=A.D. 1605-1628). Written
by the seribe of the preceding tract.

Beginning :—
1?135—3*@!@%::.“314&!

VL. Foll. 635, A tract entitled ] aa¥; by Sayyid Qisim
‘All, e f-U 3aw, composed in Shawwil, A H. 1106 = A.D.1781,

at the roquest of his uncle Mubammad Afid-ud-Din ul-Hasani.
The first six folios are written in good Nasta'liq and the re- o £
maining in Nim Shikastah hand, £y > );:.
Dated 8th Rabi* I1, the 27th regnal year (the corresponding Al
AH. given in the colophon here is vagoe and illegible) eorrespond- |
fng with 1192 Bengali year. L il |

(4) Traditions of Muhammad and the Imams.

No. 167.
foll. 14: lines 18; size 9} X 6; 8} X 3.
1l os feanJ
TARJUMAH-1-8AD KALIMAH.

A Persian paraphrass of the popular hundred sayings of “All
hin Abf Tilib, by the celebrated poet Rashid-ud-Din Watwiit,
blyk, ol 3325, who held the post of Chief Secretary under Atsiz
(AH, 536-551=AD. 1140-1158) and his son fl-Arslin (A-H.
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551-868 = A.D. 1158-1172) el the Khwirazm Shiahi dynasty, and
died in A H. 578 = A.D. 1182

Beginning :— .

o fash e Tlall ; deni il had ol Jle b sam]

It s dedicated (fol. 2¢) to Bultin Shah Abul Qasim Mabhmibd,
gon of [I-Arslin Khwirazm Shih.

The prose paraphrase of each saying is followed by a Qif'ah

of two vorses,

A metrical translation of some of these sayings written in a
later hand on the margins, begins thus on fol. 29,

e i it XA i
e, Riou, ii, p. 5563, notices o paraphrase in Persian quatrains
by the said poct, dedicated to the same Sultdn :itlj.h which, he
adds, was edited by Flelsher in 1537,
A beautiful copy. Written in elegant Nuakh within gold l.nd
coloured-ruled borders with an illominated head-piece,
The headings are written in red on gilt and floral designed

ground.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No, 1568.
foll, 266 : lines 20; ,neuiun s}m:

ol g
SHARH-I-DIWAN-I-'ALL
A Pemsian commentary upon the Arabic Diwan of “All bin
Abi Tilib, by Husayn bin Muo‘in-ud-Din ol Magbudi, with the
takhallus Mantigl I_JEEL- L el Ji.n_..:,.ﬂ ::-l'l‘ﬂj QA s,
who was put to death by order of Shih Inmi‘ll in Yazd, A H. 810

=AD. 154, It was completed aecording to the concluding lines
in Bafar, A H, 860, the year 408°0f the Jalali era (== A.D, 1485).

Boeginning :— 1
fﬂ wﬂrhfﬂluqaﬁumué.ﬁr TR o X g I

The preflace is followed by a long prologomena on meta-
pby=ical, paychological, and mystical matters divided into seven
sections called &=ii, They are often found as  separate work

under the name of W as ,,:f_,: These seven sections are as
follows ;=—



121

w

1: ;,:._..L!.It...F JJL_.GI.I ";'_l.r' l1_: l.!l.l'lﬁ'! - q..l-"l.ﬁl Lol (the troe
_path followed by the elect), on fol. 35

@ u'-"“:-_r"“;&* .;.I.':J.: 250 &3l (God's essence), on fol 118,

3, edaz, Ll .0 20 Exil (God's names and attributes), on
fol. 17%,

4 af il w9 saly ExSG (the * greater-man,” ie. the ma-
orocosm), on fol. 235,

B, pie Jleil 30 feals E=30 (the * lesser man,” ie. the micro-
ocosm, on fol, 34,

6. wa¥y p =i 8 desle d5l (Prophecy and Baintship), oo
fol, #3n,

1. ,..’--—-'J dal= J.:J:r.- -I-II_I'"I 3 Jebai o R E=ili {the precoga-
 tives of ‘Ali and the history of his life), on fol. 55e.
The following abbreviations used in the prolegomena as well
as in the commentary can be explained as follows . —

= pits, Le, the commentator Maybudi.

is most probably a mistake for e= g/l ==, ie. Muhyl-
& ud-din ibn ‘Arabi. < i

3 == dpemee je, Shaykh Mahmid Shabistari.
B {negligently written k) == Bila ie, Hifiz of Shirdz.
o4 (negligently written (o) == (41 4l Thni-Fiirid,
p=_gyiie, Lo, the Magnawi of Jalil-ud-Din Rimi.
The commentary on ‘Ali’s Diwin begins thus on fol. 607 :—

h‘;-anJlll_Ltl h.i-_l':-pl; "J"‘lj"'l Ejl TLLLL] _l'll..ﬁ.‘r l.ﬂ!':'irl i‘!‘l.'?" ul"- I_J'Lul

w e g ke &
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq with casual corrections on the
margin.
The donor of this library says in o note on the fly-leaf lh.lt’
he purchased this M3, for Rs. 5/- ouly.
Not dated, appurently 15th century.
No. 169,
foll. 131 ; Tines 21; skee T{%5; &) x{.

TARJUMAH-1-SHAMA'IL-UN-NABI.

A Persisn commentary on the Shami'il-un-Nabi of Abl "Isd
Muhammad bin ‘Tei bin Sanrah Tirmidi (d. AH. 270 = A.D. 882)

1.3
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treating of the personal features, manners, practices and charncters
of the prophet, by Hiji .l bl &l sea; M el ai)
wei=db (fol, 1319), who mmplctm;l it in J'l.mj-l!-'r.m1 AH, 088 ==
A.D. 1580,

Beginning :—

The commentator was a pupil of Shaykh Shihib-ud-Din Ahmad
bin Hajar ul-Makki (d. AH. 873 = Al 1566), who also wrote a
eommentary on the Shami'il-un-Nabi, of. fol. 22, The original
work il ULZ has been printed in Calouttn, A H. 1252, with a
Hinddstini translation entitled sama 53

Written in learned but ungraceful Nastalig within coloured-
ruled borders with cocasional emendations on the margin written
in the same hand as the text.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 180.

/ foll, 283 lines 21 sixe 93 % 6: 6] X3,
J/ ks b dg

TARJUMAH-I-QUTUB SHAHI.

A Persian translation of, and detailed commentary on, the
famouns Forty Traditions | s = ) of Bahi-ud-Din Moham-
mad ul-‘Amili (d. AH. 1030 = A.D. [620), by Mohammad bin

‘ *Al, better known as Ibn-i-Khitim ul-'Amili e ! S
_J.-Ldi gy g &, who wrote it at the desire of Sultin Muham-

mad Q‘uiuh 8hih bin Qutubshih of Goleonda (A.H. B80-10320 =
AD. 1681-1611),

Beginning : —
‘l:l'_l'L:: IJH_",-\.'I';P_I-I hi-r-!-'lhh-_’;jr '_fr
i 0 S ey i aad oy

A detailed index of the contents occupies the first fourteen
folios of the MS,

The forty traditions are :—
fol 175, solad Bia ogsa Joa & oof IS o apia
fol. 280, o2l sof Jela las ._-.h.au:;.-:h_f.‘ri.ﬁ,.;afﬁw
fol. 37, Wiy el ol ol 0 aias
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ol y Ml i) gk phani ..ri"‘!‘ e e f..lLr:‘ e
fﬂ]. 'll“.,. r’d-l'_,
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e J e i A i ales 5 sy
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fol. 850, i =mwl
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£o00b,  lse Sl sl ik g B g0 i

fo103e,  f CSliey o il 0 R lite
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F.171s. wl'l['“n_'.'!:u.:"%:rh.-"-""'- "-"-:Lnf.!‘-"—”h-‘ﬂ“-
'lual.l.l]l_r- aigle et w&:.au‘,ufdf*hju.-.qn._.au-h
- f. 1735, l»:J‘iJ"""J

sl el Je oty oaa B ,.;-*;:n—e-.mh

w) s By Migd iy il A Lo P R LT
I, Ilﬂ.ﬁh. ;.—-«!iri.::..:)lr:‘..__._n[.eJ;J.:“ﬂ':r'_’.r

Luli:lm‘_ri- __H;u.i_,.glq..!,n:.ri;nd,»_-;_u..pm
{. 108, -}JJJ.'I "‘_...'I""" ..._f"'""f I-II'\-I'Il J_,.an.. LJ.JJ.I' f...'l-

L.-?"J"'"U-.-"'J,JI Iy dyde —d, wil paa r,.:‘,w....-.nu.n._.am-
f. 193%, J“’fl"'.'l"'] l.al:.tul‘_tl..:;l-.nun...r__rnuh.‘:

.fl"'".'l alf "lj':‘*urf‘t_r!'-‘-"*!.-lr, -.=-rr'..- |I L
F uui', Taie s asf B0 el g gl | 2w §

_igiumﬂa_:ai-_l-:;.llﬁlﬂrr.!;mg&n
f. 2165, 1_-.-—_1__:55

'-n"“l" duss a1, dlal wl Peiy ol g, o tha
-lh-r_ﬂ Jhd:!*&ldur' IJ.:.T"'"""" I'!LH l-h-lj.d '_,rﬂ.l-ﬁ
i 218, n_l'..a.T J‘rr_rt:-,l

f. 2200, pepeobla o0 LS el 0 = 3 g ida

whirs ot s gl Gl G0 AU Wi e - s
f. 2230, .;11_,..!_;,.5,_-:.3;.1_,_-'..!,:.5.
fﬂ?ﬁﬂ J.J.ru.-ll_:l-...tl.l' L:I-.n_,;.; u".;.u,_]Lt
W Hru..n::JF-_.-{ujJLiL,lMJu:
L 2320, Juoyi

Fo2410. Jer il o il g0 i, o gsa

Lo, a0 in) oo

f. 24ln, Sy 1.11_1"-' J_,!'!'i L,.!l.i:;fﬁ:.l-ﬂi_,%‘.w

[. 2788, __!-’L'lui -;l-"'!.""rlt?w
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Written in a very neat and besutiful minute Nasta'liq within
gold and coloured-ruled borders on greyish-blue papers with a
beautifully illuminated head-picce. The text of the Hadiy (in red)
is written in larger Naskh with vowels. The original folios have
been mounted on new margins, The top-corners of foll. 120-282
are stained with water,

Not dated, spparently 15th century.

No. 161.
foll. 181 ; lines 30; size 124 X T]; 00X 4.

Kot
SHARH-I-KAFI.

A Persian commentary on Abi Ja'lar Mulammad bin Ya'qib
bin Ishig ve-Rizi ol-Kulini’s (d. A.H. 328 or 3120 =A.D. 930 or
940) famons Shi‘ah traditional work i, by Mulls Khalil ibn-
al-Gigi ul-Qaawinl il sl ot Juli Mo (d. AH. 1080 «=
AD. 1678), who wrote it at the request of his royal patron Shih

*Abbis II of Persin (A.H. 1062-1077 = A D. 1642-1887).
An index to the whole Arabic work is given on fol. 184

according to that it is subdivided into thirty-three books ( i )
ar even into thirty-four, if the i.-E;Jl wsliy i added, but it, accord-
ing to another authority, does not really belong to the 6. These
thirty-three books are as follows :— i

LoJiall o8 2 sesgdll SUEG 3 immll US4 S
Jai-ﬂleL-;l|1 5. leadl LlAS; 6. w!__,ilfd-&in_dlﬁ; T. B2l S
LI PR sl iy 10, plsdl ol 1L Tylall UGS
12, B E; 13, el Al 14, il UG 1, ol S5
16, Eiuadl oolf; 17, AU QLS 18 il lif; 19, S
Ul 20, BEC, sl gl UG 21 apal lif: 22 wlie
AUl 23, aabl] S5 4. BRI 35, Mr,:,;rgu
Gl i 26, alySl GG 27, Lledl S 38 eyl OB
29, syl IS5 30 @I M 31 whieal] UG 32 WU
et Llaal; 38, oliigl 4 dill 5 ot OGS, The commen-
tator remarks here that Tisiin his Fihrist enumerates including
the Ld,/l U, only thirty books, and gives the fellowing explana-
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tion: Tisl has entirely omitted the i,:df S (book 7) and the
aiaiall SUY (book 18): he has hesides connted ns one hook the
bl LS and the _ium!l Ui and equally as one the b)) 'y
and the & o2l S (which form here four books altogether, viz,
8, 8, 23, and 24), :

The present commentary, comprising however only books 1,
2,5,6,7, 8, 9and 10, is extant in thres volumes bound separately.

Vol. I containing the first two books, the il Ll (fol 169)
and the sua il LU (fol. 719, begins thus with a preface :—
I ) - -
P e e dumil Wil 5
In the concluding line the commentator says that he com-

pleted the sscond book { 2aasill LK ) on Wednesday, the 24th of
Muharram, A.H. 1066 = A D, 1655, ;

No. 182,

foll, 154 ; lines and size same as above.
: Vol. 1L,

This volume, comprising books 8, 6, and 7, viz, sleall Liliy
(fol. 1%), Ml J& lF (fol, 989), and ol S (fol. 120a),
begins thus ;—

o 1 files 3y sl it b Bl 5 6 il da)

The commentator says in the beginning that after finishi
the commentary on the first four books, he commenced this com-

mentary on the fifth book Lu/l LU, In the eonclusion he in-

forms us that he finished the seventh book on Thursday, the 27¢h
of Jumidi, A.H. 1089 = A.D. 1858

No. 163.
foll. 168; lines and fize, same as above,
Continuation of the preceding copy,
This volume containing the commen tary on the Sth, dth, and
10th books of the ¥ vig. bl Ol (fol, 18) wiumdl Olif (fol,
559), and ili=m!l SUY (fol, 30s), begins thus :—

ATy o s e fla, [ Toaa pallall sy ol st



127

L]

The commentator states in the beginning that he commenced
to write this commentary on the ¥ in Shawwil, AH. 1084 =
A.D. 16853, completed the first seven hooks in five years, and began
the eighth ( i;lhll LS ) in AH., 1069 = A.D, 1658. The concluding
line says that the commentary on the Jli=ll U (book 10) was
finished on Saturday, the 23rd of Rajab, A H. 1070 == A D. 1659,

The commentary was lithographed at Lucknow, 1881.

All the volumes are written by one seribe in beautifal minate
Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders, with an illuminated
head-pisce at the beginning of each volume,

The Arabic text is overlined red. The text is introdoced by
the word L, the commentary by Ef‘t' and the explanation by

A seal of & gertain Zayn-ud-Din Ahmad Khin Bahidur, dated
A H. 1229, is found in all the Volomes,
The colophon of the first volume is dated A.H. 1070, |

No. 164.

foll, 233; lines 13; size 8] % 7; 6Fx 4.

Plyel Jas
KUHL-UL-JTAWAHIR,

A work on the prerogatives of “All treating of his miracles,
noble deeds and qualities, eto,, based on the Qurin, Hadig and the
sayings of holy persons. The author, evidently o staunch Shi'ah,
gives ‘Ali undue preference over the other three Khalifs and heapas
insults upon them and their followers : —

Beginning :— {
. z_i” et pdd ejqﬁjh.}l Eli e
The name of the author or the title of the wotk is not given

in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 19 it is oalled ,2lymll J=f,
The copy is defective towards the end and breaks off abruptly

with the words:— ) B "
.dhhru'lwwrlﬂw

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq. -
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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(5) Asceticism and Sufism (Prose works), (For
Poetical works see Poetry).

No. 165.

foll. 286; lines 17: size 11§ % 7] : D} X 4}.

S 58

KANZ-US-SALIKIN.

An ethico-mystical work containing religious teaching, moral
precepts and pioos observances, from a Sufie standpoint, inter-
mixed with quotations from the Qurin, Hadis, sayings of holy men
and poets, the spiritual meaning of which is developed in prose
and occasionally illustrated by some apologue or ansedote, by the
well-known Sufie author Khwijah Abi [sma‘il *‘Abd Ullsh Angiri

ul-Harawi, .,r::*" .?;;Lall 4l e Jastd! ol aalys | whowas born
AH. 306 =A.D. 1005, and died A H. 4581=— A.D. 1085,
Beginning :—
ARl Gy Glally il B, aelte] Gy il Sem
gt L Al o Ciadl aipf b am W .., s
ol taill s ol

It is divided into twenty-five chapters,

An index of the contents is given at the beginning of the MS.

Written in elear Indian Ta‘liy with rubrigations, with a few
additinons and emendations on the margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 166.
foll. 430; lines 23: gize Bk 4f; 8} x5,
KIMIYA-I-SA'ADAT,
A very valuable copy of the popular ethico-mystical work
treating of the religious and moral obligations of a true Mualim,

the external and thyg spiritual lives, man’s fduty to God, the quali-
ties conducive to salvation, eta, ete., by Muhammad bin H:ﬁ:u.m-
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mad ul-Gazili of-Tiisi _~pbll Jhill sema g deme who was boen
AH. 450 = A.D. 1055, and died A.H. 505 = A.D. 1111,
Beginning :—
i Ty Il By el Bl sam M ey 2
o oM Ky
This work, which may be considered as a popular abridgment
of the author's own Arabic work s/l .le sial, to which he refers
in the preface to the present work, and the arrangement of whieh
it follows, is divided into a preface and four books { _f: ), cach of
which comprises ten chapters ( Jo! ). The preface itself is sub-
divided into four chaptors ( Jsiz ). A detailed description of the

contents is given on [ol. 42.

It has betn printed in Caleutta, without date, and litho-
graphed in Lucknow A H. 1279 and 12582, and in Bombay 1553,

Written in a very beautiful minute Naskh within gold and
soloured-ruled borders, with o profusely illuminated and luxuri-
ously decorted double-page ‘Unwin in the beginning. The third
and the fourth Rukn begin with a besutifully illuminated frontis-
piece The Arabic quotations and the divisions are written in
gold, bloe and red.

The seribe S5 —adalll sue o eme g bl e says that
he completed the transoription on Monday the 12th of Rabi® L,

AH, 903.

A note on fol 430" says that this copy was transcribed from,
and collated with, the author's copy.

A very valuable copy, written mostly in the author's hand, is
preserved in the Bankipur Library.

No. 167.
foll. 277¢ lines 17; size 10X G} ; 71X 44,
THE BAME.

A defective and damaged copy of the preceding work. The
MS. is defective at the beginning and opens abruptly with the
'l"L'II'dII._-—-l J..-l Idywijcrﬂf-l;J . ﬁgfﬂjr .'# uf{..:""
corresponding with line 11, fol. 44, of the preceding copy.

Written in & very clear Indian Ta‘liq, except the first asix
folios which are written in ordinary Ta'liq. Several folios are
lnosened and many pasted over with thick patohes

Not dated, npparently 15th century.

17
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No. 188.
foll, 132; lines 25; size 113 % 74; 0} % 5.
THE SAME.

A still more defective copy of the same work, Folioa are
missing at the beginning as well as towards the end. [t opens
abruptly with the words:—
corresponding with line 18, fol. 4%, of copy No. 166 and breaks off
in the concluding portion of the third Bukn, with the following
words . ... .. a-"‘.!l M&L_’IF’ (=l I..!L.- 1.:.!'!-1 wf.g} rJ]J-f _I..'ijﬂ oOrres-
ponding with line 21, fol. 3009, of copy No. 186.

m{nﬂn in ordinary but legible Indian Ta'lig. The upper

rtion of the latter half of the copy is worm-sated and damaged

ut fortunately the text is not affected.
Not dated, 10th century.

No. 169.
foll. 118 ; lines 15-21; size 9x 6} ; 643 3%.

_{L‘ﬂ' ol
ANIS-UL-ARWAH,

Discourses of Khwijah ‘Ugmin Hirinl written down from
his lips by his disciple and successor the celebrated Khwijah
Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishtl _ Ao aall e dadys (d. AH, 633 =A.D.
1235), who established the Chishti order in India.

Beginning : —

S A Bl L ! B aallal] oy d cam
o Wyl Jlyat y 8T, diat )

According to the proface thess discourses were uttered in
twenty-eight suceessive sittings in the mosque of Khwijah Junayd
st Bagdid. The sittings [ _-l=e ) are as follows :-—

fol_ 42 dyt galudl wL..{l 19 ufi"‘ 4.],:' u._L?..;

fol. Bb, elalie 3 dae 08 dme

['EI'L T ﬂ_rg lﬂil_‘n—t t_’.{.]:ﬂ-hjﬂ “':i:l— __,_ﬂ_ h_.._l:_n.-r
fol. b, wallil Sy loailes o dan la | e
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fol. 12,  solsil -u-"ﬂ"' i 1 oS- r:.:t-: ol

fol, 145, 0ol apea lol 10| e 2K :,...l:u
fol. 100, 2ol liepe I 0 dan lin | ol
fol. 18b,  salidl A&l a0 b s o
fol, 200, BAiL_af 0 s i lme
fol, 22e,  walisl aae o 1 e B e
fol 24, it s i auli lee
fol, 24b,  Ral i 8 oo rn..'.:g:;- el
fol. 350, waliil it.i 19 e =
fol. 270, :..'aij.i] ol y amil e 0 e s
fol. 278, polidl mnia o 0 o a0l ol
fol 28%, 8ollil demae = adh 13 S Baile | e
fol. 200,  salil a8 o Jle Lo 0 S I,.n..q.iu. el
fol. 300 22 (To Sneeze) tabs 0 S 20s e
fol. 305, oliil i LKl 0 o 20yd o leme
fol. 325, 20Ul  epe pt | doe 1':'_"'"' el
fol. 335 JOeta of Iy mala 0 s o8y ot | ol
fol. 340, Lafl Al A g0y ot e
fol. 35%. L Lo 3l 3 ol iy mpr s
fol 36F. dmaa o ol Bla 3l la ;e ol
fol 300, 55 5 _c2240 8 e gy y it ol
fol. b, dxily s 18 9 (28 ) ey pulopa
fol. 365, laal 5 glalle 3 dam plB8 5 il
fol. 370, &yl 9 e 8 5 ey elme
Written in careless Indian Ta'liq with the headings in red.
The copy is full of clerical mistakes.
Dated 1164 He ‘ear,
The above Ereatise is followed by a fragment of a theological
work (foll, 39-118) dealing with Muohammadan ecolesiastical law,
comprising purification or ablutions, prayers, alms, fasting and

pilgrimage, chisfly based on the traditions of the Prophet.
It opens abruptly :—
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e 'ﬁ'hﬁwﬁl slse uily J'\ru.:..lm;.:sull i l.ﬁ:u]'fﬂ
and breaks off :— N
o W38y R a9y Wl Uptae Kased
Written in minute Ta'liq with the Arabic quotations over-
liged in red. ;
Not dated, apparently 10th century.,

The MS. is separated from the original binding and is in &
damaged condition.

No. 170.
foll. 110; lines 15; size 0% 5; B} K 2.

RAHAT-UL-QULUB.

Dizcourses and teachings of the celebrated saint Farid-ud-Din,
surnamed Ganj-i-Shakar (d. A.-H. 664 = A D. 1265), taken down
from his lips by his disciple Nicim Ahmad Badd'dni s.al I,’I-E.i
eyl The date of completion of the work, given in the preface,
iz Wednesday, the 16th of Rajab, A.H. 656 = A.D, 1258,

Beginning :—

Al ods S A A A g g Al saml
o o ol S

Written in clear Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Iﬂntmi 10th Jumida, A H. 1020,

ibe i gl Semae #i"- A ,.3'.1

——— sl

No. 171
foll. 112; lines 12; size 6} X 4} ; 43 % 2).
ol 1y
NUZHAT-UL-ARWAHM.

: A Bifi work in mixed prose and verse treating of the nature
and rales of the spiritual life, illustrated by anecdotes and sayings
of holy men, by Husayn bin ‘Alim bin Abul Hasan ul-Husayni
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otsmmll ol Ml g s (d AHL 718 = A.D. 1318), who

completed it necording to the concluding lines (fol. 1129) in AH.
711 = A.D. 1311.

The work begins thus after a short prolegomena of five lines
by a different person :—

Ly § Gose e e e u,!.dt-..‘: -y e
o gy Al pasF | pml) sl g e e s
after which the usual beginning of the work reads thus :—
o g T e Ry e AR
The work is divided into 28 chapters,
. Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
. Dated Tth Sha'bén, A.H, 1068,
Soribe ::_3_--_::--_.._155,
The M8, is worm-eaten in some places.

No. 172
foll, 257 linea 15; size 10} » 73; 6 X 3§.

chyYl by gyt
SHARH-I-NUZHAT-UL-ARWAH.

A commentary on the preceding work by ‘Abd-ul-Wahid
Thrihim o2l salyl suz, completed AH. §85 = A.D, 1577,

Beginning :— .

o ol ol e e Ay

The commentary begins on fol. 2=,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq on papers of varions coloars
within eoloured-ruled borders, The text is over-lined in red.

The M3. ends with the commentary on the following verse

belonging to the latter portion of the 27th chapter, corresponding
with line 1, fol. 108 of the preceding copy :—

ol al s o om0 e 0 WU e o uie Bl b
In order to give an air of completeness to the MS., o colophon, |

duted Gth Sha'ban, A H. 1258, with the scribe’s name _dese t_ut
P33y, is added at the end. 3



184

No. 173.
foll. 643 ; lines 17; size 10§ %7 63 % 3.
NN [y P
FASL-UL-KHITAB,

An encyelopaedia of Sufic lore, containing extracts from the
works of the preatest Arabie and Persinn mystics, with an aceount
of the lives, deeds and sayings of the Prophet, the Khalifs, the
twelve Imims and the renowned saints and mystios, based u
the most authentie Sunni sources, to the exclosion of 8hi‘ah tradi.
tions, which are rejected as arrant heresies, by Mohammad bin
) Muhammad bin Mahmid ul-Hifizi ul-Bukhiri, commonly known

as Khwijah Mubammad Pirsd Sl dpema | o Same | o dese
LL;_;..,:..J._-..l:j....l.u_-._;...n...'l Jaall (., AH, 522 =A.D. 1420),
J L 8, L g‘-" F

Beginning, on fol, 123%:—
sl W], kedel Elomy e aildd J5H 5 sem]

o il

The work is preceded by a glossary on it, com prising foll. 13-114.

An index of the contents of the work followed by a separate
index of the names of the persons occurring in the work is given
on foll. 115=120% The interesting documents on mysticism, cof-
tained in the work, are fully described in Fligel, iii.. p. 421. A bio-
graphical notice of the anthor, extracted by the donor from the
Nafahit of Jimi, the Rashhit of Husayn ul-Wa'iz ol-Kishifi and
the im-ul-Akhbir of Mabmid-ul-Kafawi, is given on fol. 12 and
agnin on fol. 121=.

A valuable copy of the work, dated A H. 845, is preserved in
the Bankipur Library.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq, at the desire of the donor
Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, by Tilib-ur-Rahmin of Man-
gal Kothi. Dated Friday, the 4th of Assin, 1207 Bengal year.

No. 174.

foll. 258 ; lines 10, wize 0} % 7; B8] % 4.

e =

iy
. TAHQIQAT.

A dogmatic work on the principles and doctrines of Sifism,
with an exposition of the nature and different stages of the Sufic

road | «tpl- ) and of spiritual life in general, including & mystical
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.
explanation of the letters of the Arabie alphabet and ninety-nine
attributes of God.

Beginning : —

P

Neither the title of the work nor the name of its author is
given in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 19, apparently
belonging to the same period as the MS. itself, it is called the
Tahgigit of Khwajah Parsal, evidently identical with the sams
Muhammad bin Mohammad bin Mahmid ul-Hafigi ul-Bukbir,

commonly known as Khwijah Mohammad Pirsi, noticed in the
preceding No.

The endorsement written in réd Nasih runs thus :(—
'.nl:r.: Seam ‘-.r'l-]}.i- .;:-,a-- e . wrt = P { - | ur laz

i F.r-' -.-"‘"
The MS. is written by different hands : —

Foll, 1%-%% in careless Waa'ch and Naska'lig

Foll, #1404 in ordinary NostaTig.

Faoll. 412-138% in good Nasta'lig.

Foll. 1372258 in the same hand as the first eight folios.

Marginal notes and emondations are occasional, The follow-
ing note at the end says that this M3. was compared with a copy

belonging to _dtas! rail de
elas opda Ry Byl L] 1an Bl o 2lA @5, o8
ik e Ol Rt e e mtie =i
o tapde dll i _JGal] 13 Ao opda I0he JH 22
g::!d mﬂ%ﬁ, mostly of the latter half of the M3.,
are worm-eaten.
No. 176.
foll, 440: lines 21 ; size 12§ x 8} : 0% 6},
sy -
LATA'IF-1-ASHRAFL B

The discaurses of Sayyid Ashraf Jahingir Simnini, who came
to Bengal, became a disciple of "Ald ul-Haqq Lihauri Bangali (d.
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L]
AH. 784 = AD:. 1352), and finally settled in a ¥illage near Jaun-
piir, where he died shortly after A.H. 840 = A.D. 1436, collected
by his disciple Nigdm-un-Din Yamani, who calls himself in the

preface _gall i _ala [
Beginning :—
o 0 il Chy Al il 52 ) sl
It is divided into a Mugaddimah, sixty Latifahs, and a Khiti-
mah, described on foll. 3559,
Written in bold Indian Ta'linq within eoloured-roled borders.

The copy is collated throughout and is full of corrections, emenda-
tions, and marginal notes

Foll. 958-90 and 381-358 are bound upside down. The last
five folios really belong to the 52nd Latifah,

The scribe -’JH.E‘?{.B-"E_[ .._‘_r:"f E.;..‘. says that he transcribed
the copy at the desire df _ 25,0 sue pennd .21 Siw i,

Dated A.H. 1105, ' i

No. 176.

foll, 245 lines 15; size 8}« 6; 6x 3,

'-JJI.I =il _rf‘
"y MAKTUBAT-1-ASHRAF.

Letters of the same Sayyid Ashraf Jahingir-us-Simnioi,
edited by his suceessor Hiji ‘Abd-ur-Razziq ul-Hasani ul-Husayni
us-Simnani ul-Jilini, in A.H 360 = A.D. 1464,

Beginning : —
o S, 0 Cadme L spal] el o odl] i sam]

The letters, a full table of which & given on foll, 2-8%, are
75 in number. The headings of the last two letters are wanting.
The two appendices, viz. (1) A Khitimah, consisting of genea-
logical tables, showing the spiritoal filistion of the saints from
Mubammad to the time of the composition, and (2) A Takmilah,
consisting of a mannal of general history, from the earliest times
to the period of Ashral, found in the British Museam copy, is
wanting in this MS.

The first nine folios are written in good Nasta'liq and the
resmaining portion of the MB. in careless Ta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently 10th century.



137

No, 177.
foll. 385 lines 256; sine 8] x 6; 6] X 3}.
“."‘I"; Ml das ";’1'17:'(‘
MAKTUBAT-1-“ABD ULLAH QUTE.

A very rare, old, and extremely valuable copy of about four
hundred letters of mystic tendency on various topics of religion,
thislogy and Iaw, philosophy, moral teaching, and mystic theoso-
E-I{;y, by “Abd Ullah Qutb bin Muhyi _Jd=e g b5 4 222 to

gpiritual brethren. ——

Beginning :—

Sy ) 2l T i) g g b P N
. ”Lli1ra.lult1i+rni1ldivur&u?]ﬁ¢h

Dr. Ethé in his India Office Lib, Cat, No. 1881 (where a copy
of this work is notioed), expresses his doubt about the period dur-
ing which the author flourished He mentions several names to
whom the letters are nddressed and remarks thos:—* If the first-
named Afdal-ud-Din Muhammad . .. .. should be identical with
the father of ‘Abd-us-Samad, Afdal Muhammad, who died A.H.
1003 == A.D. 1504, wo would have a certain basis for fixing the
time in which tho author of these letters flourished. ... .. In
the letters themselves there is not the slightest date or hint about
“‘Abd Ullah Qutb's life.™

The following particulars are, however, the result of a eareful

survey of the MS. under notice :—

The full name of the author of these letters as given by him-
self on fol. 8% i!:-—-‘:h-Lﬂ.ijl e e Y Eﬂ’" ot "‘-."h; ot J.J_l
}_r"’” [ il } pmymil; the last word seems to be s mistake

or _csall,

"On the same folio he gives us the following date of & catens
(Isniid) written by him :—Friday, the 4th of Rabi'l, AH. 801
w A.D). 1486,

On fol, 3539, is an Arabic Qagidah which the author com-
posed on Thursday, the 20th of Ramadin, A H. 3l = AD, M4BT

Fol. 3398, A letter addressed to Shaykh Muhibb-ud-Din
Muhammad, dated Friday, 11th Rajab, A.H. 588 = A.D. 1483,

The names of the persons, to whom the letters are generally
addressed, are as follows :—

et = pall sl e = ] o] s < pinn il e

s ] s = aoll e - R0 aol] (MBS - dgne |l ]
18
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it mdema ol gl - B0E - dume gl dls - damie o] o F
e T L o A Sy g B .a;rf wrtd!
el g - seme ol s sume - D] abseme pl -4 s
E}Pgﬂ-ﬁlﬂwﬁ*ﬂ”hlgﬁ“ﬂhﬂuﬁm—a.wmdmh&n.

The references found in the work are Muhyi-ud-Din [bn-ul-
‘Arabi (d. AH. 656 = A.D. 1255), Farid-ud-Din “Attar (d. AH.
627 == A D, 1220), Jalil-od-Din Rdmi (d, A H. 872=A.D, 1273} ;
Imam ‘Abd Ullah Yifi'i (d. A H. 768 = A.D. 1360) ; Sa‘di Shirizi
(d. A H. A00 == A T} 1201), Hifiz of Shiriz (d. AH 701=AD.
1388}, The special hendings of some of the letters enumernted in
Ethé loe. cil., are not found in this copy. Althoagh the Sdfie
order to which the aothor belonged, oan not be ascertained, it
would appear from these letters that his aothority on the subject
was very high and that he himself Whas a Safi of o very exalted
position. *

Written in beautiful learned Nasta'liq within gold and eoloured-
ruled borders with an flluminsted, but now faded, head-pices.

The M5, seems to be slightly defective towards the end where
it suddenly breaks off with the beading of & letter addressed to
Rukn-od-Din Hasan :—

ardll 3 AL fy aatl L e g B
- .....-...J_,—:lj!.-l_.'l.-.!'[.ij-ur_i

The folios, mounted on new margins, are loosened or detached
in many places, -

Not dated, apparently 16th century,

No. 178.
foll. 372; lines 19; size O] X 6; 7% 4,

U’I:f‘i"jl walola
‘IBADAT-UL-KHAWAS,

A compendiom of Mubsmmadan theology, law and Sifism,
containing directions of a decided Sufic tendoncy relating to prayers,
religious observances, based upon the precepts of the Prophet and
other holy men and moral conduet, by the famous Shayigh Mahibb-
Ullah of Tlahibid ‘:’Jm Al aBl o xie .,_p: who died thers A H.
1058 = A D, 1848, — '

The eopy is defective and foll of gaps and many a histus.
The top corners of the first fonrteen folios, supplied lately, have
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been left blank and several folios are missing at the beginning.
It opens abruptly thus:—
..,u;-".;ll 'I_F_l:.rllj "_r_h..!-—:l-;l-!j;-u -._i‘ﬁ-td-“ AEEEEE

In the conclusion the author tells us that he commenced to
write the work on the 27th of Ramadin, A.H. 1051 = A.D. 1841,
but that he beeame ill on the Sth of Muharram, A H. 1052 == A D,
1652, He, however, set to work again and finished the composition
on thie 11th of Rabi® 1., A H. 1063 = A T} 1853,

Spaces for headings are loft blank thronghout the copy.
ritten in different hands :—

Foll. 1-188, in careless small To'lin inclined to Nim Shikast.

Foll. 186-220, bold fair Nasta'liq.

Foll. 231-305, the same as foll. 1-188,

Foll. 208-372 large careless Ta'lig inclined to Naskh,

Dated Friday, 11th Rafar, AH. 1130

Soribe :— sl 55 Same die 3, 40 L8 50 _
Occasional margindl notes, The copy i worm-eaten in some
plices,

No. 179.
foll. 65; lines 13; size 6} %33 ; 4% 1].

1
SHATHIYYAT.

Sific apliorisms on mystie dootrine, illustrated by the sayings
and deeds of eminent saints and mystics, by prince Dird Shikih
102 Ll (d. AH. 1060 = A_D. 1658), who completed it, nccording
to the preface, in A.H, 1062 = AD, 1851,

Beginning :—

o eyl dpamie § duela ; due & Sma Sea e [aal

" Each topic, consisting of » saying or desd of a saint or & mystio,
is called _hi, Foll 1 and 2 are followed by an hiatus, Several

falios are also wanting at the end. The title of the work could
not therefore be found in the text. In an endorsement on fol. 19,

it is called 2,02 Llo olamb 2
The MS. breaks off with the following words : —
SAlR G, adosad 1y fad , olIS RS , adags | demee ol S

...... S HER R P KR R FEL R I 'I'!-"‘ ol ol



140

Written in good Nasta'llq within gold and coloured-rnled
borders with an ordinary illominated head-piece,
o The MS, is worm-esten, mended and pasted over in many
aces. K

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 180.
foll. 178 ; lines 19 size 10} % 8: 73 % 4.

gt
NUR-UL-QULUB.

The discourses, spiritual teachings and miraculous deeds of
Safi Abidini, who, nccording to this work (fol. 36%), was born in
AH. 1151 = AD. 1738, and died (fol. 119} 15th Rabi* I1., A.H.
1220 = A.D. 1503, together with an account of his*spiritual guide
Shaykh Mobammad Heya Sindhi (d. A-H. 1188 =AD, 1774, <f.
fol. 348), his followers, and descendants, and contemporary

Sbaykhs, by his disciple Sayyid Amjad ‘Ali _ Lo 3wl 30e who
completed the work in A.H. 1226 = A D. 1811,
Beginning : — BT

bl Ul e o sl e Ay 8 ha Gl
; » —ale _I\,Jr.-l =la whliles &
The work begins with a short historical account of the Prophet

and the four early Khalifs. It is divided into five chapters, each

of which is sob-divided into several sections, enumerated on
foll, 175184,

Written in ordinary Indisn Ta'liq on thick papers at the
desire of one Mirzi Fayyid-ud-Din.

Dated Friday, 1st Sha‘bin, A H., illegible, The year of trans-
eription given here reads .2 22, .., a0 sie, probably 1206,

No, 181.
foll. 47; lines 15; size 10 61 ; 7} * 4).
MANAQIB-1-GAUSIYAH.

A treatise on the prerogatives and the miraculous deeds of
the great saint Shaykh ‘Abdul Qadir Jilini (d. A.H. 561 =AD.

1165), by Mohammad Sadiq Shibibi AL ole sume,
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Beginning :— §

o F1 A el Jaa il G sas
Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 10th century,

No. 182,
foll. 30; lines 15; size Ty 5; 5} % 2).

AL LS
KAMAL-US-SALIKIN,
A mystical tract containing some discourses and sayings of
Shah Ni‘mat Ullah Yamani ul-Jilini, who, according to an endorsa-
ment on a fly-leal at the beginning, was a disciple of the famous

devotee Farid-ud-Din surnamed Shakarganj (d. A.H. 664 = A D.
1245), collectad by his disciple Khidim.

Beginning :—

"il‘-"‘-.-l" 'm‘-‘: r""’ u"-".-'T o 1:‘ a_'r‘l"':" n._r':"*l ..El-ﬁ 4.._.:‘"'-:'
o eyl s S _.JT sk

The discourses, which, according to the preface, were uttered
on various occasions, relate to various points of mystical dootrine
and maxims of Sifism, followed by the mystical meanings of the
88 attributes of God, -

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Dated Tuesday, 26th Rabi® 1. (the year is not given), sppar-
ently 16th century.

Beribe i — o= nh:n:- ""“1.."_ H!'iiﬂ s

No. 183.

foll. 153; lines 13; flze Tx4; 5] 3.

toelti 30
DURAR-I-NIZAMIYAH,

The discourses and ntternnces of the celebrated saint Nizdm-
ud-Din Aunliyd (d. A.H. 725 == A.1. 1324), taken down from his
lips by one of his disciples, whose npame, fol. 179, on account of a
‘stain, is only partly legible thus: —

.,}!.'Laa e o le: ;'.Hu {.Ij-,." ikl Py iy :IJ.:.!_..-I Rais
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Beginning :—
...ﬂiﬁhi.;dk;njidqu.i‘,w}w
The well-known poet Mir Hasan's collection of the saint's
disoourses, entitled of,2/1 4il,i (Riew, p. 0729), and another collse-

tion entitled u,.y_-#....'f ..:.-;-1: {Riou, p. 873%), are different from the
present collection.
All the folios of the MBS, are covered throughout with a kind

of thin pﬁfﬂ, which in may instances renders the text indistinet
and even illegible. :

Written in fair Nasta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
No. 184. .
foll, 97; lines 13; size 8} % 5} 6 3].
alsadl - é,_.e: «:,:L'Eujtl.;
MALFUZAT-I-SHAYKH ALA-UD-DAULAH.

The dissourses of the celebrated saint Shaykh *Ali-ud-Danlah
Simnini (d. A.H. 736 = A.D). 1335), collected by Iqbdl bin Sibig

us-Sijistini, "e.'rr.i-.g.-” M Jusl,
Beginning —
M J daasrnsss ;J-Lﬂr” 3 “F!;Eﬁj-'! 1.‘-;!-'.-”: u,l'!-'.'ll'-‘l! I.,.l; .Iil u}r
. LAl E;..'!‘. ereda M ] Sda gl ot
The work is not divided into chapters or sectinns.
Written in ordinary Indisn Ta'liq, within colonred-roled

borders,
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No. 185
foll. 148; lines 17; size 0% 6; 64 % 3.
Pl s L
TARJUMAH-I-KRHULASAT-UL-MAFAKHIR.

A Peorsian translation of 'Abd Ullah Yafi'l's (d A H. 708 ==
A D, 1368) Khulisat-ul-Mafikhir, by an anonymons author. The
original work consists of two hundred stories, but only 193 are
found in this copy of the translation.
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Heginning :—
T - T e
- o aliadl ol S e
These stories, which mostly refer to the great saint Shaykh
*Abdul Qidir Jilini (d. X' H. 661 = A.I). 1165}, relate to the varions

doctrines of Sifism. Each story is preceded by the name of the
Sbaykh on whose anthority it is related.

There are many gaps throughout the copy. The name of
Shaykh ‘Abdul Qadir is always written in red.

Written in a very neat Nasta‘liy,

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

. No. 186.
foll. 202; lines 14 ; size TX 4§; 4] % 41.
l|:‘.-_-5-I|‘|---]1 Lés
RAUDAT-US-SALIKIN,

The discourses and sayings of the great saint Khwajah *Abd-ul-
Khiliq of Gujdawin (near Bukbiri), and of the celebrated Khwiijah
Bahd-und-Din Nagshband, whose real name was Muhammad bin
Muhammad ul-Bukhiri, the founder of the Nagshbandi ordor (d. -
AH. 701 == A}, 1389). The above-named Gujdawini was a pupil
of Khwijah Yisul Hamadini and died A H. 575 = A, 1170,
These discourses were collected by 'Ali bin Mahmid ol-Abiwnrdi

ul-Kardini g“.-".l'ﬂl el dpame g ,'__._,J-". of. 1%,
Beginning : —
dpy b el Wl op e Jled a8 Ll
Heanty notes on the margin.

Written in fair but learned Nasta'lly on gumfby papers,
pasted with patohes in many places.  The margins have been
mended throughout. Marginal notes are not infrequent,

Dated 3rd Bha'ban, A H. 048, 2

Fol. 1% contained severnl seals and "Ard-didahs of the nobles O
of the Timuride courta™of Tndin;-bat anfortanataly slmost all of
them have been effaced, disfigured or otherwise rendered illegible.

One seal however rmluﬁr.fr; !l;__*__;,__!hdh Bla L ‘_i I"_,

—_— e e
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No. 187.

foll. 188 ; lines 13; size 73 4}; 6% 3.

u."'""jl J:nj oy "*i"J?
TARJUMAH-I-RIBALAH-I-FAKHR-UL-HASAN.
A Persian tranalation of Mubhammad Fakhr-ad-Din's (who

nocording to this work, fol. 39, died on 27 Jumadi II, A.H. 1109
= A D. 1784, and was buried at Dihli near the tomb of Khwijah

Qutb-ud-Din Bakhtiyir Kiki) Arabic treatise, entitled &l
wr~=| ;&i, containing a Sific interpretation of some points on
Muohammadan law and theology, such as, prayers, religions obser-
vances, moral conduct, ete., based upon the precepts of the Pro-

phet and other holy men, by Kalim Ullah bin San‘at Ullah o pite
* Beginning :—
o Pty e SLEL B 5 g ARy e Wlad
The work ia not divided into any sections or chapters,

Written in carelass [ndian Ta'liq on various coloured papers.
The Arabic text is over-linad red,

In. the colophon the soribe susgwse says that he copied the
M3, for one Hafiz Hasan. = £
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 188.
foll. 180; lines 17; size 11§ X T} ; 8} % 41,
Sl Glia
HAQA'IQ-UD-DAQA'IQ.
A Fufi work in prose and verse, by Ahmad Rimi _ ey Saal,
Beginning :— -
in P s I A8 P r—=y bl o

The work comsists of eighty chapters, each of which begins
with a Quranic verse or Hadiy, as a text, followed by a Persian
translation, and some sppropriate quotations from the Masnawi
of Jalil-ud-Din Rimi. The spiritual meaning is then developed
in prose, and afterwards illustrated by some apologue or anscdote,
in the same metro as the Masnawi,
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Written in fair Nasta'lig within red-roled borders by Asad I
‘Al of Jaunpur, pupil of Anwar "All
Dated 25th Shawwil, A H. 1272,

No. 189.

foll. 56; lines 13; size 83 = 54; 6§ x4,

MAHFIL-I-ARIFAN.

A Sifi troatise in prose and verso, dealing with the dootrines
of spiritunl life and the spiritunl progress of the soul through its -
varions stages, by an anonvymons author,

Beginning :—
pi:"m*ﬂt‘“u;‘”u—J**:MJLF’!‘-‘J

The work consists of prose and poetioal selootions from other
works, e.g. the Masnawl of Jalil-ud-Din Rami, the Gulistin of
Sa'di, the Diwin-i-Shams-i-Tabriz, the Gulshan-i-Riz, the Zid-ul-
Musifirin, the Nuzhat-ul-Arwih, the Mantig-ut-Tayr, the Majma’-
ul-Bahrayn, ete,, ete. The spiritual meaning of each selected
pazsage or line is developed in prose. Tt is divided into thirty
sections, called  lame, the headings of which are enumerated nn

foll. 1820 but the MS. breaks off in the middle of 10th section
with the following words : —
S .J..J..“JJ.- .H...chi;f

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 190.
foll. 102; lines 11; =ize 6] 3 4; 3 % 2},
Collsation of S4M Eroatisss. -
I. Foll. 1-8582. A religious tract, withoat any title, asoribed
in the colophon to the popular saint Khwajah "Ubayd Ullah Ahrir
Ahal Al saaz galys (b, AH. 808 =AD. 1403, d. AH. 885 = A.D,

1458), on the varions stages of the mystio road and consisting of
invoontions to God. followed by pious exhortations intended for
devotees.
Beginning :—-
1]
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Grlhe egilmyt g g iie ld udlaby 10} ladlas
. t‘Jl ._.,t.n.:'-
The work is written in prose, mixed with verses and suitable
quotations from the Qurin.
Written in a very beautilul Nim-Shikastah hand within
colowred-ruled borders.
The Arabie quotations, written in larger Naskh, are in red.
The colophon says that the transeriptions was completed on
Monday, the 27th of Ramadin, A H. 1110, the forty-third mim.l
when

year of ‘Alamgir, at Peshawar, on the memorable ocoasion
1h:r:._nny of Bah#dur Shih reached that conntry.
Seribe T ke Sasie, =
Dr. Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 1918 (3), while noticing a
copy of the above tract, remarks thus :—* From some incidental
remarks we conclude that thi= treatize I8 dos*to ‘Alf-od-Din
Muhnmmad Bakhiri “Atgir, the principal disciple of Bahi-ud-Din
Nagshbandi, who died A.H. 802 = AT, 1400, or at least taken
from his sayings." But in the following colophon, to which a
reference has been made above, the scribe, who was attached to
‘Alamgir, fully convinces ns that the tract in question is doe to
Khwijah Uhayd Ullah Ahrir:—

wpda Sl b oliiae | ol S Al ) o2 LS

Mild 4 olde wpda dan , ey gty lad sl e salyd
AL Sla | allle gt ple | be s Jpo (road [11e) |1ele il
e s a0 Lilea] S dp ]l e (AU withl , ade | LS
ol LB ol laila y ke W B | Sl ol ol i
all wpdn 6 (si0] e dab o g aEAL ple |y e o

| -t -l
daasam ‘-ﬂ”_:'_: Al "1”_;" 3 'I'l-!l "-Ijl'- 'J-‘I l-‘!'l: LT

I1. Foll. 802-83s, A smaller tract on the nature and roles of
iritual life explained according to the principles observed by
wijah Bahi-ud-Din Nagshband and his Khalifahs,
Beginning with a Ruba:—
Jake ey alf e g el s ain L
e di (5) e g o Janee s Srablass il
Written by the same 4] 3uis suma,
Dated 28th of Ramadan, :
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IIL. Foll. 932-87a, Another mystical trast, inseribod Uy
dulyea , pontaining an explanation of the following Rubi'i of the
celebrated Shaykh, Abt Sa'id hin Abul Khayr, who died in A H.
440 =A.D, 1045 by TUbayd Ullah Mabmid ush-Shishi U Saas
u..tl'.:,.ll er.q- f—

I’}\—i‘_:{!-"j—';- b_ul_a@#'jwt,-ﬂ; 1-1."! P ..J\r-i F{L—_E.;-! IA?_-.
ﬂjn_..rlﬂ.dn;.}_.{i.:. oy Jadt .JJ_l-th -I;I‘L'."Julr."?“-"_ ,,J‘-.:.HI

The explanation of the Rubd‘i is preceded by somewhat
detailed Introductory remarks on mystical contemplation and
speculation.

Beginning o i g
o B I ety sabyal atat] (it o sas
The explanation itself begins on fol. §8s :— :
o p= 3 Ols il dpeme W e aand sl B
P e S U IO [ Sy N i

. J1.II 5,:1,-'
IV. Fall. 078-1008. A mystical explanation of some of the
sayings of the great Shaykh, Khwijah ‘Abd-ul-Khilig Gujdawini
{d. AH. 575=A.D. 1179) ns interproted by eminent Shaylchs.
Beginning :—

Srda ISl e 6 Sl el s aalyd e 3

o ol By e

It is dated (fol. 1002), Pashawar, the 21st Shawwil, A H. 1110, EI

V. Foll. 10151024, A special form of certain prayers and
invocation used by Khwijah ‘Abd-ul-Khiliq Gujdawini, Khwijah
Bahi-ud-Din Naqshbandi, Shaykh Biyazid Bustimi, Khwijah
Yusuf Hamadini, Shaykh Abul” Mangir Mataridi and Shavkh
Abuol Hasan Khargini.

Beginning - —

o ¢ plyd A s il Kald wlde G2 gk
All the tragts are written in the same hand by the same
Muohammad ‘Atiq Ullah of *Alamgir's court.
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{(6) Prayers, In?nr.atiuﬁs, etc.

No. 191
foll. 321; lines 15; 12} 03 ; 8)x 3).
el Toa L....J;
TARJUMAH-I-“IDDAT-UD-DA'L,

A book of broviaries or colleetion of prayers and invocations
suitable for all coccasions and ocourrences in life, based on the
Qurin, Hadig, and sayings of the Imims and holy men, translstod
from the Arabic work _=lafl fas of Abol *Abbis Ahmad bin Fahd
ul-Hilli by Nagir-ud-Din Muohammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Kerim ul-An-
adri ‘__r;l.-:l-i-ﬂ r;f.l:-'? az o Seme a0l aal at the desire of Qarig
Khin, a noble of Shih Ismi'il Safawi 1 (AH, 007-830 = A.D.
1602-1524).

There is some confusion regarding the date of death of Ahmad
bin Fahd, the author of the Arabie original. Ahlwardt, Brockel-
mann and several others place the author's death in A H. 627 =

AD. 1220; while the nuthors of the Randat-ul-Jannit, the Kashf-
ul-Hujub and others fix his death in A H, 841 = A.D. 1437. Their
view is supported by a statement in the colophon of the present
copy, where it is sald that Ahmad bin Fahd completed the work
on the 26th of Shawwil A.H. 801 == A1, 1308,

Beginning :—

<ty el pedll g B Ky gl ea ]

I ) e e
The translation is mentioned in Kashi-ul-Hujob, p. 117.
Written in beantiful bold Naskh within gold and coloured.
ruled borders with a hefuotifully illuminated head-piece and a
sumptuonsly decornted double page ‘Unwiin.
The MS. i= not dated, but & note on fol. 19 (partly pasted
\ over] bears the date A.H. 1078. The copy is pasted over with
| thick patches in many places,

No. 192.
foll. 78; lines 17; sizo 03 0; 6} %3],
L e
RHIZANAT-UL-ASRAR.

A work on the peculiaritics and supernntural power of par-
ticnlar verses of the Qurin and the twenty-eight letters of the
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alphabet, and of certain specinl prayers and invocations, by [bo-i-
Bah#-ud-Din *Ali Maghar-ud-Din Mohammad ol-Qiri a0 st oA
‘Eﬂﬁ'.” dazna o] B ._)J:
Beginning :— o .
R e

We learn from the preface that in AH. 816=A.1). 1510
Manlink *Abd-ul-"Ali bin Muhammad Huosayn wrote a work on
this subject in Persinn which, ns o matter of fact, he translated
from several Arabic works; but as it was void of any systematic
order of the Qurinic verses, the present author wrote this work
A H, 982 = A.D. 1554, arranging the verses in the order in which
they stand in the Qurin with descriptions of the peculinrities and
the supernatural power of each of them. 1t is divided into twenty
chapters, described in the beginning. The copy is defective
towards the end and breaks off in the middle of the last chapter.
There are several lacunae in consequence of o large number of
folios missing from the copy.

Written in a learned Nasta'liq with rubrications, Additions
and emendations are frequently found on the margins.

The copy is worm-eaten but the text is not affected.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 193.
foll. 131 ; lines 11; size 6§ X 4}; #x2,
==
|._1-"‘L= *r"l-;i
ADAB-T-*ABBASI.

A rhetarical treatise, translated from Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amili‘s
{d. AH. 1030 or 1031 == A.D. 1820 or 1821) *“Miftab-ul-Falih,"
relating to the special invoeations and prayers, in addition to the

usual daily worship, with definite and regular forms, distinetly
fixed for the several hours of the day and night.

Translator : Sadr-ud-Din Mubammad of Tabriz dess  pall e
o
Beginning :— - \
o il cald 8 1305 HAd i  ssB
It ia divided into the following six chapters :(—
les Ml gylb B gite ae polb o) 2=l Jly 0 i il
i fol. 3, 9,1 o
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fol- 810, - ] sty oy 5 lisl ol g amil s 38 30 Y

b b b ST Ny S ) il e ol
. fol. 830, ayl oty ey il 33, 3

e Sha =y UGl D g g el e e
fol. 810 oy, ity

(i ok hal whea =, e amil le'!'..""f?‘i'I"l"L!
fol, 950, .I‘:_JTJ.,E..!-

S e i gk Ut el i) amil 0 28 Ol
fol, 103s, o,

Written in minute Naskh within gold and eoloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece with scanty notes on the
ins.
| Dated Sha'bdp. A space for the vear in which the transorip-
| tion was made is left blank. Apparently 17th century.

! Beribe:—dll me a2,
No. 194.
foll, 181; lines 16; size 8§ x 4§ ; 8§ 2},

tﬂﬂl c].:.l.-n L?JT
TARJUMAH-I-MIFTAH-UL-FALAH.

Another Persian translation of Bahd-ud-Din's same Miftah-
ul-Falih, by Jamil-ud-Din Muhammad bin Husayn Khwinsar
J‘,'.....il_,,i et ot Same il s, who dedioated it to Shih Safi
of Persia (A H. 1038-1052 = A.D. 1820-184 2.

Beginning - —

s 2l J}}:aﬁfﬁim:#ﬁl@atﬂﬁa

In the preface the translator says that besides the translation
he has given on the margine notes and explanations (with which
the present copy is full) of the difficult passages used in the text.

The trlm-f:linn, which follows the text, is written in red.
The marginal notes and explanations are written in small Naakh.

Written in fair Naskh. .

Not dated, apparently 15th century
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No. 195.
foll. 353 ; lines 10; size T} X 4 0} X3}
u."i"-""—""ll :l:.uu-
MISBAH-UL-'ABIDIN.
A work on the duty of special and extraordinary invocations

and pravers, for different months in addition to the usoal daily
worship, with definite and regular forms fixed for the several

hours of the day and night, by Zayn-ul-'Abidin urf"“!"'il wrls dedi-
cated to Shih Safi of Persia (A H, 1038-1052 == A Id, 1820-1042).

Beginning :—

e N L DT o R

It is divided into s Mugaddimah (fol. 39), twelve Matlabs,
devoted to the twelve months of the vear (fol. 169}, and a Khiti-
mah (fol. 308%).

Foll. 19-335% contain similar prayers and invocations.

Written in fair Naskh within coloared-ruled borders with

rubrication and a faded head-pioce. The margins are worm-eaten.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 196.
foll. 75; lines 13; size 7« 44; 54X 2}
uh_;":!'r I_I'L'f’
KITAB-UL-AURAD.
~ A collection of prayers and innovations, attributed, in an
endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning, to the celebrated saint
and scholar Shavkh *Abd-ul-Haqq Dihlawi _ glaa =l sas puf (d
AH. 1062 = AD, 1642). i B e
Beginning :—
o ae gy Jast o] of | By &F g £ 332y g2
A very neat copy. Written in clear Naata'lig. The Arabic
texts are written in large Naskh.
Dated 13th Ramadan, A.H. 1289,
Seribe:— Bp lE @l
The nr@nﬁﬁfﬁ"f&'ﬂﬁﬁ by an Arabio traot (foll. 578-75%)
on the Mubammadan Law of Inheritance extracted from other
works,
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]
Beginning :— :
£ R0 T L R PE R, P P W
Written in carcless Naskh by Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad of
Biihir,
No. 197.
foll. 109; lines 16; size 10 6} ; 6 % 34.
W glese
MINHAJ-UL-FALAH,

A selection of prayers and invoeations suitdble to all occasions
and ocourrences in Jife, with special references to those that are
connected with ablution, purification and daily prayer, by ‘Al
bin Shib Mabmid ul-Bafiqi _ 8L opems ald o s

Beginning : — = s

2. A
o ctelhll | le sabe 3 ooll 4 daml
1t is divided into a Mugaddimah, ten Bibs, and a Khitimah.
Agood copy,  Written in clear Naskh within gold and coloured-

ruled borders with rubrications. The Arabic texts are written
with vowels,

Dated 14th Shawwil, A H. 1061,
Suﬁhe:—ﬂ;.lim::ga;rﬂur-}ﬂ dare,

No. 198.
foll. 283 ; lines I0; size T4 % 43 ; 54 %3}
oladdl ol
ZAD-UL-MA'AD,

A work on prayers, rn[ipé[om rites and pious observances on
ordinury and special days, based o the precepts and sayings of
the Imims, by the well-known Shi‘ab doctor Mubammad Bégir
bin Mubammad Taql Majlisi e B dema o s (d
AH. 1110 == A.1D. 1698), who exteacted it, A.H. 1105 = A D, 1493,
from his larger work 1,71 s,

Beginning : —

o p Rstasdl Jall i, Solall Jaa ool 4 sasl]

This work, divided into fourtecn chapters and a Khiitimah,

has been lithographed in Teherin, A H. 1244,



Written in fair Naskh.
The text of the prayers is given with all the vowels.
An autography copy, dated, l«fahin, Ramadan, AH. 1107,

. No. 199.
foll. 20 lines 0 size 03 6] ; 41X 11.

A very beautiful but defective copy of a Shi‘ah treatise on
prayers and on the mysterious influence and effect of epecial dates in
the several months, the separate days of the week and eclipses,
based on the sayings of the Imims, by the same Muhammad Bigir
bin Muhammad Tagl 5 semus, 2 Fu S who died in A H. 1110
= A I 1088, -

Baginning :—
-Ju.:l-dei;ﬂa:Ji.-J ;.;’f“#j.:.;q'..-l 5 l:‘,.lu'T.-.Jln,r_;Ji-.\.-aJI

o o0 dama  Jl Y
Folios are missing after foll. 1, 3, and 11,
Written in beautiful clear Nasta'liq on gold-sprinkled papers
within gold-ruled borders with an illuminated haad-piece.
The original folics have been mounted on new margins,
Dated Thursday morning, 17th Rabi’ L, A H. 1133,

No. 200.
foll, 311; lines 14; sizo 9% 5 ; 5hx 3.

A defective copy of n detailed work dealing with ecertsin
prayers and innovations for special occasions and occurrences in
life, with some rules and regulations to be observed in the per-
formance of religious and other duties, from the Shi‘ite standpoint.

The copy is delective at both ends and the folios at the begin-
ing are hopelessly confused. The name of the author, the title of
the work and the number of chapters cannot- therefore be as-

It opens abroptly thus with the last six lines of Chapter XI1:
I.‘J-!-r 'HJIJJ- ‘_rl-ri-lﬂ_r} r."-lljr_r-‘ 'l-l-‘L!"—-ﬂ-—J_ 'j‘rlﬂl ".-rl.l: rrrrr pamaasn ":"-J” &lﬂ"
after which Chapter XTI begins thus: o .= W il U
Jas ode g L. This chapter breaks off on fol. 10* and is
followed by the Intter portion of Chiapter 1 on fol. 112, Chapter I1

20



154
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begins on fol. 26%; ITI, on fol. 35 ; IV on fol. 42*; V on fol. 509 ;
VI on fol. 58%; VII on fol. 779; VIII on fol. 112%; IX on fol.
1429 ; X on fol. 164%; X1 on fol. 2544, The MS. breaks off in the
middle of the fourth seotion of the eleventh chapter with the
following words -—

R TSI B S (T P .
L] JP

The author frequently quotes wisll 2. 3=y ¥« UF and Ui
writdball sl as his anthorities.

Written in fair Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with the headings in red, and occasional marginal notes, The
original folios have been mounted on new margins.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

L

No. 201
foll. 115; lines 8-11; mize Ty x 4} : 6} % 3.
asza] Ello,
RIBALAH-I-ADTYAH.

A eollection of invoeations and prayers for special occasions
and occurrences in life.

Beginning : —
o B2l y bl e a Nl 3l i g

The Arabie portions are written in clear hold Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 19th eantury.

The folios of the MS. are hopelessly rotten and ssparated from
the original binding.

No. 202
foll. 102; lines 7-13; size T} % 5: 5x 3.
Another colloction of similar prayers and invooations.
Beginning : —
# f‘I B T R ) r(].”

Written in ordinary Naskh and careless Nasta'lia.
Not dated, apparently 19th century. !



No. 203.
foll. 91 ; lines 8-11; size 7§ x4}, B}x 3
dans| ﬂ-;-
RISALAH-I-AD'IYAH.

1 #
Another collection of prayers and invocations with selections
from the Qurin, Hadis, ete., suitable to all daily occasions, with
explanations in Persian and Urdi.

Beginning :—

Written in ordinary Naskly and Indian Ta'liq with cocasional
rubries. I

Not dated, apparently 19th eentury.

The latter part of the M3, is badly worm-eaten and damaged,

No. 204.
foll. 56; lines 0-13; size 6} 4; 41 x 2}
A similar eollection of prayers and invocations.

Beginning :—
-f-,.*] Li!,.qj.um‘_—d_,,__h_il:h?].ni,uu_ni

Written in [air Naskh and carcless Ta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The MS. is in & damaged condition, -

No. 206.
foll. 80 lines 11-13; size 7% 4§ ; 5§ X 8}.

A treatise containing some prayers and invocations, and treat-
ing of the peculiarities and influcnce of certain passages and letters
in the Qurin, with a number of questions on religious subjects
with answers, -

Beginning : —

i - .'.'l-ill ;q.'l ‘-}u ‘er 1..--# -

Written in careless Naskh and Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 10th century.

Some folios at the beginaing of the copy are worm-eaten and
damaged.



)
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No. 2086.
foll. 37 lines 13; size 733 4} ; 4% 3.

A trestize on the peculiarities and the wonderful effects of
some of the well-known prayerssuch as =l ona s - n..,lj"l'dJ'”
ote., and the various ways of their nsage.

Beginning : —

G g a1 A el ] el e s () gt

) . f‘” ok Ly

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig.

Noat dated, apparently 19th century.

A noteon the fly-leaf by Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad bin E:f'yhil.
the

Karim-ud-Din of Bihir, dated AH. 1278, records the price
eopy as eight annas, d

V. ARTS AND SCIENCES.
(1) Philosophy,

No. 207.
foll. 170; lines 17; size 10x 6f; Tx 4.

L)) e dead
TARJUMAH-I-MUJMAL-UL-HIKMAT,

An old and valusble copy of a philosophical encyelopaedia,
which, according to the preface;, was transiated into Parsi Dari
from a work entitled Mujmal-ul-Hikmat.

Beginning : —

Aady ol Gyl a0 I Cdlas T oai Al
syl bof sl gl e ta o) dpagll lew sy

The work has been lithographed in Bombay, A H. 1304, under
the title of Uyl , =, as el 12l B HETE e

Dr. Ethé (Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No, 1492), who in ngreement
with Fliigel (i. pp. 42 and 43) calls the work Mujmal-ul-Hikmat,
gives us to understand that it is an abridgement of the famous
Risilah-i-Tkhwin-us-Safi, vsually styled simply Tkhwan- Safd,
in Persian translation, made by a man of Khorisin, and dedi

to Timir. The particulars furnished by the present COpY aro ns
follows :—In the preface the author says that thers was no book
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in Persian dealing with the different hranches of the science, viz.
Mathematics, Logio, Metaphysics and Physics, exceph the Dinish
Nimah (see No. 215), the style of which was difficult and the sub-
jeot matter of which was for the greater part represented by signs
and aymbols,  He then names another book, viz. Mujmal-ul-Hikmat

iuimll Joze, which was o compendium ol the different hranchoes
of science, but which, like the former, was not free from symbaols,
and contained also a good many redundances, The anthor then
proceeds to say that in one or two places he saw that this hook,
i.e. the Mujmal, was translated into Persian, but that the symbols
and the redundances wors exactly maintained. He was then asked
(the name of the person is not given) to translate it into Parsi Dari,
and at the same time to remove the symbols and the redundances.
Henoe the present production. The dedication to Timir (who
reigned A_H. 771-807 = A.D. 1370-1345), found in the Berlin copy
No. 91 and the Bodl. copy, is not given in this copy. The fallow-
ing quotations from the beginning (fol. ah} will give the partioulars
of the work s well as an idea of the archaic forms of the langu-
age and the spelling :—

e R L B gl 3l oary
581 il o1y 13kl 081 e BoRiS Jm  281 AS Sld S
wh‘i 'J"i"“""'rurll';"-""‘!:"'l u,u",!_,,'..-l w3 o u'..;.ﬁn.h;g &hﬂ;
e S R KU P | J}U ik A2t NI R
ok o ISy SR G aiile o e B W o)
)K.ga_-.uin.',] E.i'l:JI réir.i.nl_r‘.h.ff;l.hju.-“ﬁ.p f'f_lhﬁﬁf.l_:;‘.nj
LI e S8l g 30 dan 5 iy e 5 S
s Lgingy ol A i, it e il o 5 Al
"-""""tj.:l"‘_.."" ;,_.rﬁ"'s""t UQJ: R gl e U, el
el S e et i ley e it e
LF‘"-'-..I"" :.Jir'..i'._r'.:‘r-lrh; i L jaee “55._1-..1_, .}JJJIU}‘M
P P N S R i e R R il
Jﬁj1jﬂL£:1 x.':--|jp_...--l-g;.-'!.; aﬁﬂaﬂ N
o 3yl fo aigh plon Glad § piif e e L M sty

Haj. Khal, V., p. 406, while noticing the work Mujmal-ul-
Hikmat, remarks that it is a Persian work on Mathematica Logie,
Metaphysics nnd Physics, written mostly in symbols, from which
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selections were made by a man (of Khurisin), who removed the
symbols and the redundances and based the said selections on the

treatises of the Ikhwin-us-Safd Lall 1,40 Jilep. By these treat-
ises Hij. Khal, evidently meant the well-known  philosoplifoal
encyclopaedin, entitled Tkhwin-us-Safi wa Khallin-nl-Wafs, whish
consists of fifty-one treatises,

A note on fol. 19 of the MBS, written in a somewhat Iater
hand, says—** (this book is) from the Bahr-ul-Muhit of the Tkk-
witn-i-Safd, entitled Khallin-i-Wafi, of Imim Majriti-ul-Magribi,"
that is to eay, al-Majrit’s (d. A H, 395 = A.D. 1004) Spanish re-
cension of the Tkhwin-us-S8afi. The note runs thus-—
oot el By AR UG sl Byl g Uy

. il

The synopsis of the treatises of this translation js as follows :—

1. The first treatise of Qism I, fol. 3. Arithmelio.

!.;.-_i;rl.-'l i I.."L_; 1..5:;_, Il:p.i-.lr ﬂ-.-.;-. ﬁr h. ! ‘..!I = I|_]_-_.l ‘-ILH-J Lads
o G b R aaS o Ul Na L) oyl
It is to be noticed that the words from ales jl to G4l o5

are invariably repeated in all the subsequent chapters or treatises.
2, The second treatise of Qism I, on Mathematics, [ol. 119,
Introduction to Geometry,

fhjj __...-d.;.:'n.-r ._1.1"""-"" p ohd, }! ._JJF i'”iJ] o l.'l_J Ea35
o Ml sis

3. The third treatise of Qism I on Mathematics, fol. 155,
Introduction to Astronomy.,

ﬁq&.}-ﬁ}d%j. "]-’If‘j}! rji...l'l_;lg];'_

L] H | LTy i I
4. Music, on fol. 259, EF f."‘?"j

':I-” lJ-:_-.}“_-jA_E.r-Jr‘_ﬂ.-nE;gH

The number of the treatise is not given.
5. The fifth treatise of Qism I, fol. 33, Geography.
) e 3 Sy ) ) ] s By aaks
6. The sixth treatise of Qism I, fol. 30, Numerical relations,
WHE 0k s Sy ) ) ) s B s
. ..‘JF o {‘z'-"ﬁ"]



7. The seventh treatise of Qism 1, fol, 429, Theoretical
Sciences,

o @l oole gie 0 wledly gl ) o ) i B aal

8. The eighth treatise of Qiam I, fol. 44, Praoctical sciences
or Arts.

g, The ninth treatise of Qism I, fol. 469, Creation of man.
'.f” " i"'ﬂ Leimnills o eladlyy Jil gt ol o Bl Rl
10, The tenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 492, Logie.
.ejl uhL-Jﬂ el =yl o Wiy keda
11, The sleventh treatise of Qism 1, fol. 525, The Categories.
'.'.‘” er (30 5 e apaall .=.L,.-,L;:;,1 aF -~ j r:ajgm.;i.:..‘..
12. The twelfth treatise of Qism I, fol, 652, Hgrmeneutioa.
l.e" - Jhi.djﬂ 'l._.f'L!l'-"-JI » n:I.l.c'LL- ::. J_:f r—;jr .I.n.:ujr_,.;iﬂ...}ul&.
13. The thirteenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 57%, Analytica
Priors.
o g ghie 9 ) Uikl wladly o o dll; Eels

14. The fourteenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 809, Analytica
Posteriora.

0 P e k) 0 iyl bty f ) o 3 pmofn B £

15. The first treatise of Qizm [1, or Physica, treating of matter
and form, fol. 625,

. éll cer e 5 Al w0 L00 d g wlianb MARLST FS

16. The tecond treatise of Qism 11., on heaven, the nniverse
and the spheres, fol. 879, -

!:,l O L T Loy sk g a5 $la) Loda

17. The third treatise of Qism I, on existence and decay, of
the elements, fol 715,

el' vos tlan ol ol 5 L 0 00 = o b ) ot Ela doda
18, The fourth treatise of Qism II. On Meteorology, fol. 735,
--E” ;..qujri_ﬂ.h '-LH.-J o g f'-;JI :ﬂﬁﬁ}i rj.'*.l.-'h‘qhﬁ
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19, The fifth treatise of Qism [I. On Mineralogy, fol. 76s,
-4 oo tlaa i) otae 006 linab gl L3 5l r?i.gii'L.;ul.i..

20, Thoe sixth treatize of Qism [T. On nature and its Mﬁ'ﬁt,',-
fol. S0,

ek .:'...;L- U ..:-’.bu_.q.i:; §oago pmr gl gl i, .ul:..,
# *-,Il . n..,.}r

21. The soventh treatise of Qism [1. Botanie, fol, 838, -

# 1Ilh.q.|,]-_t.uur|:--.j._rhmh‘,_|iar_i r:.ui ey Aella

22, The eighth treatise of Qism II. On the composition of
man’s body, fol. 85,

-#,'l Blaa if s af 3 <rlansals of L4 o o I..LL& Ll golla

23. The ninth treatise of Qism I. On sensual perception,
fol. Giw,

‘81]‘]"3'}'\;'}_5‘1”;"":'} .1:!1.}{5:;1,5.." r-uj.}.l I....ii’.'l,—)“’.i.

24, The tenth treatiss of Qism II. On the human embryo,
fol, 94=,

l-(-”.lia.;.ﬂll.'i'iﬁhi_q [ L] n:".k.u.hﬁ-f -.j..'l I,._E}Ir.uil't...‘-uu

25, The eleventh treatise of Qism I1, On Man as l'[ir:rum-.}m,
fol. 102s,

S Ky e pape 0 il ) 0 i) pals B cas
I} alas

268, The twelfth treatise of Qism II. Growth of the indivi-
dual soul, fol. 1038,

weire 0 Jipal bl g 23 3 4 ,-':cr_',-u-ilbuu.
S VU PR P

27. The ':h:rm-nlh treatise of Qiam [I. Limita of human
knowledge, fol. 107,

M KT L P whiah L0 ) mane B kel
.éJI i .I.L.,:-..:II t!‘hul"l'i | ]JL_F-JIJ I.-!_.H-
28. The fourteenth treatise of Qism I1. On Death, fol. 1102,
-EJH.L..,..jh._{,.- b pbankil to S ol e Bl cata
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29, The fifteonth treatise of Qism IT. Pain and pleasure,
fol, 118a,

30. The sixteenth treatise of Qism [I. Divemity of spesch,
fol. 11685,

o o) tn ) ) U 2 inssl 50 22 Al £eds

31, The first treatise of Qism III. The theory of Pytha-
goras as to the origin of beings, fol. 1189,

s JE e o Sl ) e gl ) el aedd

32, The second treatise of Qism ITI. On the rational origins
acoording to all philosophers, fol. 1208,

el [oobie 4f0 0 b el i) o pud ) g0 Eiley £k

33. The third treatise of Qism I[II. On the Macrocosm,
fol. 121,

'f“ oo i) ol i i e T eraliz g e Bloaeda

4. The fourth treatise of Qism III. On reason and its
_object, fol. 1240,

o @l then g Jyinn oo 0 s 5l om0 5l fom By haks

25. The fifth treatise of Qism [II. Orbits and revolutions
of the stars, fol, 1285,

't”d-i-‘ll.jl J|_.|.HJJ1|}J:|;.'I l;d-.'n_ﬂﬁjl r}-r_;jtr*i.gﬂ{w;m.:
36, The sixth treatise of Qism [II. On Love, fol. 136,
ltJl J.L.g.jl L_‘-i.;# -lg-;.'l ;J n:?'.!l'tl.‘- jl I.}-u I.—;::I rﬂ ll"l.uj.l.n’i..

37. The seventh treatise of Qism ITI. On Resurrection,
fol. 1388,

'*'"'T.l gy akea y el g el jl rali.a L, aoda
lEJ'fIL.pJ_]

38, The eighth treatise of Qism I11. On various kinds of
motion, fol, 1449,



182 |

30. The ninth treatise of Qism ITI. Canse and effect, fol. 1459,
'f‘” .lal.q..jl,l_l,ln.-u:u'.-l:ﬁ wlllujl _.ﬁ-r_ifﬂjﬂ.u;l.p.'l.i.
40, The tenth treatise of Qism I1I. Definitions, fol. 148%,
'{'J]dh?',}'r-r_):d:“fﬂ ..::LJ‘J.L‘JJ :"}.f_’_]:l I..N-ﬂl—Jthl:h-
#1. All the eleven treatises of Qism IV, or Metaphy=ics, on
dootrines and religions, in the Arabie original, have heen treated
here in one treatise, divided into ten seotions o to be found

respectively on foll, 100s; 184s; 189%; 170%; 1725; 173%; 178%;
1770 178%; 179,

i e S I i o
o e
The MS. breaks off in the middle portiop of the last section
with the following words :— ‘

crene dpt adli y B Ble o35 PO ke 5 G0 Jailad aeil
but the coneluding portion has been supplied on the lower margin
by & later hand in & small Nasta'lig.

The divisions of the work are not enumerated anywhere by
the translator, but from the contents described above it wounld
appear that it is divided into four Qisms, the first of which com-
prisea fourteen treatises ; the second, sixteen treatises | the third, ten
treatises : and the fourth, ten sections,

The firat folio has been supplied in & Inter hand, The MS, is
written in large Naskh on thick oreamy papers. The text presenta
many sntiquated forms, such as 2 for o, 5! and il for 6! and
exil, The copy has been collated and emended thronghont and
the words &lAa! ,H.J or simply ,LI.- are frequently found on the
margins of the copy. The headings are written in red throughout.
The MBS, is in good condition but some of the folios are loosened or
detached from the original binding.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

(2) Ethics and Politics.
No. 208.
foll. 201 ; lines 156; size T3 4} ; 4§ %X 2}
Loy S
AKHLAQ-I-NARIRIL.

The famous work on ethics or practical philosophy, by the .
great philosopher and astronomer Nasir-ud-Din Mohammasd hin



Muhammad bin Hasan-ut-Tisl —a .2 dexe or Oeme ,,_..-u-'_,a-ﬂ-i

bl (born A H 597 = A.D. 1201 and died A.H. 672 = A.D.
[ 274), who based it on Tbn-i-Miskiwayh's (d. A.H. 421 = A.D.
1030) Arabic work 2l §)LE ar JUaT) _ga.

There exist two prefaces to this work—an earlier one, with a
dedication to Nisir-ud-Dio of Cuhistin: and o later one, found
exclusively in the usoal eopies, where he withdraws his former
praises of the “‘unbelievera™ and requests the owners of the first
edition to cancel the former preface. Only two copies of the
work, containing the earlier preface, were hitherto known, wviz.
one of the copies in the Brit. Mus (see Rieu ii, p, 856%) and another
in the Camb, Univ. Lib, (Add. 308). This copy, like them, contains
both the prefaces. The earlier one begins on fol, 14—

oar df 3pr | gl Ol o da il say poe ;S das
e e I e i T rrﬁmm! i

- II ...,L}i-l.-:..‘ ﬂ}ﬂ.. \_,-q-:..l.-!‘.p‘.tlﬂ »
The Iater begina on fol. 39,
Alopan & 220 Al LRl cnda ) Say pie s STy Sea

. E—.'I o -;r‘_,h_,a..g‘d
Editions :— Bombay, A.H. 1267 ; Caleutta, A.H. 1269; Lueck-
now, A.H. 1286 ; Lahore, A.ID. 1865,
The value of the present copy is further enhanced by learned
annotations on the margins throoghout,
Written in learned minute Nasta'liq within gold ooloored-
riled borders with an illuminated head-pioce.
Dated Lahore, the 9th Rabi® I1., A.H. 1095, the 30th year an
‘ilumgir A reign,
No. 209,

foll. 47; lines 156; size D3 6; &) % 33.

! gl
BIRAJ-UL-MUNIR.

An ethical work, treating of good moral character, modesty,
moekness, juntim. patience, liberality and other virtaes, and of
passions and vices, illustrated by the precepts of the pmphnt and
by ansodotes nhmﬂjr relating to prophets and saints, by an author,
who calls himsell in the epilogue, fol. 485, seme ol | a2 4

by L seme According to a statement on the same folio the
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author sompleted the work at the end of the Rabi' [, on Friday.
AH. 1030 = A.D. 1620,

Beginming :—
todyy gy AL e o e Ay e
" l,.'l l.:-.iji.l ] Aame ol
The work is written in a beautiful ornate prose, intermized
with verses, and is divided into twenty sections ealled we, u table
. of which is given in the preface, fol. 25,
I A beautifal copy, written in a beautiful minute Nasta'liq
| within gold-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece and a
1 double-page ‘nnwin with floral decorations in gold on the margins.
Dated, Rajab, A H. 1118,
E-En"bﬂ"‘w—d.ﬁ_:&-___rﬂ& Saxiae 4D e,
'11_,;. A note on fol. 1# by one Mirzi "Euhum.mud entitled Agé
l -5 Mirzd, followed by his/seal JJ.'[:ua.rl‘_'llla' obliterated) says that the MS.
a balonged to him, .
1 The MB. has been n:pmr:-d in some places. Another note by

| one Mumtiz ‘Ali, whose several seals appear in the oo Ej. says that
] he made a gilt of this MS. to his son Mirzd ‘Abd Ulla

No. 210.
fu’ll.i/mf‘linm 17; size O X 53 ; 6}

JL:NE;-I-QUTUB SHAHIL

A work, partly of ethical, partly of theological an: m,:u.ruunn-
cal content, based upon the practices and precepts tzﬁ
phet, the Imims and other holy men, by an anonymouos an
who wrote it for ‘“Abd Ullah Qutuh Eimh of Goleonda (AH. \ﬂﬂﬂ-
1083 == A.D. 1611-1872),

Beginning :—
o gl i 8 ploll W s e caplad Wl B uld
JL The title of the work is not given in the text, but in an
rendorsement it is called a2 _bi _£il We learn from the

reface that prior to the present composition the author, at the
re of his royal master, compiled a work consisting of sclections

from the i/l f-n‘;‘-?. As this book received the appreciation
of the king, the author made up his mind to write a supplement
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to it, basing the same on reliable works, soch as . wsll S28
Py - Gall LA o GMAT K - lz slalete. Hence the.
composition. He then presented it to his royal master through
Mir Muhammad Sa‘id Jumlat-ul-Mulk.
The work consists of a Mogaddimah, s few chapters, and a
Ehitimah, as follows :—
fol. 20, o i 5 Pl iy i 0 b
fol. 40, ol y Jlam 4§ 60 5 L0 0 )l U
fol. 160, —sme g mdlie y  Juday  dag 0 0l
(e ) alpse ol b Aoy -*"'L:' L "'":"'"_l"'"';"‘ a2
fol 2Th,  hia
fol. 498, Bty Uiy ji2 5 Myl 5 Siple 5 422 0 o ool
fol. 608, S 4 oo g r:IJ-g el
fol. dge.  liied] , M, slaill ; Joall S22
Y R N
B N P
fol. 1768,  ¥dyed wglsn ! ’

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an llominated head-piece.
Dated A_H. 10461,

——

No. 211.
foll, 240 lines 22 size 113 5] ; 83 3§.
whasll g
ABWAB-UL-JINAN,
The first Bab or volume of the well-known collection of ethi-

eal and parsenstic orations, based on the Qurin and the moral
precepts of the Tmiams, by Mirza Muhammad Rafi* Wi'iz Qazwini

I—'I-'L-.l:-‘; el auty Bz f':”..- who died about A H. 1105 =A.D. 1084.
" Beginning :—
o 3/l 0g il e pid o i 80l it
Aeccording to the concluding lines the entire work was to
comprise eight Bibs, but only two seem to be extant, Sen Bodl.

Lib, No: 1144, where the contents of the two Bibs are described.
Lithographed, Tehran, A.H. 1274, and Lucknow, A.D. 1568,
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Written in neat Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece,

Dated 21st Rabl’ 1., A H. 1247,

No. 213.
foll. 202; lines 15; size 11 % 6} ; 7§ 3},
i ol
GULSHAN-I-KHIRAD.

A fragment of a large ethical work, dealing with all the vari-
ous branches of moral and political philosophy ; the different
physiognomical and religious subjects ; good moral advice ; short
anecdotes, illostrating the ethical aspect of prominent virtues
and vices; eto,

The copy is defective at both ends and wrongly endorsed ns
e s balyd wlBoale In n passage on fol. 2009 the author
incidentally gives his mom-de-plume as wsi=t and calls the work
dpd =i, which, he says, he wrote for his cousin also his pupil,
ey e g ol e J S 0 e saly 5ee. Onfolle
is found an illuminated hesd-piece followed by an astronomical
table, and the text opens abruptly on fol. 1* with the following

concluding lines of & preceding chapter 2, :—
had g gt Mool e 02 a0 A LG a Slhe e

. Then follows a chapter, called here ,La (<. or the fourth
chapter :—

P P A e eile sl Tl 0 La 2y
o Ayt el alas ualas gl

The following chapter, on fol. 299, is called the second Rawish
and runs thus :—

v S il et b9 s Uy
Fol. 88%, The third chapter :—
oty il g e Gl g o e Ay
Then follows the fifth chapter, fol, 136 :—

. I...IE'I ._'..-..H.-llJ -.'-4'!-3-" wlv!-:uwr&';_:- _I,E_?" r?"i'il._.l:j.‘.
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The sixth chapter begins on fol. 1719 :—
"ﬁ‘ih{:ﬁiJ]’H’L@jﬂL‘_’wh“;'ﬂFﬂr;‘tLﬁ'ﬂ
The MS. breaks off thus:—

I P e [ IUE S LR
Written in ordinary bold Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled

borders.
The chapters are written in red within modern and tasteless

foral designs.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 213.
foll. 220 lines 16; size 8] 8; 0x3f.

; Syl Bl
DAEHIRAT-UL-MULUK.

A very neat copy of the famous work on political ethics, and
the rules of good government, by Amir Sayyid ‘Al bin Shihib
ud-Din bin Mir Sayyid Muhammad uol-Husayni, of Hamadin
Loiloayll gl dema Spe e 2 ] S A s S el
papecially konown as the apostle of Kashmir, which he entered
A H. 781 == A.D. 1370, with a train of seven hundred followars,

and where he spent the last years of his life and died shortly after
satting out on his return to Persia, on the 6th of Dulhijjah, AH.

TR6=A_D. 1384,
Beginning ‘—
Written in beautiful neat Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-

ruled borders with an illuminated, now faded, head-piece,

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
A niote at the end says that the MS, was collated in AH_1100,

A good copy. —Cisual emendations on the margine,

No. 214.
foll. 208 : lines 17 ; size 8] X 5f; 8% 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, written in legible Indian
Ta'liq. The Arabic passages, written in larger Naskh, are over-
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lined in red. The colophon says that the transcription was com-
plated on the 19th of Jumddi 1., in the fifth regnal of Muham-
mad Shih ‘Alamgir 11, viz. A_H, 1135, at Murshidibid, in the
time of Nawwiib Ja‘far Khin Nasiri.

The copy onoe belonged to one S8haykh Muhibb Ullaly, som of
Shaykh ‘ Abd-ul-Latif bin Shaykh Habib Qurayshi.

(3) Compendia of Science and Encyclopaedias.

No. 215.
foll. 129: lines 15; size 0} % 4} ; 432}
e 2L sl
DANISH NAMAH-I“ALA'L
A compendious manual of the different branches of the philo-
sophy of the ancients, by the celebrated Abd *Ali ibn Sind _J= ol

Lie 4 (d. AJH. 428 = A.D. 1038}, who wrotoe it in Parsi Dari at
the desire of the prince, who is designated in the preface as

o e J.l:.l,?.._'J_] e | E‘:J-J il"”;ﬁi..: I.r__.l...'...r.r sllz Lﬁ}”.’ﬁ-&:

w1k
A ( frela ) fpem 5
The prince of the Kikawavhid dynasty of Kurdistin was
really *Ali-ud-Daulah Abi Jo'far Mubammad bin Dush-

. manziyir, and sornamed [bo-i-Kikawayh, or ' uncle's son,” be-
oause his father was the maternal unele of 5 Buwayhide princess,
who in the name of her son exercised sovereign power. ‘Ali-ud-
Daulah obtained from her, A H 385 == A.D, 1007, postession of
[sfaliin and died A H. 433 == A.D. 1041,

The work was edited after the anthor's death by his djsciple
"Abd-ol-Wihid ibn Mohammad Jizjini who designates it by the
title of Dinizsh Nimah-i-AldY. [t is however commonly known,
&8 endoreed on fol. 12 under the name of J¥ - .fa, Other
titles by which the work is known are £l | 2ila - ¥/l iy,

Beginning :— 4
Alagg g 0p s aidass Kapil ilad . 2t e

"o el e ] gy Aban sume g Bagyf

Aceording to Riea, ii. p. 433, "Abd-ul-Wihid added to the
work a condensed translation in Parsi Dari of the following treat-
ises of Tbn-i-Sink :—an abridgment of Euclid, a treatise on astro-
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nomical observations, another on musie, and the arithmetical
section of the ** Bhafd."
In the prefsce (foll. 14-29), five gections are snumerated :—

-:llg-ﬂlf'-l! e adaaal e 0 *JLHJ'-PLE s
L W ot au ca

but the copy itself comprises the following two and a half sections:—
1. =hikis L= (Logie), fol. 20
2. =yl e or o ls (Metaphysics), fol. 34,
3. wliank i'L. OF i} r'«: {Physics), fol. 95k,

The last section breaks off in the middle with the following
waords -—
TIELL] nl-i-J_-! -’I—u 'LIH-’_E;I -‘-:l;lrn }l t‘:

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a gilded head-piece. The headings are written in
red and bloe,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 216.
foll. 206 ; lines 13; size 0% 5; 5% 3.
;ll'hll .,_',31.13
HADA IG-UL-ANWAR.

A rare, but quite modern, copy of an engyclopaedin of sciences,
with its full tithe ;|31 3ilia 3 21,300 glsa, by the famous Imiam
Fakhr-ud-Din Mubammad bin “Umar ur-Rizl sese pall S ool
‘_,,_.ﬂﬂ ot ot (d AH. 008= AD. 1208), who wrote it for Sultin

“Ali-nd-Din Takash (AH. 596-817 == AD. 1198-1220), the last
but one of the Khwirazm Shahi dynasty,

Beginning :—

o kRalchy Us 2 5 iy 28y g wiy aly Lo L) ;ﬂrmm'l

The wark treats of the following sixty arts or solences :—

1. ruﬂ pe 2oamll Jre f= 3. Jopll e 4 wivka L
B, waall e B als e T eyl ple R e
famedl Judo 10, enl@l Jle b 11 eptadi o 12 el e

Cd s A e 16 ill e 25, pmill e 16, e



170 i

gl 17 Gty rl‘ 18, Jo.7 I,i.z 10, Loyl r|.4: 20. Pl
Al | 21, asll adla Lo 22, _Jix._'I rl.- 23, '_;hi..l'l r” 24,
whinbll e 25, il de 26 AL e 2T I e 28, e
sl 20 saall de 30, (elyiall e 3L patd] e 32, e
Al Gae 33, ol Ao M a¥ Lo 35, 51l rlz
36, bl fe 3T ey 1.:.- 38, deaiygll rJ" 20. Ll r"’ 40,
s e AL el X e 42 Gl Olea e 48, o=
MG pell A4 B Le 45, 3l olael de 46, BRI Lo
47, _uayall e 4, Bl e 4p, JKad) Lo 60, Jofl L= B
Pl e B2, =T L B plall Jal wdlia L= 54 i) a‘J"‘
B8, wldadl Lo BB, (ST ui e BT, adl ple B8, a[l,:.ﬂrri.:
59, G lal e g0, Gal Jyet) ael b,

A very full table of contents, with numbers indieating the
pages, ocoupiss 23 pages in the beginning of the copy.

Written in legible Indian Ta'Tiq.

Dated, Friday, 12th Pous, 1206 Bengali vear.

A note at the end (fol. 203%) says that the MS, was compared

¥ Maulavis Hasib-ud-Din and Khidim Husayn,

A biographioal sketch of the author, extracted from other

- works by the donor Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, ocoupies

y foll. 204a.206b,
|

No. 217.
foll. 328; lines 25; size 15 10§ ; 12% 6.
G
DURRAT-UT-TAJ.

The well-known vast encyclopaedia of philosophical sciences,
by Quib-ud-Din Mahmid bin Mas*dd-ush-Shirizi dypaze !l bk
i:rj'.'i;ll dymems o who was born in Shiriz, AH, 6824 == A.D. 1238
and died in Tabriz, A H. 710 == A.D, 1310,

Beginning : —
o 2ol maady, ;—-Liu'an-:l;ﬁ.i‘,u;r—l-gfn,#jﬁﬁlbﬂ
The full title of the work is -'EI'-"""II ?;._' E'.I::I T, It is divided
into an Introduction (&esi«), six Books { s ), and an Appendix
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(4ails ) which are enumerated with all their sub-divisions, foll. =

43 The present copy is defeotive towards the end. Tis contents
are as follows :—

Mugaddimah, on the advantages of knowledge, the real pur-
port of sciences, and their divisions, in three Fasls, sach sab-

divided into three ', fol. 02,

Jumlah 1, on Logic, in seven Magilahs, fol. 43,

Jumlah 1I, on first philosophy, Le. (g, &-li), in two
branches ( ), each of which is sub-divided into seven Magalahs,
fol. 1018,

Jumiah 111, on the lowest science, that is natural science
R i Jaal e o), in two :,i-.aach again sub-divided
into seven Magilahs, fol. 1382,

Jumlah IV, on the middle science, that is Mathematica
(o] oy ple af 5yl e ), in four o+ dealing with Euclid,
Almagest, Arithmetie, and Music respectively, fol. 1825,

Jumlah V, on the highest soience, that is Metaphysics ( ol

el ! e Jel) in two ‘;i-. each sub-divided into seven
Magalahs, fol, 233a,

In the remaining folios the headings are omitted throughout, '
but from o comparison with the following copy it is found that
this copy breaks off in the middle of the First Quth of the Khiti-

mah immediately after the account of the ig, The lnst words

found here are:—

il e e g ke g ST S ayf Wl
R e

corresponding with the last line on fol. 132" of the following copy.
Written in clear bold Nastally. Spaces for heading have
been left blank towards the end of the copy.
Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 218.
foll. 336 lines 10; size 1273 9% 54.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, comprising the Fifth
Jumlsh snd the Khitimah.
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Beginning abruptly : —
rJLnj,qh,der_,J;E:‘u‘],rwi M I LI S

s —I';L.A-l } i ‘-"L—-l‘ 7
The Khitimah begins on fol, 419, 3

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 19th century,

No. 219.
foll, 233 ; lines 25; size 14§ % 0} ; 114w 8.

NAFA'IS-UL-FUNUN.
The well-known enoyelopaedin of science, with its fall title

el e e, composed by Mubammad bin Mah-
mitd-ul-‘Amuli | Letall 5 e deme, who loft, besides the pre-
sent work, commentaries upen the Kulliyit of the Qéniin of Iha-i-
Sind, upon the Kulliyit of the Qanin of Sharaf-ud-Din [aql, and
upon the Makhtasar-fil-Usill of I[bn-i-Hijib. According to varions
dates given in the beginning it would appear that the work was
commenced in A H. 735 == A.D. 1335 and not finished unt;l AH.
742 = A.D. 1342,

Beginning : —
FBEUL L Kl o Iy emtdaly wrean LAl o A2y W, sea

- EJT Ri-
The work is divided into two parts (Qism), trenting respec-
tively of the modern or lalamitic sciences (&0 ple ) and of the
ancient ( L1y] ;1= ). The First Qism treata of sighty-five arts or
sciences, in thirty-six Fanns or sections, olassed under four eate.
gories (Magilah), which treat respectively of : —
(1) The literary soiences (! e ).
(3) The legal sciences (=2 1= ).
(3) The Sific sciences | alys 4 3yl oo N :
(4) The conversational sciences it s ),
The Second Qism comprises the following five Maqalahs -
(1) Practical philosopy ( o= —ats ),
(3) Bpeculative philosophy ( b ka J, 2l ),
_(3) Mathematios (3 Jpel).
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(4) Branches of physics ( _gb g3 )
(5) Branches of Mathematios { 4 g2 ).

The whole work is extant here in two volumes, hound sepa-
rately. This MS,, comprising the first volume, ends with the 10th
Fagl ( 3 &sdlae ;2 ) of the first Fann, of the First Magilah,
Qism 11.

No. 220.

foll, 234 (234 to 408); linea and size same as above.

The continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with the
first Fagl ( %)) iy Jpiet gliial e 3 ) of the Second Fann
of the First Maqdlah, Qism II, and ends with the lnst Fasl, ie.
Pifth ( ghs glial 2 ) of the 13th Fann of the Fifth Magilah
Qism 11, ;

The original work is followed by the following treatises :—

I g% &l Risilab-i-Taqwim, fol, 424, A compendious
manual on the computation of the almanack, by an anonymous
author, divided into twelve sections and o Khitimah.

Beginning :—

.(,JI T e e

I E.Ttl.u.'F AS yasmie Majmil’ at-us-Sani'i’, fol. 4408, *“The Col-
leotion of Arta.”" A very interesting and useful polytechnical work,
dealing with all the various branches of artificial, aspeaially alohemi-
cal, work and handieraft, for inatance, the art of making artifioial
pearls, rubies, sapphires, and other precious stones, of preparing
various inks and colours for writing and painting purposes, dying
ivory, engraving stones, preparing poisons and antidotes, dissolving
and oxidizing metals, making artificial flowers, illuminating books,
eto., by an anonymous author.

Beginning :— . ;

o Il guile rda (A gung ey San

In the colophon of the India Office Lib. copy, No. 2781, the
name of the author is given as Mir Yabyd, _p=y e, while in
s larger and amplified edition (No, 2783) in the same colleotion,
he is called .- -_!,—Lg s The work must have been
composed in, or before, A.H, 1033 (A D. 1624), which is the date of
the copy No. 1870, Bodleian Library.

The work is divided into forty chapters sub-divided into one
hundred and sixty sections. The number of divisions varies more
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or less in other copies. See the catalogues cited above and Rieu
11, p. 459,

A Turkish translation of the work was made at the request
of Abdil-Khin, the Khin of Bidlis, who was beheaded at Con-
stantinople, 1668 A.D.

HI. aylaie L0, Risilah-i-Migddriyah, fol. 457, A tract on
the weight of coins and on legal meastures, by Mubhammad Mu'min
bin "Ali ul-Husayni. It is divided into & Mugaddimah. a Fusl, and
a Khitimah,

Beginning : —

o @) Jaka y 2a wpi e 5 a4l oy
IV, Jalil ai= 53wl Risdlah dar 'Tqd-i-Animil, fol. 461, A

treatice on palmistry with special reference to the joints of the
fingers, withoutanthor's name,

Beginning :—
$ e o oshll Cali) a8 e Sea i o
V. ) af A g0 Kl Risdlah dar llm-i-Kaf-i-Dast, 468,
Another treatise on palmistry, without author's namse,
Beginning :—
‘l,i:l.-n:nq-éb_“rl-f;l;-ﬂii- h.‘.‘-_.l!l.”...-;udrﬁl._lt-r

p - E;F h..;.ll.-i I'_’L.l.c}i
¥ VI, _jdaye s o uL; Risdlah dar ‘Nm-i-Mésiqi, fol, 465, A
breatise on music, without preface or author's name.
Beginning ;—
TR
VIL wose $L) Risdlah-i-Saydiyah, fol, 466, A treatise on the
legal precepts concerning hunting and the slaying of animals, with-
out anthor’s name,
Beginning :—
VIIL Lae w0 I.Jlﬁ.- &L, Risdlab-i-Manziim dar Muo'ammi,

fol. 468, A versified treatise on riddles and enigmas, without
author's pame, *

Beginning : —
o bl e 13 0]
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Both the volumes sontaining the entire work Nafa'is-ul-Funiin
and the treatises at the end of the second volume are writien in”
legible bold Nasta'liq by one seribe. A full table of contents of
all the works with numbers indicating the folios is prefixed to the

first volume.
Naot dated, spparently 10th century.

No. 221
foll, 380 ; lines 19; size 11 6; & X 3.
THE SAME.

Extracts from the Nafi'is, consisting of detached portions
put together in a perplexing manner, without any system or order.

Beginning as osual. There are only three Magdlahs in this
popy. The first Magilah of the Hrst Qism begins on fol. 82, The
seoond Maqgalali of the first Qism, fol. 85, and the fourth Maqilah
of the second Qism on fol. 2355,  The subject-headings under each
of these Maqilabs are without any system oF order and most
of those belonging to one Maqdlah are treated under another.
The concluding section treating of the rites of the pilgrimage
(e~ i tis ;3 ) is altogether foreign to the real work and belongs

to n lnter author, namely the famous Jimi, who died in AH. 898
- A 1462,

Written in a beautiful minute Nasta'liq within gold and
ooloured-ruled borders.

Dated A H. 104,

ﬂdﬂbﬁ!— _:hjjli*'—."iﬁ'uur':“fww'

A seal of & certain noble of Ahmad Shdh's time, dated A.H.
1161, i fixed on fol. 19, '
A very nEat and correct copy.

No. 222,
foll. 378 lines 15; size 8} X Bf; 54x 3.
Byss si=
UQUI-I-ASHRAH.

A Persian encyclopaedia, by Muhammad Bariei Ummi ibn
Muhammad Jamshid ibn Jabbiri Khin ibn Majodn Khin Qagshil
o i ol G i o Saten sema ol gl e
Ji=iG who numpllndgin A H. 1084 =A.D. 1873, T

Vi

L

'3



Beginning : —

- el o Ll et SBL Uof il l i e

L]

The work is divided into ten JE= (intelligence)
into ¢ (insights), =nuldd (pencteations) and el |

A complete index is given foll. 2e.gs,
Written in neat Indian Ta'li with the headings
Not dated, apparently 19t cemtury.

(4) Arithmetic,
No. 223.

foll. 152 ; lines 17: size 128X 7 dx 4

sl L¥a 457

L]

, sub-divided
perceptions),

in red.

TARJUMAH: I-EHULASAT-UL-HISAB,

A Persian paraphrase of, and commentary on,

-

Bahi-ud-Din

“Amili’s (d. A H. 1030 = A D, 1821) famous Arabic work on Arith-

metic, styled woleen] Lods,
Beginning : —
L PP R E T P8 daad ey by ¥ Wl

fhami

“ g9 gt A gayl i sig ko

The work begins ut onoe with the Arabic text followsd by a

Persian paraphrase, withouot any preface by the translator, whoss
name however incidentally nppears thus at the end, fol, 1435,
¥ l-,:ﬂ'._'l"; ™ ={"‘j"ﬂ'}.’ .,__ﬂ*r.:-" g-:_rl:-ﬂ n._nf.r‘-l'

He seems to be identical with Ranshan ‘All Ansiri Jaanpiei,

who is the author of several treatisss on Arithmetic and Grammar,

and of an imitation of Harici's Magimit, and died

a8 professor

of Fort Willism Collegs, Caleuttn, about A D. 1810, See Rien,

« RETH,
¥ The work is divided into a Muqaddimah and ten

Biiba,

The above is followed by a short versified treatiss an Algebra

- by Mubammad Najmuddin Khin, fol. 1440, Each problem, whieh

is It verse, ia folldwed by illusfrations and dedications in prose.
The treatise begins with the following short preamble whish

,!j'l'ﬂ the Pﬂi'ﬁﬂ'lllnrl of the work - —

I""L#;:n.ul,.] wrirmead| alalall ;.1.4‘1_!'.1..-.,.._1*_1_;; .lJ..p!_i..JJ‘_.F l-!L-.J

aﬁl,ran,ﬁ,r_;.ud,mr?jmr_am il k)

| :i&iﬂi}ﬁ
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M Jles g waflh Bra e Joad gl e rﬁdﬁ[
-:Jlu.;t‘-n.ﬂ,lj.-ﬁ\_ﬂlﬂuf oatla y alial waasd LB e w .-l-j‘.a_-_l-

PR | l.n.'l_rq:i ﬁ_ﬁj
The initial verse bagins thus :(— =
Both the works are written by one scribe in ordinary legible

Indian Ta'lig. The first work is dated A H. 1227, corresponding
with A.D, 1812

(5) Astronomy and Astrology.

No. 224.
foll. 28 ; lines 13; size S} 6: 8% 3},

~ T e e et
MUKHTASAR DAR MA'RIFAT-I-TAQWIM.

The well-known compendious manual on the computation of
almanacks, known as Jai ., on account of the thirty fasls into
which it is divided, by Nasir-ud-Dvn Tisi _pb o0 e (d AH.
72 =A.D. 1273), who completed it in A H. 858 (A.D, 1280).

Beginning without the praise of God :—

" ll.J.-:.l_Jn-ﬁ,J..-.i."L-l r'l_rE":"j'_,'“_'J _—_..,11_4;51...“!,"

Written in fair Nasta'lig

Dated Kibul, Monday, the 27th Rabi* I, AH, 1082, -

Seribe :—,l, Ay
“mifinial is followed by a short tract on the ** Man-
sions of the Moon " yai (Jilie which are twenty-sight in number,

Beginning on fol. 280 :—

o e & oy Jyl a8 i 0
The MS. is worm-eaten throughont and mended in many

places.
No. 2256.
foll, 46; lines 9; size B}x 4}; 6x 3,
e
RIST BAB.

The famons manasl on the constrootion and use of the astro-
labe, which, from its division into twenty chapters (Bab), is known

- 23
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under the name of Bist Bib ol — wu by the same Nasir-ud-Din
Tiisd (d. A H. 072 = A D. 1273).

Beginning : —
m,.{f..:n..ll-!r--liﬂ1 ,_.h:n.-iJn‘-‘lﬂ_,.L:, %J'L&..'Fmdtﬁ.mi]
' #1 -.r{,h-.f wedym u l-;-.b-ﬂ.:iv.n

Written in fair Indian Ta'lig.

The MB. is mended throughout,

Not dated, apparently 19th eentury.

A note on fol. 19 says this M8, was deposited in the Library
of Mirzi Radi-ud-Din ‘All Bahidur, son of Mirgi Muhammad
Khurram Bakht, decoased on the 21at Bhawwal, A H. 1238,

HDI 226#
foll. 144 ; lines 19; size 83 4] 5} % 2},
s e
SHARH-I-RIST BAB.

A eommentary on the same work.

The commentator Nizim-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-*Ali-ul-Barjandi fﬁhl
-,r’""?‘ﬁll H__,J.L'I sax ol who is the author of several other works
and who was still living in the beginning of the reign of Shih
Tl.hmfu% Safawi of Porsia (A.H. 930-9584 == A.D. 1524-1576), com.-
pleted this commentary, as expressed by the name of the month
237 su (fol. 1444, in AH. 889 = A D, 1484,

The centents of this copy seem to agree fully with thoss of
the one mentioned in Rieu ii, p. 463, e.g. the definitions of techni-
ol terma (found here on fol. 1%), the tables of the poditions of
stars caloulated by the translator himeself for the vear 853 of Yax-
dajird corresponding with A.H. 830-300 (found here on fol, 143b),
and the date of completion of the commentary expressed by the
name of the month ,a0! s, But the opening lines of this copy
do not agree with those of Rieu loe. it 1t beging thos :—

= ganend 0Ty same ey le Dlall, sal) oy i samd)
pall tade Lol Sl auila il bl e @ ——iaide
o s it st dll el an) i

The above is immediately followed by the commentary with
the text.

Written in ordinary and careless Nastadliq with copions anno-

%
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tations and emendations on the margins, The MS. is worm-eaten
and damaged but mended and repaired in many places,
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 227.
foll, 178 ; lines 28 ; size 11%6]; 8§ % 6,

- |

el a2
ZiJ-1-JADID-1-SULTANI.

A defective copy of the nsual edition of Ulug Beg's astron-
omieal and chronological tables, that is, the second and revised
one, compiled by Sultin Ulng Beg fu &1 B (d. AH. 861 =
A.D. 1449) with the assistance of Salih-ud-Din Misd -y o e,
called Qidizadah-i-Rimi _ oy boly 25, and Maulini Giyig-ud-
Din Jamshid sases ol @i Udys"(the compiler of the original
edition) and after the death of both of them, by eo-operation with
the celebrated "All bin Mubammad Qishji 02,5 deoa L.J-!‘._{L_
(d. A H. 870 == A D), 1474}, R :

The work is divided into four Books ealled Magilah. A great
portion of the first Book on the different eras, which consists of
a Mugaddimah and seven Bibs, is wanting, and the copy opens
abruptly in the middle of third Bib with the following words :—

'Jj_l_r} .-.}-;-I'I JL..::- ] H_I.df ‘_rll'- ult-d‘bj |:I'...'I:.!j J l; arw aEe
nai.t!{j:;._{.;;g—uﬂ.-;:?; l‘uu_-.-u'IJ:-ll-:pa“;.] ahls
The small scattered tables relating to the first Book are found
on foll. 32-105,
Book IT. &lo o 3la .l.g:.il P T e
fol, 119, sub-divided into twenty-two Bibs ; tables on foll. 150033,
IL wT w8 5 ot g0 o] pdlpay SNl gy Fene 3,
omn fol. 948 sub-divided into thirteen Bibs, tables on foll. 100b. 1006,
IV, _eom Jusl U 9, on fol. 1702 sub-divided into two

Ribs: tables on foll. 17201785, The MS. breaks off with the sixth
iable of the second Bib,
For further particolars and other copies of the work see other

Written in good small Nusta'lig.
Foll. 11, 14 and 15 are supplied in a later hand.
Not dated, apparently 1'7th eentury,

on
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No. 228.

foll. 225; lines 12; size DX 8] BX 4.

u;__’._rhl -J:L,d- {J Lk
TALI-I-MAULUD-I-HUMAYDN.

A beantiful copy of an interesting work, containing the horos-
copa of Mirzd Baisangar, son of Mirzda S8hah Rokh, with astronom-
ioal tables, by an suthor who designates himsell in the epilogue,
fol. 2259,

o Ll ot Talpe il ol s il _cate
Beginning : —
o LR O N PR EN ) | COR R
. {i-'l J-:‘*:r_;: I haalle oy oe .,_,r**:!if:‘ i r!h‘”

According to the aunthor’s statement in the preface Mires
Biisangar was born on the night before the 21st of Dulhijjah,
AH. 799 (AD. 1398), in Herat. According to Habib-us-Siyar,
Vol. I11, Juz 2, p. 131, the prince died on the morning of Satur-
day, Tth Jumida I, A.H, 837 (A.I), 1433), ot the age of 37, _

On fol. 4% the avthor tells us that he commeneced the work in
the middle of Jumida I AH. 528 {A.D, 1424) and completed it
within the first ten days ol Dulbijjah of the same year and then
dedicated it to the afore-said prince. The preface is followed by
n statement of the soriba ‘Eﬂ.—.}ﬂ Jd:iu-e -!I" b, who Hﬂl
himself an * inferior slave"" of-the prince, that he complated the
transaription in the beginning of Dulhijjah, A.H. 528, that is to
say, at the samo time that the composition of the work was com-
pleted. The above [nct as well as the hand-writing and the gorgeous
preparation of the copy, fully convinee us that this copy was
written for the prince.

A graceful Nasta'liq hand, slightly inelined towards Naskh,
written on gold lines throughout, within gold and eoloured-ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece. The headings
and the contents of the tables are written in gold and warions
other colours. The top-headings of the tables are in most graceful
bold Naskh written in gold and eolours.

One or two folioa ssem to be missing from the end and
MS. breaks off abruptly with the words :— -

- -

e tos g ap M waly gp LS aps | i
= sEEAEE “I-I_'!Iﬂjl _rjj-i
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(6) Medicine.

No. 229,
foll. 375; lines 20; sizo TEX 4 & 2L

s s
IKHTIYARAT-I-BADI'L

A very good and correct copy of the original edition of the
Materia Medios, by ‘Ali bin ul-Hussyn ul-Ansiri, known ns Hiji

Zayu-ul-"Attar bl g ale b sl el el g Ao,
who was born AH. 730 == A D, 1330, and died A H, 808 = A.D.
1403, It was complated A H, 770 = A.D. 1368,

Bag;l.nning'.~_—
lﬁJlbﬂLﬂ-}i}{uJ.rlelljh.Hmleﬂl

The work is divided into two Maqilahs, The first, on stmple
drugs, in alphabetical order, begins on fol. 25, The second, on
compound medicaments, comprises sixteen chapters and bagina
thus on fol. 3154 :—

sl oy Bl Ll AN e AR ‘:I- o
« Sl oliie

In the above lines the lattor part is called the second Risdlah
of the Miftah-ul-Khazi'in, while as a matter of fact it is the second

ilak of the Tkitiyiriti-Badii, For similar confusion and
further details see Ethé, Ind, Office Lib, Cat, Nos. 2280-2295.

A complote index of the first Maqilah, giving the Arahio,
Greek and Hindi equivalents for all the Persian technical terms ol
simple drugs, arranged in alphabetical order, occupies [orty-two
folios in the beginning and begins thus:—

o s b s s Dyl ey
Written in beantiful minute Naakl; within gold and coloured -

ruled borders with illuminated head-pieces. y /
This valuable copy, dated the beginning of Dulhijjah, AH., W~

D00, was written by 4l wgliz _epmil pall el il for the

library_of Mubammad KRn, soi” of Diliwar Khin "Adil Shahi.

Fol 1@ is covered with the seals and signatores of the nobles and

officers of the courts of Shit Jahdn, *Alamgir ind others. These

names read as follows: — L: f_. "
. '_-_;

] I.'Ia.l
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'||
:}ﬂjﬁm—-#_ﬁhir‘iiﬂiﬂrwﬁ-w@ W”‘:‘s‘
-tﬁhima.hhm-rhhh#haljiﬁ“ﬂﬁlﬁ

The name of Ihrihim “Adil shith rlzlale I..;A{,;_f most probably
\ the sixth king of the “Adil Shihi dynasty of Bifipir, who reigned
;:':::Ir]m A.H. 037-1035 = A T), 1679-1626, also appears on the same

No. 230.
- foll. 159 ; lines 19; size 03 % 56; 8x 4},

A fragment of the first Maqdlah of the preceding work. The
whole of the introduction is wanting and the copy opens abruptly

with the words :—
L] ‘I.J lﬂr!-i IJ -.1'-] ﬂ FEEERE

oorresponding with fol. 2%, line 3 of the preceding copy. It broeaks
off in the middle of the explanation of the word /e under e
corresponding with fol. 1539, line 12 of the preceding copy. The
Inst words are --ir--h"fril-lj r—'f"—"‘"‘-"“j""fr;fj":”ﬂd"‘J
Written in careless Ta'liq within coloured-ruled borders

Frequent clerical mistakes.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 231.
foll. 281 ; lines 21; size 9% 68; 83 % 4

ol gl L
TARJUMAH-I-MINHAJ-UL-BAYAN.
Foll. 1-173. A Persian translation of the well-known Materia
Medica, entitled ,lmid] tloning Ld bl Sliis, by Yobya bin ‘Iai

bin Jazlah, a Christian Physician of BAgdid, who embraced Islam-
am in AH. 468 (A.D. 1074) and died, A H. 403 (A D, 1100),

Beginning :—
Sl g gy gl S s ik e e, el
. Lt}gj.i[ L ol r:!
The naome of the teansistor does not appear anywhere, and

the name of the person for whom the translation was made is thuos
introduced by several honorific titles . — -



\

ey lindl 6 ahe L2 Lofe Sle Bl (K01 ee slil
wlyd Sadam o side kil $0 Josl ualaall MY b
Gemde gkl J o2 J) Hhe She oty ol 3 ARy gl
Su Sl LRGN sl (Sle alal sai G o S el i
l_ﬂ.-.“ wr -..'I_.rn.n..-l- g_':,_lr_'u' ,,J.'l'-.': f_J[ f‘?"’ll J_-PLFI 5_{.-# uﬁ-.'hll 3 Lh.i_'l..lj n..,,.--h;
saaddl L e paie d [ed] Sl pall B auanl
ot il 8 S M. and) e sa ]
The names of the drugs are arranged in alphabetioal order.
Foll. 175281, tadl 3,5 &o5. Tarjumab-i-Taqwim-ul-Ab-
“din. A Persian translation of the same Ibn-i-Jazlah's medical
work on the regjmen of the body, entitled leid] ad ol 208,
Beginning :— L
M EJl r‘:,.ﬂr‘., ablll y 2pmll bas r.'ﬁ.lﬂ e 1'___‘.-“1-1: n-:f-'-‘-' -

The names of the translator and the person for whom the
translation was made, will-appear from the following passage,
which is & continuation of the lines quoted above :—

JB a0 D ol g U ag a gp de oSk
-fﬂ aaF

I3

Written in small Nasta'lig.
The colophon of the first work is dated Shahjahinabad, AH,

Lho,
ihe -—duma u,J_.J-'| i,
The few notes found on the marging of the second work are
out by the binder.

No. 232,
foll. 35; lines 13; sizn 8} x5 ; 4] X 2}.

O e
TARJUMAH-I-SUHRABL

A medioal tract on diseases, giving a desoription of them,
and of the means and methods of curing them,

o ——
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Hugiuni.ug.:— ~

bog ol oyaling ol s Ll L, aallell oy i dumd]

o AR el il

Mng to the preface it is n Persian translation of Moham-
mad bin Mahmid ol-Chagmini's (de. A H. 615 = A.1. 1221) selec-
tions from earlier medical works, The translator ‘All Akbar fbn

Mohammad Labib «_w! sme ot 81 Le says that he tranklated
it from Arabio at the request of Nawwib ‘Ali Quli Khin Bahidur
Suhribjang, son of Mired "All Khin Bahidur Diliwarjang, Tt is
divided into ten chapters #/l&x, ench of which is sub-divided inte
several ssotions, .
Written in beantiful Nim Shikast on gold sprinkled papers
within gold and coloured-ruled borders, with an illuminated head-
piece. The ariginal folios have been mounted on tew margins,
Marginal notes are found in the latter portion of the ¥.
Home seals of the later kings of Oudh are found at the
ning and theend of the vopy:
Not dated, 15th century.
A beautiful copy.

S —

(7) Farriery.
No. 233.

foll. 134 lines 13; size 81 % 0; 6} x 33,
J.-:LL:J :
FARAS NAMAH.

A slightly defective copy of a treatise on farriery, translated
by several Pandits from an old Sanskrit work Hilihotra or Filitea
wrongly spelt here, fol. 20, as d 202 and on fol 5 as ~==_J~_l,-i¢-.
(name of the legendary inventor of the veterinary art and at the
same time the name of the art itself and of works on the subject),

at the desire of *Abd Ullah Ehin Firizjang (d. A.H. 1054 —A D,

1644), duriig thE reign of Shah Jahin [AH. 1037-1088 — A.D.
1628-1658), T T

Some folios are m;n'mg from the beginning, and the copy
opens abruptly thus:—

v 3, :}?. G 2 e sl LG il L 2L
It is identical with the i L-Ei-;.i, desaribed in Ethé, Bodl.
Lib, Noa. 1864-1866; Rieu, ii. p. 482, ete, It opens with an intoo-



\

duction treating of the creation of the horse and of its colours,

partly abridged from a Persian work on farriery U daliod
written in the time of Mahmid Gagnawl. The real sk Edind
beging on fol. 5, and is divided into two Qisms, The first treats
of the knowledge of horses and thelr good or bad signs, in twelve
Bibs. The second, on fol. 269, deals with the various diseases of
the horss and their treatment, in thirty-cight Bibas,

The shove is followed Ly another treatise of the same author,
dealing with the diseases of horses and their oure by means of
special prayers, ns well as medical prescriptions, beginning on
fol. 69 :—

185

= - - i i = .
o gl Boaemy Jea "I.J:H'” i azq9l x| ]1 el

Written in <areless Indian Ta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 149th centary .

(8) Archery.

No. 234.
foll 204; lines 11; size 10 54; 8x 3}

h.'l-"“}! h:"-n-'{ F
KULLIYAT-UR-RAML

An exhaustive work on archery, by Bayyid Amin-ud-Din, son
of Mir Mubammad Hishim bin Sayyid Abuad Najafi  ael sae
il gl deal dge g o2 Sz e g o, ie., of Ands-
Ehid, a town in Khurisin between Balkh and Merv. The sutlior
oliims to be o descendant of Sayyid Abul Barakat, who, ho says
was nttached to the servives of Timar. According to the versified
shronogram :—lazl i EL-!.L.!J Sy (fol. 204%) the work was eom-
pleted AH. 1132 (A.D. 1720).

Beginning :—

-M&MMJ&HJJ‘JJJ{}JE;JEE

The work is dedioated to Mohammad Shih (AH. 1131-11461
— AD. 17181748 —tts-divided Tnto o Mugnddimnah, twenty-five
Kullivahs, and a Khitimah,

Written in fair Indian Ta'lig, for one Sayyid Muohammud
Khan Bahidur, :
A _—ET..-
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Dated Friday, 4th Elluww&l,Wh
Boribe :—_2dy 0, i

(o) Music. 3
No. 235.

foll. 129; lines 11-18; size 0x6; 73 3

e =TT
el el gyl S
USUL-UN-NAGMAT-UL-ASAFI.

A compendium of Indisn music, written, according to t!‘u‘
preface in this copy, by Gulim Ridi, son of Muhammad Panih
il o ot L& 22, Tor o certain Wazir, entitled Asaf:—

_,"i;'.'l' Al g |V R _Efi"""'! nre L'.'!""i‘]" uﬂf' ‘?"i'l 1'*“"[!

Beginning :—

Wy b e b 85l sy - =t .=rL"'"'} Sl
o Il sillya Ky 1) e

The worl is divided into six'Usil, each sub-divided into severnl
Fagla. A complete index of the contents is given on foll, 35-4b,

Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib, Cat. No, 2023, in noticing a frag-
ment of the work (only the first Agl), says that it was composed
at the request of Mr. Richard Johnson by an anonymous author,

This copy, a complete one, i= written in ordinary Indisn
Ta'llg and ts full of clerical mistakes,

The above treatise is followed by another work on Indian
music, entitled .9 S, especially tresting of the musioal modes
and melodies of the HIGTIS According to the proface it is origin-
ally based on an old Sanskrit work on Indian musio, styled
J2pitile, which was written for Rijah Min Singh of Gwiliyir
(d. about A H. 024 = A.D. 1618}, and from which this Persian
tranalation was mode by Fagir Ullah 40 =%, who completed it
about A.H. 1076 = A.D, 1665,

This copy is substantinlly the same as the one notiosd in
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No: 2017, and the contents deseribed therein
agree word for word with those of the present copy. But the
opening lines of the two copies are different, Our copy begins
thue on fol, 760 :—

s s o B 8 Sl i e e B
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Written in ordinary -but legible Nosta'ligQ by lSdy e,

187

Neither of the treatises is dated, but both were written apparently
in the 19th century.

No. 236. s
foll, 99 lines 13; size 8] % 64 TH 4

A collection of treatises on Indian music.

I. Foll. 1h-14s. i Jyo! Usiil-i-Gind, a tract on the different
tunes and melodies of musio, written for Rijﬂﬂ&nﬁ_ﬁih&.‘h_y
Rii Chand :_ll,l_ﬂj.udﬂ’r_}ﬁlli_l_,‘.-.!"-el seal sis  Ji It was completed
in A.H. 1178 = A.D. 1764, for which the title forms a chronogram.

Beginning :—

Aty A il R ) el s el L] e
o gl esijlas (A

The work is based on musical tracts composed by men of
different creeds and sects and is divided into three chapters.

Foll. 148172 blank.

II Foll, 17-3%". Another tract on the Rigs and Riginis of
India, entitled at the ond  fieys £L., Risilah-i-Musiql. The

author's name does not appear anywhere and the work begins thus
without any preface:—

Ry e e ] (A2 g Gl il Kl
v o] 538 i

Foll. 39a-400 blank.

LT, Foll. 408980, baill Jee! Usiil-un-Nagmit, See No.
245, It is defective towards the end and breaks off in the middle
of the fifth Asl, corresponding with line 1 on fol. 729 of the above-
mentioned vopy.

Written in fair Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century,

No. 237.
foll. 63 lines 11-17; size 84360 03],

A fragment of a large treatise on Indian music, 1t in defective
at both cnds, and opens abruptly with the fourth chapter :—

o sy 0 il 81 1o8 13 S5 0 phes
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The lifth chapter beging thus on fol, 176 :—
el Y PR S PR W SR e
. i 0 o

The concluding lines are :—
-E.'ldi-ﬁg:-.ﬁ-#ﬂ-'t;ﬂ S TS mr'*“"!ru;
The fourth chapter is written in fair Nasta'liq and the fifth
in corcless Ta'lig.
Foll. 02-18% contain blank tables,
Not. dated, apparently 15th century.

(10} Divination, Geomancy and Magic.
No. 238.

foll. 72; lines 14; size 12X 7} ; 0} % 5}.

ety
SIHR-UL-UYDN.

A treatise dealing with the properties and secret virtues of
various magical and cabalistio operations, exorcism, talismans, oto.
translated from the gl o of Abi *Abd Ullsh Magribi and the
el el y sl e of Hakim Abul Qasim Muhammad bin
Abmad ul-'Iriqi usSiwiwi (who lived about AH. 850 = AD.
1446). According to the preface the present work is translated
from the above-named two Arabic warks, but the translntor {who
does not give his name) added copious facts nod information from
various other sources. It was written for one Amir Sayyid Qisim,
whose name is introduced after o great many honorific titles,

The date of composition, given at the end, is A H. 907 =
AD, 1501

Beginning : —
Ifl]w‘”h:ﬂ-_llﬂrrrhj' II!_-\! JJ;_:F&."
It is divided into two Magsada, ench sub-divided into several
Asls, nndd o Khatimah.
Written in bold Nasta‘lig.
Dated A_H. 1248,
The above treatise is followed by an account of the magical

performances shown to Jabangir by a party of magivians, It
begins thos :—
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wlpia ; aldol aOla jpdmy SO kel gae g 0
i Gl a5 ) - el Ko g olelb, aues

. Ky gt

This portion, written apparently by the same seribe, is ina
etill bolder Naata'lig.

No. 239.
foll. 123: lines 15; size 83 61: 0} % 3.

=l valy?
QAWATD-UL-HIDAYAT.
A detailed waork on geomancy, compiled by Hidiyat Ullah,

popularly known as Munajjim Shirdzi i —la, AH. 100] =
A.D. 1592, and dedioated to the emperor Akbar. -

Beginning :—
B b gl s (A &S 1 onibe pe i dem p plie A8
o I SB] wlmie 438 My, 4pa
It is divided into a Mogaddimah, and four Jihata =va. See

Ethé, Ind. Office No. 2260,
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

£

No. 240.
foll. 15: lines B; size 83 4§ ; 4 X 2],

An anonymous short tract in fifteen Biba treating of the
properties and hidden virtues of various magical and eabalistic
operations, exoreism, ete,, and of ingenious devices and recipes for
purposes of utility.

Tt opens abruptly thus:—

l-'" e P T <A B e o

Written in careless Ta'liq,
A modern copy, written apparently in the 19th century.
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No. 241.
foll. 147; lines 17; size 113X 7} ; 71 % 4}

A collection of treatises dealing with all kinds of hidden
soiences, the virtoes and properties of vorious magieal and
cabalistic operations, exorcism, talismans, prayers, invocations,
eto., eto.

I. Foll. 22, This treatise is introduced by a heading, written
inred, I3 ta e ols followed by the following line in which
the work is ascribed to the celebrated Mulld Biqlr Maijlisi{d. A H.
1010 = A, 1608) :—

ﬁjﬁmhlrghjﬂa‘inﬂﬁ;hgﬂﬂrwﬂ
'] _,.-L.JIJJ.IL,I.:

1t treats of the virtues and properties of all the Sirahs of
the Qurin, arranged in order, of some specinl pravers and invo-
cations,"of the secret virtues of letters and numerals, of the con-

struotion ol magical squares, eharms and amulets, and n collection
of prescriptions, etc., ete

Beginning :—
o ) g S s P Ly el s S o e e ks
Fol. 1 should be placed after fol. 2.

IL Fol. 46t L4 L) =.2. L4UL A Fil Namah or Book of
Divination, aseribed to the famous Imim ‘Alj Rida, transiated
into Persian by 2@l L= Al ibn-ul-Qddi.

Beginning :—

--E“ hg#bd:@—]ﬁﬂwﬂﬁaﬁjq,&u&jrw

The Fil Namah is followed by a collection of presoriptions,
the virtues of some special invocations, charms, amulets, and of
varions magical and cabalistic operations

HL Fol. 78, I/l &a=d Tohfat-ul-Gari'ib, A treatise
dealing with similar subjects, by Muhammad bin Shaykh Muham-
mad Barfarizl n.ri!.-".'." K 1‘.&: ol ez,

Beginning :—

0 By Sy I o el J sy iy S e



l

Written in fair Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

181

(11) Interpretation of Dreams.
No. 242,

foll. 201;: Hinos 21 ; size 81X 8§ 6] x4

A dofeotive copy of a detailed work on the interpretation of
dreams. The name of the author and the title of the work eannot
be ascertained on necount of a lacuna at the beginning as well as
al the end. It opens abruptly with the words:—

B Bh iy B e S K sy S0 oyt L
o 3my Yy y gy S ke il & oif o op s ada
amd ends:— -
B L e ) af aig S,
...... ol A2 ] S af aiu
The authorities frequently cited are :—
o laont] Janal - g gl - b e e e - Gole jhaa

Written in beautiful Naskh within gold and coloured borders.
A great many folios are borderless,

A good old copy.
Not-dated, apparently 18th century.

(12) Specimen of Calligraphy.
No. 243.

foll. 15: lines 2 size 20] % 14; 18§ 10.

Fifteen gilded folios pasted on thick piece-hoards, containing
specimens of Persian calligraphy. Each folio bears the signature
of Muhammad Husim-ud-Din of Lucknow d.,i.;ﬂ ur""‘” bt Jasra,

Not dated, apparently 10th century.



-
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Vi. PHILOLOGY.
(1) Lexicography,
{en} Persion Dictionaries.

No. 244,
foll. 369 ; lines 23; eize 11 6; 833§,

Sl oy
MUAYYID-UL-FUDALA

The well-known Persian dictionary, hy Muhammad bin Lid
¥ o dema, completed, nccording to Blochmann, Contributions,
p. 9, in AH. 925—A.D. 1510,

Beginning :—

" !; Li-I_,.} _&J.'L'- Lla Jals - s_._TE.Lr :-Li.aur; I_,JIJJ-- ol

The work explaine all the words and phrases ocourring in the
Shih Nimah, Nizimi's Khamsah, the six poems of Sand’l, the
diwins of Khiqini, Auwari, Zahir, Abhari, Hifiz, Salmin, Sa‘di, ste.
The words are grouped in Kitibs according to the initial lotters,
and, in esch Kitib, in Bibs, sccording to the final lotters. Each
Bib consists of three Fagls, the first comprising the Arabic words
and sentences generally ased in the Persian language, the second
the Persian and Pahlawi words, the third the Turkish words,

The name of the author given in the concluding lines of this

popy is eyl sas o) g dems,

Written in ordinary but legible Nusta'liq on ercamy and
yellow papers, with casual emendations on the margins.

Dated, Jahingir Nagar (Dacea), 28rd Safar, A H. 1098,

No. 245,

foll. 360 lines 21; size 12%7}; 10x 5},

Yl
MADAR-UL-AFADIL

A Persian dictionary, explaining Persian, Arabie and Turkish
waords, by Ilahdad Faydi bin Asad-nl-‘Ulami ‘g’l.IIl EHE':L?: Birhindi
h_rﬁ..-l:,..;l_.: 1 | | wrt s ol who completed it AH.
1001 = A.D. 1503 '
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Beginning :— -y 0
s il '__'_.Jréhltﬁ,':dﬂffhgfl

The arrangement is that the first lotter constitutes the Bib
and the last the Fasl, each Fasl consisting of three Sections, vie.
the Arsbic, then the Persian and finally the Turkish words, indi-
ented respectively by & red g, <3 and .

The Khitimah, treating of the meanings of single letters in
Persian, begins on fol, 3449,

Written in small Ta'liq, oceasional notes on the margin,
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Saribe :—_gipt ol saai.

Hnt HE}
foll. 514 - lines 23 ; size 133 7] ; 10% 5}

s e
FARHANG-1-JAHANGIRL

The Iamons Persian dictionary, containing purely Persian
wonds, with copious poetical quotations, by Jamal-ud-Din Husayn
Injii bin Fakhr-ud-Din Hasan Shirazi g s s ] Jlan
i%ﬂ.t o= il i, who died in Agrah in or after A.H. 1033 =

1823, The author commenced the work under Akbar and
finished it A_H, 1017 == A.D). 1608, under Jahingir, after whom it
is mamed.

Beginniag :— e |

" t” 1.-.-.-JT pld le "—‘_.I""LIJ'E] EJJ--'! ail

An introduction or Muqaddimah, divided into twelve A'ns,
treats of the Persian language, dialects, grammar, ete., fol 4=;
the dictionary proper begins thus on fol. 16%: Eadgliday oyl I_Liu!
!l Jeai il ol - fdodey y.  The arrangement is that the second
lotter constitutes the Bib, the first the Fagl. The appendix
{Khitimnh) divided into five y, troats of motaphorical and fign-
rative expressions, compound words, words containing any of the
Iu:-'itm peculiar to Arabic, Zand, Pazand, and foreign words, on
fol. 4270,

The work has been lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1399,

Written in large Indian Ta'lig within coloured-ruled borders,
with an illuminated head-piece.

Dntm! l?th_ﬁhl!qr_wil, AH 1222

25



s

T4

Fol. 12 bears the following stenature 1—

“Lewis Da Costa, Caleutta, July, 1527."

Thié Fignnitire 15 Tollowed by u note, written in the same
handwriting giving a short deseription of the work.

No. 247.

foll 557 ; lines 20 gize L1 x 8] 826,

e ey
BURHAN-I-QATT.

A dictiondry of the Persian language including words bor
rowed from the Arnbic and several other languages, by Mubham-
mad Husayn, poetically called Burhin, bin Khalaf ot-Tabrizi

il s leg by peldie s Suma, comploted AH.
ﬁﬂ-—ﬂ..n, 1651 and dedicated to ‘Abd Ullah Qutub Shih (A.H.
1035-1083 = A D, 1626-1672).

Beginning : —
Ay oS0y gyl Jop N L e B I
The work consists of nine Fi'idahs, on the Persian language,
its letters, particles and orthography. The description of these
Fa'idahs, found in other copies, is wanting here, in consequence
of a lacona after fol. 1%,  Twenty-eight Guftars, comprising the
entire diotionary, in which the words are arranged according to
the first, second and third letters, fol. 8%, The 20th Gultar, oon=-
taining seventy-one words, most of which are foreign words and
proper names, begine on fol. 5662,  The work has been edited by
Capt. Rochuck, Caloutta, 1818, and reprinted in 1522 and 1834,

Wrikten in good Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with an illominated but faded head-picos.

The headings are written in bolder Naskh,
Not dated, apparently 17th century,

No. 248.
foll. 282; lines 156 size 03 6); 6x 3].
l'_:"1-'_;“:||.l ..E..n}i }
FARHANG-1-FARUQI.

A defective copy of a Persian dictionary. Several folios are

missing from the beginning, consequently the name of the anthor,
the title of the work, ete., cannot be ascertained from the text,
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In the oolophon, however, the work is called ol _fisd It
opens abriptly with the words 33186 = 5 330 Glal | ey a8 330,
The first word explained here is  ialy.  The arrangement is that
the first letter constitutes the Bib, and the last the Fagl. The
explanations are very short and there are few poetical quotations
The first two chapters, viz. of _&/l and L, and the earlior portion
of the third (U ), are wanting.  Several folios at the beginning are
misplaced.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated, Friday, the 14th of Rajab, AH. 1048,

Seribe:— el ﬂj 12,

The upper marging af several folios at the beginning are re-
placed by new ones.

fh) Apobic-Persian Dietionaries,

No, 249.

foll, 281 lines 19; size Bl X 4] ; Tx 3},
TAJ-UL-ASAMI.

An Arnbio-Persian dictionary in which the words are areanged
sooording to the initial and the final letter, that is the first letter
of & word contributes the Bib and the last the Fasl.

Beginning :—
o sl glyils psaall actl y Citagl] gras dpamall 4 sasm]

The dictionary begina immediately after three lines devoted
to the praise of God and the Prophet, and the nnme of the author
does not appear anywhere in the text, but Dr. Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
No. 1634, says that in Fraser's hand-list the work has been
asoribed to the celebrated Mahmid bin ‘Umnr-uz-Zamakhshari
el ez gt dyasan, who died AH. 538 = A.D. 1143.

°  The first 104 folios are written in fair Naskh and the rest in
ordinary Nasta'liq inclined towards Naskh.

The lnst folio has been supplied in & modern hand.

Not dated, apparently 19th eentury.



No. 250.

v foll 503; lines 10; size 10} = 6; ﬂi:xul.,

wslalll J!
KANZ-UL-LUGAT.

An Ambic-Persian dictionary, by Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-
Khiliq bin Ma'rif —dpee o &l sar o Sems, dedicated to
Kargivé Sulthn Mubammad bin Giyi bin Nisir GiyA of Gilin,
who reigned A H. 851-883 = A D, 1447-1478, and his son and
heir, KargiyA Mirzi ‘All, who was killed A.H. 911 = A.D. 1505,

Bt i

P R e i O A R ol

# i_iﬂ I_.l"l'!-r"" 3 daa e H| }:H:h[’.-.

The dictionary itself begins on fol. 4 with the <l &/ SUS
sepadl SN0 psae e /)] ga al¥l. It is arranged alphabetic-
ally according to the first and the Iast letter of the words.

Written in fair Nasta'lig.

The last three folios are damaged.
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No. 251
foll. 37; lines 19; size P 5] ; T3
THE BAME.

A fragment of the preceding work, beginning as usual,  Fol.
7k is followed by a large lacuna corresponding with fol. 104, line 18
to fol. 477, line 13 of the preceding copy, and fol 8¢ suddenly
begins with olall ae 1l

Written in fair Nesta'liq, by Din Muhammad, a servant of

\.\!Ir Sayyid Muhammad Firiz.

Dated 7th Babi' 11, AH. 1127,

The margins of the first seven folios contain some points of
Muhammadan law in the forms of questions and answers, written
in a later hand.

-
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No. 262
foll. 309; lines 17 ; size 9% 5]; 61X 4.
uﬂ.ﬁ.l'i dall| A
MUNTAKHAB-UL-LUGAT-I-SHAHJAHANL

The populsr Arabic-Persisn dictionary, by ‘Abd.ur-Bashid _

nl-Husayni ol-Madani nt-Tatawi I‘_','.,i.]._ﬂ dsall | Asesall __-,.i,ﬂ.#di 3,
composed in A H. 1046 = A.D. 1836, and dedicated to the emperor
Shih Jahin.

Beginning :—

o P el g A B8l N PR P

It i= also called Rashidi ‘Arahi and is arranged alphabetically
acoording to the initial and final letters.

A roproduction of this work, arranged in the alphabetical form
of European dictionaries, was published by J. H. Taylor, Calcutta,
1816 ; other printed editions appeared ib. 1808 and 1836; Look-
nuw, 1835, 1845 and AH. 1288; lithographed, Bombay, 1562,

Written in small careless Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 19th century.

No. 2563.

foll. 266 : lines 30; size 13X B8} 10K5.

o
QABUS, -
The Persian translation of Majd-ud-Din Muhammad Firdz-
Abidi's (d. A H 817 = AD. 1414) well-known -Arabic dictionary,
the QAmis, by Mubammad Habib Ullah 4l pa dese, com-

pleted A.H. 1140 = A.D. 1736,
The work is divided by the binder into two volames,

Vol. I. Beginning :—
U s o ey ple e gt g G A 5 em
o gl 2lS lie ) sl
The dictionary itsell begins on fol. # with the word 54,

The Bibs are arranged according to the last, the Fasls according
o tho first letter. This volume ends with the word by,
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No. 2564,
foll. 201 (207-582) ; Hnes and size eame as above,
Yol 1T,

The continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with ol
Gagll Joai pall,  The first word is sl

Both the copies are written in small Nasta'liq by one seribe
within eoloured-ruled borders with a beautifully illuminated head-
picce at the beginning of the first volume,

The date of transeription, given at the end of the second
volume, is Sunday, the Tth Jumida 11, A_H. 1220,

The copy has been amended and repaired in many places.
The last four folios of volume second are mounted upon new
mArgins

¥

i) Tuwrkinh-Porsian Dictionary.
No. 255.
foll. 128; lines 14; size B} X 61; 74 % 34

S =

LUGAT-I-TURKI.
/ ; A Yocabulary of Turki or Oriental Tarkish, Sxplained in Per-
‘ sian, by Fadl Ullah Khin i al L who wrote it by the order
of the emperor * Aurangzib,

Beginning :—
,_l:*l,pl Aas 1'_'__.:|_..|  ETE Ly pEE il JL IE_..A ] wl"'-
. ® 8" I.iﬂ;.r

It is divided into an Introdustion and three Bibs, as follows :—

Introduction, on Turki suffixes fol. 2o,

First Bib, Verbs arranged in alphabatical erder acoording to
the first lotters, fol. 2%, Second Bib, Nouns arranged in alpha-
betical order, according to the first and lost letters, {ol, 318,

chaptor is wrongly styled ,pe b instend of 47,0 b, The Third
Rih on miscellancoas words, as numorals, limbs of the body, namea
of animals, of Turkish tribes, ste,, is wanting in this copy.
Printed at the request of Sir W. Ouseley, with improvemont
and additions, by Manlayi ‘Abd-ur Rahim, Calcutta, A.H. 1240,
Written in carcloss In:L:in Ta'lig. B
Foll, 87-104 are damaged and worm-vaten and the top margina
ol these folios are hopelessly damaged. 2
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Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Foll. 10651225,  Miscellaneous Armbic verses with their respec-
tive motro and paraphrase in Persian

Foll. 123%-128%. A long lettor in Persian in which the writer,

who calls limself ot the end ey o] seme _al &y M, \
=2l explains the meaning of some difficult and doubtiul verses
of Khitgani

(2) Grammar.

No. 256.
foll, 305 lines 19; size 0] % 6; 63X 3.

Wz A
SHARH-I-SHAFIYAH.

A Persian commentary on Ibn-ul-Hijib's (d. A H. 846 = A D.
1248} treatise on etymology and orthography, styled alzfl, This
commentary was composed by Muhammad Hidi bin Mubammad
Salih of Mizandarin ._‘ﬂ;.'n-.i-j'-q le dumis 0 u...l!.i “3em (who
wits still alive in A H. 1088 == A D), 1877, at the request of Nawwih ‘
Khin bin Ehin Bin Khia Husayn “Al KEhin,

o ) oty B 00 ke ek ks fylall ; gaellll oy il sam
The Arabic original is over-lined in red or written in large
Naslkh.

Written in fair Nasta'lig,

About fifty folios in the beginning are water-stained. Foll,
346301 are mounted onnew margins, The last foar folios have
been aupplied in o modern hand.

Not dated, spparently 18th century.

No. 267.
foll, 377 lines 17; size 10} %7} 8% #4.
THE SAME,

Another copy of the preceding work, without any mark of
distinetion between the original text and the commentary.
Writton in ordinary Ta'liq at the desire of Maulsyi Magbal

Husayu.
Dated, Thursday, 5th of Rabi' 1, AL 1203,
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No. 268.
foll. 220; lines 19; size 127§ ; DX 4].
aila
‘AFIYAH,

Another Persian commentary on Ibn-ul-Hijib's w2l by
Mubammad Ba'd sae duses, see fol. 1%, line 10 {but in the con-
olusion, fol. 2199, line 15, he is called Mohammad Sa’id, surnamed
Gilib, iy Laldie dane dema), who completed it in Safar, AH.
1087 = A.D. 1885,

Beginning :—
sl gl KeS e e fim M, LA

. e:r iyl e

The text, written in large Naskh, is over-lined in red.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq.

Dated 27th Rabi® I, A H. 1227.

Seribe i— gy w2 | pls Sie.

! A note on fol. 12 in the handwriting of Sayyid ‘All Moham-
mad of Panduah says that Mauolavi Fadl-ur-Rabb inherited the

‘l_uupjr from his grandfather, Madlavi Qalandar Bakhsh, from whom
[*All Muhammad purchased it in 1274 ( Bengali year).

No. 259.
foll. 180 ; lines 18; size 8} X 4} ; 6% 2].

wig
SHARH-I-ALFIYYAH.

A Persian commentary on the famous Arabic grammar in
werse, entitled i) or ywidll i ieda of Jumil-ud-Din Abi ‘Abd
Ullah Mubammad bin ‘Abd Ullah ot-Tid'i, known as Ibn-i-Malik
{who died AH. 872 A D. 1273), by Mohammad *Ali bin Maunlini
Aqé Bibi't Sirkinl 6. U Gl Wpa Lo Suse,

Beginning :— 3 :

e chmel tile Sl gsapbel i, gaedlell oy db sasl)
o Gl fadl 2
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The Arahic original is written in red.

Foll. 372 are written in ugly Nasta'liq, the rest in fair
Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 260.
foll. 70; linea 11-27; %ize 8} X B} ; 7§-6 - B3

Throo Persian treatises on Arabic grammar.

L "l...uip.'l iyied Dastir-ul-Mubtadi, fol, 1s. On the laws of
permutation which apply to the Arabic irregular verbs, compiled
by Safi bin Nasir a0 ¢ 1":I‘_.su..t.- for his son Abul Makirim Ism&‘il,
in the form of questions and answers.

-Beginning : — .
4tjld.i3'.li._i.is'-.“._[|_,_-_l'l sy gl] 4D Seml] -

Foll. 12138 are written in fair Nastaliq, the rest in carelesa
Nim-ghikastah.

I g+ —2e SarfiMir, fol. 33, The popular treatise on
Arabic inflexion, by Mir Sayyid Sharif Jurjdni _Jlaa T
who was born A.H. 740 = A.D. 1338, and died AH.818=ATD.
1413,

Beginning :—

R e

Written in fair Nasta'lig in the Madrasah of Munshi Sadr-u
Din by Shaykh Fadl Ullah, son of Shaykh Muhammad “Adil bin
Shaykh Hn{lmmld Zihid, resident of Chaklah Jasar, Sarkir
Khalifah Abid.

IIL. An anonymous treatise dealing with various technicalities
of Arabic grammar, explained in the form of questions and
noswaers, fol. 652,

Beginning :— ,
sl (§) o el I gl & o el oy A el

v gt loaa el 0 Suamll il 2yt ke ol

Written in careless small Ta'lig.

None of the treatisss is dated, but apparently all of them
were writlen in the 10th century.
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No. 261,
foll. 88 ; lines 8-15; size 8} % 8} ; 6} % 3].

A collection of treatises on Persian Grammar,

L Foll. 1%100, ladl aela Jimi'-ul-Masidir, on Persian
infinitives, arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—
(f ) il 2 0p A e ol Joad | aul naae

II. Foll. 112208, An anonymous grammar containing pars
digms of Persian Verba,

Beginning -—

gﬂ ILai] .I.L-.'l-.!.!I w,nLjJr _‘1 '_“J!.-.r.iﬂ P ,,ﬁr!Jl-l

ML Foll, 21a.24b, 15,01 oted Darb-ul-Masal. A collection
of Persian proverbs,
Beginning ;—
» dyt Bdpe 13l fe apl sayl Sl .}1 u_ﬂ.tq_,i G

IV. Foll. 26842 Another treatise on Poersian Verbs with
thetr differont formes,

Beginning :—
* f” l._‘..n—jl RYPE SR P I:-'E_,!II J";;‘A1J'?‘H¢f!m lad Sasn aar
V. Foll. 435885, i seld Qawidid-i-Firsl. A Porsian
grammar dealing with difforont forms of the ¥z, the significa-
tion of the single letters of the alphabet, and some compound

words, by Raushan ‘Ali Angiri of Jannpiir _gpape gladl Je (24,
who died as professor in the ﬂnllngsr of Fort William, Calontta,
about AT, 1510,

Beginning : —

1 < . . r .

il | o didba Jomy plia oy '#.u!_,;! .::l_,.-ﬂ.-...;.u.j|an.r

o @l e dlyisye iy ol kiilas (L S T

It is divided into a Mugaddimah, eleven Bibs and s Khatimah,

It has been printed in Caloutta, AH, 1232 and 1249, and
lithographed in Locknow.

Written in fair Nosta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 16th century,
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(3) Prosody.
No. 262.

foll, 116 linca 12; size 8§ X 6; TH 4.

) Slas )
AL-MUSTAM Fi MA'AYIR-T ASHAR-IL-AJAM.

A work on prosody, rhyme and poetical figures, by Shams-
uid-Din Mohammad ibn Qays of Bay o0 a8 g sosmie ] et

Boginning :— ]

« Jatl] eliiag _apenall Jiml cnpais paid] Al seml|

The work has been edited by Mirgi Mubammad with intro-
duotion and indices in * B, J. W_ (ibb Memorinl "' series (London,
1000),

The title of the work given in the preface is |..p~r--"_l:'-l--"1 _s* gl
in the colophon it is called .l dall o, B fape U,
but it has been labelled and entitled by some former owner
_,m—'! d.ﬂ.u. ur__rn.‘..ll J.f.i.t _‘:‘,::.,-.-’I o, which, s we know, is
a work on the same subject by the famous poet Rashid-ud-Din
Watwit (. AH, 578 =A.D. 1182) and which Shams-i-Qays men-
tions in the preface, fol. 40.

The present copy is somewhat abridged. Most of the poetical
quotations foand in the printed edition are omitted, while the
prose part is merely an abstract. The system of divisions and
arrangement, found in the printed edition, is maintained. The
year in which the author began to write the book is given hore as
AH. 615==A.D. 1215, instead of A.H. 814, as in the printed

edition, and the name of the person to whom the work is dedi-
cated runs hers thus . —

Wall b e Hle dade gl phes A shlas ==da
LIl sy dpsl] e pbbl e Bl 5 (M) 02 il
Sapell gl o RISED el Jloa feniil Gkl Baz (01 B BLJ et
-ﬂﬂhjﬂhﬂﬂuhﬂiﬂﬁlﬁdrﬁmwzﬂ;ﬂ-
0f the two Qisms into which the work is divided the first on
Prosody, sub-divided into four Biba, begins on fol 0%; the second

on Rhyme, sub-divided into six Bibs, on fol 582 The Khitimah
on poetical figures begins on fol. 1112
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dated 23 Jumidi 17, AH. 1236, the soribe JLbuk - lbe a4

I Written in a carsless and hasty Nasta®liq., In the colophon,
‘ says that be completed the transcription in twenty days.

"

No. 263.
foll. 88 ; lines 22; size 8} 4§, 6} %2},
gl
MAJMA-US-SANA'L"

A trestise on poetical figures by Nizdm-ud-Din Ahmad bin
Muhammad Silih us-Siddigi-ul Husayni seses g sesl gl R
-_ii"!"’"” di:..'h—d.” Le, who completed it, as stated at the end, on
the 3rd of Hamadin, A H 1080 = A.D, 1850,

Beginning :— :

o 1 padl 1 Ulas Uk pail il b ses

The work is divided into four chapters =i and an Appendix
iila s follows :—

L M 4es sa, various kinds of composition, fol. 39,

2, B alay w0, word-omaments, fol. 142,

3. 1_;_,.:;- pie 19, concetti, fol. 50%.

4. b 2l 0, plagiarisms in poetry, fol. 815,

Appendix, on technical terms, fol. 845,

Written in ordinary but legible Nasta'liq, at the desire of
Mubammad ‘All Khin, with oceasional emendations on the margins,

. Dated 2!nd Jumidi I1, A.H 1172, the ffth regnal year of
*Alamgir 11.

Soribe:—_epepll sl ol g s
No. 264,
foll 107 ; lines 15; size 8§ 5; 6 34,
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work.

Chapter 1 on fol. 3 1I on fol. 185, I1[ om fol 63e. IV
on 97, The appendix or Khitimah in this copy is not distin-
guished from the rest by a heading.
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Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Dated 18th Muharram, A H. 1204,

»

No. 265.
foll 59; linoa 30: size 12X 8; B} % 5.

A very interesting, valuable and curious composition on the
logieal and rhetorical sciences and the art of rhyming. The work
in an anonymons one, and is bound in two separte parts,

Part I. '

Beginning ;:—
Thall Ml patmd] A dam om BRI Ay WMD) eal
PRSI SS NPRS N O 5  EC SR - V% [ . W 9

L . zlﬂ & e Ll

In the beginning the author mentions the celebrated Nasgir-
ud-Din Tiisi (d. A H. 872 =A.D. 1273} and the work 1253 a5,
This part is devoted for the greater part to Logie, in dealing with
which the author gives a clear exposition of the abstract prineiples
of the science, and the meaning and explanation of logical terms,

profusely illustrated by examples. The Iatter portion of the work
is devoted to prosody and rhyme.

No. 266.

foll. 57 : lines and sizge same o= above,

Part II. On the various embellishments of prose and poetical
compositions, rhetorical figures, tropes and other artifices of postry,”
on prosody and rhyme, the principles of scansion, the different
feet and the modifieations of which each i susceptible, with o
discussion on the different metres and a dissertation on rhyme,
ote,, profusely illustrated by quotations from ancient and modern
authors. :

Foll 15-3% contain the earlier portion of Sharaf-ud-Din Tbn-
ul-Muqri's (d AH 837=AD. 1433) ‘Unwin-ush-Sharaf {litho-

phed, Caloutta, A H. 1272), composed by order of Malik Ashral
ami'll bin ‘Abbis (AH. 778-803 = A. D 1376-1400), the seventh
king of the Rasiili dynasty of Yaman. The 'Unwiin-ush-Sharaf,
of which only a portion (extending to line 17, p. 5 of the litho.
graphed edition) is quoted in the present MS. ns u specimen is a
‘very ourious composition. It begina with a treatise on Mubam.
mailan law according to the Shifi*i school.
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Beginning :—
i e 3a) Sas o ! el dEmina y samd] _Jy dli saml
j oF st

| of sew!l in the above line is written in red. Tho second
el in the line is written in red within a colomn. .= is also
written in red within a column, and the lnst letter of the last word
in the line { | ) i« written in red too. The firat letter of the first
word in the second and each succeeding ling, or it and one or more
of the following letters, and the last letter of the [nst word, or it
and one or two others, are written in red  Portions of the second
and each succeeding line are written in ted in the columns in which
sax)! and se=s of the first line are so written, The words formed
by the *first word ' letters. written in red, read from the top
downwards, composs o treatise on prosody. The words formed
by reading the letters in the right-hand, column, from the top
downwards, compose an necount of the Raszili dynasty of Yaman,
The words formed by reading the letters in the loft-hand column
compose a troatise on grammar.  Those formed by the * last-word ™
letters compose a troatise on rhyme. There are, therefore, five
treatisca in all. :

Quotations from well-known Arabic and Persian authors, both
anoient and modern, are numerous, the last name given
Si'ib's (d. AH. 1088 = A.D. 1077}, found on fol. 22% line 9. It
seems, thorefore, probable that the work was composed towards the
end of the 17th century or at the beginning of the 13th eentury.
Both parts aro elegantly written by the =ame seribe in beautiful
minute Naskh snd Noasta'liq in gold, bloe and red, within gold
and coloured horders with a beautifully illuminated head-picce at

_the beginning of the First Part. Soattered notes are found here

and there on the margine ;

Neither of the copies is dated, but apparently they were
written immediately after the composition nrlhn work.

(4) Rhetoric, Ornate Prose and Letters.

No, 287,
foll, 247 ; lines 13; size 83X 4} ; 6} % 2},
Jaarll S
RASA'IL-UL-I'JAZ.

The second of the five Books {Risalah) of Amir Khuasran's
g sl (d. ACH. 726 = A.D. 1325) famous work on epistolography
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and elegant prose-writing entitled Rosa'il-ul-I'jiz or ['jie-i-Khos-
rawi, completed, nccording to W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat. No. 1055, on
the 7th Shawwil K A H. 718 = Dec. 23, A.D. 1318,
Beginning :—
o f Byl of U e el oy LI allay ol Sy

As in the Berlin copy (W. Pertach, loc. eit.), there are ten
Khats. The first Risilah has been lithographed in Lucknow, A.D.
1886, and the whole work in the snme place, 1870,

This copy, a good one, is written in beautiful clear Nasta'lig
within gold and coloured-ruled borders, with an illuminated, now
faded, head-piece. -

Not dated, npparently 17th century.

A note on fol. 12 is dated A H. 1114. On the same page the

work is wrongly endorsed in a modern hand *_ pepe leel.”

No. 268.
foll. 119; lines 15; size 93 % 6}; 0x 8,

. An incomplete copy of one of the aforesaid five Risilahs of
Amir Khusran. -

Beginning :— -
. {‘JI e libaiily ploae (21 0L aldl o e

Fol 1% is followed by a lacunn. Several folios are also missing
from the end. The MS, breaks off in the middle of the second
Harf of the fourth Khat, The contents of the second Harf of the
third Khat (fol. 659), however, agree with the oxtract of Letter 3,
Book (Risilah) 1V, given in Elliot, Vaol. 111, p. 586,

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with an illuminated head-piece and an “Unwiln.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 269.
foll, 9; lines 17-22; size 10X 0; 6X 2§,
} i lys

KHWAN-1-KHALIL,
Zuhiiri's ooy B (d. about A H 1025 == A.D, 1818) wall-known
preface to the Khwin-i-Khalil
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Beginning after five lines, which undoubtedly are the concltd-
ing lines of n prose work of the same poet : —

o ol e I 5 et a3 )
Printed at Lucknow, 1846 ; at Cawnpore, A.H. 1269 and A D.

1873,

Written dingonally in beautiful minote Shikastahhand within
iluminated and gold and eoloured-ruled borders. The original
folios containing the text are gold sprinkled thronghout and are
mounted on thick piece boards,

Not dated, apparently 19th eentury.

No. 270.
foll. 58; lines 15; size 8 5} : B8} X 3}.

Two different collections of letters bound in one volume.

I. Foll 1b.20a,  l2all ol =laiy Ruoga'it-i-Abul Fadl. The
familiar letters of Akbar’s Prime Minister Abul Fadl Jaall ol
addressed to friends colleoted and edited by his nephew Nir-nde
Din Muhammad, called here, fol. 1%, Niir Muhammad seme 40, who
died in A H. 1003 == A D. 1504,

Beginning with a short preface :—

- E“ullnﬁhn” "—.‘I'FJ RYARTS ::,.-i:'l.'l-'..- __iJLi.S 3 dade n....I-LLinI Y]

The letters have been printed in Caleutta, A, H, 1238,

IL Foll. 335569  uwe 4l Lo olai, Rugn'it-i-Amin Ullah
Husayni, A collection of letters by the celebrated Amin Ullah
Khiin, son of Mahibat Khin la —des o 4 4Dl Lel, of Shih

Jahin and Aurangzib's time, He is the aothor of several other
works, and died A H. 1044 or 1048 = A.D. 1834 or 1837,

Beginning :—
U Sl e g 4R 0 o 5 Llas iy sem

This eollection seems to be identical with the shorter one
noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No 2034. Pfinted in Caleutta,
and lithographed in Lucknow, ALH. 1249,

Written in carelass Ta'lig

Dated 1228 Bengali year,

Beribe :-—‘_:r;.y-udf s,
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- No. 271.

foll. 55; lines 15; size 83 5; @} = 3.

gf}:gl- u!lJLH; j.aJ' >
RAMZ-WA-ISHARAHA-I-ALAMGIRIL.

A collection of short letters written by Aurangzib ——y; £y
to his children and some of the nobles of hi= court, edited and
pollected by Subudh Mal e soae (in Ellit, Hist, of India, Vol
VII, p. 205, * Budh Mall "), surnamed Rim, at the desire of Rijah
Avd Mal e Ll &aly,  The title forms a chronogram for the date
of eompllition, ATH. 1182 = A.D. 1730,

Beginning ;—

Sumyly 3o gl daly g ple (LSS 3y M (0
v el 3l bima
The letters are arranged under the heads of the persons to

whom they are addreased. The colleotion has been lithographed
in the Anwir-i-Mohammaodi Press, A H. 1203, under the title of

e wlais, This title is also found in the subseription of the

pm:nt MS.
Written in ordinary Ta'llg.
Not dated, apparently 19th contury.

No. 272.
foll, 171; lines 13 sizo 7§ » 4} Ax 2.
| wlob LI
. KALIMAT-I-TAYYIBAT.
A very beautiful and correct copy of a collection of notes
written by Aurangzib sy iy in the latter portion of his reign,

consisting for the most part of short instructions for letters to be
written in his name, by his favourite Secretary, ‘Iniyat Ullah

Khin (s A =iz (d. AH. 1179 = A.D, 1765), who edited the
l:‘ﬂl I — — = —_ 2
Beginmna —

-uhaﬁu}u&-ﬂaﬂhmwijmrhjl

27
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The versified chronogram, expressing the date of the compila-
tion, A.H. 1131 = A D. 1718, abd by Rien i, p. 401, is not
found here.

This collection has been printed, under the title of aflle i,
. in Lucknow, A H. 1200, and in Lahore, A.H. 1281

Written in heautiful bold NastaTiq within gold and coloured-
raled borders with an illuminsted head-piece and a double-page
‘Unwiin. The Arabie quotations, written in red, are supplied with
vowel pointa.

Two illominated stars at the beginning of the copy contain the
title of the work and the name of the editor, written in bolder
Nasta'lig, Jla Ll aoglic Al o oaflle wiuk oLk .

Datod A.H 1141; ie. ten years aftoer the date of compilation.

Beribe : —oexe EH.-: ot By Semma,

No. 273.
foll. 66; lines 14; size B} % 6; TX 4.

| . 3
;l_}a_- ijan.-‘l
DAKHIRAH-IJAWAHIR.

A defective copy of a collection of letters written to Aurang-
zib amd the princes and nobles of his time. The copy is delective

at both ends and opens abruptly with a part of the compiler's
name Bhih Nowiz, thus:—

u—L;-”;“ wl?i—- -l...a.lj‘l __q;-d-: H-'IJ?i"':‘-jl gili-l-hjlli,j‘d: sEmEEN
o e ol s A 9 laue

From the defective preface in the present copy we can however
glean the following particulars : —The sbove-named Shih” Nawiz
Husayni, who flourished’ during the time of .ﬁ.urung:ﬂ:l-, Wis A
Munshl of Sayyid ‘[zzat Khin of Mubammad ‘Azim’s Court. He

refuested by his brother Mobammad Hayit to collect and

it some of the letters which he, in the capacity of Munshi, had
ritten -to Aurangzib and the princes and nobles of his
ence the present collection. The MB, breaks off with the follow-

ng words ;—
e Y P L e S N RS el

Written in legible Ta'liq and Shikast, %
Not dated, apparently 10th century,
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No. 274.
foll. 24; linea 16; size 0§ 2 6; 0256},

An anonymous collection of private letters written in the 15th
century.  Beginning abraptly without any prefaee :-—

JIIJ-_I-H _,."'.'."I.I l_'..-..-l?_q ﬂquh:: "-..;"__Iil." Jﬂi 11 E;i='-'-: FEEEEEEEE
S, Jals e g J oL Ml g oop fad i

L] EJ’ 1-;-{':-;_ n.,i"i I:f‘u
Written in careless and ugly Ta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 10th eentury,

F]

/ (5) Proverbs.

‘ Hﬂa ETE! /
foll, 218; lines 17; mise B x6; T4

Jiaay Sl
e
‘AJA'TB-UL-AMSAL.

A collection of Persinn proverbs with- short verbal explana-
tions and anecdotes illostrating the origin and application of pro-

verbs, by Mubammad ‘Al Jabal-riadi oy Jos | 2 dexme, who
lived in the eleventh eentury of the Hijrah and came to Haydar-
ibad A H. 1054 = A.D. 1644, in the time of ‘Abd Ullah Qutub
Shih : see Bieu, p. 7730, — —_—

Boginning :—

't‘” el S W aal2 s L als

The proverbs are alpbabetically arranged, each letter form-
ing a Section (Fagl). The work seems to he identical with the
Juiuill asla by the same anthor, noticed in Rien loo. cit., but the

preface is different.
A very incorrect copy.  Written in ordinary Ta'liq. The M5,
is worm-eaten and in many places.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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VII. POETRY.
Anthologies.

- No. 276.
foll. 574 lines 23; sixe 148 DX
sclinls
SHAH NAMAH.

Al exceedingly valuable copy of the famous epic poem _Shilr

Nimah, by Abul Qisim Mansgir surnamed Firdansi j,cie r.tIJ'I o
s e all, who was born in Shadib near Tis about AH.
521 or 382 = A.D, 533 or 934, and died in AH. 411 == A.D. 1020
According to some the poot died in AH. 416 =A.D. 10256 or A H.
421 =A.D. 1030,

The work has been frequently lithographed and printed.  Seo
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat. No. 880. 3

This copy contains the introduction written in AH, 820 =
A.D. 1428 by the order of Mirzd Biysangar, and begina thus :(—

v g1 opl o ol 8 e Ll il 5 e
The preface conclodes with a list of the ancient Persian kings

from Kayamurs to Yosdijird desoribed in the text.
The poem opens thus on fol, 109:—

b g sl gy A e sk
The second half of the Shah Namah, which begins on fol. 208%
ts entitled here -5 .._i_...r,.l.- wslif,

A very fine specimen of castern omamentation containing the
following quatrains written in golden Jetters on [oll. 1820,

ol g 5 A e ol gy e wl
we'n-.-#'d fols oS o Aail A g =l e s...l".l"..!'l"

The following folios contain richly illuminated illostrations :—
7o, 104, B8a, 1000, 123=, 1504, 1828, 2100, 2320 248a R34, Dape, 200
3166, 333, 3409, 3618, 3525, 3028, 416a, 4240, 4570, 4750, 50T, 620
and 540%,

Written in fine Nastaliq, within four gold and coloured-raled
colamns. The headings are written on gold grounds.

Not dated, apparcntly 18th century.
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A pote on fol. 1# says that ‘Indyat Ullah Siliri of Murshid-
fibid purchased this MS. through Sayyid Mitammiad Talir Shitazl
{or ripecs seven hundred= A seconid fiote on the same folio says b
that Manlavi Sayyid Sadrud-Din Ahmad of Rihir, Bardawdn,
received it from the sald 'Indvat Ullah. :

. No. 277.
foll, 400 linea 24; side 151000 8} 4].
THE BAME,

Another copy of the Shih Nimah wanting the Biysangari
preface,

Beginning - — :
S0 g2l g S J silas (L

Foll. 15-20 contain sumptaously designed decorations, Other|
illustrations are to be foand on foll. 11¥, 204, A7e, G40, B5e, 100
1235 141, 1635, 1730, 2014, 2179, 2449, ag® apfe. 3110, 3419, 4029,
414%, 4582 and 4805

Foll, 52-493" are written in the same haod s the preceding
copy. The first four folios and foll. 194-480 are supplied in a later
Indian hand., Written within fonr columns within gold and
coloured-ruled borders,

Not dated, npparently 16th century.

No. 278.
foll. 208 ; lines 13; size 103X 7: EX 4.
aslialt iae
MUNTAKHABLSHAH NAMAH.
An abridgment- of Firdausi's Shih Nimah, with copious ax-

traots from the poem, connected by a prose narrative. It contains
an account from Kayimurs to Ardashir Bibagin.

Beginning :— .
o by pdympll ey (o erda wmd g G diiess
The anthor Tawakkul Beg bin Tilak Beg o —Su My

wfu %5, on officer of Prince Dird Shikih, made this abridg-

ment at the request of Shamshir Khin, Thinabdir of Gaznin, to
whom he wis sent as s chronfoler by the said prince in A H. 1063
== A D, 1652
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Thie work is also known a2 Khulisah-i-Shih Ndmah, Tarlkh-i-

Dilkushi and Tirikh-i-Shamshir Khini,
Written in careless Indinn Ta'lig.
Not flated, apparently 18th century.

No. 279.

foll. 238 lines 16; size 93 &} : 6% 21,
L:n-JJ . Iu_l—-"?; .
YUSUF WA ZALIEHA.
Firdausi's romantic poem on the loves of Yisof and Zalikha.
Beginning : —
The work has been repeatedly lithographed in Cawnpore.
_Dr. Ethé has published an excellent edition of the work.
Written in neat Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-

ders.  First two folios are profusely illuminated.  The M5, is worm-

eaten and pasted over in many places.
Dated A H. 1038. 7~

Heribe :-—-\__.."hj.-'li.il.:__..-.:ﬂ.ﬂ .J_‘Il.?. E,!.t 'l.:.i"'l J"""'..-"'-'—"-'

A note -.'m_IEt-'E_-gr-lmi at the beginmng in the handwriting of
‘ the donor records the price of the M3, at Ra. 15,

No. 280.
foll 139; lines 14; slze L1X6); Tx 4.

L2 e M vl
DIWAN-I-ABUL FARAJ RUNL
The lyrical poems of Manlini Abul Faraj bin Masz"isd of Rin,

n village in Lahore ] dpsee o E;i.fl ¢l Gipe, He flourished
during the reigns of Bultin Ibrihim Gaznawi (d. A H. 402« AD.
1098)am] Sultin Mas“id Gaznawi (d. A H. 508 = A.D, 1114), to
both of whom he addressed a large number of laudatory poems.
The diwin opens with a biographical sketch of the poet, be-

gimming thus :—
whaall eas ‘_‘lcn.ﬂ.i'jl: |=.,L:..IF Jaka ._r!‘.n..:ﬂ E;iJIj.gI' r;.r...
.f” el
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Beginning of the diwiin:—

ke s oty el ot el b e ol madl, G2

The usunl beginning of the diwin is found on Tol. 519, as
follows : —
prlal ibe S |- A R e

The diwin consists of two parts, of which the first contains
Qasidahs, a few Qit'shs and a series of Rubi'is, all arranged in
alpliabetical order; and the second, a large oumber of Gazals,
intermixed with Qasidahs and Qit'ahs, without any order, begin-
nitig thus on fol, 860 :—

e el T P uﬁl,r&:'m oAl e

el gt 1 G o 5 e o W
Foll. 1375-139% contain & series of alphabetically arranged
Rubi'is intermixed with those of ‘Umar Khayyim (of, Rieuw 6]
p. 8400, beginning :—
e PUNP T L e ) ] Al Ll o iy
Written in bold and fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders, with thres illuminated ‘Unwins on foll. 18, 2 and

884, Bpaces for headings are left blank throughout the copy.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 281.
foll. 244; lines 21 ; size 8] % 4} ; 5} % 9.
iR SN TR
HADIQAT-UL-HAQIQAH.
The well-known poem on ethies by SBana'i’, with his full name
Abul Majd Majdid bin Adam Sani'i ul-Gaznawi dpoze s=dl

il |l 4 oty Who died most probably in A.H. 845 = AL

ﬁﬁﬂ. For l|1-_‘-l various conflicting statements of the dates of the
poets’ death and his works see Bankipur Lib, Cat. Noa. 17-22,

The poem is preceded by a preface of “Ali Ragqim (or accord-
ing to Haj. Khal. i, p. 40, “Ali Raffi) who calls himself a disciple
of S8ani'l. The prefaoe begins thus :—

o ) pol) dad] i il D el
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The poem begins thus on fol 7% :—
=g S, Sy A gl I_r'l;] aaired g ‘_'.1
The, poem is divided into ten chapters, fully enumerated in
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. Na. 5258,
This copy broaks off with the chapter asgf sa  til o =alid 12,
Written in elear Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-

ders with the headinge in red,
Not dated, apparently 16th century,
The M8, is slightly worm-eaten.

‘No. 282,
foll. 200 ; lines 17; size 10} % 6; 8} X 2.
THE BAME. |

Another copy of Bani'is Hadignh without any prefmoce.

Writton in a clear Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders.
Foll. 1-28, 171-187 and 106-202, written in clear Indian Nas-

taliq, are supplied in a luter hand. _
Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 2=, 45, 75 84, |2s 134
14%, 159, 16, 179, 150, 18, 210 290 99b gpd 939,
Additions snd emendations are occasionally found on the

IMATEIns,
Dated Rabi* I, AH. 1033,
Seribe :— e L3 duma,

A & Tearing The-following verse from Nigimis Sikandar
Nimah, is found at the end :—

IJ‘J‘#_’J walan E!‘._f. i.!rJ —u u--";; ."; Iy e
All the original folios have been mounted on new margins.

No, 283.
foll. 315, lines 19 size 12] = 7} 81 % 4].

SO il o i) il
LATA'IF-UL-HAQA'IQ MIN NAFA'ISUD-DAQA'IQ.
The woll-known revised and collated odition of Bani'i's Hadi-

qah with comméntaries and explanations of the text, by ‘Abd-ul-
Latif bin "Abd Ullah ‘Abbasi _ ~Uall J0 sus or bl saz (d. A H.

1048 ar 1040 = A D.-1638 or ﬁ‘:ﬂi:l. This is *Abd-ul-Latif"s hmﬂ
commentary on the Hadigah, and an abridgment of this composed
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by him in AH. 1044 =A.D, 1638, is deseribed in Ethé, India
Office Lib, Cat. No. 923. He hegan the work in AH, 1040 = A.D.
1820, and finished it in A H 1042=AT). 1632

For full particulars s Bankipur Lib. Cat. Vol. 1, pp. 25-20,
where n ru]u_nﬁlll y of this commentary is noticed. 1o present
commentary is divided by the binder into two soparate volumes,
Vol. I contains three prefaces by ‘Abd ul-Latif and one by Sand'i.

foll. 1804,  ‘Abd-nl-Latif's firest preface, called ilax/l il
written in A.H. 1038 = A D). 1628, '
Beginning :—
o Lgasias s g0 o b dlalE G
foll. 75142, The preface of Sand’i
Beginning :—

-E,‘! Rt R o
foll. 14169 * Abd-nl-Latif's sccond preface oalled LU &,
Beginning :—

o J1 epian y eippe el i) ol Jline ) st Jod 4
foll. 162-17% *Abd-ul-Latif"s third preface called e . Jf.
Beginning :— _ :

o it et 5 e B tue 0y o

foll. 182-28%, - The contents of the Hadigah,
fol. 279. The versified index of the ten chapters into which
the Hndigah is divided.
fol, 27% hegina the commentary :—
o 2ot st e o

This copy breaks off with the eatch-words 5l ol G,

No. 284.
foll. 220 ; lines and sive same as ahove.

The swond volume, or the continnation of the preceding copy,
opening with the line :—

Purlidpatne i g Fopeld oo Mo b
The date of composition of the Hadiqah, given at the end of

this copy, is A H. 534.
Both the copies are written in ordinary Indian Tu'liq by one

soribe.
§ 2“ -
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Not dated, apparently 10th century.
Marginal notes and emendations are occasionally found in
hoth the copies.

Ne, 285,

foll. 26 ; lines 15 size 11 % 6; 8 2§,

il 35
KUNUZ-UR-RUMUZ.
Another Magnawi by the same Sani’l which is also called
JLn..”‘J.’I_ﬂ.._..ﬂ:g-.
Beginning : —
L"-‘;IEEJ‘-‘T‘-'""“"-L*JJ' h.r.:u-'r'-u'ﬂr’u" Uape

Foll. 1% and 20 are profusely illuminated,

Written in bewutiful Nasta'liq within gold-roled borders, “The
headings on foll. 3* and 8 are written on gold ground. Spaces
for headings are left blnnk throughout the coply,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

A fine copy.

No. 286.
foll. 188 pp. 337; lines 19; size 123 X 74 8§ x4,

A ol
DIWAN-I-SANA'L,
The lyrical poems of Bani'l with his preface, beginning thos:—

. '|JL:“riu¢H IJJ“"!“"LFJ.L':‘;,‘}'L_"'
The diwin consists of Qasidahs and CGazals (intermixed)
arranged in alphabetical order (pp. 14-200), Fards or single verses

without any order (pp. 200-201), and Rubii‘is in alphabetical order
(pp. 201-337). :

Beginning of the diwin, p. 14 :—
P peie g ypwma p i Subyl iliee Jo s

Written in n carcless Indisn Nasta'liq. Spaoces are left blank
i several places,  Additions and emendations are found in several
places.

Dated, Bunday the 20th of Asiirh, 1209 ( = A H. 1310).

Seribe —JE._..-'_,I;;,- l:‘,.:.1.'.;,.‘“ —Jlk



No. 287.
foll, 856 ; lines 14 size 10 X8} ; 7% 3.

Lsire laed
DIWAN-I-MU'1ZZ1.
The lyrioal poems of Amir Mubhammad bin “Abd-ul-Malik

n.F-:;"' LI a8 4 .J-..‘u.-ﬁ-'. pm-l:'::al!}r surnamed Mu'izel, o native
of Samarqand, He died in AH, 542=A_D. 1147.

Beginuing :—
LiaT dpe g plad wage [ ATl et oo e ol

The diwan consists of two segtions, of which the first contains’
Qusidahs (foll. 19-54%) without any order. The second (foll. 55
85%), containing s number of Gazals in alphabetical order, begins
as in Bprenger, p. 501,

o b i i gyl 5l

Written in bold and fair Nasta'liq within gold and colotired-

ruled borders, with two ‘Unwins respectively on foll. 15 and 55%

Epaces for headings are left blank throughout,
Not dated, apparently 19th contury.

No. 288,
foll. 19; lines 9; size 10 06]; 0 4.

A yery beautiful copy of a metrical translation of the hundred
sayings of 'All bin Abi Talib, -

Beginning without any preface:—
e A e GIA laa Gl i ] B2 e

Neither the name of the translator nor the title of the work is
found in the text. The following endorsement is found on the
fy-leaf at the beginning: 4l 2 Ao sdega] uel iyike i doa s,

It seema to be identical with the ok e -Lp;.-l' “ tranalation
of the hundred sayings™ by the celebrated poet Rashid-ud-Din
Watwit (d. AH.878=AD. 1152), noticed in. Rieu, pp. B53t
and 700

Thﬂ"inhic text is written in elegant gold and blue Naskh,

followed by the translation written in beattifal minate Nasta'lig
within floral designed space sprinkled with gold dust. Double-
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page ‘Unwin and beantifully illominated head-piece.  Thick,

Qreamy paper. _ )
This copy, representing the best specimen of Arabic and Per-
sian calligraphy, is of the penmanship of the famous soribe

At ) s
o nied, 040,
The original folins have been mounted on new mangins,

No. 280.
foll. 52; lines 0; size 7] x 4); 5] x£2].-
S
- NASR-UL-LA'ALI.

Another metrical translation of a similar ecollection of the
sayings of ‘Ali, by n poot who adopts the Takhalluy Hasan -
{of. fol, 525, IL 4 and 7), nrranged in alphabetioal order,. —

Roeginning :— - =
o St ey ol iy

An illuminated star in the head-pisee contains the title of

the work ;—

" pslia pmie LS
meaning that it is a metrieal trandation of the J&I 5 ie, sen-
tences ascribed to "All :

Written in beautiful minute Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
roded borders, with an illuminated head-pieca. The Arabio text
ir written in large Nasta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 17th contury.

No. 280.
foll, 3849 ; lines 19; size O} % 6; 6x 3.

e e
DIWAN-I-ANWARI.

The diwin of the great Persian Qagidah writer and astrologer
Aubad-ud-Din Anwari o9l aa aa] who at first adopted the

ki
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poctical title of Khdwari, assumed from his birth-plaee Khiwarin,
but subsequently changed it to Anwarl. He flourished under
Buoltin Sanjar (d. AH. 562=A.D, 1166) and died A.H. 687 =
AT, 1191,

The diwin has been printed and lithographed respectively in
Tabriz, A.H. 1260 and 1286; in Luckntw, 1850,

The present copy is slightly defective at the beginning and
opens ahruptly thus - —

ledi Suif | egie o3 b g b Sulpd e pada i o) i
Qasidahs, fol, 1%; Muaqatta‘it, fol. 178%; Gazals, fol. 271%;
Bubi‘is, fol. 3382,
There is o lecana after fol. 89, Spaces for headings are |efe
blank throughout.
Written in fair Nasta'liq with additions and emendations.
Dated. Jamadi I, A H. 1012,

.

No. 201.
foll. 324 ; lines 17 ; =ize B} % 4} ; #1x 28
A o
DiWiﬁ-LHjl AQANT.

A good vopy of the lyrical poems of the celebrated poet Khi-
giknl, with his full name Afdal-ud-Din Badil lbrihim bin “Ali
Najjir Khiqini Shirwini _Ula oy s ol Jhoe aall Lail
olp=1 whose father was s carpenfer and mother a nestorian
Ohristian converted to Islam. He at first adopted the title of
Haqi'iqi, which he subsequently changed to Khigqani. He died,
according to reliable sources, A H. 595 = A.D. 1198,

Beginning :— \

CAIS gy Jib ey ol e g e O
A ?i|}‘_.- 3o = rg.u s
This diwin consists of Qasidahs (fol. 1%); Tarji*-bands (fol.

203%), Marisi (fol. 249%) ; Qit'ahs (fol. 310%) and Ruba'is (fol. 3132},

Written in beantiful Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. The headings are writtén
in red. The first 88 folios contain marginal and interlinear notes.

Not dated, apparently 168th century,
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No. 292.

foll, 369 ; lines 13 ; size 12§ 5 81 83 4§,
THE SAME.
Another copy of Khiginls diwin, containing chiefly Qasidahs.

Baginning as usual :—
'EJI sl r"l'l""';'*ﬁuf' o

The following subscription is found at the end of the copy :—

™ .Jn..'f‘..l..l'..i:ij...[g.:l .11{-."!.'! l:;l.;.gy
i.e, * from this place the contents are written in another volume,"
Marginal and interlinear notes are found at the beginning

of the copy.
Written in eareless Indinn Ta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No. 203.
foll. 228 ; lines 15; size 10 % 6] ; 0} x 24,

SHARH-I.-DIWAN-I.-KHAQANI.

A commentary on the abstruse verses of Khigani, by Muham-
mad bin Di’od bin Mohammad ‘Alawi Shadiabidi g ogle o e
[ LS pale Seme, a favourite courtier of Sultin Nasir-ud-Din

| Khilji, who reigned in Milwah, A.H. 908-916 = A_D. 1500-1510,
Shadiabad, also called Mindi, is a division of Malwah. The author
also wrote a commentary on the difficult verses of Anwari,

The present commentary begins with a preface :—

o gllines oyda 3 (i e ALy Ay

Written in legible Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century,
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No. 294.
foll. 20; lines 15; size T} 333 ; 6] % 23.
s
. DIWAN-I-NTZAMI.

A collection of lyrical poems attributed to Niziami, with his
full name Nigim-ud-Din Abi Mubammad Ilyis bin Yisuf bin
Muo'ayyvid ukGanjawi a;,.- o Ayt u..-{gl Saxie gl ul"l'-"“lj I

yeilll, Ho was born in A H. 5356 = A.D. 1140 and died, accord-
ing to relinble anthorities, A H, 500 = A D, 1202,

Beginning :—

] JJT wlajﬁ L e e h.rJJj! Lx
e glae famd x| Aley hR
The diwdn consists chiefly of Qasidahs (foll, 1%-12¢) without

any alphabetical order. The Gazals in alphabetical order begin
thus on fol. 276 —

lps 4l ._r_,.JLa.._,...I_'_Iu 39 “.fjl Ay Ui 2ff r’.J I 158 Gy

The MS., an incomplete ous, is written in fair Nasta'liq within
gold and coloured-ruled borders. Folios have been misplaced in
several places.

Several notes in the MS. say that this copy once belonged to
Manlavl Mohammad Maghar, son of Manlavi Gulim Subhin Khin
Bahidur, Qidi-ul-Qudit of Bengal, son of Maulavi Muhammnd
Wiiid, of Pandwah in Hugll,

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 205.
foll. 385 ; lines 19 size 11> 7: 7] % 8].
\.f‘lﬂ F -5
KHAMSAH-I-NIZAMI.
A very interesting and valuable copy of the five poems of
Nizimi.
1 J!,.H pirs Makhzan-ul-Asrir,
A myktic poem, composed AH, 572 or 673 == A1}, 1176 or

1177 and dedicated to Fakhr-ud-Din Bahrim Shih (d. A H, 622 =
=~ A.D. 1225), son of Di'dd, king of Armenia and Rom.
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Beginning :—

r_g.zir;a;tkm ey u—u_.'-quli'ﬂr—-—r

Lithographed, Lucknow, 1860, 1872, and with a commentary,
1881 Cawnpur, 1888, Edited by H. Bland, London, 1844,

2. apt s = Khusrau wa Shirin. The loves of Khusrau "
and Shirin, composed A H. 576 = A1, 1180,

Beginning, fol. 335 :—

o Lithographed at Lahore, A H. 1288,

3. yrime ;A Layli wa Majoin. A poem on the loves of
Layli and Majnin, composed A H. 584 = A.D, 1158 and dedicated
to Shirwin Shah (d A H, 554). "

Beginning, fol. 112%; =

Fa e U R R L T o
Hditc-d,_].utkuuw, 18570 and 1888,

4. Ly o-ax Haft Paykar, or “ The Seven Storiss ™ reluted by
the seven favoorites of the king, Bahrim Gir, henoe its other
name jf oy das,

Beginning, fol. 1734 :—

P e G ey @b AR i e

The poem was written for "Ald-ud-Din Karb Arstin, & descens
dant of Aqshangar Ahmadilli.  He was governor of Marigah, where
he was besioged in AH. 002 =AD, 1205. Sea Kimil, YVol. XII,
p. 188, and Vol. X, p. 483, It was completed Lith Ramadin,
AH. 503 ==A.1). 1106,

Lithographed in Bombay 1849, and Luocknow AH. 1200,
One of the Seven Toles was published with & German translation
by F, von Erdmann in his ** Behramgur und die Ruszsische Foers-
tentoohter,” Khasan, 1844,

5. ael aicl] Iskandar Nimoh or * The Book of Alexander.”
The poem is divided into two parts; the first part, ¢alled Sharaf
Niamah-i-Iskandari, or [skandar Nimah-i-Barri, treats of Alexan-
der as a conqueror, and resords his battles on land.  The second
part, entitled varionsly Khirad Namab-i-Iskandari, Iqbil Ndmah-
i-Inkandari or Iskandar Nimah-i-Babri, describes the king as o
prophet and philosopher, and relates his adventures at ses.



225

The first part, dedicated to Nugrat-ud-Din Abi Bakr (A.H.
BAT-807 =« A.D, 1191-1210) and completed in AH. 507 = AD.
1200, begina thus on fol. 2445 ;—

The second part dedicated to Malik Qihir ‘Trz-ud-Din Mas' id
(A H. B07-615 = A, 1210-1218) begins thus on fol 33564 ;—

Al L..ii JJ{.- laa I’uj ,H.L:djlk_r'ﬂj!l:.rﬁa_.

The first part of the Iskandar Nimah was cdited with a com-
mentary in Caloutta, 1812, and reprinted in 1825, The text
was printed in Calcotta, A H, 1269, and lithographed with mar-
ginal notes in Lucknow, AH. 1282, and in Bombay, 1277 and
1202, Extracts from the first part will be found in Franz von
Erdmann's work *' De Expeditione Bossorum Berdaam versue”
Casan, 1526, and in Charmoy's * Expédition d’Alexandre contre
les Russes, 1820,

The whole of the first part has been translated into English
by Captuin H. W. Clarke, London, 1851,

The second part was edited, under the title of Sikandar
Nimah-i-Babri, by Dr. Bprenger, Calcutta, 1852 and 1860,

This valuable copy i written in beautiful fine Nasta‘liq within
four gold &l Eolbtired borders with finely illuminated Frontis- .
pieces and ‘Unwins at the beginning of each poem  The head-
ings are illuminated and written in blue throughout the copy.
The following folios contain full page miniatures in the best Per-
sian style:—1%, 20, 155 320 450, 700, 8§70, 124s, 1370, 1508, mﬂr,l
2004, 2074, 2110, 2158, 2105, 2268, 2319, 260s, 2775, 2044, 2975, 3435,
3569, 260, 354b and 3850, .

Dated A H. 941,
No. 2986.
foll. 123; lines ©; smize 8} 4}; 5] % 3.
Syl e

MAKHZAN-UL-ASRAR.

Another copy of Nizdmi's Maghean ul-Asrir. The date of
composition of the poem given here, fol. 1235, is AH. 550 =
A.D. 1183,

Enginning:T ,
r_,..__;ll___,..._,'rﬂ,._.q #ipgd;:agku-—a
20

[ a~
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Whritten in large and legible Nasta‘liq within red-roled borders,
with the headings in red. The first 34 folios contain copious notes
and annotations,

Dated Bihir, 18 Rabi® I, A H. 1041,

Seribe :—aalydl sz,
No. 297.
foll, 83 ; lines 15 size 10§ 6} ; 53 % 2}

Fami] 2 s
DIWAN-LASIR AKHSIKATL
The lyrical poems of Maulini Agir-ud-Din of Akhsikat (on
the river Jaxartis in Fariinah) _Jdgaa] sl 5 Ulye, a disciple
of Shaykh Najm-ud-Din Kubri (d. A.H. 818=A.D. 1221) and &
of Sultin Arslin bin Tugrul (A.H. 565-571 = A.D. 1160-
1175) and Qizil Arslin (AH. 581-587=AD. 1185-1104). Agir
died in A.H. 808 = A D. 1211.

> The diwin, consisting of Qasidahs, Gazals and Qit'ahs, begina
thus :—

\_-.i_,‘__,-ﬂ_,.l.h.ih H,.ﬂjf w.ﬂ|-1.h5‘.-'|d b..kl.rll‘;-‘Li-.lT N uﬂ.ﬂh “g{t.. g

The folios are misplaced in many places and the proper order
should be:—foll, 15-216, 260.2ph, 22025, A0a.438, 459, 440, 460020,

Written in good Nasta'llq within gold and ealoured-ruled bor-
ders with illuminations at the beginning and end of the copy.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

L

/

No. 208.
foll. 40; lines 8; size 8f % 6; 6% 4

wheell e
NISAB-US-SIBYAN.

The well-known versified Arable-Persian Vocabulary of Mulld
Muhammad Badr-ud-Din, better known as Abit Nasr of Farib in
Sifistin L6 o gl cdgad] oall 0 sema %o, He flourished
in the reign of Bahrim Shib, who began to rule in Ristdn, AH.

811 ==ATD. 1215, Abid Nasr was still alive in A.H. 817 =AD,
1230, the year in which he completed the present work,

Beginning :—
ihi e Gl phal Al el sy s
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The work consists of 220 bayts. The Arabic and Persian
words used in the text are represenited by the letters ¢ for Arabie
and s for Persian.

The work has been frequently published, onee in Caloutta, 1818,

Written in Nim-Shikastah.
Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 209.
foll. 272; lines 11; size 7% 5; 44 2},

i 123 yite
MASNAWIYAT-I'ATTAR,

A collection of the four Magnawis of the celebrated mystic
and profound §ifi poet Abi Himid Muhammad bin Abéi Bakr
Ibrihim Farid-ud-Din ‘Attéir of N!‘;hipcl.’:l.r‘_,.q,.gl ot damie Jala of
ottt e ol 593 ald, who was born AH, 513=AD,

1118, and was killed by the Mogals A H. 627 = A.D._ 1229,
Contents :—

I aedi Elis Khiyit Nimah, beginning on fol, 1¥ :—
Gﬂdﬁ“f;ﬂ,ﬁﬂ:kﬂu u_.--;-!“H-A-JJ‘.._:fI_-.-JHIT_U-r ’
It is divided into ten chapters, lai enumerated by Sprenger,
p. 356,
Il ?.s.!h =22 Haft Widi, beginning on fol. 465 :—
hdla ot olo cita o EJL:wFJL:h;-P}JJEJ*
L &4l —Lley, Waglat Nimah, beginning on fol, 775 :—
Aradn it ciagle Hos L pof Ty
IV. =lil ,8,o Janhar-ud-Dat, This is only the first of the
three daftars of the Jauhar-ud-Dit and is incomplete, Beginning,
fol. 154 :—
il AT dai eile ) e iaal
The first three Magnawis (foll. 15-1539) are written in ordi-
nary Nasta'lig, inclined towards Naskh, by _emesf ple, and are
dated AH 1203, The last, written in Ta'lig, breaks off with
the verse u
Ko ope 38l o Sm 88yl d 0pi 0 8 S
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No. 300.
foll. 800 ; lines 15: size 10% 6}; TX 4.
JEechah
MASNAWIYAT-I'ATTAR,

A collection of another Magnawis of ' Athir:—

L g ¥, Gul Khusrau, beginning on fol. 14:—
ﬁhﬁﬁﬁwlﬁjgﬂr_lh il e, r_?tj.fl.ﬁl plis

1. Slmall LB, Maghar-ul-' Aji’ib, beginning on fol. 208% :—

B 1 SN E X E N T LW ST

III. &<l )] Asrir Nimah, beginning on fol. 5355 :—

Jafa .;l'i'i'ih-l.j“ 1..:.1'-.:1 1}:.}‘:_"-. Jla u"*'-'} .H'J !,.lh.. J..l'.!l |=.l.l.:

This poem ends with a colophon where the title of the work
is wrongly given as g , .

IV. abll 3kis Mantiq-ut-Tayr, beginning on fol. g44b:—

R U I L T e

This poem, composed, according to Rien, Supplt. No. 235, ii,
AH. 583 = A.D. 1187, is divided into thirty sections, Litho-
graphed in Lucknow AH. 1238, and Bombay A.H. 1280. Edited
by Garein de Tassy, Paris, 1857,

Written in Indian Nasta'li with the headings in red. The

last Masnawi is written on blue papers.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Beribet— a0l Ja,
A soal of L&) el 33« dated AH. 1251 is found at the begin-
ning and end of the copy. o ——
No. 301
foll. 137; lines 16; size T x 4} ; 5% 24.
59 5
MANTIQ-UT-TAYR.
A badly damaged copy of 'Attir's Mantiq-ut-Tayr.
Written in n carcless Nim Shikastah with the headings in red.
Foll. 1-2, 80 and 120-137 are supplied in a later hand,

Not dated, apparently 17th centary,
The last folio contains a colophon dated Saturday, Jumédai T1.

AH. ... 44, by ey i 190 f*:
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No. 302.
foll. 301 ; lines 21 ; size 8] x 43 ; 6] %X 2}
L,J:gu.lfﬂ‘é-
MAZHAR-UL-AJA'IB,

A copy of ' Attdr's Maghar-ul *Aji'ib,

Written in fair Nasta'llq within ruled borders with an illu-
minated but faded frontispiecs, The headings are written in red
throughout the copy. Marginal notes are oocasional. Foll, 270-

205 aro written in & later hand. The date of transeription,
in the colophon, has been erased by some mischievous hand, but
apparently the copy was transcribed in the 18th century. '

Foll. 1 and 205-301 are considerably damaged.

No. 303.
full. 8; lines 13; size 8 4] ; 8x 2},
el ol
PAND NAMAH.

A alightly defective copy of the most popular of all the poems
of "Attir,

Reginning :—

.IJ'L.-'FIILL L_'!.-L#Jl.ld—.‘l_ll.ﬁT t.-' 1_F'L-' 1..!'!"‘-"..“-“'!'!"""'.‘

The poem has been repeatedly printed in Caloutta, Lucknow,
Lahore, Boulak and Constantinople, [t was edited by J. H. Hind-
ley, London, 1809, and transiated into French by B. de Saoy,
Paris, 1819, and into German by G. H. F. Nesselmann.

Written in good Indian Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Spaces for headings are left blank in some places,

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 304.
foll. 61; lines 15; size 12% 7} ; 53 x 4}

n.._i;LIi'"Il ‘JL{ .-_rl?{a
DIWAN-I-KAMAL-T-TSFAHANI.

A small collection of the lyrical poems of Kamil-ud-Din Is-
mi‘il bin Jamil-ud-Din Mohammad bin ‘Abd-ur-Razziq ul-Tsfa-
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h.i.nlgi!,.iu!l Sl e e dama oll Jla g Juslea] sl JUS,
who gained the immortal fume of _Jladl 3¥4 or the inventor of
now senses or ideas, and fell in the general massacre of the in-
habitants of Isfahin by the Mugals A H. 835 = A.D. 1237,

This copy begins with the Gazals intermixed with a few
Qasidah : —

M e A W e A Am K

Rubi'is, beginning on fol 38,
The copy ends with a statement in prose, written in the same
hand as the M8, itself, to the eflect that when the poet fell in the

general massacre of Isfahin, he wrote the following Ruba‘i on the
. wall with his bleod - —

e ! lalile B2, 02 gpd B0
=l S i G o @

el R i R
R N TGS T o
Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders with the
headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 15th century
The MS. is worm-eaten and damaged towards the end.

No. 305.

foll. 321 ; lines 13; sizo 8] x 6}; 6x 3}.

2 ool e gy
DIWAN-IJALAL- UD-DIN ROMI

Usually styled Diwdn-i-Shams-i-Tabriz,

It is said that Maulind Jalil-ud-Din Rami s uﬁ"‘"" .,,_!-'I-.- [.1'-1',-
who was born on the 8th of Rabi‘ I, A.H. 604 = A D. 1207, and
died 10th Rajab, A.-H. T12= A D, 1312, wrote this diwin, in which
he adopted the takhallus Shams after the name of his spiritual
guide Shams-ud-Din Tabriz (died, according to Jimi's' Nafabit,
p. 530, in A H. 645 = A.D. 1247 and according to others in A H.
680 == A.D. 1261), Maulini Rimi adopted the poetieal titles of

T e - Ayeh and | olpe. Select poems have been edited
with s translation in German verse by V. von Rosenzweig, Vi

1835. An edition has been lithograpbed in Luckfiow, 1878, with
the title Diwin-i-Hadrat-i-Shams Tabriz.



Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order - —

B s oy Jo Ll Joo adaly
Rubéd‘is without any order, fol. 302w, 4
Written in Indian Nastaiq. Spaces for headings are left /

blank. B
The MS. wvas copied on the 24th Safar, A.H. 1140, the tenth’,
year of Mubammad Shih’s reign, at Thinah Ringi Miti, for one
Khidim *Ali Khin Thinihdir (whose name has heen disfigured by
some mischisvons hand).

No. 306.
foll. 330 : lines 14 ; size 1067 : Tx 4.
THE SAME.
Another copy of Jalil-ud-Din Rimi's diwian, beginning as in
Sprenger, p. 407 :—
hle 20 B g Ly gpels Iy le ap il 5 aildnne oy sl
This copy consists of Qit'ahs, fol. 1%; (iazals in alphabetical
onder, fol. 247; Rubd‘is fol. 3185,
Written in ordinary Indian Nasta'liq within ruled borders
with the headings in red.

Dated Sunday, the ind Ramadin, AH. 1245,
The first twenty folios have a worm hole.

No. 307.
foll. 208 ; lines 85 ; size 114 % 7} ; 7§ x 4}.
o o] e BYpe syt
THE MASNAWI OF JALALUD-DIN RUML

The very popular Masnawl of Maulind Jalil-ud-Din Rami.
The Masnawi representing the true inward meaning of the
holy sayings of God and the Prophet, illustrated in the form of
, is esteemed as the standard text of the Safis. It is
divided into six daftars as follows - —

I. Beginning as nsual :—

e 2 Jlan gy sl e e o AN
IL. Beginning on fol. 474 :—

e T = al adl ,_.,-,.u- Al
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1. Beginning on fol. #0° :—
Pl ol G0 e g ol e el Sl
IV. Beginning on fol. 1455 :—
e i e S0 Sl e sl
V. Beginning on fol. 1019 ;—

Sl pdy e G M o il a o e a2
V1. Boginning on fol. 2449 :—

g‘-‘;'f—"i’-"'ﬂr’-!"-}--}“ e L e e

Ench daftar is proceded by a preface.

The text has been printed in Bombay A.H 1282, 12648, 1273,
1280 and 1204 : in Locknow, A.H. 1282; in Tabriz, A.H. 1264; in
Boulak, with a Torkish translation by Ismd®il Anqirawi, in AH.
1251 and 1263; in Constantinople, A H, 1239, and in Cawnpur in
six volumes. An Arabic commentary, in six volumes, has heen
printed in Egypt, A.H. 1250, by Sbaykh Ydsaf bin Ahmad, For
commentaries on the Mamawi see Hij. Khal., Vol V, p. 376

Written in minute and neat Nasta'lig within four gold-ruled
columns with the headings in red.

Ench daftar begins with a sumptuously illuminated double-
page ‘Unwin and a head-piece.  Two half-page illuminations are
found on foll. 24352449, L e

Dated, on fol. 1586, A.H 1085.
| &ﬂb{" : :-#jf_.._l-t L:.l""" s

| ]

e —

No. 308. .
foll” 502 ; lines (centr. col.) 16, (margl col.) 16; size T4 4} ; 62 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same Magnawi. The six daftars begin
respeotively on foll. 1%, A1, 1515, 246%, 320% and 4064, The pre-
face to the first daftar is wanting.

Fol. 801, belonging fo the poetical works of Ba'di, is wrongl
inserted in the copy. :

Written in minute Nasta‘liq within gold-roled columns with
the headings in red.  Each daftar contains an illuminated "Unwin.

Dated Jumida 1T, A H. 1101,
\Sun"hr.—_,lg—a ol s,

B
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No. 309.

foll, 440: lines {centr. col.} 11, (margl. col,) 24 ; size 83 4] ; 63 3.
KULLIYAT-1-SA'D1.

A complete collection of the prose and poetical works of the
famous Shaykh Musharrif-ud-Din Muglih bin ‘Abhd Ullah Sa'di
Bhirdzi wb;;ﬂ P T T II-.'J‘!"‘H e !1.;-'-‘- who was
born abopt AH. 6580 ==A D. 11584 and died A H, 880 - A.D. 1201
or AH. 601 = A.D, 1202,

The Kulliyit has been printed and lithographed in Caloutta,
1791-1785, by J. H. Harrington, in two volumes ; in Bombay, A H.
1226, 1267, 1280, ete: Dihli, A H. 1260; Cawnpore, A H. 1280;
Luoknow A H. 1287 : Tabriz, A H. 1257 and 1264 ; Tehoran, A.H.
1263 and 1268 ; cte.

The present copy of the Kulliyit begins with the preface of
‘Ali bin Ahmad bin Abii Nasr bin Bisutin, who collected and

arranged the works of Sa'di in A.H. 720 = A.D. 1328 and subse-
quently improved the same in A H. 734 = A.D. 1333,

Beginning : —
-trﬁ Gd wda By | cpuns uJ.r-‘,;f-.:
L taligs o i s &y, beginning on fol. 38 :—
o e U Lol e Lot Ay 02 o A
1L &y lee g0 00 8Ly, beginning on fol. 7% :—
o ol o Oyl 3la il D sasnl

It is divided into five majliscs, which begin respectively on
foll, 78, 98, 11b, 139 and 154,

ML lpd mate Jlpm 30 pe &by, beginning, fol. 482 :—
o gl e e 0 e dalpd el Ll
IV. 3¢ 5 Jie 2 olia &L, boginning, fol. 40%:—
o oo e 2ol ol ol S
V. wihe maai pi By, beginning, fol. 518 :—
-E..'l dgl:'n-lf..?.mgm|ﬁh=”
V1. The sixth Risilah, wrongly styled «—ale iy 20 .0 #la;

o524, begins on fol. 25 (margin).
30
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The usual three parts of this Risilah, into which it ia divided,
are as follows : (1) 0 Ll lele wlilia, on fol. 268 ; (2) o5 Lt o alla 40,
on fol. 26%; and (3) 550 pall | ~af wile =gEa on fol. 275,

VII. L Golistin on foll. 289485 540.102s, and 112a113%,
For editions, translations and other particulars see other catalogues.

VIIL. ‘ey Bistin onfoll, 10251118, 1149-108%, For particu-
Inr= see other catalogues.

IX. =Y odas, Persinn Qagidahs, beginning on fol. 1954 :—
i o lplaa ey mad u.i'h_,‘,f.:
X -.....i-':!."" or the Elegies, on fol. 2239, beginning :—
) .Jﬁ_laai!ﬁ.aum._]a
XI. g 3ilas Arabio Qagidahs, fol. 2275, beginning :—
- o w7 Flodl (k) gams oma
XII. =fauls, beginning on fol. 2334 ;—
o i ol g0 K LT,
XIIL =slasad, fol. 238%, beginning :—
" gd s Bl e

XIV. =luk, on fol. 2545, It is preceded by Bisutiin's proface
(fol, 24452469} with which the copy begins preface here is
followed by a versified alphabetioal index to the four collections
of the poet's lyrical poems, viz, the Tayyibat or ornamented -
the Badi'i' or ornate Gazals, the Khawitim or precious :;;aul :
and the Gazalivit i-Qadim or early Gazals

The Tayyibit, arranged in alphabetical order, begin thus:—

[ " PJT Lils Il I‘:J‘.,!-F_;.'H J_,l
XV. gl alphabetically arranged, begin on fol. 3436 -
o e pellal] ooy i el
XVIL ryi,.a. in alphabetical order, begin on fol. 368+ :—
_ o Al dom 3 e

AVIL 05 =iz, innlphabetical order, beginning on fol. 3808 :
¢« o el e s il b
XVIII, wlabis, not in alphabetioal order, beginning :—
* e Sl



XIX. tuale An ethical poem dedicated to Sihib-i-Diwin,
preceded by a preface which begins thus . —
v gl y s e LD Sasl
The poem itself begins thus, on fol. 4099 :—
ljl'j;-f PYTE |5y 10 Ll
XX. wlius or obscene poems, beginning with o preface in
Arabic, on fol. 4165, /
T A e i Ji
The poem begins thus :—
'EJTJ-:-‘IL.'J".;HEJ
XXI. wlely, fol. 4304, beginning :—
® l_'-in.r'l S 1E!4i il o J-!-'*- ,JJ
XXII, 425 or detached verses, beginning on fol. 430 —
o ot Iy ool hyn 88 jam o

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with richly illaminated ‘Unwins in the beginning
of sach section. The headings are written within gold ornamen-
tations. An illumination at the beginning contains the names of

all the works in the MS,
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 310.

foll. 154; linea 12; sime 8] X 5; 4§32,

o
BUSTAN.
An exosedingly valuable copy of Sa‘di= Bistin.
Beginning as usual :—
. it e ailaa iy
Written in the most eclegant Persiasn Nasta'liq hand on
thick gold-sprinkled papers of the best guality with an illumina-
ted head-piece. The are written on gold grounds throngh-

out the copy.
The last folio bears an old, but hoplessly faded, seal which

:Emr person, however, very boldly pretends to have deciphered
ns — -

o
._‘.'_',_.-_1_‘_.!;
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'1'\ EL'- IEH S |HILJ'4 L rd‘.i. L '_-riﬂ.ijl u,-r;'f.!.?m l'h Sz

'qlﬁu—:lﬂﬂﬂr'ﬂuﬂ]{w}lﬁ#m#ﬁ&khﬂh
!'I In the sbove note the writer ventures to suggest that the
J /  #oal belongs to one Mubammad Salih Qazwini, & favourite atben-
=/ | dant of Sultin Mabammad Giydg-ud-Din Balban, who, as we know,
= reigned from AH. 864-6580 == A1) 1265-1287. Perhaps the author
of the above note did not know that the Persinn Nasta'llq hand-

writing in which this M8, is written was invented only in the Sth
century AH. Again the scribe of the copy Mahmid Nishi-

piri | oplisi Opeme sl js a well-known mﬂminﬁhar He was o
. pupil Of his-materfial GAfle Mulli ‘Abdl, who was himself a pupil
. | of the celebrated calligrapher Sultin ‘Ali of Mashhad. Mahmud
\ ted the Takhallug Mukhlis and was still alive in A H. 957. It
'J is therefore evident that this MS. was written about that time.

No. 311
foll. 300 ; lines 156; size 8} x 5] : 7% 3).
o ylaig
DIWAN-1-SA'DI. .
A large collection of Sa‘di's lyrical poems consisting of Qasi-
dahs, Gazals, Qit'shs and Rubi‘is without any order,
Beginning : —
ey bol i Wam o Sle e el Gy il s
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.
Dated Friday, 26th Jumida I, AH, 1141,
No. 312,
foll, 233 ; lines 9; sice 168} ; 0% 4§.
GULISTAN, ~

A copy of Sa'di's Gulistin, written in bold but ordinary Nas-
ta'liq on coloured papecs, with a faded head-picos and doub
Unwin of modern taste and design. [t pontains a few colonred

, drawings of poor Indian style. '
/ ‘ Dated A.H. 1160,
~

Eﬂ'ibﬁ:—riit-r_,—-_‘_:}: m'}:ﬂ.

——

-
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The epithet i se.~ after the scribe's name at once suggests
that he was n calligrapher-of no little distinetion. It is to be
noticed, however, that the copy is not free from many ortho-
graphioal and clerioal mistakes, while the hand-writing is so ordi-
nary and void of calligraphic beauties, that one cannot atéribute
it to a seribe skilled in the nrt.

Bevernl seals (partly faded) and predated notes (without the)
writers“nnmesyare-found at the beginning and end of the M5,

The suthor of the first note on the title-page says that he receiy
the MS. from the library of Khin Khinin Bairam Khin Bahidur,
who, as is known to ns, was the most distinguished géneral and
prime minister of Akbar, and died in AH. 068, This note ia
followed by a seal of a certain noble of Mubammad Shah's time
(A.H. 1131-1181) whose name faintly mnd?n?&tl;.iﬁ;._"'lnuth&r
note on the same page says that the MS. was purchased for one
hundred rupees at the time of the treaty between Muhammad
Shiah and Nidir Shah (this treaty was concluded in A.H. 1152).
The third note is dated 25th Rajab A_H. 1155. The last note

retends to s t that the MS. once belonged to the library of

&lih ‘Alam Bahidur Shah (A H. 1118-1124).

The last page bears & seal And a note of Muhn.mmgd Bhih's
time. - . e i

A fragment of a commentary on the first two or three
of the work, ending abruptly with an explanation of the line

) rl.u.i s rl_.ﬂ.; and written in n minute Nim Shiknstah, is
found on the margins of foll. 26-4%,

Some folios at the beginning have been misplaced. The
right order should be 1.2 4, 3 8, 5, 7.

No. 313.
foll. 104 ; lines 15; size B} X 5; 6} % 3}.

it L:";Q

: _ SHAKARISTAN.

A commentary on Sa'di's Gulistin, by Muhammad Sa'id
3iaw damie who, sccording to his own statement in the preface
Tiere; stimpleted it in A H. 1097 = A.D, 16585,

Beginning :—

o Flm e Lo My o A Wl AR

[ ]

‘H'
A A
polid
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The copy is defective towards the end and the concluding
lines in which, ascording to Rieu ii, p. 807, the date of completion,
is given A.H. 1095, are wanting.

Written in oareless Indian Nasta‘lig.

Not dated, spparently 18th century.

No. 314.
foll. 110; lines 17; size 11%7}; 8} %X 5}.
Li‘J}! wriles
MA'ADIN-UR-RIDA,

A commentary on the famons Haft Band or the Seven Stanzas
of Maulini Kami! ud-Din Hasan Kishi (d. A.H. 710 = A D. 1310},
who flourished during the time of Sultdn Muohammad Khodd
Bandah (A H. 703-718 = A.D. 1303-1318), by one who designates
himself, fol. 2!, simply as Asgar, sel ,ial, which scems to be his
poetio title or a part of his name. He wrote it by desire of one
| Nawwib Hasan Rida Khin, and completed it in A H. 1107 = A.D.

| 1782, for whioh year the-title forms a chronogram : see fol. 1109,
J Beginning with a Preface :—

o pled e e e ey (Rabie ) dlbe 00X
The original text is written in red. Fair Nasta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 10th century.
The name '* Syed Safdar Nawab " appears on fol. 19,

" No. 315.

foll. 524 ; lines (centre col.) 17; (margl. col ) 32;
size 116§ : B 4.
KULLIYAT-I-KHUSRAU.

A. Centre-columns. A very large collection of Gazals, with
some Rubi'is at the end, gathered from all the diwiins of Yamin-
nd-Din Abo’l Hasan Amir Khusran yes el el o u.l’!""'.l et
the most famous Persian poet in India, who died on 28th Dulga‘d,
AH. 726 =AD, 1324. The Gazals are arranged in alphabatical
order, except the first twelve. The initial Gazal, which forms the

introductory Gazal of some copies of the poet's third and fourth
diwins, us well as of some collections of his poems, begins thus:—

o Flomy S A G gpte Jai g



' ‘The first alphabetical Gazal begins thus on fol. 4 :—
'3‘“ y La yy il B
Rubé'is, without any order, begin on fol. 517%:—
o A g8 allas oty

It may be noticed here as remarkable that the arrangement
in this copy exactly agrees with that of the copy noticed by Ethi,
India Office Lib, Cat, No. 1188 (5],

B. Marginal-column, _gssital &1 A'inah-i-Iskandari, com-
posed AH. 889 — A.D. 1209 in imitation of Niziml's Izkandar
Namah, forming the fifth (or more commonly the fourth) part of

Khusran's famous Khamsah. [t is defective at the beginning and
opens abruptly thus on fol. 29:—

EJIJ-L-{;E‘;._'.J,JJi B eoalf
Fol 1265,  paat] )5 Qirin-u=Sa‘dayn, * the conjunction
of the two Iucky planets,” i.e. the meeting of Sultin Mu'izz-ud-Din
Kayqubdd of Dihli (AH. 886-680 = AD. 1257-1200) with his
father Sultin Nisir-ud-Din Bugri Khin of Bangilah in A.H. 888
= A.D, 1280 at Dihli.
Beginning :—

P f':l.-""' aiglaa sea
Lithograpbed, Lucknow, A.H. 1259, and pdited with n com-
mentary by Maulavl Qudrat Ahmad, Lucknow, A.H. 1261, For
other commentaries see Sprenger, Oude Cat,, p. 471,

_Fol. 2426, |5 a4 gl Duwalrini Khidr Khin, variously
styled gl .8a - gl "33 Ear- Jla as Ol ), or
even a4 and also gis o wiz:, A pootical narrative of
the love sdventurss of Khidr Khin, son of ‘Ali ud-Iin Moham-
mad Shih Khilji (A.H. 685-715== A I, 1205-1315) and Duwal
rini, the daughter of Riy Kamn, the Rijah of Gujarit, dedieated
to Sultin ‘Ali-ud-Din, the father of the hero.

Beginning :— ' :
I .'hl_;r..;j.. Iﬂ] ] -I-IU-J-
Fol. 326b.  pie 4 Nuh Sipihr or the nine splieres, A poetical

deseription of the court of Qutb-ud-Din Mubirak Bhih Khilji
(who was killesd AH. 720 or 721 = A.D. 1320 or 1321), and of
certain events of his reign, composed in A.H. 718=A.D. 1318,
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L TR
- -EJIJ':.;-I:-HJ—__,.;’J'.”JML

Written in a fair Indian Nasta’lly within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an iflluminated head-pices. Dated, Ramadin,
AH. 1030, A note at the end says that the copy was transeribed
at Lahore. It is worm-eaten in many places. The laat folio Is
y damaged.

No. 3186.

foll 207; linea 17; size 0 5§ ; 6% 3}.
:,j.-i. s

DIWAN-I-EHUSRAD.

An old and correct copy of Khusrau's diwin eontaining a
gollection of the minor lyrical posms, gathered, ns is usual in the
poet’s works, from all his diwins, This collection, which is much
smaller than the preceding one (A), begins likewise with the line

;_i’! it o s 5 .
The first alphabetical Gazal (fol. 49) begins here thus :—
o F bl L ) 2oy
Muqatta'as, beginning on fol, 2779 :—
o ey 15 5 K
Rubii'is, fol. 2829, beginning : —
o 1 a0 A siles ety
Written in a beautiful learned Nasta'liq within gold and

coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. The original

folios are mounted on new margins, The copy is worm-eaten
A ~

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 317.
foll. 201 ; lines {centre col.) 17; {margl. col.) 34;
size 8} X 4} ; Tix 3.
_,j_i. dsd
EHAMSAH-I.KHUSRAD.
A bad and defective copy of Khusrau's famous Khamsah.
Tho first page hegins with the romantic Magnawi gei , gaf
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Shirin wa Khusran, which forms the second parf of the poet's
Khamsah and which he wrote, A H. 608 = A.D. I‘.Z!H in imitation
of Nigimi's Khusrau wa Shirin.

annlnﬂ =
o Fl e ly plo hadylaa

The first page is immediately followed by the i3] albe Mat-
In‘-ul-Anwir, which forms the fraf part of the KEhamsah and
which was written, A.H. 808 = AT, 1208, in imitation of Nizimi's
Makhzan-nl-Asrir. This poem is defective at the beginning and
opens abruptly on fol. 22 with the line Jl s L0 bl oy S

Foll. 1135 L, yi=e Majniin wa Layli. The loves of Layli
and Majnin, in imitation of Nizimi's La.yh wi Majniin.  This
poem forming the third part of the poot's Khamsah was, like I‘..hr
preceding two, completed in A H. 808 = A.D, 1298,

Beginning ;—

. f‘” il s Jorsala

Printed in Calcutta, 1811, 1318 and A H. 1244. [In Lucknow,
AH. 1286; it is also published in Lomsden's Persian Selections
(Caloutta, 1828),

Fol, 1805, iy-ia Hasht Bihisht, styled hore —-an Sl
19 r!_.,,-:‘_,-ﬁg. on the love adventures of Bahrimgiir, in imitation of
Nizgimis Haft Paykar. This poem, forming in some copies the
fourth pari of Khusran's Khameah, and in others the fifth, was
composed in AH. 701 = A.D, 1301,

Beginning :—

s 3l S 1]';5. I.b.‘t.fﬂ L.I-J

The concluding portion of this poem and the entire Magnawi
entitled it 8l A'inab-i-lskandari, forming the ffth (or
more commonly the fourth) part of the poet’s Khamsah, and com-

AH. 690=AD. 1200, in imitation of Nigimi's Iskandar
imah, are wanting. The two smaller and very rare Magnawis
AW 2y and Glaall ihkia, which the poet wrote in addition to
the famous Khamsah and copies of which are extant in one or
two European libraries, are also wanting in this collection.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig with the headings in red.
Folios have been misplaced in many places and several are missing.
Catelh-words have very often been omitted or cut off. The t
order of the folics seematobe 1, 51-113, 2-5, 7-13, 6, 14-50, 114-201,

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

a1

L



No. 318,
“foll. 236 ; lines 25; size 10§ 7; Thx 44

ilam)| by 3 Ji...h Thal
TUHFAT-US-SIGRE AND WASAT-UL-HAYAT.

[. Foll 1-71. 4=l da=i Tuhfat-us-Sigr “The present of the
early age.”” This is the first of the five diwins of Khusrau. [t was
completed about A H, 870 or 871 ==A.D. 1272, It consists of
Qagidahs, Qit‘ahs, Gazals, Masnawis and Hubd'is. The first folio
containing the beginning portion of the prose preface to this diwiin
is wanting, and the first line on fol. 29 opens with the words
Iy T 5 S 5.

The first Qagidah beginas thus on fol. 3% :—

. b
1fj|wlgiwfdlgﬂ_,ﬂ‘j+jjn Lphid

I1. Foll. 72-238, wla/l b, Wasat-ul-Hayit, or poems of
middle life. This is the sccond diwin of the poet, completed about

AH.085=AD, 1286, It conssts of Qasidahs, Tarji‘dt, Gazals,
Masnawis and Rubd'is.

Beginning with the usual prose preface :—
e b Jaiy
The first usual Qoasidah (fol. 782) begins thus ;:—
o il o dl s g Yy Sem
The third, the fourth and the fifth called respeotively ks &uis
Judl §7 and Jgl L3 are not found in this collection.

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with an illuminated head-piece ot the beginning of esch
diwin. Beveral gaps, spaces for which have bean left hlank, are
found here and there in the M8, The copy is water-stained through-
out and the sarlier portion is vory much affected. The first diwdn
is badly worm-eaten throughout. The MS. is separated from the
original binding and is in & damaged eqndition.

Dated 4th Jumidid, A.H. 1012,

Eun'hu:;;,ﬁ;é J.‘I_J-:Fﬂ b ul"-' rl;ﬁl L
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No. 319.
foll. 111 ; lines 20; size 9] % 6} ; 6} 24.
aeli ol
SAM NAMAH.

A slightly defective copy of a poem, written in imitation of
Firdausi's Shih Nimah, and treating of the exploits of 8im, son
of Narimin, and his love adventures with the Chinese princess
Paridukht.

The MS. is defective at the beginning and opens abruptly
thos :—

el il fia 2l e Yo el e g e

The title of the work is not found in the text, but it is
endarsed as yali 4.l Jlo. The verse in Rien's (Vol. IL, p, 544)
copy, containing the suthor’s name Khwiji, is not found in this
:cg:g. Khwiijii, na we know, iz the name of a well-known poet,

died about A H. 745== A.D. 1344, and it is very doubtiul if
the poem is due¢ to the avthorship of the same Khwijd, whose
biographers make no mention of the Sim Nimah.

The story begins here with an account of Bim's setling out
on & hunting expedition, on fol. 15 :—

and ends, like Rieu's copy, with an account of BAm's return from
Ehiwar to the court of Mintchihr.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with a whole-page ‘Unwin on fol. 12, The headings are
written in red throughout.

Not dated, spparently 17th century.

No. 320.
foll. 428 ; lines 17; size 0} x 33 ; 4} = 2}

uﬂ"’-u-'ﬂ ';'U{

KULLIYAT-I-IBN-I-YAMIN.

The ical works of mir Fakhr-ud-Din Mahmid bin Amir
Yamin-ud-Din Muhammsd ul-Mustaufi ul-Faryimadi, poetically
known as [bn-i-Yamin sese “#J-‘I I.,..l'-'-""-_.i"!"'l ! Sy w.ga-'!r_,'ﬂj:yll
o ol M walsldl el byl who was a panegyrist to



¥

| Muhammad Fidil, in Rajab, A.-H.1026. Two fain o
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the Sarbadirs of Khursin (A.H. 737-783 = A D. 1337-1381) and
died ~wccording to several anthorities, A H. 745 = A.D. 1344. \
Beginning :— !
dil;.}ld.._hi.:#ﬂ-gﬂql- MTJ;“HLHJJWLFI
Contents (— —.
idahs, fol. 17 ; Mugatta'it, fol. 103%; chronograms, fol. 2149
ﬁmﬁmftul 2204 - Robd's, fol. 343 two Masnawis, the first en-
titled £l % £y, on fol. 3704, and the seoond, styled wafoall 3if Hl,
on fol. 380b: Qit‘ahs, fol. 3019, The preface compiled by an
anonvmous author in A.H. 766 = A_D. 13566, found in other copies
at the beginning of the diwin, is found here on fol. 4245,
Written in minute Nastallq with the headings in red. Fol.
324 should follow-fol. 303.
h the order of Mirzh Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad by
Copled by order o 3 {:Htlh-ﬁ:mﬂ e
~—The ME. is slightly damaged™ B e

No. 32L
foll. 110; lines 17; size 83 6f; 623

el lp
DIWAN-I-SALMAN.

The lyrical poems of EKhwijah Jamil-ud-Din  Mohammad
Salmin bin Khwhjah *Ali-ud-Din Mohammad, of S8iwah Jla salya

| R WES uy.'t slls .I..?J:Ji. uﬁﬂu- .hn-'ll-lu,eﬂ‘rl who flourished
ander the ilichini rulers and died in A.H. 778 =A.D. 1376. For
a disoussion of the varions dates assigned to the poet's death, see
Bankipur Lib. Cat. i, No. 147, where the oldest known copy of
the poet's Gazals is noticed. = - ;

This copy of the poet’s diwin begins with a series of Tarji's
thus :—

il el g amem e, gl of Jue L
Gazals, arranged in alphabetical order, begin thus on'fol. 85 :—

o9 Trpm ) ol Sole 5 e 1

Rubi'ls, fol. 1012; Mu'ammiyit, fol. 110e.

The copy breaks off in the middle' of the Mu‘ammiyat.

Some select poems are published in Bland's * Century of Per-
sian Gagals,” No. 4, and in Erdmann, Zeitschriften der D.M.G.,
XV, pp. 788-772
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Written in good Nastaliq within gold and ooloured-ruled
borders with illnminated “Unwiins on foll. 1* and 8%
Not dated, apparently 17th century.
Fol. 2 contains twe seals of Wijid-ur-Rahmin, dated AH.
1274, - -
. No. 322,

foll, 188; lines 15; size 83 % 5; 6] x 3.
ool oulal
QASAID-I-SALMAN,
A collection of the Qasidahs of Salmin without alphabetical
order. : .
Beginning :(—
el 18 4t WU 9
L | I..;.-‘-'.‘J.Sj.i. Life u,.{,f Jj.n e
Written in small Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with the headings written on gold-ground illuminated
with floral designs. Two whole-page illuminated ‘Unwins at the

beginning.
Folios are inter-mixed with each other throughout the copy.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 323.
foll. 113; lines 15; size 10X 6} ; &) » 3.
B RCEN
GAZALIYAT-I-SALMAN.
A colleotion of the Gagals of Salmin, arranged in alphabeti-
oal order.
Beginning as in Bankipur Lib, copy No. 147 :—
e Gl P G P e S

el g Sl SR

Wiritten in Noasta'liq within gold and eoloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The fy-leaf is covered with scals and ‘And-didahs, the follow-
ing of which are legible .—

——
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.-\.--..l

- (1) Aseal of Bayyid Kalim Ullah Ehin, dated AH. 1112.

| (2) A seal of Sayyid Abmad, dated A H. 1185.

| (3) A seal of Sayyid Martadi, dated AH. 1223,

| (4) A seal of Sayyid Asad ‘Ali Khin Bahidur, dated A.H. 1240,

No. 324.
foll. 1558; lines 12; size TX 4; 4} % 2}.

Ciamel o
MIHR-WA-MUSHTARI.

“The Sun and Jupiter.” A romantic Masnawi by Shams-ud-
Din Mohammad *Assir of Tabriz .,_fﬂ,"'—"ﬂ' ez deme HH'" w..ﬂ..
who flourished during the reign of the Ilgini SBovereign Sultén
Shaykh Uways (A H. 757-778 = A_D. 1358-1374}, and died in A_H.

T84 == A.D. 1382, The poem was completed in Shawwil, A H.
778 == A.D. 13786,

Beginning :—
Rl el Ve W s e ol Lol qu

Written in good Nasta'liy within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a double-page ‘Unwin and an illuminated head-piece.

The headings are written in red throoghout the . The MS.
is defective at the end. . o

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 325,
foll. 205; lines 14; size o X 4} ; 6§ % 2).

Bla gl
DIWAN-I-HAFIZ.

A splendid copy of the lyrical ms of the celebrated Khwi-
jah Shams-ud-Din Muhammad, with the popular takhallus Hifiz
of Shirdz U.{L-gﬂ' Bla sums ool o2 who died AH. 701 =
AD. 1388, For o detailed acoount o the poet and his wark see

Bankipur Lib. Cat. Vol. I, pp. 231-274, where a very rare and

":‘?m copy of the poet's diwin has been described under
o, 151,
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Text Editions.—Calcutta, Fort William, 1791; reprinted,
1826 text with Stdis’ Turkish Commentary was edited by Brook-
haus in 1854 ; by Rozenzweig, with a German metrical translation,
3 volumes, 1858, 1863 and 1864; with commentary by Fath ‘Ali,
Calcutta, 1858; by Major S. H. Jarrett, Calcutta, 1881 ; Persian
text with two Turkish Commentaries, Constantinople, 1870 ; Per-
sian Commentary by Sadiq "Ali, Lucknow, 1876 and 1886. Litho-

phed in Caloutta, 1526 ; Bombay 1828, 1841 and 1883, hesides
H. 1267 and 1277; Cawnpur, 1831 ; Bulak, A.H. 1250, 1266 and
1281 ; Comstantinople, A H. 1257; Tabriz, A.H. 1257 and 1274 ;
Tehran, A H. 1258; Mashhad, A.H, 1262; Dehli, A.H. 1260 and
1888; Lucknow, A.H. 12583, 1285, 1876, 1870 and 1883; Lahore
1888,

This eopy, consisting chiefly of Gazals, arranged in alpha-

betical order, begins as usual thus:—

N LI S T I P |

Lgae ol Jy oy oped ohel 522 &S

Magnawis, fol. 1929; Mugatta'at, fol. 107%; Rubd'is, fol. 2045,

Written in fair Nasta'liq on gold-sprinkled paper within gold
and soloured-raled borders with a profusely illuminated ‘Unwin.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

Saribe :—ojla.

The fiy-leaf at the beginning bearing several ‘Anj-didahs and
soals is pasted over with paper.

No. 326.
foll, 144 ; lines 17; size 9§ % 53 ; TiX3}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same with the preface of Hifig's friend
Mubsmmad Gulandim who collected the poet's diwin after his
death.

Beginning :— i
. uJ-.El'-"." grL." g oma g s dea
Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 4b; Masnawis, fol. 130%;
Mugqatta‘it, fol. 1415; Rubd’s, fol. 1439,
Written in fair Nastd'liq within red-ruled borders.
Dated Juméds IT AH..... 37 (probably 1137 The last
folio bears & seal of one Lutf-ur-Rahmin Hussyni, dated A-H. 1216,

7

l‘.l'h

|

¢ Lo

f4

(™
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No. 327.
foll. 00 ; lines 14; size 9 X 5% ; 642}

e elne
DIWAN-I-MAGRIBL

A good copy of the lyrical poems of Maolini Muhammad
Shirin, better known as Magribl _gde 208 Seme UYye, who wae
born at Niin in Isfahin and died at Tabriz, A.H. 800 = A.D. 1408,

Beginning :—

iy sl yf g0 @l by caf o cdy e

Gazals in alphabetical order, foll. 1%-699; Muogatta*it, foll.
808-775 ; Tarkib-bands, foll. 775-954: Ruabi‘is, foll. §5e-0ge,

Printed in Persia, A.H. 1280,

Written in beautiful Nasta'liy within gold and coloured-ruled

borders with the headings in red and blue and & beautifully orna-
mented ‘Unwiin.

Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 328.
foll. 352 ; lines 10; size 17X 12; 0} 2 8.
acli jdda
EHAWAR NAMAH,

A very valoable and exceedingly interesting copy of the
Khiwar Namah, an epic poem in the measure and style of Fir-
dausi’s Shih Namah, relating the warlike deeds of ‘Ali in battles
fought with Qubid the king of Khdwarin, and with other heathen
kings, most of whom embraced Islim, by Shams-ud-Din Moham-
mad bin Husim-ud-Din, better known as Ibn-i-Husim el et
830 =A.D. 1428, and died mccording to the best suthorities in
AH. 876 =A.D. 1470.

Beginning :— .

by g AR e o AU ap | pledel

This valuable copy is written in a very beauntiful bold Nas-

ta'lig within four gold-ruled columns with a profusely illuminated

-
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‘Unwin, It contains 146 highly finished illustrations of the best
Indian style. The headings are written in red throughout.
Not dated, np;suyl.tl 17th century A.H.
}-'Iml‘r

A Tote on the ia dated A H. 1231,
No. 3290.
foll. 256 linea 19: size 1243 T B4 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the Khiwar Nimah with a biographical notice
of the author prefixed to the text by Maulawi Sadr-ud-Din, the
donor of this collection, beginning : —

The text begins ns usual on fol. 3=,

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq with the headings in red. Ad-
ditional verses written on the margins are found in several places.
Slips containing verses are also found adjoined in several places.

Some folios are wanting at the end of the copy.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

A note on the fy-leaf runs thus :—

pagdl sas ked lon U A o L 1Pl tie sl Ji
- ..}: Id:rl-j-
No. 330.
foll. 143; lines 17; size 93 53 ; 64 % 3.
Nyl p=td i
DIWAN-I-QASIM ANWAR.

The Diwin of Sayyid Mn'in-ud-Din "Ali ut-Tabrizi, known as
Qiisim Anwie il 0 & Laldial! o alll  fe il ne sae, born
in A.H, 767 = A.D. 1356 at Sarab in Adarbiijin. He was a re-
nownod saint as well as a poet of great eminence. He finally settled

in Kharjird, in the district of Jim, where he died in Rabi* I, A.H.
B37 = A.D,. 1433,

Beginning aa in most copies :—
Phars gie sifod gt plyf e 1y D= M o
Beginning of the Cazals in alphabetical order, fal. 2¢:—

ifjirﬁ)h::#]w}'.-ﬁehr;
32



Muqatta'at, Tarkib-bands, ete., with ocoasional Turkish verses,
fol. 126% ; Musnawls, fol. 1265 ; Rubi'is, fol. 134e,

Written in fair small Nasta‘lig within eoloured-ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 17th century

The fly-leaf at the beginning bears a seal with the fﬂ“ﬂ!’ing'

Illliumipf.inn b= deme LZa b Oyl
No. 331

foll. 24; lines 12; size B} X 5; 53}

Kz s gy B i Ja
HAL NAMAH, BETTER KNOWN AS
GUI WA CHAUGAN.

An allegorical mystie Mamawi by Maulind *Arifi Harawi
i g.iﬂ-li.: ¥y, who flourished under Shab Rukh (A H. 807-850
= A.D. 1404-1447), and died AH. 853 = A.D. 1449,

Beginning : —

i Sl B gi Al e e A

This beautiful and valuable MS., written in elegant Nasta'lig
within gold-ruled borders with a richly illuminated ‘Unwin, is
ue to the penmanship of the famous caligrapher Muhammad
Hiishim {of Qazwin, a_pupil of Rng]]id.-i-]]njlnmﬁ. vl i
Dated, Dulga’ad, AH, 881,
& h‘:‘fﬁ? MS. containa a beauntifully painted illustration on the

No. 332,
foll. 193 ; lines 17 ; size 8] % 4]; 6} % 3}.
Ciee
MISBAH.

A mystical poem, in the metrs and style of Maulind Rimi's
Magnawi, relating to Sific doctrines, illustrated by numerous
anecdotes of prophets, the Aghibs and other holy saints.

Beginning - —
t”...:,r"’_:'ﬁr“._d‘;—? o D g ey

The author of this poem, who, in a heading on the first page
of a copy (dated A.H. 055) in the British Museum (Rieu's Persian

Fed



Cat, p. 841), is called Rashid-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Asfari'inl i
rrb'l,i.-ll dema gl 322y, finished the composition AH. 862 =
D, 1445 (of. fol. 1915},
Written in Indian Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Spaces for headings are left blank throughout.
Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 333.
foll. 48 ; lines 11 ; size B 6; 6f %X 3.

B o
DIWAN-I-SHAHI.

A valuable and exceedingly beautiful copy of the lyrical poems
of Amir Shihi _ L& ! with his original name Aqd Malik bin
Jamil-ud-Din Firazkihl _ 2,0 0 ol Jun o2 She Gl who,
socording to some biographers, was the nephew of Khwijah “Ali
Musyyad (A.H. 766-783 = A.D. 1364-1381), the last prince of the
noble and illustrious family of the Sarbadirs of Khurisin. He
was well skilled in caligraphy, painting and music, and died at
Astaribid in A.H. 657 = A.D. 1454.

The diwin of Shihi has been lithographed in Constantinople,
A H. 1288,

Beginning :—

!rriﬁ i e A O T uf‘.if i gl

(iazals in alphabetical order, fol, 15,

Qit'ahs, fol. 469,

Rubd‘is, fol. 454,

Written in elogant Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
columns on gold-sprinkled papers with ornamentations and floral

i on overy page. There are two whole- but faded
inistures, one st the beginning and the other st the end of the
oopy. IMMuminated head-piece. '

Th!hﬂnringnﬂta{unununfthnfi;lmmmlhahmmmi' ing), | 4
dated 6th 'ﬂﬂlhij‘jﬁnh. A_H. 1080, says that this MS. once belonged ( =
to the library of Aurangelh:—

,|.‘|.:I..= ;,_'...gf} nE
W%E,u;,#hﬂrﬂ-'&ahm hﬂégﬂ:.;.r'ﬁ#ul'#-f
S el Jl pice ALl dioly e Bl pas jpde 334
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The piece of paper containing the above note is pasted at the
beginning of the eopy.

In another note one Sayyid Muhammad ul-Husaynl, entitled
Hidiq, says that he got the MBS repaired by Shaykh Muozafiar
Husayn, for Maulawi Bayyid Sadr-gd-Din Ahmad (the donor), on
the 25th Rabi' 1, AH. 1312,

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 334.
foll, 24; lines 12; size 10§ % 7} 53%3,

\F ATy L wlpe
DIWAN-I-RIYADI SAMARQANDI
- A valeable copy of the somewhat rare diwin of Riyddi of
Samarqand aidee | &y, who died, nccording to Taqi Kishi,
AH. 884 =AD, 1470,
Beginning :—
et et ] audf AR i ) aie
o, I SR
" The Gazals, which form the chiel contents of the diwin, are,
exoept tho first one, arranged in alphabetical order,
Written in fine Nasta'lly within gold and ecoloured-ruled
columns with a richly illaminated ‘Unwan. The origioal folios

have been mounted on new margins.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 335.

foll, 358; linea 12; mize 83 4); 63 2.

..,_;t'-!n wipse
DiWAN-I-JAMI,

A collection of the lyrical poema of the celebrated Nir-ud-Din
*Abd-ur-Rahmin Jimi bin Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad bin Shams-ud-
Din Muhammad ul-Dashti ul-Isfahini g e emgll as aall 40
szt !—.fi‘t"'" deze gl 2 o a..r‘,;,!u: I,IJ!-.i, the last great
olassioal poet of Persia, who was bormn in Kharjird, near Jim, on
the 23rd of Bha'bin, A.H. 817 = 7th November, A D. 1414, during
the reign of Mirzd Sbih Rukh (AH. 807-850 = A.D. 1404-1446),



-
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and died in Herat on the 18th of Muharram, A.H. 898 = 0th Noy-
ember, A D. 1402,

Beginning with n.J:Iru-fann —_—
.t” Wl il Jp2 48 ¥ 0 )

This collection of the poems agrees with Part II of the first
diwin : see Bankipfir Lib. Cat, ii, No, 180, viii ; and hegins likewise
with panegyric, moral and religious Qaaidahs :—

pita ple slaat ool il andl il
(3azals in alphabetical order, fol, 43%; Qit'ahs, fol. 343 ; Rubi‘ls,
Tol. 3475,

A beantifol copy. Written in good Nasta' liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders with two whole-page profusely illuminsted
“Unwiins at the beginning and one on {ol, 435, The headings are
illuminated thronghout the copy.

Dated Shawwil, AH., 944,

Seribs i — KT s A Sema.

A note at the end of the é6py runs thus :—
pf maal 3 i Supi i el By e

-h‘:fhuwﬁlrﬂ-ryldgﬂi

No. 336.
foll. 460 : lines 13; size 8} X 47 ; 8X35.
THE SAME.
The First Part of the First Diwin of Jimi begiming as in
Bankipir Lib. Cat. No. 180, vii:—
G T o o el o
The MS. ends with the following Robd'i:—
ol patie By - 0 M gl 8 e 2 E
il B Jall g e )l 3 B A kR

Whritten in clear Indian Nasta'liq. Seven verses on foll. 3405
3500 have been struck out, A note at the end says that the copy
was transcribed by order of Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, son of
;E:niﬁ Karim-ud Din Ahmad of Bihir, in Bardawin, in Dulhijjab,

H. 12885,

Boribe :— gwl_.l =
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No. 337.
foll, 103 ; lines 13; sizme 8} % 5} 6% 3.
THE SAME.,

This collection of poems closely agrees with the First Part of
the Becond Diwin, noticed in Rosen, p. 210, and Bankipdr Lib,
Cat, No. 180, ix, and begins likewise :—

) Fall sen el ] il g

(Giazals in alphabetical order, fol. 245; Qit'ahs, fol. 1760,

Written in clear Indian Nasta'lig,

Copied for Maulawi Bayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, the donor
liﬁhilaﬂlghmr}'. by Mir Irddat ‘Ali of Bihir on 20th Rabi® II,

¥ Hﬂ- 3331-
foll. 81; lines 22; sizo 14 %8} ; 8} x4}
'-Tr-.q.:"rl il
SILEITLAT-UD-DAHAB

On
“THE GOLDEN CHAIN."

A religious Magnawi in the metre of the Hadiqah of Band’i
and the Haft Paykar of Nizimi. It is the first of the Seven May-
nawis (Haft Aurang) of Jiml, and was composed in A.H, 880 =
A.D. 1485,

It is divided into three Daftars or hooks as [ollows :—

First Daftar, beginning on fol. 1¥:—

AN, Qe wliay L U5 sl 4
Second Daftar, beginning on fol, 485 :—

g—== B3 L e ) aleBla g 5 e
Third Daftar, beginning on fol. 8% :—

BT TS N PSS Ut

Written in beautiful minute Nasta'liq within foor gold and-
coloured-ruled borders with profusely igumin.nhd fro
at the beginning of each Daftar: The headings are written in red,
the copy.
Dated 11th Mubarram, A.H. 977.
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A note on the fly-leaf runs thus :— \./Jf/

R W N e gh g e TV el Bed | U e
Gl g2 slall e e .riil&!.tk}uj:ylw e L dug de
o amll p2 gall 2

The fiy-leaf contains two partly-faded seals of one Ya'gdb

Abul Qésim, and one of a certain Diliwar “Ali of * M_r:ﬂ time, ||
|

dated A_H. 11867.
No. 339.
foll. 235; lines 15; sizo 83 X6, 65X 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jimi's Silsilat-ud-Dahab agreeing exactly
with the preceding copy.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with superseriptions in red and blue, and two whole-page
‘Unwiing at the beginning.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 340,
foll. 14; lines 22; sizo’ 14 8} ; B} X 4}.

J=t s glede
SALAMAN WA ABSAL.
An allegorical Masnawi by Jimi in the metre of *Attir's Man-
tig-ut-Tayr and Rimi's Magnawi, dedieated to Ya'qib Beg bin
Beg of the White Sheep of the Aq-Quyinlf Dynasty, who
reigned from A.H. 883-806 = A.DD., 1476-1400,
Beginning :—
The poom has been edited by F. Falconer, London, 1850,
Written in beautiful minute Nasta'liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with a profusely illuminated ‘Unwin.
for headings are left blank throughout the copy.
The fly-leaf bears a seal of Diliwar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgir's time,
dated AH, 1167, followéd by theé Tollowing note :—

M P o ] il S el ol
o b afl B2l jls g ade i S (Bed) Bl e o5

s



266
No. 341.
foll. 34; lines 287 size 123 % 8; 0} X 6},

il et

3
;E,h"ﬂ! jrest)
SALAMAN ABSAL WA TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

Another copy of the Salimin wa Absil with the third Masnawi
of Jimi's Haft Aurang, entitled Tubfat-ul-Ahrir,

The Tubfat-ul-Ahrir is a religions Masnawi in the metre of
the Makhzan-ol-Asrir of Nizdmi, composed in A H, 880 = A.D,
1481, and named after Khwijah Nagir-ud-Din “Ubayd Ullah Abriri,
better known as Khwijoh Abrir, (d. A.H, 806 = A D, 1489), the
founder of the Nagshbandiyah order. It begins here on fol. 165 :—

o 1S ol e e JS i e fnela

Edited by F. Faleoner, London, 1848,

, Written in beautiful Nasta'liq within four gold and coloured-
ruled columns with beautifully illuminated head-picces on fol. 18
mnd o188,

Not dated, apparently, beginning of the 17th century.
Entihn:—-.._.!l-.:‘,g-r. R

No. 342,
foll, 22; lines 22; sie 1438} ; 8% 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jimi's Tuhfat-ul-Abrir, agreeing exaotly
with the preceding copy. : o
Written in besutiful minute Nasta'liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with s profusely illuminated "Unwin, The
headings are written in red throughout the copy.
Dated AH 077, -
\ Boribe i—dema il Lpad L dpemdt cala,
T The fly-leaf contains the seal of Dilawar "Ali of ‘Alamgir's
\ time, dated A H. 1107, followed by the same note as in the oopy
: of Salimin wa Absdl No. 340.
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No. 343.
foll, 38; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 8} 4.
SN e
SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.

A religious Magnawi by the same Jimi in the metre of Khus-
ran's Nuh-Sipihr, and dedicated to Sultin Husayn. The poem
hﬂgim p'ith a short prose prelace, which Is introdoced by a Bubi®,
beginning :— =

FRa £ by o 4 B

The poem has been printed in Caloutta, 1811 and 1848, and

lithographed in 1588,

ritten by the same soribe and in the same hand as the pre-
ceding copy with the same seal of Diliwar ‘Al on the fy-leal,
followed by the note :—

M e o g Dl e Wy Bl S ) e s

!uﬁ?trmﬂﬁyjﬂq,’.ﬁﬂaﬁiﬂ
Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 25-36.

No. 844,
foll. 119 ; lines 13 ; size 9% 6§ ; 53 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jami's Subhat-ul-Abrar agreeing cxachly
with the preceding copy.

Wﬁtfnn in b@_l.!ll;;ﬂ] Nasta'liq within gold-raled borders on
gold-sprinkled papers with the headings in réd. Four whole-page
‘Unwiina at the beginning :—

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

The lnst folio containa three faded seals,

____ Py

. No. 345.
foll. 45; linea 22; size 143 8§ ; B 44,
'Lin;lj; s
YUSUF WA ZULAYEHA

The most popular romantic poem of Jimi in the metre of
Nizimls Khusran wa Shirin, representing the story of Jossph in
33

"
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XII of the Qurin. For full partioulars of the work see
ipur Lib. Cat. No, 106, where a most valuable copy of the
work, presented to the Emperor Jahingir by ‘“Abd-ur-Rahim Khin
Rhiinin, is noticed.
It was composed in A H. 8588 = A D. 1453 and begins as usual
thos :—

Sl s Byl M Ao o Bl )
The poem has been printed with German Translation at
Vienna by Rosenzweigh, 1824 Text printed in Caleutta, 18508,
AH. 1244 and 1205 ; lithographed in Caloutts, 1818; Bombay,
1820 and 1860 ; Lucknow, A H. 1262 and A.D. 1879; in Persia,
AH. 1270: in Tabriz, A.H. 1254, ate,
Written in beautiful minute Nasta'liq within four gold and
ooloured-ruled borders with an illuminated ‘Unwin
- The headings are written in red, The fly-leaf contains a seal
10 \nf Dildwar "All of "Alamgir's time, dated A.H. 1187,
/L ' Not dated, apparently 16th century,

No. 346
foll. 157 ; lines 13 size 8} % 5} ; 5] ®3.
THE BRAME,

Another copy of Jimi's Ydsul wa Zalaykhi.

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-roled bord-
ers with an [luminated but faded head-piees. The headings are
written in red throughout,

Not dated, apparently 1%th Eﬂhtﬂg,

The M3, slightly defective towards the end, is in a dam-

aged condition.
No. 347.
foll. 46; lines 22; siwe 14 8§ ; B} 4.
O l,.__fL?]

LAYLI WA MAJNON.

Another romantic poem by Jimi on the loves of Layli and
Majniin in the metre of Nigimi's poem of the same style,

Beginning : —



Written in beautiful minuts Nasta'lly within four gold and
coloured-raled borders with a beautifully illaminated head-pisce.
Dated, Dualga‘d, AH. 877.

Barhe :—21 o !..-L- 1 jf,f
This copy also contains the seal of Diliwar "All, followed by
the nsual note. S
No. 348
foll. 27 lines 22; size 14X 8} ; 8} 4}
#‘uﬂLl Lals JJE..
KHIRAD NAMAH-I-TSEANDARL

An othical Mashawl by the sams Jimi, in the metrs of Fir-
dausi’s Shih Nimah, dedicated to Sultin Husayn.
Beginning :—
1 ]
el 3 guL:a!gl,L,.e_-.._F.-'.;- i gl Jof ol

Written by the seribe of tho preceding copy.
spmlmmw laft-blank thronghout.
Dated AH. 977,

The sams seal and note of the preceding copy are found here { i "Q
on the last page.

No 349.
foll. 88; lines 15; size 9% 5}; B« 2}
shal Temd 5 asl olal

FTIQAD NAMAH AND TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

1, I'tighd Namah, also styled _ ela sgiie, o theosophical Mas-
nwl, being an exposition of the Muhammadan orsed.

Beginning :—
e R Rt S

2. Tuhfat-ul-Ahrir (foll. 11-65) : ses Noa, 341 and 342,

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders, with
illuminated “Unwins on foll. 1# and 115, The headings are writien
in red.

Not dated, apparently 17th centary.
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\

{ \dm

No. 3560.
s lines 15: siza 10%8; 83 2.

B el &
FUT[IJ'H-UL-H.-"I. BAMAYN.

A Masgnawi tem containing an account of the holy places of
religious perforgpance in Mecoa and Medina, and of the rites

obeerved in the gilgrimage, by Mohyl Liri o7 _Jd=e who com-
posed it, nocording to the copy of the poem noticed in G. Fliigel,
ii, p. 122, in AH. 011 ==A D, 1505, and diod, according to Taqi
Kashi, Oude Cat., p. 21, in AH. 933 = A.DD. 1526,

Beginning :—  *
P b e 5O B e

The contents of this copy agree with those of the Bankipur
Lib. copy No. 227.

The Futdb-ul-Haramayn has been wrongly asoribed by Spren-
ger, p. 451 ; Stewart, p. 88, and several others, to Jimi; and also to
the holy saint Mubyi-ud-Din ' Abd-al-Qidir of Jilin (d. A.H, 58] =
A.D. 1185), For partionlars see Bankipur Lib. Cat. Na. 224,

This interesting copy is written in fair Nasta'llq within gold
and eoloured-ruled Eﬂl‘d&l‘! with an illuminated ‘Unwin and the
headings in red. It contains beautifully painted drawings repre-
senting the Haram, mosgues, wells, mountains, and the tombs of
the descendants and relatives of the prophet. They are on foll.
125, 235, 24a 24b 970 38b 2p0 33s, 34k, 38e, 490, 40 485, 4Ta, 476,
450 and 029,

Copind in Medina, Rabi* I, A.H. 064 (se0 fol. 51s

From the following note on the fiy-Teaf we Tuu:n)vifn the copy
onoce belonged to the library of the Khin Ehinin Bayram Khin,
the famous genernl of Akbar's time :—

o R At SE S A pml] B A

The above nots is followed by 'w seal of ‘All Muzaffar Khin,
AH. 1133, The original folios are moonted on new margins.
o -

P
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No. 351,
foll. 80 lines 15; size 9 6; B X 4.

'.-.‘i-fT u_li?-:ﬂ‘
DIWAN-T-ASAFL
A collection of the lyrical poems of Asafi, son of Khwijah
Muqim-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullah of Quhistin &=l o _tal ialyi
ilimgs dbl oanh a8l) e, Ho wasn & pupil of the famous Jimi,
and a personal friend of Mir ‘All Shir Nawi'i, and died, sccording

to the best authorities, in AH. 823 = A.D. 1517.
This diwin consists of Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

1‘1‘_‘51..1...:!55“‘.&_’..,.-:“'.1 y _ly o Llas ! fm

Written in careless Nasta'lig. The colophon says that the
MS. was copied by one Shukr Ullah, son of Shaykh Fath Ullah
giddiql, at the Diwin-khinah of Chaudhri Rafi*-ud-Din,

Dated Sunday, the 10th of Chayt, 1196 Bengali. The M3, is

. L
Interlinesr and marginal notes are found here and there in
the copy.

No. 362.
foll. 178 lines 10; size TP 4; 4} 3.

S lpo
DIWAN-I-FIGANL
The lyrical poems of Bibi Figiai of Shiriz eilah e L,
who at first adopted the takhallus of Sakkilki, and subsequently

it to Figini. He died in AH. 025 == A.D. 1510. For
full particulars see Bankipur Lib. Cat. Nos. 217 and 218,

. Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order :—
o e B e 58 e i
Rubd‘is fol. 1562; Mustazids, fol. 158¢; single verses, fol.
1685 : Qagidahs, fol. 185%, and Tarkib-bands, fol. 1678,
Written in minute Nasta‘lliq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illamthated head-piece and two whole-page ‘Un-
wins at the beginning. The headings, written in white, are

&

4

beautifully flluminated. The fly-leaves at the beginning and end };

contain several ‘Ard-didahs and faded seals. ——

s -



Not dated, apparently 18th century.
The original folios are mounted on new margins,

No. 363.
foll. 145; lines 14; size 0} % 5}, 5f % 2].

dald __:}.p.g.?
TIMUR NAMAH,
A versified nccount of the warlike exploits of Timiir in imitation
of Nizimi's Sikandar Nimah, by *Abd Ullab Hatifi _&ts 40 sae,

who was the sister’s pon of the celebrated Jimi, and, like hia uncls,
was born in Khirjird in the provinee of Jim. He died in Muhar-

ram, A H. 827 = A D. 1521,
Beginning :—
..!IJ,.!- it ’.| aif ;.'l Fif .13._!_.5 .!-,.E. J-__n.ﬁ Fis 1Il._‘-lir...'h-i- |.r._l-._l'
The poem is also called sl 28, under which title it has been
lithographed in Lucknow, A.D, 1800,
Written in fair Nasta'liqQ within coloured-ruled borders, with

the headings in red written in a different hand.
U Dated A.H. 965

------

original folios are placed in new margins. The MS. is damaged
townrds the end.

No. 3b64. 1y
foll, 200 ; lines 12; size 8§ 2 4] ; 6 2},
THE SAME.
Another copy of Hitifi's Timiir Nimah, written in bold Nus-
ta'liy within gold and coloured-ruled borders with an illominsted
but faded head piece. The headings are written in red throughout

the capy.
Dated, Bafar, A H. 870,

- No. 3556.
foll. 81; lines 14; size T} x4} 4% 2).
Jhi-n;.il .
HAFT MANZAR.

Another Magnawi by HAtifi in imitation of Nizimi's Haft
Paykar. -



Beginning :—
i Bme LIS
Written in careless Nasta'liq. Spaces for headings have been

Teft bk,
Dated Friday, the 16th of Sha'bin, A H. 1024.
The MB. js worti-esten EAT Gamaged.

No. 356.
foll. 57: lines 16 size 102 8; TX 4}

L.;'Jl.-lhi ‘_J‘1 I.‘-" _l.l
~ DIWAN-T-AHLI KHURASANL

A very rare copy of the lyrioal poema of Ahlf Khuriaini
el Aal a oative of Tarshiz, who lived in Horat and died,
according to Spronger, Oude Catalogue, p. 318, in A H.034=AD,
1527. He must not be con ounded with his contemporary name-
aake Ahll Shirizi mentioned in the following No. 358,

Beginning :—
: siys ol Go gy ot n S
ly LAnd e d A gt B

The diwin consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in alphabetical

order.
Written in ordinary Nnstaliq within red-ruled harders.
The poot’s nom-ds-plume is written in red thronghout the copy.

Not dated, apparently 19th century

F ]

No. 357.
foll. 102 ; lines 21 ; size T1% 44 5] %3

MASNAWIYAT-IJAMALL

A very rare work, containing five ethical and mystical Mag-
nawis intermixed with proso, by Jam ili. who seems to be identical
with Hamid bin Fadl Ullah, known as Darwish (or Mulld) JamAill
of Delhi, with his origigal name Jalil Khin. Ho at first adoptad
the Takhallus Jalili, which he subsequently changed to Jamili.
He distinguished himself during the reign of Sultin Sikandar Lodi,
and subssquenly gained the favour of Bibur and Humiyin.

=
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According to Sprenger, p. 448, he died in A.H, 922 or 925 = A.D.
1618 or 1510, but nocording to others in A H. 942 — A D, 1535,

Sometimes the poet quotes some verses of the Qur'in, some
traditions, or other sentences of ethical and moral character,
which he explains in Persian, and then illusirates by lomends in
Magnavis. He generally quotes Sani'i, ‘Attir, Riimi, ‘Iriqi and
other mystios.

L wyi8l e Mihr-ul-Quliib, beginning as in Sprenger, loc, sit, :—
l,ﬂiﬁj-l-.!:j...i-.h.'l‘d ":;I'fl': #Tui.}:j‘ufmul_.-l

The name of the poet and the title of the poem occur in the
concluding line :—

b e ol e g e

| § ey} Fursat Nimah, beginning with n short prose
preface :—

Mfﬁ'—"ﬂi!.é-;ﬂ;iuﬁﬁuk;ﬁﬂ ﬁJlﬂr—g

. ¢l sl
The poem begins thus on fol. 6% :—
TR TR S T O

NI &l e2pai Nograt Nimah, beginning with a short pross
preface, fol. 110 - —
. E" B el P fii-? Al wrt 2 gl ea J] i —

The poem begins thus :—
i wal ol Uk o ad g ol il o e

IV, &+l =005 Qudrat Namah, beginning like the preceding
two Magnawis with a short prose preface, fol, 24 :—

oy K i e A la - ] e

o 2l gy
The poem begins thus : — g
._!.J“HHH_,JML“FH Jua wipll o L.Lfar:f.lﬂ

Y. w'._.l‘*.kd.n e Hn'!_thnb-u;—ﬁiddiqln. beginning without
any preface, fol. 38k :—



A profusely illuminated head-piece ia found at the beginning
of each Magnawi.

Written in a beautiful small Nastaliq within foor gold-ruled
and eclonred columns.

Not dated, apparently 17th century. \

A seal of one Muhammad Ibrihim, dated A.H. 1287, is found

at the end.
No. 358.

foll. 343; lines (centre col) 19; (margl. col.) 11;
size B x 61 ; 61 3],

ilpt =l
KULLIYAT-I-AHLI SHIRAZI.

A collection of some of the poetical works of Maulini Ahll
Shirdei cla2  af Uipe. He was an nocomplished scholar, and
wonderful ingenuity in the artifices of versification,
s died in'his native town, A.H. 842 = A.D. 1535, and was buried
in Musalld by the side of Hafiz.
Contents . —

I, J% = Bibr-i-Haldl or * Lawful Sorcery,” dealing with
the love story of Prince Jim and Princess Gul.

In this wonderful Magnawi the poet has united the artifices
of metre and the playing upon words found separately in Kitibi's
(d. AH. 838 =AD. 1434) two poems, Majma‘-ul-Bahrayn and
Tajnisit—that is to say, this poem can be read in two diffarent
metres, viz, el el Mol and U | ludae  laiie, and the
list words of both the hemistiches of a verse are the same but
with different meanings.

Beginning after the usual preface :—

W A g Tle ey B8 g ek

I1, &ilp 5 pet Sham'-wa-Parwinah or *'the Candle and the
Moth,"” composed A H, 894 = A.D. 1488, and dedicated to Sultda .
Ya'qith Aq-Quyinla (AH. 884-800 = A.D. 1470-1400), beginning,
fol. 132 :—

@JMEBF“JLJ =gie jF 1{a as] rﬂ.g
Ik Qasidabs, beginning, fol. 330 :—

L

s BT 0T A eata S
34
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IV. Mukbammasit and Mugatta'it, beginning on fol. 879 :—
'q_“--l-g-'l-h_-ﬂ-j;] l—f’,‘ﬁjuﬂl ..'I|.=1—'r'u_u .:-J'-ij J.J

V. Gazals, nrranged in alphabetical order, beginning on fol.
08—

o B gl s a2 h“ﬂ;jaﬁhf.ﬂu% !

VL i L. A series of Rubi'is nrranged alphabetically,
beginning with a short prose preface, beginning, fol. 2085 —

‘f” arilerall i lys 300 u,;’.iiu,!.?.l__,u:,an}l.m

The first Robd'l begins thus :—

VI samif olely,  Anothoer series of Rubi‘is desoribing the
various cards of the gamo, written for & pack of cards for a royal
personage, beginning with a short prose preface, fol. 208 . —

o pl e ) g il maatyy  ted) 1fds T gy

Beginning of the firsat Bubd'l:—

VIIL =liais or Miscellaneous poems, consisting of a series
of Rubd'is and single verses, fol. 3040,

Written in good Nasta'liq within coloured-raled borders.

A note, dated 15th Dl Hijjah, AH 1175, and several other

notes of little importance are found on the fly-leal of the copy.

Dated on the last page (bound upside down), 14th Shawwil,
AH. 1047,

The M5, ia slightly damaged.

No 3598.

foll. 362; lines (centre col.) 18; (margl.) 14;
sizo 113 % 68 7% 3

THE SAME.

A valuable copy of Ahli Shirixi's Kulliyit with the same
contents and arrangement as in the preceding eopy, in addition

L ]
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to which there are three highly artifichl Qasidahs towards the
end_ composed in honour of Mir ‘Ali Shir, Bultdn Ya'qdb and
ghih Tsma'ii Bahiduor respectively.

The first artificial Qasidah begins thus on fol 3108 —

AT e ol e Jade et J5 5 g ol i W b
L opie w ala Ll gy, JS i i a8yl lepd pal

The chief subtleties in it are that all the words in esach of -
two bayts, or in sach of three bayts, written in red ink, if con-

nectad, form & new bayt of a different molre and different trope;
{or instance, from the above two bayts we get the following :—

e e ylef pmpdilepnd AR ik e OB

The second artificial Qagidah in praise of Sultin Ya'qgib be-

« on fol. 331%: and the third in praise of Shih Ismi‘il, on fol.
3475, Each of these three Qasidahs is preceded by a short prose
preface. .

This M8., though slightly defective and wanting a folio at the
beginning, is valoable, Each section begins with a profusely illu-
minated ~Unwin and beautiful ornameatations. - Written in
beautiful Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-raled bordera with
the headings in red It was copiod by the order of Khwijah
Lutf Ullah for Khwijah ‘ Abdd-nl-Karim. i - P
Bﬂl‘“ﬁ:- | “’I -..___.JE." '_‘.I.; ‘_‘L‘ l.'-'" A e, ._I...-'i-" -.JJ

Dated 9tk Subarram, AHT8L :

Threo eals, bwo of which are dated 1213 and 1289, are found
.on fol. 363%.

No 360.
foll. 31 lines 16; size 8K 5; 53 % 8.

Another copy containing the first and third artificial Qasidahs
of ARl It begins with the third Qasidah (foll. 18-179), after which
comes the first (foll. 159-319), Each Qasidah begins with the
usual preface.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with an illuminated fronticpiece at the beginning of each
section. = . g

Not dated, apparently 18th century.



No. 361
foll. 31; lines 16; size 10} %X 68F; TX 4.

e S gl
DIWAN-I-SHARAF-I-JAHAN,

A collection of the Iyrieal poems of Mirzd Sharaf bin Qadi
Jahin bin Sayyid Sayi-ud-Din ul-Husayni ul-Qazwinl, better
known as Sharaf-i-Jabin ] e Sy o h_,r:b “H ~_l'__,.- Iﬂf
= -_1'1_,.- & -_i_arn.-.” '_rl..lj_lrl.’] -..-:“‘"’"I who was born in Qazrwin
AH. 902=AD. 1486, and died A H. 988 = A D. 1560; comp.

Bankipur Lib. Cat, Nos. 238 and 230, where two very gﬂ-ﬂli copies
of the diwan are notioed.

The present copy consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in al
betical order. i

Beginning :(—
L.: J—"iﬁ il Ay Lo

Lo Ly b i et
The MS. ends with a fow Qit'ahs and seven Rubd'is.

Written in ordinary Nasta'llq within coloured-ruled borders,
with the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 362

foll. 127 ; lines (centre col.) 14; {margl. col.) 23;
size D 8; B} X 4.

".‘jh"‘: I:f_l_,!'ﬂ"‘
DIWAN-I-RAHA,

The lyrical poems of Ehljkh Sa'd-ud-Din Rahi'i of Khawif
PP g TSP e , a descendant of the well-known saint

Ehaykh Zayn-vd-Din [ﬂnwnﬁ He came to Indin under Akbar,
and was still alive A H. 983 = A_ D, 1575.

The present nnp[y is defective, thers being two folios wan

:I: the beginning. [t opens abruptly in the middle of a Masnawi
u‘l-

ULV ST I e QTR ,,..,,_,.#1;..,..4.“:'-';.;;1‘,

Contents of the central col. : —

Qagidahs, fol. 4; Giazals in al habetical order, fol. 37%; Tar-
ji‘it, fol. 1060 ; Qlt-"u.‘lu fol. 1152 ; Ruba'is, fol. IIT' Mu‘un.mljrit
l.mlﬂhmunpn.mn fol. 1285,
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The marginal column of the copy ocontains also a collection
of poems consisting of Qagidahs, fol. 3%; Gazals in alphabetical
order, fol. 37%: Rubi‘is, fol. 1114,

Written in good clear Nasta'liq within gold and coloursd-ruled
borders with an illuminated *Unwin on fol. 378,

Not dated, apparently 18th century A _H. |

A seal of Shaykh Yir Muhammad, dated A.H. 1242 is found
on foll. 95, sTe and 1"

No. 363.
foll. 83; lines 23; size 0% 8; TX 3}

r.'i.'-'n.-u '-:-'_1.?.’."‘
DIWAN-I-MUHTASHAM.

The lyrical poems of Maulini Mubtasham of Kishin, GJy-
et I.-ﬁ:nu- the teacher and friend of the well-known Tadkirah-
writer, Taql Kashi (d. c. AH. 1018 = A.D, 1807), who collected
and prepared the poet's diwin (see Rieuw. ii, p. 085). Muhtasham
died, according to the best aothorities, in A H. 906 = A I). 1587.

Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order :—

ilye Rl e a5 Wl pm g5 (6 000

Qasidahs not arranged in order, begin on fol. 692,

Flegy on the martyrdom of Imim Husayn, begins thus on

fol, 819 :—

el e kay b kg dayi ke gl R
Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No., 364.
foll. 245: lines 14; simwe 83 4 ; o] »= 2¢.
oy
EULLIYAT-I-URFI.

The poetical works of Maulink Sayyid Mubammad, poetically
known as “Urfi, bin Maolad® Zayn-ud-Iin ‘Ali bin Maalani Jamil-
ud-Din Shirdzi. He came to India, and at first made scquaintance
with the celebrated Faydi, and then, after serving for some time
under Khin-i-Kbinin ‘Abd-ur-Rahim, attached himself to Akbar,

L



T

He died of dysentery at Lahore, A H. 999 = A.D, 1500, at the age
of thirty-six years.

Beginning : —
lie oy ol Bin e B e lag (dupi ) pab o

Qasidahs intermixed with Gazals, fol. 1% ; an incomplete Mas-
nawi, entitled * Farhid-wa-8hirin,"” fol. 120%; Rubé‘is, on fol.
1438 short Masnawis Qit'ahs, single versea and a few Qasidahs,
fol. 180%; Tarkib-bands, fol. 2119; Mutafarriqit, fol. 2129,

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with illuminated hend-pieces on foll. 1* and 1434, Spaces for
headings have been left blink in several places.

Not dated, apparently 15th century A.H.

Mo. 3665.
foll. 243; linea 10; size 11X 6} ; 33X 4}
THE BAME.

Another copy of ‘Urfi's Kulliydt. The arrangement of the
contents of this copy exactly agrees with that of the India Office
Library copy No. 1461, _

Beginning :—
BRI ot 9 0= 8 a0 RIS e i 9o plie )
Qasidahs and Qit'ahs in alphabetieal order, fol. 1¥; Gazals in
alphabetical order, fol. 812; Rubi‘ls, fol, 1839; Magnawis, viz.
S0 paze on fol. 195% and gl , Jls 2330, :

Written in Shikastah hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 366.
foll. 111; lines 25; size 11 % 7; Tx 4).

l.gjj" i
KHAMSAH-I-SARFL

A unique and valuable, but defective, copy of the Khamsah
of Maulini Shavkh Ya'gtb, poctioally surnamed Sarfi, of Kashmir,
He was it [riend of THeeletEited historian Bndu iini, who devaotes
a long notice to the poot's life. Bee Muntakhab-ut-Tawirikh, 111,
pp. 142-149 and 250-201.  Sarfi died on 1ith Dulga'd, AH. IMH-



i

= A.D. 1684, for which year Badi'fini (111, p. 148) gives the chrono-
B i ! =

The poet composed this Khamsah in imitation of the five
poems of Nizimi.

The poems in the present copy are arranged in wrong order.
The right order seoms to be as follows:—

L jaa ¥l See Maslak-ul-Akhyir, foll. 875-1119, written in

imitation of Nizimi's Makhzan-ul-Asrir, and complsted A H. 893
= A.D. 1585, for which vear the title of the poem forms a chrono-
gram (of. fol. 1119}, This seems to be the first poem of the poet'a
Khamsah, for he refers to the second in the following line at the
end of this poem, fol. 1110 :—

iy I.,.}l,._.g i __._1'.1 E,.u'.' w.!'—"‘ha' 1"I.}1 AN ga S—B
Beginning (fol. 87%):—
. 1 1 3
IL o= 5 3=l Wimiq wa ‘Adrd, foll. 18242, It is in imita-

tion of Nigimi's Khusran wa Shirin, and treats of the love adven-
tures of Wimiq and 'Adra, \

Beginning {fol. 1¥) :—
ciele (A Jan 2o g, Ay wleme Lidaa

This is the second Mamnawi poem of the post's Khamsah, as
she himself says on fol. 234 :—

_Aae a8 o) sl mif _f.h,ns'“ﬂ=u;rmm
It was completed in AH. 603 =A-D 1535, as n:prmsuﬂ by
the chronogram 32l , 3p5ne in the coneluding lines of the poem.
I, i s 1..11‘5] Layli wa Majniin, foll. 25*-50%, In imita-
tion of Nizimi's poem of the same name.
Beginning (fol. 25%) :—

Il is the third poem of 1'.im- Khamsah, -nd tu it the poet refers
thas on fol. 60°:— .

b | iy ainf g o b h-i.-a.:'..jl
B S0 g0 iy e R ale g el
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The date of completion, A.H. 008 = A D, 1589, is expressed
by the chronogram th._.‘-;.: t:‘t in the eoncluding lines of the
poem. '

The fourth poem, which the poet wrote in imitation of
Nizami's Iskandar Nimah, and to which he refers in the prologue
of his fifth poem, i wanting :—

.,J..i,j'__l'._t,.*.‘u.-.rﬂ#__h} ,".*'”--.ju]*’*_[:i!ﬂu

vt e s o ARy el ol

V. ju wlalia Magimat-i-Fir, foll. 50b-88%, in imitation of
Nizdmi's Haft Paykar.

Beginning (fol. 50%) :—

Mpm dpgdl 3 etl o ey M) L

It wns completed in A H. 1000 == A D, 1581 for which year

the title forms a chronogram (fol 86), The poet refers to this
poem on fol. 54a:—

ol fand eeld T e 0t B e

R

P -"J::II old | Sy I..L[_JT_., S 1‘Eii-'.r dile
Written in small Nasta'llq within gold and coloured-ruled
border, with an illominated head-picce at the heginning of each

The headings are written in red throughout. The original®
folios are placed in new margine.

Notb-dated, apparently beginning of the 17th century.
A seal of a certain Zamin 'All Kbin is found at the end of
ench poem. —

No. 367.
foll. 268 ; lines 15; size 8} % 64 6§% 3.

‘_.,_-‘Il'i L-_I'_l:-l.'ll
DIWAN-I-FAYDI.

A very good copy of a collection of the Iyrical poems of Shaykh
Abul Fayd, with the double Takhallug of Faydi and Fayyidi, the
brother of Akbar's prime-minister Abul Fadl, the author of the
famous Akbar Nimah, Fawvdi was horn A H. 064 = A.D. 1547,
and died A H. 1004 = A.I). 1595,
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Beginning with a preface introduced by three hayts the first
of which runs thus:—
5 el el ) Al an )l ) e

Qasidahs, Elegies and Tarkib-bands, fol. 85,
A short Masnawi, without any title, beginning a= in Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1058, on fol. D45 :—

spdalaatasil By Sy e Hap 848
A collection of Gazals in alphabetical order, extending up to
the ,ly isy, begins on fol. 1026 :—
l.-.,.-.:lu,lﬂ;i_g_..gu'mJ&.‘-: L:-_IJ-!LIJ}!J—#E&#M
wiluns or Riddles, beginning on fol. 1922 :—
Myl odp Jo dlocily o8 am o gl SR g
, Rubd‘is, not alpbabetically arranged, beginning on fol. 198 :—
Jj ) ol ttea sadpa Jaie i o3 A -
Jha o g B0 § LA Jo g o JE B REe
Another Elegy, beginning on fol. 2483 :—
. dJI Sl s I il oS | i,

The copy ends with some Elegies and Tarkib-bands,

Written in beautiful Nasta'liq withingold and eolonred-ruled
borders, with richly Hluminited ' Unwins on foll, 8-7. The headings
are written in red throughout the copy. Thers are several seals
and ' Ard-didahs on the fly-leaf, and one of thess is dated Jumadi [,

A 1080
Not dated, apparently 17th eentury.

No. 368.
foll. 128 ; lines 15; size 03 % B}; T4X 4.
THE SAME.

Another diwin of Faigl containing only a number of selected
(inzals, arranged in alphaMetical order,

Beginning :— 1
i | | P TR U § e e Lilias
30

¥

Caly




e B e

- T4

Written in ordinary Indian Nasta'liq within goloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-pieoce.
Dated AH. 1230,

No. 369.

foll, 185 lines 13; size ox4); 51 % 2].
wree 2 S
NAL WA DAMAN.

Faydi's famous Magnawi, known as Nal-Daman, in imitation
of Nizimi's Layli wa Majnin. It is a free Persian adaptation of
the episode of Nala and Damayanti in the Mahibhirata.

Bectrolng i

P oily B e T35 Loia E 0 S

This is the third poem of the poet’s Khamsah, which he
planned in A H. 983 = A.D. 1885, but did not live fo finish. The

completed it in four months, and dedicated it to Akbar in AH.
1003==AD. 1504. Lithographed in Calcatta, 1831; Lucknow,
AH.1283: a part of the Magnawi is printed in Spiegels’ Chresto-
mathia Persioa, Leipzig. 1348, pp. 131-150.

Written in neat Nasta’liq within red-ruled borders, with the
headings in red.

Dated 8ha'bin, A.H. 1072,

Boribe :—Lij LEE -

The MS. is damaged towards the end.

No. 370.
foll. 105 lines 14 ; size 81X 4}; 5] x 2.
RUBA‘IYAT-I-SAHABIL

A large collection of Rubi'is of Maulini Kamil-ud-Din SBahibi
of Astaribid, also ealled Bahibi Najafi on aceount of his spending
the last forty years of his life in devotion on the holy shrine of

- *Al at Najaf, where he died according to unimpnuhl.hiﬂ msuthori-

ties in AH. 1010 =A.D. 1601, *
The present colloction of Rubi'is, arranged in alphabetical

order, breaks off in the middle of the Jls iy,
Beginning :—
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1"'—;"I'IJ|"""_=JHJL3"E‘,5. la—s rf_-.iLr.lI._.li:i_Lll

e prie oo siplin ol 5 o)l e T
Written in neat Nasta'lig.
Dated Bamadin, A.H. 1078,

Beribe 1 — i oF gl jea,
No. 371
foll. 50; lines 15; size 10} 6; Tx 4}.

o ol
DIWAN-I-WALL

The “Igﬁcll.l poems of Wali of Dasht-i-Bayad, who flourished
under Shih Tahmasp Safawi of Persin (A.H. 930-984 = AD, 1523
15676), and died, nccording to Safinah (Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
No. 1451), in A.H. 1012 = A D, 1603.

Beginning with Gagals in alphabetical order, fol. 19:—
e EG _gpopladl it L bl n of s 2

The MS. ends with a series of Rubd'is, beginning on fol. 56,
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within colonred borders,
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 372.
foll. 371; lines 17; size 90X 4} ; 8} 2}
aeli szl
I'JAZ NAMAH.

An extremely rare copy of & poetical account of the exploits
and heroie deeds of ‘All, by Maulini Shams-ud-Din Muhammad,
poctically surnamed {(3ini'i, & native of Lir. From the account
given by the poet himself on foll. 12e-102 we learn that his father,
bearing the name Muhammad, fourighed under Shih Tahmisp (11)
of Pergin (A H. 930-984 = A.D. 1525-1578), who also showed favour
to our poet, After the death of Shih Isma'il (I1) (A H. 984-085
= A.D. 1576-1578), when Sualtin Muhammad { Khudibandah)
came to the throne, the peet left for India, and attached himself
to the services of emperor Akbar n& o ehronieler, in which capa-
oity he passed four years. He was then made i diwdn of Gujarit,

whore ho stayed for five years, ~Then, Baving inourred the dis-
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pleasure of the emperor, he was eent to prison (nccording to
Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 40, the poot was sent to prison at
Gawiliyir where he was in AH. 004 = A.D, 1585).

He subsequently got the diwini of Bihir, and on Jahingir's
accession received the diwdni of Bengnl, and lastly became a
Wazir at Delhi (cf. fol. 159, 1. 3). The date of the poet’s death is
ot given anywhere, but he was still alive in AH. 1014 =AD.
1805, when Jahangir ascended the throne,

The title of the poem &eli il=zl oceurs on fol. 325, On fol.
3718, where the poet gives some admonitions to his son Ja‘far, he
tolls that he was sixty-five years old at the time of the composi-
tion of this work.

Beginning :—

Written in fair Nasta'lig with the headings in red. The MB.
is in & damaged condition. Foll. 8-11, 14-16, 41-48 and 104-114
seem to bhe fire-stained.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 373.
foll. 61; lines 14; shze 8} 5; 843}

el
DIWAN-I-NASIML
The lyrical poems of Nasimi, who is called by the suthor of
the Sham'-i-Anjuman, p. 467, Nasimi Husayni Shirazl gkl

le_l.*..t _si=a. The verse quoted by the anthor of the ll‘iﬂ_Tldv
kirah is found here on fol. 464, The date ‘of the poet’s death is
not known, but it is evident that he lived before A H. 1018 =
AD. 1607, the year in which the transcription of this copy was
completed.

nin-g o - A

Ls ul_,a_u. l...:-.:..fj*g A e -, A

The diwin consists of Gazals in alPhabetical order, and ends
with a long Tarji'band, which begins thus on fol. 558%:—

Al 155 po dale i @D ha Lo
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Written in good Nasta'llq within gold-ruled borders with an
flluminated head-picoe and ‘Unwiin

Dated Ramadin, A.H. 10186,

e
Bﬂ!‘lbﬂ:—-\_r-iu -'I:n.-.-h
~ No. 374.
foll, 122 lines 17; size T3] ; 5} 2]
LFFE; '4.‘1;'?':‘1"
DIWAN-I-NAZIRI.

The lyrical pooms of the famous Maulini Mubammad Husayn,
pootioally called Naziri of Nishipur & alail] | jes sewe Uy
oo, who died A H. 1021 = A.D. 1612.

Beginning :—

o el ey pla alle aan Jiwtﬂju!ﬂJi—ﬂLﬁll,ﬁ.gjl

Qasidahs, fol. 1*; Gueals, arranged in alphabetical order, fol.
gb: Tarkib-bands, Tarji'st and Qit'ahs, fol, 667; REubi’ls, fol. 87=;
another series of Qasidahs, fol. 822, .

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.
The M3, is worm-saten and damaged.

No 3756.

foll. 102 : lines 17; size 8k 4}; 8% 3.

e il
DIWAN-I-SANJAR,

The lyrical poems of Mir Muhammad Hishim, poetically
ealled Sanjar ;mie & peldidl 212 some e of Kighan, who came

to Indin, nccording to Azid's Khizinah-i-'Amirah, p. 259, during
the reign of Akbar in A H. 1000= A.D. 1591, The post subse-
quently entered the services of lbrihim ‘Adil Shih of Bijipar,
where he died in A H. 1021 = A.D. 1812

Beginning :—
Jn il sifad APy e e 9 e

This copy consists of Gazals, Qasidahs, Qit'ahs, short Mag-
nawis, Rubi'is, and single verses intermixed with each other.
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The folios are misplaced in many places and the eatch-words
are wanting throughout.

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders.

Dated A H. 1041 (cf. 36%), i.o. twenty years alter the poet's
Anath ettt oo bl | Irei i

The fly-leaf at the beginning contains numerous seals and
Ard-didahs, the dates of which range from A.H. 1105-1171. A
sen] of one Muhammad Silih, dated AH. 1178, is found on foll.
Tv: 36 and 460, ° N

No. 376.
foll. 183 ; lines 13; size 93X 8; G} % 3},

(oypib 1D e
sAQf NAMAH-I-ZUHURL
The well-known Masnawi of Maulind Nir-ud-Din Muhammad,
poetically ealled Zuhiri, of Tarshiz, in Khurisin .= ot pph T
n_'-'lﬁh L Lelbill, who eame to Indin AH. 988 = A.D. 1580, and

died A M. 1025 = AD. 1616,

The poet dedicated the poem to Burhin Nizam Shib IT of
Abmadnagar (A H. 900-1003 = A.T), 1590-1504).

Some folios are missing at the beginning of the copy, and the
Magnawi opens abruptly thus:—

T rsity ik i K e untf 8 ol

Written in good Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled borders with
the headings in red. Spaces for headings have been left blank in
sevoral places. Marginal and interlinear glosses are found in
many places.

Dated Dulga'd AH. 1241.

No. 377.
foll. 107 : lines 14 size 63> 3}; 4311
_3!.:1_117-@-
MAHMUD WA AYAZ

The story of Mahmid and his slaveedyia.

This is one of the seven Masnawis of Maulini Zulili of Khwin-_
RAr .EIJL"“J"'." 1__‘_'...".!;. Ufps who flourished under Shih ‘Abbis and
was & panegyrist to Mubsmmad Bigir DAmid. He commenced
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this Magnawl AH. 1001 = AD. 1502, finished it AH. 1024 =
A.D. 16186, and died A H. 1024 or 1025 = A.D. 1815 or 1816,

Beginning with a short preface:—
oy oy grihe ooake iy 5 8 0B
The poem iteelf begina thus on fol. 4% :—

It wae edited in Lucknow, A.H. 1200,

Written in minute Nasta'liq within gold and ooloured-ruled
borders with beautifully illaminated head-picoes on foll- 18 and 4,

The headings are written in red throughout the copy.

Not dated, spparently 15th century.

No. 378.

foll. 79; linea 11; size GxX4; 3x 1]

DiWAN-I-TURAB.

The lyrical poems of Miredi Abii Turib Beg of Kishan
A Ll # b e, who flonrished in the reign of Shih ‘Abbis
Safawl (AH. 985-1038 = A.D. 1577-1625).

The diwin begins with a preface by the poet's friend Ibn-i-
Mirzd ‘All ‘Abd-ul-Karim Kashini, who oolleated the poet's diwdn.
The date of the poet’s death given in this preface, fol. 6e, is Fri-
day, 14th Rajab, A-H. 10256 = A.D. 1816,

Beginning of the preface :—
o I BE B o B 2K llsic 4 s
A oopy of the work, closely agreeing with the present one, is

noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 1523.
Beginning of the Qasidah, on fol. 9% :—

A Biayyd 3 j;fd

Qasidahs, fol. Tarji'bands, fol. 15%; Tarkib-bands, fol.
2% . g Masnawi, fol. 209 Muqgatta®at, fol. 31%; Mu‘ammiyit, fol.
350 Tirikhs, fol. 36%;®Cazals in alphabetical order, fol. 38%;
Fards, fol. 670; Ruba‘is, fol. 775 .

Written in minute Nasta'liq with the headings in red. Some
folios are wanting at the end.
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Not dated, apparently 18th century. -
The M8, is worm-caten,

No. 379.
foll. 148; lines 14 ; size B} X 5; B3

P& g
DIWAN-I-SHAPUR.
The lyrical poems of Aqa Shapir -.L2 Gl or, acoording to Taqi
Kashi (Sprenger, 42), Khwijah Sharaf-ud-Din Shapir, a relative

of the celsbrated ['timid-ud-Daulah, the father of Jahingir's wife,
Nir Jahin, He was still alive in A H. 1026 = A.D. 1618,

Beginning with Qasidahs in alphabetical order, on fol. 1¥:—
Tarji‘it, on fol, 275 Gazals, on fol. 350; Ruobi‘is, on fol. 1419,

The Gozals brebk off in the middle of the & a2,

Some folios have been misplaced ; the right order should be :—
36, 31, 30, 37.

Written in fair Nastaliq within gold and soloured-ruled bord-
ers with illuminations on foll. 14-2s, 370259 and 35b-38s, Correc-
tions and emendations are ocoasional.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 380.
foll, 19; lines 9 size 8} x 43; 5§ % 2}.

1}J.-.. ALl
NAN WA HALWA
on
"“"BREAD AND SWEETSE™
A poem om nascetic lifo by Bahd-ud-Din ‘Amuli, with his full
name Shaykh Bahi-ud-Din Muhammad bin Sayyid Husayn bin
“Abd-us-Samad ul-Harigl, of Jabali‘Amul, near Damasous il
Ll sl 0t i S g S il A o
adopted the poetical title of Bahd'i, and was born, according to
Brocklemann, Vol, 11, p. 414, on the 10th Dulhijjah, A H, 953 =
11th February, A.D. 1547. He was a great Shi‘ah divine, and
wrote numergus works on Shitite law, tradition, mathematics and
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astronomy. See Bankipur Lib. Cat. Vol. 111, pp. 43-48.  He died
in Shawwil, A.H. 1030 = A.D. 1621.

Beginning with a short preface in Arabie —
o AN e ol fyLall a8 e S Sam St

The poem itself begins thus on fol. 29:—

r:_;ii] F.ILH ot el Leyl gl aqall e ‘Ei.-.‘J.-“ Ll

The Mamawi is also called jleal ilyw, on account of its
having been composed in the course of the author’s pilgrimage.
Soe Majma’-ul-Fusahi ii, p. 9.

Tt has beon lithographed in Constantinople, A.H. 1 2438 and 1282.

Written in o clear bold Nusta'liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated ‘Unwin and the headings in red.

Not dated, spparently 17th century,

No. 381
foll. 136 ; lines 12; size 73 34; 5% 2.

o ol
DIWAN-I-NAQL

The diwin of Shaykh °Alli Nagi of Kamran {in ‘Irdq) 2=
bt B _Js, & well-known panegyrist of Shih ‘Abbis I (A.H. 985-
1038 — A.D. 1566-1626). Ho diedin AJH. 1030 or 1031 =A.D.

1620 or 1621, Copies of his diwin are rare. One is noticed in
the Bankipur Library Catalogue, Vol. 111, p. 9.

Beginning :—
Ll gl § Qb oo sp8ps Wi plk ipln (6
Contents :—

Gazals in alphabetioal order, fol, 1; Rubi'is, fol. 015: Mu'am-
miyit, fol 92%; Tarikhs, fol. 110%; Pahlawivat, fol. 1129,
Written in good Nasta'liy within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. /
Dated AH 1060, SR
A noté at the end, dated A M. 1113, is followed by a seal of
*Abd ul-Majfd Ehan of Muhammad Spih’s court. £
Another note on the fiy-leaf at the beginning says that Hm]
donor of this library purchased the MS. for fifteen rupees.

a6
1 .
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No. 382 =
foll. 98; lines 12; size 8} % 33; =2
THE BAME,
A small collection of the lvrical poems of the same ‘All Naqgl.
beginning with Qasidahs:—
pelbiagaliaSeclid s 3y he | om! S

Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning as above, fol. 2345
Rubi'is, and Pahlawiyt intermixed, fol, 80%; Tarkib-bands, fol. 929,
Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and eoloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.
Not dated, apparently-1Tth century.
. There are several seals |almost all faded, on the fly-leaf, and

lone of these, bearing the inscription _ % su=s, is dated A.H. 1120,

e i e

No. 383.
foll. 92 lines 12; size T} 4; 4§ 2}
THE SAME.

A oollection of "All Nagi's Qasidahs, without any order, begin-
ning like the preceding copy. The Qagidahs are followed by Tar-
kib-bands, on fol. 53% ; elegies, fol. 825 ; Tarikhs, fol. T0=,

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with whole-page "Unwiins on foll. 1%, 29 and 25,

Not.dated, apparently 17th century.
A sen) bearing the inscription—
;

R s P e L L

i

| is found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 384,
foll. 511 ; lines 25; sizo 12§ » 6} ; 10 3.
el I a0
DIWAN-L-TALIB-L-AMULL

A large collection of the pooms of !I:uli.ni Muhammad Tilib
of Amul in Mizandarin o] _Jlk saxe U7, the poot-laureste
of Jahingir's court. He died at Fathpiir, A.H. 1036 = A.I), 1625,



fLE:E:
Beginning with Qit‘ahs :—
ofeall 15 JIola S gy aaly 0 gl 5B

Tarkib-bands and elegies, fol. 20%; Magnawis, fol. 384, The
first Masnawi, foll. 36-107, is a poetieal account of Jahingic's reign,
written at the emperor’s order ip imitation of Firdansi's Shih
Nimah, Nighmi's Sikandar Nimsh and Hitifi's Timr Nimah,
of. fol. 49, 1L 16-18. The title Jahingir Nimah &eli olila ocours
on fol, 40, 1. 22, This Masnawi seems to be rare, innsmuch as it
is not found in the poet's works mentioned in other on
The author of the Suhuf-i-Thrihim (Bankipur Lib. Copy, fol. 585%)
says that Tilib composed a Jahingir Nimah of five thounsand
verses, The present copy consists of ahout four thousand verses.
It begins thus on fol. 36%:—

1 mae =gl Yoyl the 5 e Bodiyd LT

“The headings are wanting throughout. The Jahingir Nimah
is followed by short Masnawis. Gazals in alphabetical order, fol.
1285 : Rubi‘is alphabetically arranged, fol. 4645,

Written in fair Nasta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 15th century.
The MS. is in & damaged condition.

No. BEE.‘

foll. 189 - lines {centr. col) 12; (margl. eol) 24;
size 10§ =% 6; 83X 5.

THE SAME.

Another capy of Tilib Amili's diwin, consisting of Qasidahs,
Gazals, Magnawis and Rubi'is.

Beginning : —
:Tu,.rmr;._.muw 155&1..‘..’:':.;&1::,..*;!;115.

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders with illu-
minated “Unwin and ornamentations at the beginning.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The fly-leal bears a note dated AH. 1172, and another dated
AH.1192. A note on the same poge, dated 3rd October, 1891,
suggests that the MS. farmerly belonged to one Mohammad Yisuf
Abul Baqi, son of Maulavi Sayyid Muhammad [emi‘il Khin of
Bankipur, Patna.
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- No. 386.
foll. 165 ; lines 17; size 03¢ 47 0} % 2.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Tilib's diwan consisting chiefly of Qnsidahs,
followed by a series of Qit‘ahs and Tarkib-bands,
Beginning : — : I
ot S By e (B4 Ly
'«E'l-':l.a'.l. o g Sl el R
Written in fair Nasta‘lly within eoloured-ruled borders with
an illuminated head-pisge.

Not dated, apparently 18th century:-

Two 'Ard-didahs, one dated A H. 1147, and another 1150, are
: found on ehE Ay-Toar—

No. 387.

fall. 77; lines 17 size 10% 8}; Tx3L

3.1'!,.:_1. r,..l? “'-'h':
DIWAN-1-QARIM DIWANAH.
The Diwiin of Mualli Mohammad Qasim gt dama de, better

known as Qasim Diwinah, of Mashhad, who came to India, and
settled in Delhi where be was still alive in A H. 1036 e AT 1828,

The Diwin consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in alphabetical
order, with a few Rubi'is at the end,

Beginning :— ’
Written in broken Nasta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 18th centary.

No. 388. '
foll. 289 ; lines 15; size 8% 4} ; 61x 2.
s el
KULLIYAT-I-SHIFA'],
The poetical works of Hakim Sbaral-ud-Din Hasan Shif&'f

e RE e o] s piia, o past-master in all branches of
pootry. Ho was s renowned physician in the court of Shih ‘Abbis

L]
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the Great, nnd died on the 16th of Ramadin, A.H. 1037=4 D.
1628,
Beginning :—
o 2 A L L ey Ol

The work consists of Satires, fol. 1% ; Masnawis, fol. 782 ; Ru-
ba'ls and Qit'ahs, fol. 879 : Tarkib hu.ﬂrtln fol. 128a; f.hgtdl.h.-i
fol. 1885, The l'rh'r'n-um et s s, cOMposed A H. 1021 = AL
1412, hegins on fol. 2429,

Written in beautiful Nasta'lig within gold and coloured-ruled
borders on papers of different colours, with an illuminated head-

Folios have been misplaced in many places, The proper order,
ns far as can be ascertained, should be 262335, 1265 ; 8802, 878 ;
450726 2jga.2¢lo; 18002338 25AD57D ‘Eﬂﬂ-ﬂﬁ-ﬁ-“' Hﬂﬂ-ﬂ'ﬁ’
Dated Wrdm:-clnv the 11th of Jumada I1, A.H. 1026, That -
is to say, the copy was written eleven 74 hefore the poet’s death. /
Seribe - — :I-Lru" n..-.-l:i.'l Lm _tlr o

= -

No. 389.
foll. 378 ; lines 11; size 7 4} 62 23..
! Je gy
DIWAN-I-JALAL ASiR,

The Diwan of Mirzi Jaldl Asir [sfahini, with the takhallus Asir
el e el Jleel ol Jia T e an intimate friend of Shih
‘Abbis I who gave him one of his daughters in marriage. He died
young on account of his exeess in drinking, A H. 1040 = AD
1638, The low tons of, snd the vulgar jokes in, Asir's posms are
bitterly condemned by some of his biographers.

The contents of this copy are divided into two parts:—

1. Foll. 1-200. Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning :—

R e e

% Foll. 200-378. Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, Chronograms, Magnawis

and Tarkib-bands without any order, beginning :—

o Ulo o =Jls fy-.r-llh .

Written in bold Inr]lan Naata'lig on papers of different colours
within red-ruled borders, with an illuminated frontispiece at the
béginning of each SBection. The colophon of the first part is dated
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ih ‘Alam, and that of the second, Wednesday, the 17th of

_ / \Toesday, the 17th Ramadin, A.H. 1189, the 17th regnal vear of
Fl'hin, AH. 1180,
Beribe :—, gl =iy,

No. 390.
foll. 330 ; lines 13; size 10 6; 63,
THE SAME.

Another copy of Asir's Diwin, consisting of Gazals in alpha-
betical order and Rubd'is without any order.

Beginning as above,

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within red-ruled borders, The
eopy is full of interlineal and marginal glosses.

Dated Thursday, the 23th of Ramadin, the 50th regnal year
{most probably of Aurangziby).

A seal of Ly ,J-c die dnted AH, 1124 and another of

b= Je Are !ﬁlml'rigpmﬁﬁ:ly on foll. 70° and 708,

No. 391.
foll, 508 ; lines 17; size; B} X 5}; T}x 3}

U-I-.l.'h; L:IL;I{
“ KULLIYAT-I-QUDSL

The posetical works of Haji Muhammad Jin Qudsi of Mashhad
mall | i i dame | als. He came to Indin AH. 1041-
.D. 1631, and was introduced to the court of Shih Jahin by
*Abd Ullabh Khin Firtiz Jang (d. A.H. 1064 = A.D. 1844) in A.H.
1042 = AD. 1632. He beld a prominent position among the
poets of Shah Jahin's court, and was liberally rewarded on several
oocasions by the emperor. Ho died at Lahore or Kashmir,

according to best authorities, in A H. 1056 = A.D. 1848,
The present kulliyit, like many others, begina with the prose
preface by Jalil-ud-Din Mubhamemad Tnhumbll of Isfahin (who

oame to India in A.H. 1044 = A, 1634), which was finished in
Agra, the 11th of Rabi' I, A H. 1048 = July 23, A D._ 1838,

Beginning :—
T el R T

Qnsidahs arranged in alphabetical order, fol. 7% ; Tarji* and
Tarkib-bands, fol. 121%; Guzals, uiph-.butmnllz. nrranged, fol.
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1854 Rubi'ls, in alphabetical order, fol. 2489, The Magnawi
Zafar Nimah, 40 25, relating the exploits of Shih Jahin, begins
thua on fol. 2805 :—

. ?Jr JylS I.:'.-j '_‘.ﬂ.}-i- ey

According to some authors Qudai left this Masnawi incomplete,
and it was subsequently finished by Tilib-i-Kalim; but see Rien,
i, p. 688,

The Mnsnawi in praise of Kashmir begins on fol, 857h.
Another Masnawl without any title, agreeing with Ethé, Ind. Office
Nos. 1552,6 and 1553,7, begins on fol. 580%,

Written in good Indian Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with illuminated head-pieces on foll. 1%, 7%, 121%,
1654, 248%, 2394, 3055, 5575, and 5805, The fiy-leaf nt the begin-
ning contains o painted picture of Indian style of Hiji Mubammad .
Jin Qudsi, the author of the work.

A seal'of Mubammad Thrihim, dated A.H. 1276, is found on
foll. 18" and 506e,

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 392.
foll. 107; lines 12; size 10} % 68} ; 6% 3.
THE BAME.

A yery beautiful copy of a smaller collection of Qudsi's poetio- J
al works, preceded by b short prose preface, written in AH. |
1041 = AT, 1631 and dedicated to Abi Nasr Khin bin Mintghihr
Khin, the governor of Mashhad.

Beginning, like Ethé Ind. office Lib. copy No. 16562,7:—

RS T IR P

Qasidahs in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 85 :—

'p_'ﬂu‘?'f:}:j'-._-fﬂfruﬁrgwrﬂ' .

Tarkib-bands, fol. 01%; short Masnawis, fol, 1245 ; Gazals
alphabetically arranged, fol. 132%; Rubd'is without any order,
fol. 103=,

Written in beautiful Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders on papers with floral designs in gold. Profusely illumin-
ated ‘Unwiins on foll. ¥, 86, and 132% The firest two pages are
sumptuously illuminated.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
Foll, 1870-197% are slightly water-stained. —

=
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No. 393.
foll. 185; lines 13 ; size 8§ % 6} 63,
. THE SAME,

Another copy of Qudsi’s diwin, beginning with the same pre-
face and consisting of Tarkib-bands, Mamawis, Gazals and Rubi'is
. arranged in the same order as in the preceding copy.
Written in good Nasta'li.
Not dated, apparently 18th century,

No. 394.
foll. 25 lines 12; size 93 % 5} : 6% 2]
il il
IFTITAH-I-SULTANI.

A poetical nooount of prinee Aurangzib’s war with the Uzheks,
and Nadr Mubammad Khin, the ruler of Balkh, by a poet whoe
calls himself, on foll. 8 and 249, "Alawi. He flourished under
Shih Jahin, who is #poken of in the present tense,

’ Beginning : —
,,Hi-.ﬁ:w__p.hh:_,j”ﬁy_l.f “J.AJJWEAJ s rl_i-[
The title of the poem ocours on fol, 25a,
The date of composition, A.H. 1057 = A D, 1647, is given in
the concluding line, which forms a chronogram,
Written in good Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders with a

double-page illuminated “Unwin. It was copied at the desire of
l one Niir Mahdi Khin by Mubhammad Arshad in A.H. 1150,

e

=] F]
No, 395.

foll, 36 ; linea 14 size 6} %4}; 5% 2.

e AB0e 3 Pyia
MANOHAR WA MADHU" MALAT.

A Magnawi on the love-story of prince Manchar and princess
Mdha Mailat, translated from a Hindi poem,
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Beginning as in Rieu, i, p. 7009 :—
AU e (readaf) ;A 8 Shlas Gl

In the colophon the work is ascribed to one Shaykh Nir
Mubammad sess ;4 fg-# wasial,  The date of composition given
in the concluding lnes is A H. 1059 = A DD, 1840, and it is said
here that the poem consists of one thousand verses.

Written in a careless ugly Nasta'liq by a most illiterate scribe,
who gives his name in the colophon as Shaykh Lut{-Ullak. Full
of clerical mistakes. — o

Dated 11th Chait, the third regnal year ! Apparently 18th
ceatury.

No, 396.
foll, 180 ; lines 15 size 8} % 6} : 6% 3}.

Al
DIWAN-I-FAYYAD.

The diwan of Maulini *Abd-ur-Bazzdq bin ‘All bin Husayn,
Plﬂt-iﬂl.“j" called Faywvid Laldail i \.JL'. o |.-'!|j.-"” ﬂ.’!:!_!.l’:.-i
=2l (2l . He was born in Lihijin, but as he lived for a long
time in Qum, under Shih ‘Abbis IT (AH, 1052-1077 = A.D-
1642-1666), he is also known as Qummi. He died, according to
Risu, Supplt., No. 324, where s copy of his diwiin is noticed,
about A.H. 1060 = A.D,_ 1650, Another copy,is described in Bank.
Lib. Cat., Vol. III, pp. 94-07,

Beginning :—

o P ) i g ]

This copy consists of Gazals in alphabetioal order, fol. 18;
Rubd‘is, without any order, fol. 1562, It ends with a Sdqi Nimah,
which begins thus on fol. 1865 :—

Gk o el Sl

Written in Nim Spikastah by Sayyid ‘Ali of Thinisar
4:,.-.-.1;'[,.1 s e for one Shaykh Muhammad Ahsan.
" Dated Shih Jahinibid, 13th Dulga‘ad, the thirteenth regnal
yoar of Muhammad Shih, ie. A H. 1143,
e s, S AR,
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No. 397.
foll. 101 ; lines 15: size 83 5} ; 8} %

o b
DIWAN-I-KALIM,

“  The Diwin of Mirzi Abd Tilib, with the poetical title Eallm
ilsar puls B il 1y, He was born in Hamadan, but, as he
od for some time in Kdshin, he is sometimes oalled Kishi. He

came to Indin during the reign of Juhingir, and, shortly after
Shih Jahin's aceession, attached himself to the Imperinl Court,
receiving from the emperor nmple rewards for composing poems on
oceasional events. He died, sccording to the best authorities,
A.H. 1082 = A.D, 1851,

This copy of the Diwin consists chisfly of Gazals, arranged in
alphabetical order.

Boginning :— t

by oty eile | sy i o

The copy is incomplete, and the Gazals break off l.‘:l'l':gllj' in
the middle of the letter ¢ (dil), The Gazals are followed by a
fragment of a treatise on Muhammadan law, dealing with matri-
monial questions (foll. 952-101%),

Written in Nim Shikastah with notes and additional verses on
the margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 308.
foll, 29" lines 15; siee 10} % 6; TX 4}
L‘-rﬂj u'l-’fll-“
: DIWAN-I-NISBATIL
Selections from the Diwin of Maulini Nisbati of Thinisar,
cpmailyd | JamiiYys, mear Lahore, who woa still alivein A H. 1062 =
D. 1651, See Bankipur Lib, Cat., Vol iii, pp. 104-105,
Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order :—
Lo 88T sialp oy pliy LB Silmafln o0
The eopy ends with a few Rubi’ia on fol. 279

* Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red-raled borders,
Not dated, apparently 10th century.



No. 399,
foll. 68 ; lines 13; size TPx 4} B} x 2f.

o
DIWAN-I-SAYDI.
A somewhat rare copy of the lyrical poems of Mulli SBayyid
"All, with the poetical nom de plume Baydi, of Teheriin, e Juw ke
i,k w & _eliid! who came to Indis during the reign of Shih
f:lhi.h, in A H. 1064 = A.D, 1653. He enjoyed the warm favour
of the emperor’s accomplished daughter Jahin Ari Begam, and
died in Delhi A.H. 1069 = A D. 1658, 3
This copy consista chiefly of Gazals arranged in alphabetical
order.
Beginning :— :
o e dis 5 s jF [T AT
The Gazals are followed by a few Qif'ahs on fol. 959 and
Rubd'is, fol. 95,
Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
rs.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.
A note at the end runs thus :—

Cod aify ais Jolile adad il
The last two folios are pasted over with patches of thick
Paper.
No. 400.

foll. 87 lines 13; size TPX 4} 5% 2}

sl
DIWAN-I-BIKHWUD,
The DMMwin of Malli Jimi, poetically surnamed Bikhwud,

dyby _oela 52, He was a native of Lahore, and flourished in the
reign of Shih Jahin. He also wrote s Magnawd, entitled Jo ; ~a
“ RBeanty and Heart "' (Comp. Rien, LI, p. T41b}, and died, acoord-
ing to Sarkhwush (Sprenger, p. 110), in A.H. 1086 = A.D, 1675 ;
bat the chronogram 3.2 dydeis des r.Lg-. }'I E.,.-Lg-., quoted by Sprenger,
foc. eit., gives A H, 1084 = A.D. 1873,

This copy of the poet’s Diwin consists chiefly of Gazals in
alphabetical order, and some Rub&'ls without any order.
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Beginning with Gazals : —
. L'J' e T e Ty

Written in minute Nasta‘liq within gold and ocoloured-roled
horders.
Dated, on fol. 205, 27th Jumida I, A H. 1114,

No. 401.
foll. 52 ; lines 16; size 83X 4}; TX3.

e e
- DIWAN-I-ISHQ.

An extremely rare copy of the lyrical poems of *Ishg, 2=

Several poets bearing the Takhallus Ishq are noticed by the
biographers of Persinn poets. The present author seems to [
identical with Mirzd Abd-ullah ‘Tshq, sess ;o 22 dlldae | e
il son of Mirzi Muhammad Shafl’, mentioned in the Riyid-ush.
Shua'rd (Bankipur Lib. Copy, fol. 2779), where, among the verses
quoted by the anthor of the said Tadkirah, one, viz. the first on
fol, 78 isfound here. In Rivdd we are told that the poet died in the
reign of Bhih Sulaymin Safawi, who reigned AH. 1077-1106 =
AL 1667-1604, and that ope of his ancestors, Mirzd Di'Gd, waa
closely connected with the Safawi kings of Persia On fol. 45%
the poet refers to the Anwir-i-SBabayli of Husayn Wi'izg-ul-Kishifl
(d. AH. 910=A.D. 1504) thus :—

m#hn.ﬂ’jlmdﬁ ’5.{.1-_;..&-_,1'1, 53 yﬂm—;’l;
Beginning : — .

lapd Bl Jige lal S Al ey

ljags BUE &) ek o i Gl

Contents :—

Gazals in alphabetical order, fol 1%, * A long Qasidah of sixty
versed on fol. 438, beginning :—

M Joigie b Blau. g ot
Tarkib-bands, on fol. 489, beginning :—
o ey i sola opa Bl g
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Rubi'is, on fol, 519, beginning :—
o ) AP A Gy st e
Written in beautiful Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders with
an illuminated head-picce. On fol. 52 the following note, written

in red in the same hand as the M3, itself, says that the copy be-
longed to one Shaykh Muhammad Amjad:—

o omel sumie sl Fimiuil il

R

The date of transeription given betweoen the last two lines, at
first might reads “ A H. 1050, but closer inspection shows that
it is * 11050 which evidently stands for " 1150 °

No. 402.
foll. 589 ; lines 31 (in 4 eoll.) ; size 14 8]; 113 %8},
ile g0
DIWAN-T-5A'IB.

A very valuable sutograph copy of a large ocollection of the
Gazals of the famous poet 8i'ib, with his original name Mirzi

Mobammad ‘All _sle e semaely 4. His ancestors belonged to

Tabriz, but during the time of Shih ‘Abbis IT the family removed
to Isfahiin, where he wns born in about A H. 1012=AD. 1803,
Heo came to India doring the latter period of Jahingir's reign,
and found n moat benevolent patron in Zafar Khin, the governor
af Kibul, who brought him to the court of Shih Jahin. Towards
the end of his life he returned to Persia, and received the title of
Malik-ush-Shu‘ari from ‘Abbias I1. He died in Isfahin A H.
1088 = A.D. 16877. He is admitted on all hands to be the greatest
among the modern Persian poets, and is the creator of a new style
of postry. Ho was also well versed in Turkish, and most copies
of his diwin contain poems in Turki. This copy of the diwin,
mnuinﬂng chiefly of Gazals in alphabetical order, begins thus, like

most coples i — . -
Llyie gl ooy Al e e 0
Lilpe silal ha J iU 20

L
Written in beautiful minute Shikastah hand within gold-ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece and a double-
page "Unwin.
This valuable copy has an illuminated parallelogram on the

S e

——— = T
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fly-leafl containing two verses of the poet, the first of which runs
thus :—

. ﬂn,ﬂi.:,:l._,mh.iajlh_,f,m-
il-.*-l‘" FaE ) siy (ge 4 Ayd s n

Theae verses, written in the same hand as the MS, itself, are -
introdoced by the-werds Jle aily, ie. * written by §4'ib,” and

. are followed by a seal of the poet bearing the Inscription _ls susie

1

‘ile, On the right-hand side of the aforesaid verses is s note
by Mubhammad Bigir ul-Mdsawi un-Nighapiri, entitled Siyidat
Khiin, in which it i said that this M8, was written for Zafar Khan
of Kibdl by Mirzi 5a'ib himself, and was in the possession of
| Ni‘mat Ullah Khitn, who, towards the end of A H. 1138, presented

it to the writer of the note.
Two other notes, dated AH. 1192 and 1208, are found on the

I e T TP

same folio. :
No. 403.
foll. 802 ; lines (centrl. col.) 15; (margl. col) 25;
size 11} % 6; 106, -
THE SAME,

Another copy of 84'ib's diwin, containing Gazals in alphabeti-
eal order, Mufridit or single verses (fol. 550%), beginning ss in
Bankipur Lib. copy No. 341; unfinished Gazals, known as
Basll _al., fol. 5067 {margin).

Written in fair Nastaliq within caloored-ruled borders,

A versified colophon on the last folio says that the MS. was
eopiod at the request of one Mubammad ‘Arif Qadi by Hitim in
AH. 1114.

A seal of Diliwar *Ali of ‘Alamgir's time bearing the date
AH, 1097 or 10687 found on the fy-leaf. It is evident that
this'seal was impressed long after the death of the said Diliwar

'I,'A!.'I. by a different person.

No. 404.
foll. 512; lines 17; size 10% 5§ ; 8§ % 23.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Si‘ib’s diwin, contfaining Gazals in alpha-
betical order, Matili' or opening verses, alphabetically arranged,
fol. 4161%; Mutafarrigit or detached verses, likewiso in alphabeti-
oal order, fol. 430,
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Written in fine Nim-Shikastah hand.
Not dated, apparently 15th ecntury.

No. 405.
foll, 76 lines 15 size 6] X 33 ; 43X 2.
Tl
DiWAN-I-KATIB.
A slightly defective copy of the lyrical poems of a poet who
adopts the poetical mom de plume Kitib, ¥
Beginning, with a Qasidah in praise of ‘All :—
The Gazals in alphabetical order begins on fol. 441 —
oo dn w8 otE B
h A Biaf e s e

The poet mentions Nagiri (d. A H 1022==A.1). 1813) on fol.
399 and 8d'ib (d. A H. 1088 = A.D. 1877) on fol. 855, Tt is there-
fore evident that he died some time after the last-mentioned date,

This copy consists chiefly of Gazals, and breaks off in the
middle of the letter 3. Fol. 76 should be followed by fol. 67.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 158th century.

No. 4086.
foll. 135 : lines 12 ; size T} X 4} ; 65X Z).
=Gt ol
DiIWAN-I-SHAUKAT.

- A valuable copy of a selection of the lyrioal poems of Mu-
hammad Ishiq Shaukat of Bukbird, H_f;l:iq R
who finally settled in Tsfahin, where he died in A.H.1107=A.D.
1695,

Beginning :—

-



A Turkish commentary on the poet's diwin is noticed in G.
Fliigel, i., p. 590,

This copy contains a selection of the post's Gazals arranged

in alphabetical order, _
Written in good Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders on gold
| &prinkled paper, with anilluminated ‘Unwin. Copied, A.H. 1125,
\ i.e. 18 years after the poet’s death, by Mohammad-Tsma* 6l Tab-
\ riz at Isfahin, - Sammm

No. 407.
foll. 98 ; lines 17; size 8} x5 8} % 2§.

el ol
DIWAN-1-EHALIL.

A colleotion of poems by n poet who adopts the takhallus
Khalil Juli. From the chronograms on foll, 47%-492 jt would
appear that he lived under Aurangzib (A H. 1069-1110 = A.D.
1858-1707) whom he praised i Taudatory terms. The last date

found is A H. 1107=A.D.

The MS. is u defective one, and opens abruptly thus :—

OF k. o | alle I e ] gde o8

Jr—ia e Iyl lesa se sl

The firet part of the copy comprises Gazals in alphabetical
order, followed by a series of detached verses on fol. EEI.Ph;Eu'lm—
mis, fol. 349; Rubd'is, fol, 414 chronograms, fol. 479 short
Mugnawis, fol. 408,

Written in fair Nasta'liy with additionsl verses on the
margina

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 408.
foll. 336 ; linea 14 ; size 03 4]; Bx2).

plasll
KULLIVAT-I.KHASHT",

A rare copy of the poetical works of Khiahi' a2l whose full

name remains in obsoarity. Tt is evident Yrom the following li
on fol. 712, that the post came to India from Irdn:— i

o) plud sy it
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The exsct date of the poet's death is also not known, but

m the poems and verses addressed to the Emperors

and Bahidur Shih, we can reasonably infer that the poet

flourished in their reigns. The Iatest date found in the work, is a

ohronogram expressing the date of Bahidur Shih’s scoession to
the throne in A H. 1119=A.D. 1707.

o o aialail gl R ki Bl

The work consists of Qasidahs without any alphabetioal order,
fol, 1% ; Tarji'band, onfol. 50 = ; a Magnawi, fol, 53%; chronograms,
fol. 839 ; Gazals, in alphabetical order, fol. 7% : Rubi‘is, withont
any order, fol. 2235,

Written in fair Nastaliq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece on fol. 1% and 79 Ad-
ditional verses are found on the marging throughout the copy.

Unfortunately the folios towards the end are in considerable
confusion. The right order seems to be:—1-192, 206, 103-108,
301, 199-200_307-310, 201-204, 303-308, 311, 207, 205, 302, 200-
300, 312-338,

Not dated, apparently beginning of the 15th eentury.

A seal of Diliwar *Alf of ‘Alamgir's reign, dated A H. 1182, is
found on the Hy-leal.

No. 409.
foll. 347 lines 19 (4 coll.); size 12x9}; 8} %X T.

HAMLAH-I-HAYDARL
A poetical account of the prophet and the first four Khalifs,
based on the Ma‘irij-un-Nubuwwat of Mulli Miskin, by Mirsa
Mubammad Rafi* Khin, with the takballoy Bidil asi; dema |} e
Ji s, He was at first attached as Diwin to Prince Ma'izz-ud-

Din, whose mother was his own sister, but Iater on became the
governor of Gawiliyar, and then of Bans Barelly. He died in
Delhi, AH 11283=A.1} 1711,

Beginning :— 2
g L T O e e
For full particulars 8f the author and his works see Bankipur

Lib Cat,, Vol. ITI, p. 374, ete. -
This copy does not contain the continuation by Muhammad

Sidiq Azid.
38
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Written in ordinary Nasta'liq on coloured papers within
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piecs, The head-
ings are written in red throughout.

Dated AH. 1147, _

o= o
No. 410.

foll. 117; lines 15; size 7} % 4§ : B}x 3.
Jos gl

DIWAN-I-BIDIL.

A oollection of the lyrical poems of Mirei ‘Abdul Qadir Bidil
bin Mirzi ‘Abd-ul-Khiliq il sus ’i.r' ot d,.;.y;tﬂl aas 'j..r'- who
originally belonged to the Turkish Chagnta’i tribe of Arlis, bub
was born in *Azimibid (Patna), A.H. 1054 == AD. 1844, He was
of great stature, and, necording to some authorities, at first t-
ed the takhallus of Ramzl. He spent his last days in Delhi,
where he died on Thursday, the 4th Safar, A.H. 1133 = A.D. 1720,
He was also well versed in Turkish. His complete works are said
to amount to between ninety and a hundred thousand lines,

This collection, consisting chisfly of Gazals in alphabetical

order, begins thus :— i
o e 5 S en BT

Written in fair Nasta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
1 Two seals of one Sayyid *Abd-ul-Bigit, dated A.H. 1221, are
| found on foll. 1% and 1179 respe

respectively.
No. 411,
foll. 117; lines 12; size 0} % 5}; 6% 23,
Jln:h_; EL
HALLAJ WA HADDAD,

A mystioal Magnawi dealing with the story of the eotton-
oleaner and the blacksmith, by Muhammad Tihir, poetically sur-
named ‘Alawi, of Kishin Y s b sume  He came to
India, and flourished under Muhammad Nasir-ud-Din Shih (A.H.
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1131-1161 = A D. 1718-1748), to whom he dedicated the present
work, which he completed in AH. 1140=AD. 1727 (ef. fol.
1154),

Beginning, as in Sprenger, p. 328:—

I[J-ul_; lr-rd-lﬂl-'l_uvﬁ.lﬂ- il I‘.;.b‘-_; j! ala sl I.u.!

Written in good Nasta'llq within gold-ruled borders with
d?nhle-plgn "Unwiin and two illuminated head-picces in the begin-

ming.
The colophon, dated A H. 1144 (wrongly written , ke &

e 5 Ji= instead of s 5 Sy 5 20l , his), says that the copy “
was transcribed by the |inxt"u upil Mohammad Arshad.
The eclophon is followed by a seal of Salib-ud-Din Khin of “ ,}?
Muohammad Shih's time, dated A.H. 1145, .
The MS. is worm-saten.

No. 412.
foll. 95 lines 15; size 0§ % 6; 63 3.

b gl
DIWAN-I-HAYA.

The Diwin of Sheo Bim, postically surnamed Hayi b 2,
 Kiyath Hindd of Akbarabid. Ho was the son of Bhagwatl
Mal, n Mutasaddi (accountant) of ‘Aurangzib’s Wazir Nawwib
Asad Khin. He was o pupil of Mirzi Bidil of Patna, and died,

to “Ali Hasan's Subh-i-Gulghan, p. 144, in A.H. 1144 =
AN, 1731,
Beginning as in Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat. No. 1171:—

ly dilgp oy ) oy O et
il gl S et 0 b iame b L
Contents :— (azals in alphabetical order, fol. 1¥; Rubi'ia, fol.

80% : Mukhammas, fol. 9% ; Mn'ammiyit, fol, 92¢; Chronograms,
fol. 025, Qit'ahs, fol. 94a,
 Written in good Nasta'liq within red-ruled borders with an
iluminated head-piece. “"Foll. 29-9% are written in a different hand.
Additional verses are found on the margins. Spaces are left
blank in many places.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 413,
foll. 148 ; lines 11 size 8} % 5}; 63,

o s
DIWAN-I-SABIT.

The Diwin of Mir Mohammad Afdal, with the Takhallus Sdbit
et S seme si=, of Badakhshin. He was the nephew of

Himmat Khin Badaklshi (son of Tslim Khin), and died in Sha*
bin, A H. 11561 = A.D. 1738,

Beginning :—
" rrulli‘.rh}*}ﬁ}:'—ép“ii-'fljﬂu.“

This copy of the poet's Diwdn consists of Qasldahs including
some elogies, fol. 1%: Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 055 :
Qit’ahs, intermixed with gingle verses, Bubd'is and chronograms,
fol. 1400 Mukhammasit, fol. 1445,

The MS. is defective towards the end.

Written in fair Nasta'liq with occasional beadings in red.

The copy is not dated, but a seal of the poet’s pupil Shir
Afgan Khin, bearing the date A.H. 1151, s found on the Hy-leaf

| at"this Béjrinning. Tt i therefore probable that the transcription
waa made immediately before or after the post’s death, Several
seals on the same fly-leaf are offaced.

[

No. 414.
foll. 183 ; lines 13 ; size 8} % 6; 5] x 3}.

1...-'-"-'1'.’: H‘-’!ﬂ""
DIWAN-LTAWFIQ.

The Diwin of Tawflq Kashmiri st sy, who, according
to Bham'i-Anjuman, p. 99, died 89 years old, towards the end of
*+the 13th century A.H. The latest date found in this copy is A.H.
1188 = A.D. 1774 (fol. 84a), ‘
Beginning :—
e wme e ol p o
Tb:n Diwin consists of Magnawis, fof 1b; Qasiduhs, fol. 20% ;
Tarji'bands, fol. 419 ; Tarkib-bands intermixed with a fow Qusi-

dahs, fol. 45%; Qit'ahs and chronograms, fol, 50e; Gazals in
alphabetical order, with some detached versed, fol. 640 ; o Biqi

L]
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Nimah, fol, 1858%; Mukhammasit, fol. 1860%; Rubi'ls, fol. 1805;
Mustazid, fol. 183=,
¢ Written in Indian Ta'liq for Sbaykh Gulim Muhammad
Qidirl Chizhti Nizdmi, better known u"{ﬁgﬁﬁ'ﬂ'ﬂfﬁ' his dis-
eiple (name iilagii!a}. %
Dated |5th Shawwil, A.H. 1252,
[ — —
No. 415.
foll. 123; lines 15; aize 12x7; 03X 4.
ok rJ-La.
HATIM TA'L
A poetical version of the most popular fable * Hitim Ta'”
by Shaykh Farhat Ullah, poetically surnamed Farhat bin Shaykh
Azsad Ullah auf .'l».nlf-;-g.'rgl-_’-u;ﬂ irl"-—'-ulffﬁ,\l’hﬂil‘l the follow-
ing copy of his Urdi Diwin (fol. 328 calls himself a pupil of
Bhaykh Gulim *All Rasikh of Patna.
Farhat died at Patos A H. 1191 = A.D. 1777. According to
the poet’s statement on fol. 25, he wrote the poem for a Euro-

pean gentleman called here Joul i ia.
The MB. is defective at the beginning as well as towards the
end. It opens abruptly with the following line :—
spiea My g P Ja SGE0 Sa g il 5 e
Written in fair Nasta‘liq with headings in red,
Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No, 416.
foll, 83 ; lines 14; sizs 932 8; Tx 4

(21) "":""J' g
N DIWAN-I.FARHAT (URDI),
The Urdi Diwin of the same poet Farhat (noticed above),

» consisting of Gazals in alphabetical order, including a few Qit'ahs
and Rubd'is,

Deginning :—
leJr.Hqﬂ?sywﬁuﬂf“Jﬂgr}dwu
The M8, is defective towards the end.

Written in Shikastah,
Not dated, apparently 18th century,
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No. 417.
foll. 54 ; lines 12; size 8} x 43 ; 5= 3,

whlteils }'IE"' s
DIWAN-I-MAZHAR JANJANAN.

The Diwin of Shams-ud-Din Habib Ullah with the takhallas
Maghar, better known ss Jin Jinin &l wa aofl o8
whlrile 0yl GBe oy aladll, He was bomn, according to
his own statement, on fol. 1%, A H, 1110 =A.D. 1898, and died,
according to Rieu i, p. 3634, in A H. 1195 = A.D, 1780,

The Diwiin is preceded by a short prose preface containing an
sutobiography of the poet. It begins thus :—
-!Jld,,has;._mwm?ir.g.ﬁii-:!,l..‘,“m
The Diwin begina thus :—
'{IJJL*‘-“i“H[?';“Lr!_*;JaHJj‘J!

It consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 2 ; single verses
and Rubi'is, fol. 482 Masnawis, fol. 484 ; Mukhammasit, fol, 499 ;
Musgddasit and Wisikhts, fol. 515, It ends with a Qit'ah, on
fol, 63b,

Written in Shikastah for one Sitd BRim, son of LAli Gauri
Sahii of Lucknow, by Baijnith Sahii, poetically surnamed “Adli.
The beadings are in red. Additional verses are foond on the
IMArgins. .

Dated 16th Dul-hijjah, A H. 1249,

The MBS, is slightly worm-eaten.

No, 418.
foll. 260 ; lines 15; size 113 % 7 ; T§x 3.
il il
DIWAN-I-WAQIF.

The Diwin of Manlind Nir-ul-‘Ayn with the Takhallus Wigif,
son of Maulind Amanat Ullah 0 = sl Uy ot ily anll 1 e,
He is generally thought to have been a native of Patiyilah in the
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Panjib, but ses Bankipur Lib, Cat., Vol. III, No. 424, Hedied in
AH. 1200 = A.D, 1785,

Beginning :— 4 .,
o e g2y SO 5 Gt ke

The copy consists of Gazals in alphabetioal order, fol. 18 ;
Qit'‘ahs nod Rubd‘is, fol. 242%: Tarji'bands, fol. 240%; Mukham-
masit, fol, 250%,

Written in clear Nasta'liy within gold and coloured borders
with a profusely illuminated head-piece.

Dated 10th Shawwil, A H, 1202,

Seribe - TEJM.#L-

No. 419.
foll. 313 ; lines 13; size 8 4} ; 6 2].
THE BAME.
Another copy of Wigqif's Diwin, arranged like the preceding

.

Written in small Nasta'liq within coloured-ruled borders with
an illaminated head-piece.

Dated 5th Rajab, A H. 1263,

No. 420.
foll. 66 ; lines 11 ; siee 83 56} ; 6 31.

s wln®
DIWAN-LJAWHARL.
The lyrieal poems of Maulini Ayat Ullah, poetically surnamed

Jauhari 2. a4 = Lfye, of Patna, mentioned in Sprenger,

pp. 184, 244, He died in A.H. 1200 = AD. 1786. .
The Diwin consists chiefly of (inzals arranged alphabetionlly.

g o o 120 5 @oay | )

Written in Indinn®Taliq on yellow-coloured papers. Ad-
ditional poems by the poet in praise ‘of the Prophet are occasion-
ally found on the

Not dated ; 10th cmtu.rj'
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No. 421.
foll. 42; lines 15 ; size 14§ X8}, B} X 5,
rali il
ASAF NAMAH.

. A short Masnawi poem dealing with the campaign of Nawwib
Agaf-ud-Daulah of Ouwdh (A H. 1188-1212=AD. 1774-1707)
against Gulim Mohammad Khin, who, after imprisoning and
assassinating Muhammad ‘All Khin A foreibly took possession of
the government of Rampiir. Asaf, espoused the canse of Moham-
mad ‘All's infant son Ahmad °‘All, defeated and took Gulim

Muhammad prisoner, and restored the throne to Ahmad ‘Al
The author, whose full name is unknown, adopts the Takhallus

Mauzin .
Beginning :—
Jlag n_lll-rf-] ,,_.}-u_-l— Sle of -..'lL_I_uq.-'] bty J-.;J'..'u‘n ,Li-e
Written in fair Nasta'liq within red-ruled borders with the
headings in red and an illuminated head-piccs, The MS. is full of
clerical mistakes.
Not dated ; 16th century.

. 8 The seals of Sulaymin Jab, Amjad *Ali and Wijid *Ali, Inte
> Y, ~\kil:l,g;u. of Oudh, nre found at the end of the copy.

No. 4232
foll. 90; lines 13; size 12§ 73; 8} x 8],
I e
DIWAN-I1-QIYAMAT.
The Diwin of a poet who adopts the Takhallus Qiyimat, with
hiis original name Giyig-ud-Din =ls ol 242 to which he re- T
fers on fol. 89, | 13. From a thrikh on fol. 229, in which he gives

the date of birth of his son, A H. 1212=AD. 1797, we know
that he was still alive in that year.

Beginning :—
sty ol JI L spiay agpiay e el ognie

The copy begins with & Magnawi dealing with a ol
controversy betwean the poet and a Brahmin at Mathri. qﬁ:ﬂu
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fol. 8a; another Moasnawi, fol. 139 : Qit'ahs, intormixed with
satires and chronograms, fol. 16%: Gazals in alphabetical order,
fol 22: Mu‘ammiyit Muostazids, Rubd'is Mukhammasat,
fol. B9s,

Written in ordinary Nosta‘'liy.

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 423.
foll. 59; lines 13; size 83 %6} ; Tix 4.

adi st
IQBAL NAMAH.

A poetical secount, by an anonymous author, of the events
connected with the accession of Wazir ‘Al Khin (the adopted son
of Nawwib Asaf.ud-Daulah) to the Masnad of Oudh at Lucknow,
and his dethronement by Bir John Shore, who raised Nawwib
Sa‘idat ‘Al Khin (A.H. 1212-1220 = AD. 1798-15814) to the
Masnad.

Beginning :—

ols iail Jal b Jwl &8 ale , el silaa Uy

The poet speaks of Shih ‘Alam (A H. 1173-1221 == & D. 1750
1806) in the present tense, and also praises the Marquis Welleslay

and Sir Johp Shore,

The titls of the poem and the date of its completion, viz. 8th
Dul-hijjah, A-H. 1215= A.I). 1800, are found on fol. 5us,

Written in bold Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Dated 3rd Jumids I, AH, 1318,
Seribe ;— S e e

No. 424,
foll. 200; lings 13; size 63X 4} ; 4§ % 2}.
;-5:].: '-:-’_lﬂ",
DiWAN-I-BARAKAT.

The Diwin of Barakat, whose original name, acconding to
his son's statement in the colophon, was Barnkat Ullah Khin

an
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=Sy i 4l =Sy The poet seems to be identical with Spren-
ger's (Oude Catalogue, p. 1668) Barnkat, Barakat Allah Belgrimy,
who was in A H. 1220 = A.D. 1813 at Caleutta in search of em-

ployment. The ME. is also endorsed d--f.ﬂ- i lea,
Beginning :—
|_;._ijl_,ﬁiunh!.‘_.f.l.-ﬁn |_JJ-1-=-EL__JMHJ¢ Bapnill ol
The Diwin consists chiefly of Gazals, arranged in alphabetical
order. It ends with some Rubi'ls, fol. 2044 without any order.

Written in ordinary but distinet Nasta‘liq within red-roled
borders with a faded ‘Unwin and head-piece.

t The solophon runs thus :—
| Wbyl b 08 Gl aae ) i g

[\wn- P R e Uy i i el o R
..... ﬁm&m#ﬁ-m.}ﬂ

No. 425.
foll. 277; lines 21 ; size 133 8; 10§ x 5}.
l‘.rl-_hl ﬁm
KULLIYAT-1-AYSHI.

The works of Tilib ‘Ali Khin ‘Ayshi, son of “Ali Bakhsh
i l_“‘l: o S e e, Hewas a native of Lucknow,
and a pupil of MirzA Mohammad Absan Qatil and Mushafi. He
died, according to Subh-i-Gulshan, p. 206, in A H. 1240=A.D,

1824. The lnst date found in the work s A H. 1238 = A.D. 1522,
See Karim-ud-Din, Garcin de Tassy's translation, p. 378,

The work opens with a preface which begins thus:—
i ™ H_'_.j..l‘;i'.f pd das ‘.‘I;Ll-ﬂl aall I-!_i.; lj_'.i
The first Qusidah bogins thos on fol. 6 :—

The work sonsists of l’.}m’lrlnhq. fol. 8%; Gazals in a:lpha.baﬁr,-.u.l
order, fol. 41%; Qit°nhs, fol. 85, lf‘hmnngmmu., fol. 830 ; Tarkib-
I:ll.nr]l fol. HB‘I Mukhammasit, fol. 162%: Ruba* is, fuL 1038
Hnunaqu. fol. 1159,
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Then 'follows the prose work entitled s , lia Ehizin wa

Bahir on fol. 1688, It ends with a collection of letters.
The Persian work of the poet is followed by his Urdi diwin,
which begins thus on fol. 2015 :—

o Jhem A8

B e
The Urddi diwin consista of Qosidahs, fol, 201%; Gazals in
alphabetical order, fol. 223% ; Musaddas, fol. 25564 ; Mulgbnmmu.
fol, 257=2; a mmlntin .\I.u.gmwi introduced by the heading: s -2
n_ri).:l"‘ l.ﬂj i gt 3L, fol, 2049, followed by another Mag-

nawi, entitled JU& = (fol. 2729). At the end of this Masnawi we

find & note in which it is said that the soribe of this copy found
this Masnawi of fifty-three verses, writton by the poet himself, in
the shop of & grocer. . Margiyah, fol. 2740 ; Qit'ah, fol. 277%,
Written in fair Nasta'liq with the hna.dmgl in red.
It would appear from a colophon on fol. 84 that the M'pjf(
was transcribed by ' o friend of Muohammad ‘Ali" in AH, 1242,

No. 426.
foll. 146; lines 14; size 0} 6; 6% 23,

ol il
DIWAN.I-ANIS.

The diwin of Mohan La‘l, poctically surnamed Anis, son of

Tils Rim o}y 95 4 sl Jal 24w, He belonged to the Kiyath
family of Ll.lﬂ'kﬂ.l]'i‘l‘+ and was a pupil of Makin. He was still alive
in AH. 1230 == A D). 1823 ; adate expressed by the chronogram on
fol. 144=, of the present nupj'
Beginning - —
Iy be apa 322 0 ady 6 Ua lajloa

; !;Ludjugﬂ_,ﬂhd-.iu Jo s di &

The Diwin eonsists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 15,
Tarji‘bands, fol. 112¢; Mukhammasit, fol. 1330 Rub is, fol.
1380 uhmuu,qrnma. fol. g3,

Written in fair Nasta'liq within red-roled borders. Additional
verses are found on the margins,

Dated Tth Mubarram, AH. 1230,

—_—
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No. 427.
foll. 166 ; lines 17 ; size 83X 5§; 65X 2.

r:l.l]l lia
JANNAT-UN-NA'IM.

A metric version of the sid=ll ELT.-'&.- 3 dag 2l la~, which
contains a collection of thoughts and precepts relating to the rules
and duties of the religious life, aseribed to the sixth Imim Ji‘far

-hin Muhammad ul-$idig, who died AJH. 145 == A D, 765

Beginning : —

Jugll wlia Ml sl JUlld B 55 4 Lal

The opening verses are introduced by the following line :—

palll lia ) BB g et il s

The author of the poem is not named anywhere, nor is there
any clue to the time in which he lived.

The work is divided into 80 sections called o, A list of the
contents oconpies foll. 1650 1665,

Written in n careless Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.

Dated, fol. 165%; Kirmin, Wednesday, dth Shawwil, AH.
1243,

No. 428,
foll. 51 ; lines 11; size 9% 6; 5] x3).
e Bl
AFSANAH-I-MAHABBAT.

A romantic poem on the love adventures of an Indian youth
and a damsel, by a poet called Shukri _gr==, Who composed it, as
stated by himself on fol. 40%, in A.H. 1250 = A.D. 1834, F-

Beginning :—

o e J-: jl Sel o u,g;-m,ul;dj.i.u\_rl

The title of the poem the date of composition, and the name
of the poet are found on foll. 40b-50e, o

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within gold and coloared-ruled
borders with the headings in red and an illuminated head-pisce,

Not dated ; 10th century,
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- No. 428.
foll. 81 ; lines 15; siza 9 5§ ; 63 3}.

Jk-h s
DIWAN-I-MUDTAR.

The lyrical pooms of Mudtar, whose two verses quoted in "Ali
Hasan's Subb-i-Gulshan, p. 423, are found here on fol. 104,  Accord-
ing to the said author the poet was a Hindi Kiyath of Lucknow,
and his original name was Lilah Mitthi Lil, Several poets bear-
ing the title Mudtar, almost all 6f whoti Tived in the 10th century,
are mentioned by biographers, A reference to the poet Makin (d.
A H. 1221 =A 1. 1806) on fol. 10* sugpests that this Mudtar was
still alive in that year.

Beginning :— i 1 ! -

! LEFM e wl—#‘" ok Bl s |
r..l",ininl s g g 2 el e
Written in ordinary Nastalig.
Not dated, apparently 19th centary.

No, 430.
foll. 43; lines ©; sizo T4} ; 4} %2,
s 555l
ARZANG-I-MA'RIFAT.

A mystical poem in imitation of Manlini Jalil-ud-Din Rimi's
famous Magnawi, and in the same metre and style, by an anony-
mous anthor, who composed it, a= stated in the beginning, at
desire of his spiritual guide, 8hih Nizim-ud-Din, entitled Niyizi,
of Barelly. It is divided into two daftars or books, the first of
which begins thus :—

e N e I e U ot iy

The second daftar begins thos on fol. 239 : —

o ) e L el a2

Written in minute Nasta'liq with the headings in red.

Not dated ; 10th century.

= The name of the scribe, who calls himself 33=J], appears on
fal. 1s, p— L 1
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Anthologies.

No. 431.
foll. 372; lines 10; size 8} % 4] 6% 3,

)eil-” l‘_d«l_} J“EJI Iﬂ;
TUHFAT-UL-FAQIR WA HADYAT-UL-HAQIR.

A very rare and valushle of an Arabic and Persian an-
thology, compiled by Sharaf-ud-Di “Ali Yazdl (d A H. 858 =
AD, |45-H'B;.:‘_H e w22 the author of the well-known
history of Timilr, entitled Zafar Nimah. Sharaf enjove a vast
reputation as an elegant prose-writer, but ot the same time he was
8 poot of no mean order. « He was well versed in the art of come
posing verses, and his Huolal-i-Mutarraz and Muntakhab-i-Hulal i-
Motarraz, on riddles and enigmas, were held in high estimation
by later poets of distinction, so much so that the celebrated Jimi
based on them his own treatise on the same subjoot, entitled
Mu'ammi-i-Kabir or Hilyat ul-Hilal {see Bankipur- Lib. Cata-
logue, Vol. I1, p, 45),

The present work, which seems to be hitherto unknown, oon-
tains o vast collection of the cholosst specimens of the different
branches of Arabio and Persian pootry by various authors, arranged
nooording to the topics of which they treat.

Beginning :—
poliall Jatall poaall ] 0l i el
Unfortunately there is n Inouna after fol. 2, otherwise we
might possibly have got some valuable information about the
work. This folio suddenly breaks off in the middle of the praise
of & vertain royal personage to whom our author dedicates the

work : — —

s Syale gl Wl B ey oyl gl 0 f 5 e L

UAE Sl S0 i S ) Bl O Ll e i )8 e

A e A A e Ole s Gl pal wda 5

Srda ol sl By ool b gy gm 08, e Blia a8
oy S S L K Oy vl oladil gof' 1)

After which fol. 34 abruptly opens in the middle of the des
eription of the contents : —



-

all

= =il gl !..:.Hl ! i:?-’lﬂul‘" wrprmall ¥ ceenniin
™ e" St e &l Euﬂﬂ-tlrl!’

Th#t subjeots, consisting of sixty-four Bibs, are enumerated
on foll, 3249,

The first Bib begins thus on fol. 4 with an extract from the
Diwin of *Ali bin Abt Tilib :—

5;&*'-'1; Ralindl C'.':."mj sulll y saaydll 4 J1 S
o ey i 8 e gl el - Sl
. f.-’l ol Sl s g el
The above is followed by a Persian extract from the Diwin of
Kamil Tefahini :(— i
o R 150 g 1y b 5F e ]

Tho sixty-third Chapter on = 2ie or misoellaneous (fol. 257H)
treats of selected verses, beginning with a particular letter, ar-
ranged in alphabetical order, according to the first letter,

Written in ordinary but learned Nasta‘liq within red-ruled
borders with the headings in red.

The colophon is dated, Satarday, 10th Dulbijjab, A.H. 1019,

Sﬂﬁhﬂ-i—:-ﬂi‘l Sz dﬂ fi;ﬂl LT

Tho first folio s supplisd in a Iater hand. Lacunse after foll.
2 4and 6. Fol 7 should be followed by fol. 9.

No. 432.
foll. 85 : lines (centre col.j 18 ; (margl. pol.) 28 ;
gize O &} ; B4
Two collections of poetical extracts compiled (1) by Mubam-
mad Tahir of Nasiribid J&Tﬁ_,t[h sams, the author of the

well-known Tadkirah, who was born in AH. 1027 == A D 1817

and died after A H, 1002== A.D. 1618 and (2) by Nasira - Hama™
dini | alaes e, who was still alive in AH. 1016 =A.D,

1606,
(1) Begins with® preface by Tihir :—
.

o el gmp e U A

5 The preface is followed by some Qnsidahs and Magnawis of
i'ib.
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On fol. 9 is another preface by Tilir, in which he sa that
after the eompletion of the abridgment of Firdausis Shih-Nimah
he began to make an extract from the poetical works of 8i'ib,
It begins with the following Qusidah of the poet with which most
oopies of his Diwén hegin :—

o ¢ blie g8 Lt dll s sa s
This section consists of selections from Sa'Th's Qasidahs,
Magnawis and Gazals,
(2} Nasiri-i Hamadini's seleotion: Tt consists of extracts from

the works of Ahli Shirizi, fol. 700 Jimi, fol. 779; Mulli Majdib,
fol. 84 Mulli ‘Ali Ridi Tajalli.

The colophon runs thus -—
\/'[,.cn.;u e N PO I USSR Pt S
e A ] el g A= (name effnced) ‘-i:-‘[-ﬂ-’ st bady '
o crtin nd J el Bl aof o) (. ok s
(year effaced).

Foll. 1-84 are written in good Nasta'liq, foll. 65-86 in fair
A Nasta'lig, and foll. 75-88 in fne minute Nasta'lig. Fol. 84a,
|| written in & careless hand by one Mirzd Muhammad Muhsin, s
b | dated AH. 1105,

The date of transeription in the eolophon has been effaced by
some mischievous hand. In the colophon of the collection No. 2
the scribe (name eflnced) says that he copied it by order of the

‘ compiler, Nasird-i- Hamadini,

No. 433,
foll. 278 ; lines 19 (in 4 coll 1 :im_ 12X 74 o) 4.
Jhesdl ) B
RHULASAH-I-LATA'TF-UL-KHAYAL =
" Therevised and shorter edition of Mubammad Silih's _ILe sume
famous poetical anthology of Porsian poets by Mobammad Nigir,

with the takballug Nugrat ool ol sume, who, in A H. 1157w
A.D. 1744, added to the original work a praface and two detafled
indices. According to the chronogram ldaiil ' on fol. 118,
Mphammad Silih completed the original work in A F. 1104 =
A.D. 1092 The selections are arranged in the form of an alpha-

L
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betical Diwin, and to every specimen the name of the author is
added on the right or left side in red ink.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 1% :—
o gl gy e g TR s S

Nusmat’'s first index, containing a list of the real names of the
poets, quoted in the anthology, begine on fol. 4a; his second in-
dex, containing & list of their pootical names, on fol. 8%,

Another introduction on fol. 119,

Beginning of the Latd'if-ul-Khayil, fol. 11%:—

Juf Jal L g o S L
This copy agrees with the one noticed in Ethé, Indin Office

Lib, Cat., No. 1739 A large fragment of the original work is
notioed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No, 1143,
Written in beattiful Nim Shikastah hand within gold-ruled
borders with & sumptuously illuminated head-piece. The last four
folios are written in a different hand.
Two seals of Salib-ud-Din Khin of Muhammad Shih's time, | ":..-
dated A.H. 1145, are found on the fly-leaf. I -

No. 434.
foll, 312; lines (in 4 coll.) 20; size 113 % T}: 0} X 6.
THE SAME.

A slightly defective copy of the same work. It opens ab-
ruptly in the middle of the preface, thus:—
W fj' |_Lﬂ-i.-! ull.iu‘rt dj.ii J-uj J;J{-Aj jl '.-dul." rEA R EEEE
The arrangement is the samo as in the preceding copy.
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within red-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 435,
foll, 318; lines 20 size B} % 5; 3% 3}

Another collection of” Persinn poetry by different poets, an-

cient and modern, beginning and ending with incomplete prose
pieces. The earliest poet mentioned is Asadi Tiisi (d.o. 480 =A.D,

1088) and the latest, ‘AlisHazin (d. A H, 1180 = AD. 1766).
Boginning abruptly in the middle of a prose-piece in praise
of B&ngnl Jahingir-Nagar (Dacea), eto:—
] EI l-.,--.ﬂ d I.J"II rﬂ.ﬂ; J-lll "-u;j "—'_-'\-ﬂl.{,l.i \—’Et.ll snmmp i
o =
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The poems, without any definite order, begin thus on fol, 100 :—
=S A T Sa alid.

,-,:.1,..-._&.:',.!..1,.5.@ AR Sa }]"E-".'

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig within coloured-ruled border.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 436.
foll. 51; lines 10; size 6} x3);: 44 x 2
A short anthology of Persian verses, without any speeial ar-

rangemont. Prominent contributions are by Jimi; Khusrau Dih-
lawi; Hasan Dihlawi;: “lemat Bokhari : Ahli Bhirdzi ; Salmin of
Siwah; Khwiji Kirmini. Tt begins with a Gazal by Jimi, thus :—

Bl A A o Al g BT TS [P e TR 1

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders.
Dated, Agra, Rajab, A.H. 076,
No. 437.
foll. 95 lines 40; size 123 % 8§ ; 0} % 68},
A very badly damaged eopy of a Persian anthology. The

first thirty folios contain selections arranged aceording to subjects,
and headed by the name of the anthor from whom the selection is
made. Fol 18" begina with verses introduced by the heading
ﬁiﬂa. or Miscollanoous. The latter portion is withont any order,

and is in & hopelessly damnged condition,

Beginning :—
a ?;Jil ._..:1.1.- lr:r.;l-_r-::—a.;wjl gk
Hnﬂ}'-ﬁllim are left blank. - -

Written in careless Nasta'liq,
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Nﬂ- ":’H'
foll. 108 ; lines 12 : size L% 4): BFxe.
A work of hetorogeneous character consisting of seleoted

verses from varions poets, presoriptions, historioal matter, doon-
ments, ete., elo.

L
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Beginning :—
» Sl ,_.‘J s il d-‘aa.. Cbn"-l-rl
On fol. 382 begins a Masnawi on sexual science :—
v ol S L asl Ly
The posetical extracts on foll. 655-101% are arranged according
to subjects, headed by the name of the suthors.

Written in careless Nasta'lig hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

VIII. FABLES, TALES AND
ANECDOTES.

No. 439.
foll. 68 ; lines 15; size 10§ x 83 ; 83X 4.

AL e A<
QISSAH-1-CHAHAR DARWISH.

The Tale of the Four Darwishes, which has become popular
through the Hindistini translation entitled Big wa Bahar,

Beginning :(—
e il ey 4l e a2 Jua JiE AR

-« g AT gh Sty pada

The wark is generally asoribed to Amir Khusran of Delhi
2 gmi el (d, AH. 725 = A.D. 1325), but Sir Wm. Ouseley
in his Catalogne, No, 417, attributes the authorship to one Muham-
mad ‘All Ma'slim py-ana 41.: Jazie, !

The four tales are in the following order :(—

Story of the first Darwish, fol 1h,
Btory of the second Darwish, fol. 175,
Story of the third Darwish, fol. 329,
Story of the fourth Darwish, fol. 850,

The colophon say= that this copy was transeribed from an old
and rotten MS., the folios of which were worn-out, at the desire
of Manlavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, by Tilib-ur-Rahman,



ale

mmhl, and collated and compared by Hasib-ud-Din and
i Husayn

Written in legible Indian NastaTiq.

Dated, Monday, the 6th of Asarh, 1300 Bengali year.

e

No. 440.
foll. 149 ; lines 17 : size 13§ 7} ; ol 4.

ali bk
TUTI NAMAR

A fine and elegant copy of the older and larger version of the
well-known * Tales of a Parrot,’ by Diya'i Nakbahabi e los
(d AH. 761 == AD. 1350}, who composed it, A.H. 730 = A.D.
1330,

Beginning :—

‘r'”ﬁ?ihjti:?‘:&jh#mgid";'ll \jjli' = by cialie

It consists of fifty-two stories,

This beautiful copy is written in clear Indian Ta'liq within
gold and coloured-ruled borders and contains & beantifully illumin-
ated head piece. There is a lnrge number of coloured illustra-
ion8, some of which are interest ing,

The illustrations are to be found on foll. 6; 10 216 aqe:
484 Gla; Bas; 56b; 59b. g36. 7b. 73s; 7s; S0a; Bab. ggb;
BEb 002, g8b. [004; Qo2e; 105; 1080: 1125 1148 1170
1200; 123a; 1265 128%: 1300; 133a; 134%; 1379; 13ps; 1410
nnd 1458,

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 441,
foll. 137 ; lines 15 size B E): Twd

A fragment of Nakhshabi's Tiiti Nimah, beginning as the
preceding copy. It breaks off on fol. 93 in the middle of the
fourteenth story, corresponding with fol. 584 of the above copy.

Foll. 9421255, A fragment of the Ma'din-ul-Jawihir eras
lymll; sos No. 447, Tt breaks off on Yol. 1250, corresponding
with fol. 942, line 10, of the aforesaid oopy.

Foll. 1260-137%. A re tition of th 1 i -
shabl's Tord N . pe & earlier portion of Nakh
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The MS. is written in n careless and ugly Indian Ta'lig, and
is full of elerical mistakes.
Not dated, apparently 10th century.

No. 4432,
foll, 92; lines 13 ; size 83X 4} ; B % 2].

o
BAHARISTAN.
A collection of moral anecdotes in prose snd verss in imitation
of S8a'dl's Gulistin, by the celebrated Jhml _cala on ] 32 G1ye

(d. AH. 898 = A.D. 1462), who composed it, A H. 592=AD,
1487,

Beginning :—
Jpmodf sem gl Ly S 3l G
The wark is divided into eight Rawdahs, the seventh of which
pontaing an anthology of Persian poeta.  For editions, translations
and other particulars of the work see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat.,
No. 1383,
Written in very neat Indian Nasta'lly within red-ruled

hordors,
Dated, Babi* 1, A.H. 1270,

Seribe :—,_lz <=alyl,
No. 443.
foll, 208 ; lines 12; size 9k 5f; B3,
LATA'IF-UT-TAWA'TF.

A colleotion of jests, witty sayings, and anecdotes by * All bin
Hosayn-ul-Wi‘kg-ul-Kiashifi A28 Bl pea 0 e (the son.
of the well-known author of the Anwir-i-Subayli), better known
s Safi. The anthor contpleted the work (shortly after AH. 039
= A.D. 1532), which he had begun but left unfinished, for the
diversion of Sultin Shih Mubammad of Garjistin,

Beginning :— L

]
;. L fﬂ Lﬂu‘i
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The work is divided into fourteen chapters, according to the
persons, or classes of men, to which the ancedotes relate, as
follows : —

L. The Prophet. 2 The Imims. 3. Kings. 4. Nobles and
Wazirs, 5. Learned men, secretaries, ete, 6, Arabs of the
dosert, elegant speakers, etc. 7. Shaykhs, ‘Ulami, Qidis, ete.
5. Philosophers and Physicians. 9. Poots. 10, Wags. 11,
Misers, gluttons, and parasites, 12 Greedy persons, thioves.
beggars, ete. 13, Children and Slaves, 14 Simpletons, liars
and impostors,

Written in beautiful clear Nasta'liq on -sprinkled papers
within double gold-ruled and decorated borders with a donhle-

usely illuminated ‘Unwin and an illuminated frontispisce at

nning. Unfortunately the whole MS. is badly stained with
water, and the contents are hardly legible,

The colophon written on gilded folios says that the MS. was

' JUwritten in Shihjahinibdd for Nawwib Nighr Mohammad Khin
\\Bahidar 8hir Jang, by Muhammad Ridd Lay samns,

Dated Sunday, the 26th of Rabd~11, A H, 1180,
No. 444.
foll. 173, Hnes“15: aize B0} Tixd.
THE BAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, beginning as usual.
This copy is written in a careless and ugly Indian Ta' lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 445.
foll. 235, lines 17; size 10§ % 6; 83 % 4},

B fo
TYAR-I-DANISH.
A modernized version of Kalilah and DMmnah, in which the

two introductory chapters, omitted by .Husayn Wi'is Kaahifi,
have been restored, on the basis of Nagr-Ullah's older version, by

the famous Abul Fadl ‘Allimi, <%  Jaal #1? who completed
it in AH. 906 = A ). 1588, & .

Beginning : —
o A R U S R

L]
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The work consists of sixteen chapters and a khatimah. For
full particulars see Ethé, Ind, Office Lib. Cat., No. 767. The first
72 falios are written in bold Indian Nasta‘liq and the remaining
portion in careless Indian Nasta'liq. The first two folios and the
last six are supplied in a later hand.

' The newly added folios st the end are hopelessly rotten, and
at the slightest touch they [all to pieces,

Not dated, apparently 18th eentury.

No. 446. :
foll. 183 ; lines 16; size B} % 5} ; TxX 4}

SINGHASAN BATTISL
A very bad copy of the Persian translation of the Sinha-
sanadvitrindati (or Sinhasandvitripiatiki, that is to say the

thirty-two stories of the throne), also called Viknrmacharitram, or
the stories of Rajah Vikramidityd, and the thirty-two statucs

{_is). The translation was made in the reign of Jahingir, A.H.
1619 = A.D. 1610, by Bahirmal e 2 (for the different spellings.
of his name and other particalars; see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1058).

Beginning :—
Pl ol wiles 5 sl | o Kl fad o M, sea
Spaces for headings are left blank in many places,
Written in ugly and careless Nim Shikust by :...ﬁmi lipeie
and &fia 0 L1 W3,
Dated Febroary, 1824,

No. 447.
foll. 113 : lines 19 ; size 0] x5} ; TEx 3k
el gon
MADIN-UL-JAWAHIR.

A collection of moral tales and anecedotes in the style of
Sa‘di’s Gulistin, written for Jahingir, A.H. 1026 = A.D, 1816, by

- o ¥
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Mulld Tar=l »,FJJL e, This copy is defective and incomplete,
several folios in the beginning and at the end being wanting. It
opens abruptly :—

» l5 ety 3wl 0 I ol =535 g 2 e
And breaks off thus -——
s e ol S s iy gl dd] wly lad

The left side at the bottom of the last folio is pasted over
with a thick patch, and the contenta of the concluding passage are
thus rendered illogible.

There are two redactions of the work, the fuller and the
shorter.  For particulars see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat, No. 703,
This copy wants all the headings. Spaces have been left blank
throughout.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq within red-ruled borders

Not dated, apparenily 19th centary,

No. 448.
foll. 350 (pp. 700); lines 25; size 17x 10§,
i ey
BUSTAN-ILKHAYAL.

One of the largest and most popular Persian romances by
Mir Muhammad Tagi-ul-Ja'fari-ul-Hosayni of Ahmadibad, in

Gujarit, with the takhallus Khayil =l el B dazam i
Jud s aldie  oUl sendl, who died in A H. 1173 = A.D. 1759

It consists of & vast'collection of historical legends and fairy tales,
relating lengthily the endless and rather monotonous adventures and
enterprises of three imaginary heroes, Shahzradah Mu‘izz-ud-Din
Abi Tamim, Shihzidah Khwurshid Tij Bakhsh and Shihzidah
* Badr Munir, designated respectively as Sihibqirin-i-Akbar, Sihib-
qirin-i-A'zam and Sibibgirdn-i-A gar, and of a large number of equal-
Iy fictitious personages belonging to the species of Jinns and Paris,
as well ns to men. The author wrote it at the desire of his patron
Nawwib Raghid Khin Bahidur, better known as Mirzi Rafi®
Ullah {to whom the work is dedicated), and his brothers, Nawwib
Muhammad Ishiq Khin Bahidar and Nawwib Mirgi “Ali Khin
Bahidur (sons of Ja'far Khin, Nizim of Bengal). The anthor
uq'mmumnﬁ the work AH. 1165 =A.D. 1742 at Shiahjihinibad,

%
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and completed it, Dulhijjah, AH. 1180 = A D, 1755, at Murghid-
bdad.

The entire work, comprising not less than fifteen volumes, is
divided into three great Baldrs or springs, the first two of which
eonsist together of six volumes, while the third aléne comprises
nine, The firsi Bakdr, includiog the first two volumes, is styled

Mahdi Nimah felizae, and forms the Mogaddimah or preface to
the whole work. It relates the history of Sultin Abul Qdsim
Mubammad Mahdi, and of the other ancestors and predecessors of
Boltin Mu izz-ud-THn.

The second Bahdr or the first Gulisidn, comprising the third,
fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh volumes, is styled Muo'izz-Namah
(ol _:;.-.-] or Qi'im Nimph [&eli .25) or oven Sihibgirdn Nimah
(aeli ] isals), and relates the adventures of the Khalifah Mu‘izz.
ud-Din or al-Q4‘im Bi-Amrillih, or the Sihibgirin-i-Akbar, It is
subdivided into a Mugaddimak or first book (J,) ala) and two
(rulahana, 10, the second and third bool apd 2ha and .y sla, while
each of the Gulshans consists of two Guladrs |1,

The third Bahir or the sccond (Fulisldn, comprising the eighth,
ninth, tenth, sleventh, twelith, thirteenth, fourteenth and fifteenth
volumes, is styled Khwuardhid Nimah (2l 3022 ), and relates the
adventures of Shahzdidah Muo'izz-ud-Din, Shihzidah Khworshid
Taj Bakheh, and Shihzidah Badre-i-Munir. It is sub-divided into
seven books (als), the second of which has been snpplemented by
an appendix, comprising two Daftars, called Shajrs ( &2) or Batrs
(A, and bearing the special title §bih Nimab-i-Buzurg L-lisls
J,

A detailed description of this bulky romance is given in Bodl.
Lib, Unt., No 480. An abridged tion of the work in Urdd,
by ‘Alam ‘Ali, styled Zubsdat-ul-Ehayil, was edited at Caloutta,
J834, in one volume.

This collection contains the work in fourteen scparate vol- .

nmes, in which the armangement slightly differs from that of the
volomes in the Bodleian Library. The present copy, endorsed

IJJI e or the first volume, is the first volume of the firat
Bakdr, styled Mahdi Namah, and begins as usual :—

o ke Ty Dot 000 ;Lo AT 5 S o] A5

The coloplion i—&slizsee Jyl ol o2 21,
81
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No. 449.
foll. 245 {pp. 490} ; lines and size same as above,

This volume, endorsed Jud Uy i ala, is the second vol-
ume of the Mahdi Namah, and begins thus:—

WAy AT gl - s e paal - adliage e sl ]
W ot b Jpnasl wolpalt JBL oyl on o Silwgyl uda A
--;-.:.fn...?.i:‘,i'.:ﬂi.

The concluding lines of this volume exnotly agree with those
of the second volume of the first Bahir (No. 10) of the Bodl copy.

§ i movig st e = S
iyt 5 pled Aol jam 0 g ] Sm esE MG A ST
o ol el aatidy wod (S 1) S T el
Dated 20th Aghan, 1263 Bengali year.

]- This volume and the preceding one are written in fair Nasta'lig
' by Shaykh Asir-ud-Din Bihiri.

No. 450.
foll. 349 ; lines and size same as above,

This volume, endorsed * Jui ey 2psm ala,” and containing,

sccording to a statement at the end, the two jilds {books) of the
Muize Namah, is in fact the first Gulshan (in two Qulzis or vol-
umes) of the second Bahir or first Gulistin, corresponding to the
fourth and fifth volumes of the whole work.

Beginning :—
elish, gy f 8 okl e adl g
Colophon :—
‘ 2y g el s S By o ae ki e ala 02 LS
o UG P9 . 0K als
Written in ordinary Indian Nasta'lig,
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No. 451.
foll. 220 (pp. 458); lines and size same o8 above,
This volume, which, ascording to the colophon, is the third
jild of the Muo'izz Nimah, is endorsed Jus iy ‘.;'L,.,..s!.?..

Beginning : —
ol oy dlie o 0T o) oBa dea Sa

Colophon :—
LSl ) sy Ll aa e ol & K]y ] Saml]
gt ofa ala g3 gl
Not dated. Wrilt.tnn by the scribe of the preceding copy.

No. 452.
foll. 192 (pp. 384) ; lines and size same as above,
The fourth fild of the second Bahir, styled Mu'izz Nimah, or
the end of the first Gulistin, endorsed Jus iy I..suf| ala,
Beoginning :—
Ll ae 13T 08 Jud Ml G e Lol Ll e
w0k ofa o 2 ﬁﬁﬁﬁm__l.a-.ﬂ”f
Colophon :—
i ik o Y ) S W ek e
Not dated. Written by the seribe of the preceding copy.

No. 453.
foll. 267 (pp. 804) ; lines and size same as above, .
The sccond jild of the third Bahkdr or second Gulistin of the
Bistin-i-Khayil, endorsed na Jus  l.g gt sl but forming in
faot the ninth volume of the whole work.
Beginning :— .
il e gl pndipd seliaid Bl g5 U]
¢ ot S i ismne y 5T 0, ] gl L -l



Colophon :— -
Seli e ale Eirt afad AW LA o ey 2o U aal
Itf] 1._-..};
Written by the seribe of the preceding copy.
Not dated.

No. 454.
foll. 250 ; lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed Jui .y A28 sl but originally

corresponding to the fenth eolume of the whole work, is, according
to the solophon, the third jild of the third Bahdr.

Beginning :—
G e lin e 4l g5 ey Selma g5
PRy | VSN [ |
Colophon ;— ﬂJ <l
pyie oy e ala of Sas e ol
dipmls e by oo olay Sl L iy Juid fia oA 5
iyt g Jaite 38 e Sl ) ilaf aal] jae subalt o) Sl
A e ayall LSL) "'-‘-I"ur" il 5 oy cald el ks
._,I.Iz‘n-;-ig.i*-:.l'l Jﬂlgﬂm@fﬁ!._dr‘_w"r

o 0uf o Judy
Written in clear Indian Nasta'liq.

o Dated Friday, 2nd Chayt, 1200 Bengali year, corresponding to
+ 1309, 3

Beribe ;—_ ey sall il
" The colophon is followed by the words :—

o 485 2utpd pppe ola
No. 455.

foll. 198 (pp. 386) ; lines and size ;n.mnr as above,
Th&fuﬂﬂifﬂﬂnfthnﬂfrﬂ’ﬂu.ur,mdmdwﬂuﬁrind,
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Beginning:—

e e Iy plas A0, 2 LT ALL ) csume Lyl
o @l e IS g ) iy o e Lo f f

Colophon ;:—

® dmey oL Ll g s et U g L L sl

Dated Suonday, the 12th Chayt, 1202 Bengali year, corres-
ponding to A H, 1303,

Baribe:— 8y il 81,

The calophon is followed by the words £<U 32y, 4 ol ala

No. 456.
foll. 172 (pp. 344); lines and size same as above.
This volume, endorsed .5 ala is designated in the beginning
a8 the fifih jild of the third Bahdr and opens thos :—
o gl ok il G il g il L
It is to be noticed that the beginning of this volume agrees
verbatim with the fowrth jild of the third Bakdr, corresponding to

the hwelfth volume of the whole work, noticed in India Office Lib.
No. 844 and Bodl, (loc. cil.).

Beribe :—Abul Hasan.
~ No. 457.

foll. 184 (pp. 388); lines and size same a= above,

" This volume, endorsed 23 sla Jud | {leyw, is not styled or

designated anywhere in the text, It begins with the adventures
of Sahibgirin-i-Akbar and opens thus :—

- olfiale yyn & Sl W oy ada BT 66 Lal b))y Ll
coJpa Ul )y il ) B L e g £ QR g ]

. . » dpey kil
. Written by the scribe of the preceding copy.

» No. 458.
foll. 148; lines and size aame as above,
This wvolnme, endorsed :‘“}L: ala, acoording to the aunthor's
statement in tho beginning (fol. 1s), as well as at the end, is the
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tirst Shatr of the fourteenth volume of the Bistén-i-Khayil,
This and the following volumes contain a dedication to Nawwib
Birij ud-Dawlah of Bengal.

In the beginning of thiz volume the author gives ua the
following partioulars ;. —

elftale Jlal gooolic. o L i {.uj.- sl il
A gl oatya wahald Bl | Jhale Jlpal y ke s saball el
wiEle gy p Gl U uith lide y ladlle allol g Tl
Syl b om Ll L, “!.-yﬂ-l-r-.,..hn-,ﬁli,-u*-e
._,.nl:ni.!!u.u_:ﬂ ']Hru.h.s.-,,_lu-ﬂdﬂdhca_-ﬂl
Hhﬂ j.‘.u.-.-'ll.l.. Lald Ja-«-;_,en.n.l.i' o I..Jru.nd.la.m,...li Jus o
wir s g M J-l-"- whart i Jal il paupe Sle y S
(ST -&Hﬂ l-r;#-rl = SLd] ‘h-d-'v' w2l L, uuug‘u ,ru-!
ola 0 yp 5 o ”r*r‘-“ﬁ*lﬂ-fr-'?‘-" iy ! S
o ol ap 4l @“J#ruﬂ_ﬁlhdb‘jﬁwﬁ: plad e
9 il s ) ot wolpth o Jtale Jlpal il
et 8 el e foll woamy iy g S A i1 2
ot ilaie Bl fiale ) gal iale Jipal M i1 A83) ole
Jlpad g0 2 Jadia o ola ) 5 S0l phadls Iy dels Sadiph Hdgad 5
lpnd g0 5 Ael Jlale Jhal J)) b2 ol i bt ol
Gl G RIS K el ala ) Glale; Bl Jate
A el diis y el gl ol ee malld ) llale el £S5
Wl 19 s s el wolats T 5, ) ale T ol
Wyl gl S i Gyl coniniiceiinrensions el s 1y ol
. -.'I;J— I"["": PP T ik # £ eaal iy
Again in the conelusion :— )
"""""""" S ey P it e gl il hE sy L
o Gyt Lo s s al] ol L) i <ol
b f L J@._..lmur#._.nri‘_,uu.- ..... - aly!
o i ) A Al 5 ol iy S ofiys Sty
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Written in ordinary bat legible Indian Nasta'liq.
Not dnted.

Soribe i—paall ase,
g No. 459.

foll. 308 ; lines and size same as above.

The second Shafr of the fourteenth volame of the Bistin-i-
Khayil, endorsed 22050 sl

Beginning - —
GddRAE G A I'L&J"";I 'I-.'—-.-I-I-:-h‘ '-'F rhd“‘e- ﬁj-?.f #;u }Ll.:.ll

o I sre b 5 By sam s BT 05 5 o Gl

In the conclusion we are told that the anthor dedicated four
volomes oot of the fifteen, to Nawwib 8irdj-ud-Daunlah of Bengal,
By these four he most probably means the last four,

Written in good Nasta'liq by Asir-ud-Din, the soribe of some
of the volumes noticed above. :

Not dated.

Four folios written in a different hand, and evidently belong-
ing to some other volume of the work, are found at the end of

this copy.
No. 480.

foll. 108 (pp. 380); lines and size same as above.

The fifteenth or the last volume of the Bistin-i-Khayal,

endorsed (240w sl In the beginning of this volame the suthor
distinetly tells us that this is the fifteenth volume; that he
commendéed to write it after completing fourteen volumes, and
that it consists of two sections and the Khitimah,

S Rty e g9 i o6 il Slan i 19 gyt S

Err 'I-"J"i' h—‘-ﬂ-l-f
The volume ends with an aecoount of some of the exploits of *
Nawwiib Sirdj-ud-Duulah,
Beginning :—

ST e =S IS I TS | IOV
L]

The name of the scribe is not given, but the copy is evidently
due to the penmanship of Ajir-ud-Din of Bihir, the scribe of
gome of the voluomes noticed above.

Dated 6th Muharram, A H. 1302,
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Almost all the volumes contain notes in the handwri of
the donor, Manlavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, to the effect that
all the volumes were revised and collated under his supervision.

No. 461
foll. 331 ; lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed Jud ey ~diie, or ‘‘Belections
from the Bistin-i-Ehayil," eonsists of the portions which are
wanting in some of the volumes noticed above, [t begins with an
account of the birth of Shiheddah Khwurshid Tij Bakhsh, pre-
oeded by the following note in the bandwriting of the donor:—

Juk gl 8 ale kel utpa J sla gl 99 5 U iyl
Beginning :— s
WUy Al by om0 culied suhall e, Gl
o e G ) el 5 ol Sl o fsme s AT
Again fol, 1259 begins thus:—
el g iy e oy e dad LY - iR Ol )
R T e
Fol. 1782 bogins thus with the donor's note.
Sifpd Jf ey i g 22 ala ) 5 waia bpiy
1#& tﬁ-}.iﬁjutﬂﬁ‘diiwuﬂ-hr Uyt aali
Fol. 2122 begins thus:—
ot Bab (B2 JE o i ol Jhal s dla

- -
. 3 |.;l “I'.l-.l'_‘,t

n Fol. 2842 begins : —
! ﬁ;‘# oy aile sl Jl_,h-*..ﬁ.f. rl:dth .:-LE-.JF

o 6 gns ol olinle fila fo 885 St Hi5

penmanship we owe several of the volumes noticed above. The
first 60 folios and foll. 1792-158 are written in careless and ugly

" The handwriting resembles l.h"nt of Adrud-Din, to whoss
Indian Ta'lig.
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No. 462.
foll. 215; lines 17 ; slze 8% 5} ; 6] X 3L,

Ij-n- ,F'I a3
QISSAH-I-AMIE HAMZAH.

A defective and incomplete copy of the popular romance of
Amir Hamzah bin ‘'Abd-ul-Muttalib, the uncle of the prophet, On
tho possible authorship of Mulli Jalil Balkhi, ey Jia Lo
comp. Rieu, p. 761, and Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de I List.
Hind., 2nd ed., vol, i, p. 236, The narrative deals at great length

with the adventures and expeditions of Hamazah, who is here con-
verted into an imaginary hero of romance. The narrative extant

in this copy relates chiefly to his adventures at the court of
Nishirwin,
The MS. opens abruptly in the middle of the seventh ddsidin
with the following words :—
o diig] LA 0 e et g et M e v s
and breaks off with the earlier portion of the 58th ddsidn :—
EEEEEE l.'l:h,lr: JJ:— HL:II Jﬂ‘_hﬁu JI}' -L.!J*q url..ll':.l.l

Written in fair Indian Nasta'll with the headings in red.
Not dated apparently 15th century.

No. 463.
foll. 238 lines 12; size 8] x 5} ; Tx%i.

QISSAH-I-AMIR HAMZAH.
Ancther defective and incomplete eopy of the romance of

Hamzah, endorsed on fol. 18 —3p—lii Lita £,
This copy does not contain any heading or division. The
narrative forms undoubtedly a part of Hamzah's adventures, dealt

with at considerable length in the popular romance called
i %y Tilism-i-Highraldi, lithographed in § vols. by Nawal Kishore.
It begins thus:—
PP SPCI RO L T P )
42
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The copy breaks off :—
ven Byl Bdpes -...r',.r"".'-'l"'-' el = q..F;[J ';'-'ﬂ'-"'-'."";t..r-"l'?'-' r"i:

Written in bold and legible Indian Nasta'liq within coloured-
raled borders.
Not dated, 19th century.

No. 464.
foll. 130 ; lines 13; sime 3§ % 6; 5§ % 3.

: W) A g AF
QISSAH-I-BiBI ZAYGON.

The popular romance of Muhammad Hanifah (the third son of
*Alf) who died, A H. 81 = A.D. 700 and Zayfin (the dauvghter of
the Sultin of Rim).

The Bengali metrical versiop of this story is very popular in
the villages of Bengal.

Beginning :—
lql-.-..:.-s.-l.a.i.l.._‘.:,i et m Ll L witall oy b sumll
gjj*‘h}l'“ﬁhmujﬂ‘ﬁﬂg"JﬁﬁMnghﬂl

o whyal e
The work is divided into 30 distins.
Spaces for headings are left blank in the eatlier part of the

Written in modern legible Nasta‘liq.
The copy is [ull of clerical errors.
Not dated, 19th century,

No. 485. )
foll 323; lines 10; sfze 10} % 8; 0% 5.

JANG NAMAH-TI-AB(] MUSLIM.-

The romance of Abfi Muslim Marwazi, the famous general,
who played a conspicuons part in the elovgtion of the *Abbasides
to the Khilifat, and who died, according to Habib-us-Siyar, vol I1.,
Juz 2, p. 45, on Wednesday the 26th of Sha'ban, A.H 137 = A.D.
764. The narrative deals at great length with his noble and pious
actions, his adventures and his valiant deeds on various expedi-

L]
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lhu:;ndgﬁmmmmtﬂ!huhﬂmﬂhﬂﬁh action of
Marwin-ul-Himir (died, according to the same authority, A.H.
132 == A.D, 740) agninat the descendants of *Ali.
Baginning :—
o RSt P P P Al dasl)
- u.'l;f "'ef- WL_LD;I 'q:--;l_ﬂ-l- I.JJI

Neither the title of the work nor the name of the aothor is
given in the text, but in the colophon it is called _Sia .5"11]-1'; i
o ot Ul Bda el el el Ty el

The work is not divided into any chapters or sections, nor are
there any headings. The names of the Prophet, the Imams, the
hero and other sacred persons, sre written in red. The styleis
plain and simple. The romance is of similar character us the
popular gpaa sl U)o or the Romance of Amir Hamzah.

Written in small ordinary Nasta'liq inclined towards Nim
Spikastah hand.

The colophon is dated Murshidibid, Wednesday, 7th Sha'bin,
A H. 1220, Written during the time of Mubdrik-ud-Daulah, the
youngest of the three sons of Mir Ja'far *Ali Khin, Nawwib of

Bengal. :
Some of the folios are loosensd and separated from the

original binding.
No. 466,
foll. 4582 ; lines 21 ; size 123 8; 8] % 5},

An enlarged version of the same romance in which a great
nomber of new incidents is introduced, In spite of its excessive
length, this copy is by no means complete. [t is defective in thi

nning ns well as towards the end, but it is difficolt to say how
many folios are wanting. It opens abruptly with the words :—

l]_’:g!-:“'-ig;-‘tx‘_‘l?lh.ﬂ;h JJ-I-",.__!H 1..5'-;_;!3;---... )
) ”“-‘Trlr"—'r‘!l‘uli{r‘-’??r““!hdri
The concluding words with which the MS. breaks off are :—
sael Siiey dpi Qe Fw;ll-..-JH— k3 i sl
cov Sy Ayl Koty Sy 3yt y Lt Foe 3 gaen o8

Spaces for the insertion of proper names to be written in red,
are left blank throughout,



Written in a careless bold Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
ralod borders, }

Foll. 394-482 are written in eeveral different hands. Foll.
450-483 are mountsd on new margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

IX, MISCELLANIES.

No. 467.
foll. 270; lines 19; sixe 12§ % 8; 0% .

ey
NASIM-UR-RABI*

A rre Persian translation of Abnl Qisim Mahmid bin
‘Umar-ve-Zamakhshari’s (d. A.H. 538 = A.D. 1143) Arabio work
Rabi'-ul-Abrir, consisting of n vast colloction of sayings, moral
maxims and anecdotes illustrating chiefly varions moral or intel- -
lectual qualities and the opposite vices.

Beginning - —
S e 3 8 (Si0) el sB |y mse ytaen sam

-J.uld.hpjl

In the preface the translator, who does not reveal his name,
after eulogising the reigning king Shih Shuji’, most probably the
second king of the Muzaffaride dynasty, who reigned from A H.
T00-786 = A D. 13571384, dedicates the work to Amir Salgar
Shib, the Wazir of the said king,

According to Rieu's Supplt. to the Arabic Cat. Brit, Mus,
No. 1134, the Arabic original is divided into ninety-sight chap-
ters, but the present translation consists of sighty-two chapters =

only. A full list of the contents is given at the end of the pre-
face, foll. 3o.59,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq by Tilib-ur-Ralymin of
Mangalkothi.
Dated Mondny, the 1st of Baisikh, 1298 Bengali year,

The colophon is followed by a note saying that the copy waa

revised and corrected by Maulavi Hasib-ud-Din Abmad and
* Maulavi Khidim Huosayn,



No. 468.

foll. 525 Tines 16 : size 11ix\aynl‘.
e cals

SHAHID-I-SADIQ.

A vast collection of religious, philosophical, political, ethieal
and cosmographical writings and containing also a large collection
of moral sayings, historical anecdotes, and miscsllaneons notices,
by Mubammad Hidig bin Muhammad Silih Isfabial Azddini
\gﬂ"rj" ‘_"_rﬂ...t-n'l'r Ef'-.-e Sazmie ._-.""L‘ dexie ' who was born in Surat,
AH 1018 =AT, 1800, He commenced the work in A.H. 1054
ws A.D. 1644 and complsted it in A H. 1056 = A.D, 1646,

Beginning :—
AT, Bhall ) il ]y il giey | MG L sl
o Pl ai dbad] seme s Lo

The work is divided into five Biba, sub-divided into nomerona
Fagls, and a Khitimah. A fall table of the contents is given ot
the end of the preface, foll. 2588,

Written in ordinary Indian Nasta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 469.
foll. 106 ; lines 16 ; sizo 8} x5} ; 8} %3},

A curioua kind of tract, consisting of n mixture of heterogen-
eous matter, Neither the name of the author nor the title of the
work is given in the text ; bot on fol. 850 the aothor narrates an
anecdote by which he gives us to understand that one of his friends,
namod Hibat Ullah, was still alive in A.H. 1047 = A.D. 1637, intha
refgn of Shak Jahdn ** the decessed.” Wao oan therefore concludn
Thnt the author wrote this work shortly after Shih Jahan's death,
which took place in ALH. 1070 == A D, 16865,

Beginning:— .
4P G Ofie U ) (ibn St - et 5 0 gt

. . & slilya

The tract begins with a general cosmography, treating of

well-known places of the earth, arranged in alphabetioal order,
mosques, forts, ete.
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After that comes n short account of the I,-.lh, fol. 355 then

hiographical notices of the saints, ‘ulami and the poets, fol. 378,
After that comes a medical sketeh, fol, 619, treating of the follow-
ing subjects :—creation of men, the soul, physiognomy, the five
penses; sexual intercourse; water; wine. Then follows the
miraoles of the prophets and the saints ; fol. 68" divination, fol.
(9% - poetry, fol, 702; caligraphy, fol. 720; silonce fol. 77%;
morality, fol. 789; friendship, fol. 81%; love, fol. R49: women,
fol, §8s; humorous sayings, fol. 87%; the philosophy of men, fol.
88%; account of Yijij and Mijaj (Gog and Hpig:ng], fol. B0,
plagae, fol. 80%; the dead, fol. 91%; Jinns and Satans, fol, 825 :
interpretation of dreams, fol, 040,

Vritten diagonally in fair Indian Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 15th centary.

No. 470.
foll. 383 ; lines 15 ; aize 9% 5} ; 6} x 4.

A wvast colleotion of historical legends, moral maxims, anec-
dotes and curious nareatives of celebrated men from the earliest
times to the beginning of the thirteenth century of the hijrah, by
144 anun}r maovs I.'I.llhﬂ-r,

It consists of mere selections from varions other works, and
begina thus without any preface :—

If'&#@'hﬂm'd!}id;ﬂqrwﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ

It begins with fables and historical anecdotes, chiefly relating
to curiosities and rare ocourrences, followed by n historical sketoh,
consisting of selections from other histories,

Then follows :—An socount of the rise of the Wahibls, fol,
3102 wonders and ocuriosities, introduced by the heading
il dlmall s, fol. 3129 a collection of 76 anecdotes, fol,
3200 ; an account of the ancient philosophers taken from the
Khulisat-ul-Akhbir of Amir Khiwand shih, fol. 33%e; some,
selections from tho histories of Shih Jahin's reign, fol. 346b: a

\short acoount of the Tij of Agrah, fol. 365%; a scientific sketch
E}e&i‘%‘ﬁf"ﬁu‘ EmoSpNERs, Tain, G668, minbow, thunder, ste.,

The ooourrance of the name of Akbar TT (1221-1253 = AD.
1508-1537), on fol. 124 who is spoken of as the reigning sover-
eign, suggests that the work was compilell during his reign,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Somo folios are wanting at the end of the copy,
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No. 471.
foll. 401 ; lines §-14; size 0} » 6] ; 6} x 4],

A slightly defective of a work on various topics, being a
course of lectures dnlivm by Khwijah Shih ;‘I‘Eln Ajmiri,
colleoted by one of his diseiples Muhammad Mahdi, both of whom
were still alive in the beginning of the 13th century. The subjecta
treated are musie, prosody, medicine (consisting of a collection of
preseriptions for the cure of the varions diseases of the body),
archery, the distinotion between good and bad swords, prayers, in-
vocations, amulets, conjurntions, magio, charms and oures; the
virtues and the mysterions effects of the Rubd'is of the celobrated
saint Abii Sa‘id Abul Khayr, who died in A.H, 440= A D, 1048
(the Rubi'is are arranged in alphabetical order), eto,, eto,

It opens abruptly thus in the middle of the section treating of
the lives of the persons who were experts in the art of music - —

H[j.b.#__,.-_,ﬂgd.a_,.-.iw'd,: ] ‘:"!'u'r*:fi""" 1Al .I.S,:u
ST e N R P T
The concluding words are :—
wrediEte  Jg ol ey o dae bl & o |’,.-f
The title of the work can not be ascertained on account of a
laouna at the beginning, but on the margin of fol. 1= it is endorsed

" Written in ordinary, but legible, Indian Ta'liq within coloured
ruled borders,
Not dated, 10th century.

X. MSS. OF MIXED CONTENTS.

No. 472.
foll, 127 ; linea (centre column) 25; (margl ool) 44; ®
size 15X 7} 13X 6.

Selections from the diwins of Rokn-i-Si‘in, Adib-i-Sabir,
Imimi Harawi, Majd-i-Hamgar and Badr-ud-Din Shishi, bound
together in one volomogas followa :—

L. Foll 1-30. 4= f; Jyo. Diwin-i-Rukn-i-§i'in.
A rare diwin of Mauolind Euknnd-Din 85&8'in of Herat
.,r#' e ool 6y Udpe, who Hourished in the reign of Saltin
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Abii Ba'id Bahidur Khin (AH. 716.736 = A [). 1318-1335) after
whose death ho entered the services of Sultdn Tugd Timir Khin
(AH. 7T37-763=AD. 1326-1352). He also addressed landatory

to Sultin Mobiriz-ud-Din Mazaffari (A.H. 713-760 = A.D.
1313-1358), Shih Shujs’ and several others, and disd 1n A.H. 784
== A.D). 1326, Bee Bankipur Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p 227, where
a copy of the diwin is notioad.,

Beginning :—
ety il pmel gaula e il oyt My i-i'"-'.-"ﬂ-j
Contents - —

Qaszidahs, fol. 1% ; Muogatia*it, and (Gazals intermixed, fol. 239,
It ends with four Rubi'ls, the first of which, fol. 29° (margin),

runs thos:—
Hledd ietn dihis ony

The fly-leaf at the beginning contains a hiographical notice of
the poet, vopied from some Tadkirah, by Mubammad Bakhsh Khin,
the father of the donor of the Bankipur Oriental Library.

IL Foll. 315-82%, 4ol lyo. Diwin-i-Adib-Sabir.

The lyrical poems of Khwijah Shihib-ud-Din, postically sar-
named Sibir, of Bukhird gldul e ol Gl aalis. Ho was
sent as o spy by Sultin Sanjar (A.H. 511-552= A.D. 1117-1157)
to the conrt of Atsiz (d. A.H. 651 = A.D. 1158), by whose order
the poet was thrown, bound hand and foot, into the waters of

Jihin {Oxus) and drowned in A H, 538 [A.D. 1143), 540 (A.D.
1145), 546 (A.D. 1151) ar 647 (A D. 1153),

Beginning on the margin:—

K e L ettt L RO Ao i) S edme ya W2 L

The diwin consists of panegyrio Qasidahs, and poems, and
ends with a few detached verses. It is preceded by a biographioal
notive of the poot in which the date of the post’s death is given
ap AH. 547 = A.D, 1152,

III. Foll 63b-53%, 'H__rql.ir wlf_ni. . Diwin-i-Tmiml. The
diwin of Abd *Abd Ullah Mubammad bin Abd Bake ‘Uymin, with
the poetical nom de plume ImAmi, of Herat o Sema 4l gus
el paliidl L 4 il who died, according to Tagi Kighi
(Sprenger, p. 17), in AH. 836 =AD. 1277, or, sccording to
Majmi' ul-Fusaha, i, p. 98, in AL 876 =AD. 1277. Ho was &
contemparary of the celebrated Sa'dl, and the noble Qadi family of
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Herat is said to be descended from him. Ses Bankipur Lib. Cat.,
vol. i, No. 88,

Beginning with a ghort biographical notice of the poet: —
.gl-@upbidw‘,mﬂ.ﬂl cr® el L«

The firet folio of the diwin is followed by a lacuna and the
first line on the next folio runs thus:—

dpt e S loi0 g0
(Bic) wl—al wpdmil bl oy BRI plaid

Contents :—

Quasidabs, fol. 64%; Muqgatta‘dt, fol. 72; Gazals, fol. 76%;
Rubd‘is. fol. 79%. The Rubd'ls are followed by some Qif'ahs,
Gazals and Quasidahs all intermixed.

IV. Foll. 84b-107, L= s Jy3o Diwin-i-Majd-i-Hamgar.
The diwin of Khwijah Majd-ud-Din Hibat Ullak, hnﬂ.ur known as
Majd-i-Hamgar fob some by e A s goll s kalya, He
was a contemporary and & fellow-gitizen of the celehrated Sa'di of
Shiriz, and was in high favoor with Sa‘d bin Abd Bakr bin Zingf,
after whose death he became a warm friend of Khwijah Bahi-ud-
Din, son of the great Sihib-i-Diwin Khwijsh Shams-od-Din
Mubammad of Isfahin. He died in A H. 680 == A.I). 1287, Bee
Bankipur Lib. Cat., vol. i, No. 80.

Beginning :— -
R RS R R O e =
B N e el e S L)

The diwin begins with sidahs which are followed

Muqatta‘it, Tarkib bands, and Gazals intermixed, and ends wi
gome Rubid s, the first of which runs thus on fol. 1084 :—

syt o il i

A biographical notice of i.l::zrm. copied from some Tadkirah
by Muhammuad Bakhsh Khan, dated 15th Shawwal A.H. 1277
is found on fol. 842,

V. Foll 1058327, gla s lpe  Diwin-i-Badr-i-Chich.
The lyrical poems of Manlini Badrud-Din Muhammad Uy
gl demea ol a0 f Chich or Bbish, the modern Tashkand,
also called Banikit, who eame to India during the time of Sultin
Muhammad bin Tuglsg (A H. 725-762 = A D. 1325-1351), to whom

43
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he was a panegyrist. He adopted the postical title of Badr and
also Chichi or Shishi, and died A H. 754 = A D. 1353

This copy of the diwin consisting of Qagidahs, Qit'ahs Tarkib-
bands, chronograms, (Giazals and Rubi‘s, without any order, begina
thos: —

k:-n-lr!.irllrﬂr_:fﬁ-'u&lhw[h

ety e 5 il it g 51

The whole diwin has been lithographed with glosses and
vocabulary, Lucknow, A.H. 1981  The Qasidahs have also been
lithographed in Cawnpur, A.H. 1261, and with a commenbary in
Ri‘l:rl}l&l‘, AH. 1288,

Written in fair Nasta'liq within eoloursd-ruled borders,
Dated Fridsy, 3 Jumada IT, A H. 1023,

No. 473,
foll. 54; lines 15 ; aize 81 % &} ; 8} 3§,

-~
€5 e yid
DIWAN-I-HAYDAR KAL{J,

L Foll. 1465, Selections from the diwin of Haydar
E_,Jf s34, n native of Herat, who in his early days took to the

profession of baker, in consequence of which he became known s
Haydar Kaldj. Although illiterate, he excelled many poets of his
age, and it is said that, whensver any verse occurred to him, he
asked the passers-by to note it down. He died in A H. $50 = AD,
16561

The present diwin consiste ohiefly of Gazals arranged in
alphabetical arder.

Boginning :— '
oot ey e s o 0 )

b il s 0 oy L,
*  Written in ord Nasta'llg,

The colophon IL:;? :h': r— : : .
uﬁiﬂwm.}#ﬁﬁ*“ﬂiﬁ got Bl Bndil] o3
) a1 I8 LYo o 1 e 00 gt onagn i o

51 Lt P

Apparently 10th century. : > %

.
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I Foll. #1847, oy sl Ashbiir-i-Nawidl.,. A very

small. but very mre, oollection of some of the lyrical poems of
Nawidi of Nishipiir, who came to India and attached himself to
the services of the emperor Humiyin, He died, according to
Bada'iini, iii, p. 377, in A.H. 873 = A.D. 1585,

Beginning with o preface by the poet :—
ol i Ao ey gl oaly Pl i g Sam
. gf 1ids nady
The preface is followed by two short Magnawis in praise. of
Humiyfin, the first of which begins thus on fol. 430 :—
. E“ T Jots 0k
Then follows a seriesof Gazals in which we find the pecaliarity
that in sach of the Gazals the use of a certain lotter of the alpha-

bets is strictly avoided; that is to say, all the verses of a Giazal
consist of such words as do not contain a partioular letter. For

instance, the first Gazal in which the use of the letter 3 is
avoided, begins thus on fol. 449 :—

In the preface, fol. 439, the poet says that the series consists
of 29 (iazals, which he composed for the emperor Humiyin,

TIL  Foll. 488540,  JAia, lpo Diwdn-i:-Wahshati. A very
short collection of (Gazals by a poet who adopts the takhallug
Wahshatt _Jioa,, arranged in alphabeticsl order.

Beginning :— .

I gpt w2oifs g al) g RS- o
R Jo g, emlz g
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq on thin papers of bad quality.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 474.

foll, 111 lines Jeentre col. 21); (margl col.) 28;
mize 91 % 4); 8% 3L

I. Centre col. s 9. Selections from the diwin of
Figini (sos No. 352 in this catalogue), arranged alphabetically and

beginning as usual :—
o @l S e 5 el ]
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I Margl ool 2, lus, Diwin-i-Wabshi. A collsotion
of the lyrieal poems of Maulini Kamal-ud-Din Wahshi Jus G7,.
=m0l He was born in Bifiq, in Kirmin, but as ho came to
Yazd in boyhood, and spent there almost his whols life, he is known
as Wahshi Yazdi. He imitated the style of Figini, and died in
AH 001==AD. 1583

Beginning : —

o 2 el e iy o gie sasas
~ Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 1¥; Mugatta'at, fol. T
Rubi‘is, fol. spb: Qasidahs, fol. 81%: Tarkih bands, fol. p2k:- 5

Magnawl, entitlad wis oli Khuld-i-Barin, fol gas.

Written in ordinary Nosta'liq within red-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 15th eentury.

A seal of one Mugafinr Husayn, dated A.H. 1277, js found on

foll. 18 and 1110,

No. 475.
foll. 222 lines 11; mize fx 4; 4% 3
L. Foll. 15.158e. The four well-known prose treatises of

Maunlani Nir-ud-Din Muohammad Zobiirt of Tarshiz in Khurdsin

S | oaB dema el i Glsu, who came to Indis in A-H.

038 — A D). 1880, enjoyed the warm favoar of Ibrihim *Adil S8hah
I1 of Bijipir, and died in AH. 1025 == AT, 1816, The four

breatises are I | .00 £xlus or Preface to the Nauras, » treatiss on

Indian music, composed by Ibrihim *Adil Shih IT himself ; but

nodording to some the Kitdb-i-Nauras was jointly composed by

Zuohiri and Malik Qummi. [t begins thus on fol, 18 :—
HIEE M fy il 8 S5 LG e o

. f” ol wisle
The colophon (fol. 245} is dated Thursday, 26 Jumida II,

A'H 1:37.

2l L8 Ealuo or Preface o the Galzdr-i-Ibrihim,
beginning on fol, 2568 .—

.fﬂ h:-—.;.!!_.ﬂ}.,:h nj_l_,l,-wﬁ.ﬁg-rja

The colophon (fol. 40=) is dated Sunda , the beginning of
April 1822, L

.
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ML Jus s &aluo or the preface to the Khwin-i-Khalil,

beginning on fol. 518 :—
Y s e R

Iv. _JJJ,L_r Liee Mind Bizir, a description of the Bizir so called,
built by Thrihim “Adil Shah, beginning on fol. 100% :—

e (A5 e G na b S b
w & I:..'P.:...-l
It has heen lithographed with a commentary in Delhi, AH,

1245, and in Lucknow, A H: 12382,

Dated 23pd Bajab, A 1237, corresponding with 17th April,
1828,
. The above prefaces ol Zuhidrl are all in hummm! of Ihrihim
‘Adil 8hah 11, and deseribe his noble charaoter and the splendours
of his court, The first three have been printed under the title

e 4 & in Lucknow, 1848, Cawnpore, A.H. 1268, and A.D.
1873; English translation, Caloutta, 1887,

The colophon (fol. 99%) is dated 200H March, 1822

II. Foll. 158%2226,  Extracts from the Jang Nimah or
Bazm Nimah, an sccount of the wur of A'zam Shih and Bahidur
Ghih, by Ni‘mat Khin ‘All _Jl= 15 = .ai originally calléd Mirsd
Nir-ud-Din Mubammad, the well-known author of the Waqii®
Ni‘mat Khin *Al, who died in AH. 1121=A_D. 1708,

Beginning as in Rion, p. 1049:—

ol 5 A e Bl g

The necount of the war begins on fol. 184s,

An English abstract is notioed in Rien, Add. 307760,

Tha colophon is dated 21st May, 15822,

Written in bald Indian Ta'lig

Bome English meanings of difficult words written in pencil
are found in the margins here and there. .

- No. 476.
foll 210: lines 13-15; size 80X 5} ; 8} 3.
L Foll. 15215, gulll ol2) Irshid-ut-Talibin.

An ethico-mystical treatise on the religioas and moral doe-
trines of Islim from a Sufic standpoint, by Jalil-ud-Din bin

Mabmtd Thinct g syme 81 i
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Beginning : —
AU oal ) w8 i) bl sa]
L] E”' ﬁf.ij CH&
The treatize contains 37 chapters, the first thirty-one of which
ocoupy foll. 18-21%, and the last five, foll. 230.308
The colophon (fol, 30%) is dated Sonday, 0th Jumidd I. The
Fmr given here as 2511 is evidently a mistake for 1162 The seribo

f the copy did not know that Persian numerical figures, unlike
Persian writing, run from right to left,

ﬂcﬂlm:—cf_ Ll aa,
IT. Foll. 229 137-139%, 1385, A short tract on the mystical
meaning of “love™ by *Aztz Muhammad un-Nasafl deme pie

Ty
~ Beginning :—
syt pie amlal oAt L)y ) Gy b sl

tﬁlmﬁ}:bﬁfdu:&d\_ﬁnﬂ

Il Foll. 319-440, A defeotive treatise on the dootrine of
Bufiem and its sobtilties. It is defestive in the beginning, and
opens abruptly thus :—

el Sl G b oo fie Kiae i, N
w fﬂ -J,w.ﬂ
In & subscription at the end, due to a later hand, it is said

that this treatise, entitled L el " Giti Numdi," was finished on

17th Jumidd 1, A H. 1133, ~
It is divided into five Bibs, us follows :—

Fol, 310, e J’H.” |.__..-+r_: l:!‘.!-;rﬂ J"l.'ﬂ{
: e T R I
Pﬂl.:a,.. Fer " \_'li'!j:
Fol. 37a, ., T EIJJHJ_,-.\JJJ i oy
Fol. 300, % e ) e 3 e
Fol. 408 . "MI""‘.“,"JﬁiiH’h

IV, Foll. 4681055, 4adl Ly Lubibul-Akhbir. A colleo.
tion of 400 traditions of the Prophet on all peints of theology and
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law, translated. according to Ind. Office Lib, No. 2638, from
Ahmad bin ‘Abd Ullah’s original collection in Arabie, by Moham-
mad Mahmid dpuwe dome. The present work contains the text
with a Persian paraphrase.

Beginning :—

o Jhallyd 2 s alla oy 2 ) o pe sap pie S daa

The work is divided into 40 Bibs, each of which contains 10
traditions,

An index of the 40 Bibs is given on foll. 162-479,

It was printed in Bombay, A H. 1280, 2

The colophon (fol. 1059) says that this dopy was transcribed
for Mohammad Ibrihim by _ 255 bl -.?J';_";,n'ﬂ"‘-a"'” oty Auld on
25th Safar, AH. 1124, § ] '

V. Foll 10851113 and 1451842, A treatise on the artioles
of Mubammadan faith and legal prayers, in the form of questiona
and answers intended for beginnors,

inning :—

g o g g mpda e GKie G lhie Ses

Tha titls of the book and the pame of the author are not given
in the text. In the solophon (fol. 164 it is ealled =Lyl aels
i el I_IL.,T gtz It is also said here that the copy was tran-
seribed for Mubammad Ibrihim by  padall gp 2ids on Tth Dul-
hijjab, AFTTTSET

VI, Foll. 11351384, A Bufi treatise in which the nature snd

rules of the spiritual life are explained, and illustrated by anee-
dotes and sayings of holy-men.

Beginning :—
. '|th|dﬂi%wl}ﬁﬂh&§m=&&nmiﬂ

The name of the author and the title of the work are nos
given, but a refersnce to Jimi (fol, 1143), who is spoken of in the
past tonse, suggests that it was written after his death (A H. 808
=A.TD, 1402}, The colophon (fol. 138%) is dated Sunday,
22nd Rabi’ (#). The year, as in the first treatise, is 2511, which
is » mistake for 1162 (4.H.).

VIL Foll. 1400.-144%. oplill ypipe Margib-ul-Qulib. A
Magnawi on the elements of aseeticism and mysticism, com-
monly l&uﬁbﬂﬂ. to Shamsi-Tabrizi n=i'.-"’-:-"'" = (d. AH. 645 =
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A.D. 1247), the spiritun] guide of Maulind Jalil-ud-Din Rimi,
composed, according to some copies, AH. 757 =A.D, 1358, i.e.
112 years after Shams-i Tabrizi's death—a fact which renders the
statement absurd. This copy does not give any date of composition.
For further detail see Ind. Office Lib, No, 1540, eto,

It begins with a short preamble in prose, thos :—

ool 5 uﬂmjﬁﬂuf{{ulﬁ#ﬁijjl il gt 2E )
.j{‘}-ﬂ” l‘_r- hﬂ;ﬁ;ﬂ:" 'q..-l-‘-:" Kl AEE udﬂr'-'”
The poem itself begins thus:—
D JBe b of flee | osallall ) dam s
It is divided into 10 Fasls,

VIIL. Fall. 1659-171%, A theologioal tract on some of the
religious duties of lslim in form of Mas'alahs, by Qutb ud-Din

Muhammad bin Giyisud Din el & osame | sl LG, It
seems to be identioal with No. 2627 in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib, Cat,
Beginning :—
o urluj ‘i:-ﬂ-'hl- L'IF.' ...... mlﬂ"' ...... url""lL"” ey -lil daz]
LT ol T T S ST e
IX. Foll. 17%-195=, A mystical treatise on the dootrines of

the Mubammadan faith from a Sufic standpoint. - The beginning
is dofeotive, and the treatise opens thus abruptly :—

iﬂﬂﬁh}n!fbﬂ}l‘ftﬁ_wﬁ_

The work is illustrated by sayings of eminent Shaykhs, mys-
tics and holy men,

Tho colophon (fol. 198%) is dated Sundsy, 11th Jumidi-1T,
A_H, 1134,

.
« X, Foll. 1982100, =liye; Rumiizit. A treatise dealing
with some questions on religious, philosophical and ethical topies

of mystical tendency, by an anonymous author :—

Beginning :— o iy, ..-:-J.;.i:l e

The colophon is dated 20th Jemidi 11, A H. 1134,

The folios of this MS. are in great confusion, The right order
seema to be foll, 1-21, 23-30, 28 137-139, 31-111, 145-164, 113-
136, 140-144, 165.210,
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Written in ordinary Indian Taliq. Slightly damaged by
worm holes.

No. 477.
foll. 145: lines 15; size 8} % 6; 8% 3.

1. Bl Durr-ul-Mawi‘iz, foll. 18-82,

A short Magnawi on moral precepts, by Sayyid Husayn
k= i, whose pame appears on fol, 7%, line 15, Avccording to
the concluding verses, it was completed in AH. 1203 =A.TD. 1788,

Beginning :—
Wﬁb;éﬁijﬂ-{,—rmuﬁ]ﬂ .;._:'nijlri!‘_f.*_;- JRRrES

I bl Kharibil, foll. s4-30e,

Another Magnawi, most probably by the preceding autbor,
containing similar matter illustrated by aneodotes, oto ~ The title
of the poem, which expresses the dute of its completion, A.H. 1204
— A.D. 1789, in given in the concluding line, on fol. 30°.

ﬂ:g]'_l'].mn_g =
'f-Jl *~'-'—’_;-* ly 3= r'---t...-ljf,‘_rlg—

IIL. Magnawis wisyiie foll. 308-370. A collection of shott

Masnawis of difforent metres and on different subjoots, without the
suthor's name. The first begins thus:—

i -
e o e E ool o

The author of this Magnawi flourished under Shih ‘Abbés (11},
who.is eulogised on fol. 329,

IV. A diwin by a poet who intentinnally conoeals his name,
foll. 2Re-145%. In a Qit'ah on foll. Apa-Gab, the poct says that
althongh his friends insisted that he should reveal bhis name in the
diwin, he did not like to nequire fams by compoaing poems. It is
however evident that he flourished during the time of Kalb ‘Al
Khin (AH, 1287=AD. 1870}, whom he mentions on fol. 869,
The chronograms on foll. 670-682 range from A H. 1201 to 1284,

Beginning : —
d‘f’j“wﬁ““&-jl”'“l‘.;j"‘ﬂ J.;lhfflwlj_p J—ats
The diwin consists of Qasidahs; Qit'ahs, fol. 65s; chrono-
ms, fol, 875: Rubd‘is, fol. 655 ; Gazals in alphabetical order,
. T8,
44
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The first Gazal begins thus :—

oaglie s poat Gs ) o
h._ﬁ'-‘_n.‘. ils Syt i 1M:L.....I sle af
Written in ordinary Nasta'li.
Not dated : 1084 century.

No. 478,
foll. 137 ; lines 14; sizs Ti%43; 613
NS L glall (sl Riyid-ug-Sani'ie, A versified treatise on
metrical scienco and the art of rhyming, by Alfi bin Husayni
Eiﬁ'lj.l I“__'.!-.:r--- l_'l.'i'!’""" wr ,__l_.J;L'-I, dﬂﬂiﬂﬂtﬂﬂ tﬂ, .:ﬂ,_hii__m____ ql:lt-l-lﬁ'

Shih of Goleonda (A.H. 1020-1083 — A D, 1811-1672), after wioes

name the author entitled it B i il welis,
Beginning with & prose preface -— =

¥

. Each metre is illustrated by & distich containing its nums, and
followed by its soansion,
Dated Tuesday, 25th Dulhijjah, A.H, 1222,

IL. Fal. 88, Another versified treafiss on the same subject
without any title, In the colophon, fol. 845 the composition is
asoribed to the celobrated Gulim ‘All AzAd of Bilgrim (d. A H.

=< I £ v <. 2
1200 Aﬂ 1783) ‘_‘j...J,..J._,,.r’,TgL,:__

Beginning :—

-JJJJ_I,.:B..! u”i!..?.: P

The colophon says that the transcription was completed on

Monday, 14th Rabi* I, A H. 1231 at Bagrah, in the monastery of
‘Abbis son of ‘Ali the fourth Khalifah, in  hasty manner within .
four hours.

*  Foll. 85285 blank. !

IOL Fol. 60s, % collection of RBubd'is, (lazals, Masnawis,
single verses, sto, from varigus posts,

Beginning with Rubd'fs-—

O MR P iy syl e 8y 5o
After 27 Rubi'ls begin the quatrains of the famous Abd Sa‘fd
Abul Khayr ! il ssae # (d AH, 440=AD. 1048) fol, 716,
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The total number of Rubi‘is is 163, and a great many of them,

belonging to different poets, are, as usual, aseribed to Abul Khayr.
The first Rubé‘i under the heading &/ gl Sane gl Bl wlasly

By | =33 runs this :—
o 13 gl Lo o ot o
This section is not dated.
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
The MS. is injured in many places.

No. 479.
foll. 101 ; lines 19 ; size 11} % 7; 8§x 4}
I. Foll 1524, sl o-alis Qiyimat Nimah.

_An account of the events which are to take place at the ap-
proach of the Day of Resurrection, and of the world to come, by

Maulavi Rafi*-ud-Din sl gy cp'y=, o popular Indian scholar of
the 19th century. g
Beginning : —
AH 5 ot g U p L el iy SR e
o ity Loy,
II. Foll. 24b-265. Commentary on the initial verse of the
Quriin pin )l an ) Al oy and on the s L, vis. ..ml T
plaall ! Ll 31 58 Y, o e (LR TR T
by an anonymous author.
Bt eea—
-!‘Jlt.;—l-piil m.__-r*-""‘:",r" ._:._i.,.ﬂ wll-fu,g.::.f.ila.g
| ML Foll 27054, i3l glibe, )31 - Sirij-ul-Abrir wa
Minhij-ul-Anwir, A theological treatise on religions obligations,

oconsisting of selections from the work entitled ;9 , ;¢ Gurar wi

Durar, which is & Persian translation of Abil Layy SBamarqandi’s
(d. A.H. 375 == AD, 085) Tanbih-ul-Gafilin, by ‘Al bin Muhammad

bin ‘All Isfahini _Slhal L= o oeme o o
Beginning :—  * y

jé‘.': ,.1;‘,.-. \;-_gfdizn.- ul'ill T4 KV - uﬁdhll -y 4'}1,,1....‘“
.fjlf-ﬂ"wljl s, By
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The work is divided into 50 short chapters enumernted at the
heginning,

IV. PFoll, 585-750. lc a4 Duriieul Mukallif, Another
treatise on Muhammadan theology and law, by Muhammad Amjad
bin Muhammad Arshad .-..'Li;_l Sazia dzel Jese with copions notes
on the margins,

Beginning : —
chio oz, , Ll a2 L) Gl Lol ) s
T r”l ;j-?ll

V. Foll. 767804 =l i3 Tahdib-ul-Mayyat. Another
thealagical treatise dealing erpecially with logal precepts for funeral
rites and oceremonies according to the Hanafite School, by
“Abd-osh-Shokir Ansiri u.;‘-ni' spkatl g,

Beginning : —
'url"“'-"]"'r!#"'?.‘r‘q.l'c'ljg'-‘iub ilylall, r!.i” aly! sasmll

VL. Fuoll. 81s-88%, aal. £23 Tarjumah-i Sirdjivah,

A Persian translation of Sirdaj ud-Din Muhammad bin Muham-
mad bin 'Abd ur-Rashid Sajiwandi's (who flonrished about AH.
600 = A.D. 1203) well-known treatise on the Mubammadun Law

of Inheritance, commonly called Mal I, by the same Mubammad
Amjad bin Mubammad Arshad who has been mentioned above
! {Art. IV) as the author of a theological treatise entitled kel 1avé,

Beginning :— 2 .
-yl&,mﬁ@iar@‘,ll:m[,..llah[ﬂ-&

VIL Fol. 99 contains & list of names of the saints taken from *
¢be Tadkirat-ul-Auliyi of Farid-ud-Din *Attr,

VIIL Foll. 100=.101s, A Bufie genealogy by ome Sayyid
Ahmad sisl sue, who ealls himsell & disciple of Shaykh *Abd.ul-

"Axiz (d. AH. 1230 = AD. 1823) bin ShAh Wall Ullah (d. A H.

1176— A.D. 1762). The genealogy begink with the name of the
anthor and ends with that of the Pruptlsl:t

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th oentury.
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No. 480.
foll. 88 : lifws 17 ; size 8} X 6§ ; 8} = 3}. _

L Foll 18.585, WUyl 3ia Ja g @layl ii=i Tubfat-ul-
Wadi'i* {1 Hall-i-Dagi'ig-ul-Wagd'i'. Explanation of the Quranic
verses used in Ni‘mat Khdn 'Ali’s well-known work * Waqil'ii-
Haidaribad,” better known as * Waqd'i-i-Ni'mat Khin ‘Al

Beginning :—

Lhaps et ol o o e A KL U e
o ¢ olpyl e aats

We learn from the preface that the author, who calls himaelf
‘__‘E.la-.:..s...pl ! Jai Kamil-ud-n Ahmad Siddigl, was born in
Atashpirah, Parganah Naldi, District Rijshihi, and that he wrote
thir-work-—AH 1204 =AD. 17580 during his stodent life in the
Caleutta Madrasah, He adds that as from the time of composition
of the Waqd'i*-i-Ni'‘mat Khin ‘Al (A H. 1007 = A D. 1685) down
to A.H, 1204 nobody had sttempted to elucidate the meanings of
the Quranic verses used in the Waqi'i‘, and as it was difficalt for
readers to have o jost idea of the said work without possessing a
olear knowledge of the Quranic verses in it, he (the auothor)
thought it desirable to write the present work. His literary
eocupations did not however permit him to proceed with the work
nntil the outbreak of the Hindu disturbanoce in the beginning of
A H. 1204, which serionsly affected the working of the Madrasah
for three sucoessive years, 'The author thus obtained leisure,
whioh eoabled him to write this work. He further adds that the
meanings and explanations given by him are generally based on
the Tafsir-i-Husayni (a well- known commentary upon the Qurin by
Husayn Wi'ie Kishifi, composed, AH. 590 = AD), 1483), and
that for the facility of readers he has mentioned the names of the
Hipéirah, the Sirah and the Rukd’' at the beginning of each verse

» explained by him, and has also arranged the verses in the order in
which they stand in the Wagi'i',

Fol. 657 blank.

1, Foll 580885 .e.l aiy The popular Pand Nimah of Farid-
ud-Din *Attdr (d. A H. 627 = A D, 1220), beginning as usual.

The Tuhfat-ul-Wadi'i’ i= written in a neat Nasta'liq without
the scribe’s name, and ®he Pand Nimah in an ugly careleas
Indian Ta'liq by one Gulim Najaf i .

Not dated ; 10th century. o

Bome worm holes towards the end.
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No. 481.
foll. B4; lines 23; size 8] x4} : 8% 3,

I. Foll. 15.33%, A treatise on the theoretical and practical
doctrines of Sufism, interspersed with verses and quotations from
the Qur'dn and the sayings of holy men,

Beginning :—
o ] lie dpale ) @b St o Sl gpam dyd
The title of the work and the name of the author could not be
traced. A note on the last folio of the MS, reads: * this volume
consists of six treatises, wviz. (1) &dy2 (2) wihed wLfla 2
() dold imley (4] da22s (B) gl api e = 4 (8] Ll ruil 2 bt
we got here only three treatises ; viz. the last two mentioned,

oeded by the present, It is therefore probable that the title laile
is intonded for the present treatise,

[t breaks off abruptly thus:—
A -E‘L'.l.- l?*’:':lh H "-:"—I .‘_.r;'-l-'- u-l:']_J -'.'llijﬂ_ﬂ J-a-i \;—HIIJJ im

L. Foll, 344-382.  Jl& 3.8l £l 0 Dur Nimah-i-Ashraf

Khinl, A commentary upon the mystical treatise syle!] —p
noticed ander No, 476,
Beginning :— .
L R LR PR T S T rdhylas e daa
The text consists of eleven Fasls in this copy. A quotation
from Jimi st the end suggests that the commentary was written
after his death (A H. 808 = A.D. 1402).

I1. Foll. 58a-84s, Ll il Anis-ul-Gurabi, A Suffi tract

interspersed with quotations from the Qurin, Hadly, ete,, identi-*
%onl with the copy noticed in Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib No. 1880,
in the colophon of which the author is called *Abd-uy-Samad

deall saz, who, according to the learnod doctor, s probably identi-
eal with the duthor of the L.y Juil, and the editor of the
eds =i, The subseription in this eopy says that it wus
completed A.H. 148, probably meant for 1045,

Written in careless Naskh, with many olerioal errors,
Not dated, probably 15th century,
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No. 482,
foll. 79; lines 14 size 5] X 6} ; 6§x 3§,
Hall 2l
JAWAHIR-UL-'AJA'IB.

L. Foll. 1-16, A Tadkirah of female posts by Fakhri er s,
who wrote it in Sind at the court of Mahammad ‘Isi Tarkhin
(d. A H. 974 == A D. 15686),

The MS. opens abruptly thos :—

it L e ) e e e 2 e

e S (LT PN

The author was & panegyrist of Shih Tahmisp, and left, be-

sides this work, a Persian translation of Mir “‘All Shir Nawi'is,

Majilis-un-Nafi'is (see Rieu, p. 365, and two collections of Gazals
entitled Buostdn-ul-Khayil and Tubfat-ul-Habib.

[. Foll. 16.79. The Jawihir-ul-*Aji’ib is followed by the
lost seotion ( ."-'L":' dyad | of the Mir'it-ul-*Alam, treating of the
biographioal notices of the Persian poets, This portion eorres-

with fol. 27652012 of the copy of the Mir'it-ul-*Alam,
No. 11 in this eatalogue,
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'llq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

F
F

No. 483. '«/;

foll. 70; lines 13-22; size 03 % 6; B} 4.

Foll. 1b-45b, A history of the first five years of Aurangzib's
reign, containing o detailed account of the period during which he
was oocupied in erushing his competitors, and seouring the throne,

. Beginning :—
'M_#Ln"}iﬂﬂ'—ﬁjﬁm‘gbﬂrgmjuljd ¥
-mﬁ;ie,mtgrdffﬁﬂlﬂﬁju-m-uﬂiww]&ﬁﬁ

The author, who does not reveal his name snywhere, four-
ished during the time of Aurangzib, of whom he speaks in the pre-
sent tense, The hiuhlﬁ-i:agltu with the praises of Aurangzib, his
birth and minority, followed by his campaigns in the Decoan, his
struggles with his brothers. ete., ete., and ends with the death and
burial of Shih Jahin in Rajab, A.H. 1078,



a5z

A copy of the work, exactly agreeing with the present, is
noticed in Rien i, p. 265, where the contents are described.

The subseription says that the MS, belonged to one Sayyid
Safdar *All, better known as Ssyyid Fakbr-ud-Din Husayn, bin
Sayyid Amjad ‘Al

I1. Foll. 4%-76%, Biographical notices of Persinn poots, with-
out heginning or end. It begins without any preface with an
aocount of *Abd-ur-Rahim Khin Khinin, thos :—

o ol dame ‘
and breaks off in the middle of the notics on the poet Sadig. The
poets mentioned aro mostly those whe flourished in Akbar, Jahin-
gir, Shih Jahin and Aurangzib's time,

Written in careless Indian Ta‘llg.

Not dated, apparently 10th contury.
Foll, 72¢-79* are written dingonally.

No. 484.
foll, 88 ; lines 15; mze B} H.ﬂl-}: i = 24,

. Foll, 1h-36e. o, ¥ Gulshan-i-Riz. “The famons mystio
Masnawi, composed in answer to fifteen metaphysical questions
propounded by Amir Hosayni Sidit (the suthor of the well-known
Sufistic Musnawi Zid-ul-Muosifirin, who died about AH. 720 ==
A.D. 1328) by Shaykh Mahmid Shabistarl | il dyeme 212, who
died in AH, 720 = A D, 1320, .

Begiuning :—
o @il 06 Ll aal

For editions, translations and other particulars see Bankipdic
Library Catalogue, vol, i, pp. 170-173.

f 1. Foll 30486+, el =lsy Waglat Nimah, The Waslat
.F imnh of Farid-ud-Din*Aftdr, for which see No. 200 in this gata-
ogue.

II. Foll. 1%-20% (Margin) 222 £, Risilah-i-Shdhid, A
mystical prose treatise on love and its various stages, by the same
Mahmid Shabistari, who wrote it for onm3haykh Ibrihim, a rela-
tion of Isma il Sisi, for whom Mahmid entertained an admiration

bordering on madness ; see Spreoger, p. 478, It is divided
several Lam'ahs, ¥ o



303
Beginning : —
o gl dumll Sllal i a1y ) A el

Written in ordinary Naskh within coloured-ruled borders,
Dated A.H. 1038, see fol. 36a,

¢y e & -u—\_._.._.--a.

Roribe - T Ll .
Fall. 21 argin). Some selected poems and verses from
other poets, written in a Iater Indian Ta‘lly.
i
No. 485.

foll. 28 ; lines 13 ; size TR 53 6% 3.

I Foll 18188 2ls,] =)o Sirdj-ul-Wahhij. A discursive
1':|:r[|.'|i:.|1.|11l.'il‘.l..1'3r on 0 Verse uf Hifiz, by Birij-ud-Din ‘Ali Khin
drsw il o e ol 2l (d AH. 1160 AD. 1755), the
author of I.hn well-known bm-guphlml work Majma'-un-Nafi'is, ete.

Begiuning :(—
e T I SR
The verss commented apon is:—
D T R

The colophon, fol. 16% is dated Caleutta, Tuesday, 25th
Shawwal, The year is not given, '

11, Foll, 17¢-28% A treatise in mixed prose and verse on
the prerogatives of “‘All, based on the Qurin.
'Begiru:.ing‘— .
Ly wt_,u.. e e gl
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

The colophon of this treatise is dated Friday, 20th Rabi' I,
AH. 1821,

L ]
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. ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS.

Page 2, fine 10.  Real Hddiy matend of Hidlsy,
e 62y o 1A sl Afw*fuunad inepead of Myt
s R |ﬁ m"" rtichs ETI'“H!L
o T Mo ; o [T wark . Bover Fo ! H
for 1855, pp. 104 fll, 4 o aihe 08

hunp_;ﬂ!lhlpt-rﬂmulﬂlilm&ﬂlmﬂthi in
i ihe ;ﬂrz:?ufthﬁn‘nh Boclaty of Bangal, ihwiro
catal a4 Tawirilh-|-Bangilah. This is the sxtrast on

whiels Havaridgn's srticls s tassd.  Sas ibs Catnlogne of
the Parsiin Hooks and Manmeripts in the Lilrary of the
Annaila Enchl{nuf Eengal, Caloutta, 1885, p 182, No D)

o TH, line 2L Read Padynenin instesd of
™ s v Head ket inatmud of nrchitecteral
e W 0 B Readd pisdidr matand of ;
101, .. 15 Eesd Nassil instead o Nipadi.
w M, L 9. Resd Gedanfaripah netesd of finannisriyah,
W, . & Faad H-_"‘ o imatand of Hnssn e s
= - £Y.  Tuiad Iba-f Khdidm Instonc af The-i Khitim.
l’! v A% Rl are of .
. MY, . 8. Reed Yiewi instsad of ¥ el
Mg, o I8 Fead Safacd instand of Salawi,
o 196, .. . Read Horiri's lnstesd of Harirs .
T 1My, o 23, Fopad -Iﬁ insbeail of “?
vo UM, o, 30 Read Safide instend of Gultar The ssmo oobrection applis
. to line £ on the anie
i m, w12 Hasld U-I&—Hl'll'hud ol Hl-h‘“’].
it . B Fend Mowlael bwtesd of Maolawl, The same correciion wj-
plins ko p. 252, line 5, p. 254, liss |0
25, ., B, Pead ﬂ“ﬁpu inwtend of Bankipdr. “The swme cecrestion
wpplies to p. 504, lioe 5
e 08, 0B lhﬂ W ol il
i *T8, - Il  Hend -l'l._ln-l:r ke of .
o A8 o 3 Read Hd"‘tr; instead o H.I.I'J"L
o WL 18 Fewd Kowirad instead of Kamean
Ny . % Read inmtond of Qi b,
e MR, o [7. Bead N ﬁmll i.lllut-d. ol Wihsiikhea,
o B0, B Read Soubard batead of Jawharl
o M L, 00, Besd AN imatead of Akl
= o p e Lk Raoad Bid instead of Fadd.
wr % o 2 Resd AT gkl instoad of uiifpkl. »
a2 Hond Alweaddbdd fnstesd of Almadibebd.
B T M Tioad Shikuddoh Mutice-ud-Din inatond of Sydbyhdah Muties
Dy,
vo a2, o 30, Read Hidshribd netead of His : ;
we M o 3 Aftes the eoed cowork " add, ke the one menhioned, g, I8 i
R thia £ robalorue. .
o B0, o 18 Resd drgad of Arsu.
el T Y Mﬁi»ﬂlﬂ.lhld:ﬂi Shawwal

L
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